File No. 190978

Committee Item No. ______ Board Item No. _____

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget & Finance Committee

Date	Octoper	9	2019

Board of Supervisors Meeting

Date

Cmte Board

	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analyst Report Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence
OTHER	(Use back side if additional space is needed)
	California Debt Lineit Alboatton Committee Resolution
Completed	by: Linda Wong Date October 4, 2019

Completed by: Linda Wong _____ Date____

FILE NO. 190978

RESOLUTION NO.

[Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds - 385 Eddy Street (Hamlin Hotel) - Not to Exceed \$26,967,500]

Resolution authorizing the issuance and delivery of multifamily housing revenue bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$26,967,500 for the purpose of providing financing for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a 67-unit, affordable multifamily rental housing project located at 385 Eddy Street (Hamlin Hotel) within the City; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a trust indenture providing terms and conditions of the bonds; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a regulatory agreement and declaration of restrictive covenants; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a loan agreement; authorizing the collection of certain fees; ratifying and approving any action heretofore taken in connection with the bonds and the project, as defined herein; granting general authority to City officials to take actions necessary to implement this Resolution, as defined herein, and related matters, as defined herein.

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco (the "Board") desires to provide for a portion of the costs of the acquisition and rehabilitation by Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Borrower"), of the Hamlin Hotel, a 67-unit rental housing development located at 385 Eddy Street, San Francisco, California (the "Project"), through the issuance of multifamily housing revenue bonds; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco (the "City") is authorized to issue revenue bonds for such purpose pursuant to the Charter of the City, Article I of Chapter 43 of the Administrative Code of the City and, to the extent applicable, Chapter 7 of Part 5 of Division 31 (commencing with Section 52075) of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California ("Health and Safety Code"), as now in effect and as it may from time to time

hereafter be amended or supplemented (collectively, the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, Any Bonds (hereinafter defined) to be issued to finance the Project will be limited obligations of the City, the sole source of repayment for which shall be payments made by the Borrower or collateral security pledged by or for the Borrower, together with investment income on certain funds and accounts; and

WHEREAS, The interest on the Bonds may qualify for tax exemption under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, (the "Code"), only if the Bonds are approved in accordance with Section 147(f) of the Code; and

WHEREAS, This Board is the elected legislative body of the City and is the applicable elected representative required to approve the issuance of the Bonds within the meaning of Section 147(f) of the Code; and

WHEREAS, On January 30, 2019, the City published a notice in a newspaper of general circulation regarding its intent to hold a public hearing with respect to the issuance of multifamily housing revenue bonds in an amount not to exceed \$35,000,000 to finance the Project, and said hearing was held on February 15, 2019, by the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development and an opportunity was provided for persons to comment on the issuance of the Bonds and the financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, Thereafter, on March 19, 2019, pursuant to Resolution 148-19, this Board approved the issuance of multifamily housing revenue bonds, in an amount not to exceed \$26,967,500, for the purposes of Section 147(f) of the Code, declared its intent to issue multifamily housing revenue bonds and authorized officers of the City to submit an application and related documents to the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee ("CDLAC") and take other actions in connection with the proposed financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, On July 17, 2019, CDLAC, in its resolution number 19-081, allocated \$26,967,500 in qualified private activity bond volume cap to the Project; and

WHEREAS, There has been prepared and presented to this Board for consideration at this meeting the documentation required for the issuance of the Bonds, and such documentation is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors (the "Clerk of the Board"); and

WHEREAS, It appears that each of the documents which is now before this Board is substantially in appropriate form and is an appropriate instrument to be executed and delivered for the purposes intended; and

WHEREAS, This Board finds that public interest and necessity require that the City at this time make arrangements for the sale of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, The City has engaged Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation, and Fox Rothschild LLP, as co-bond counsel with respect to the Bonds ("Co-Bond Counsel"); and

WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. has expressed its intention to purchase, or cause an affiliate to purchase, the Bonds authorized hereby; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by this Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco as follows:

Section 1. <u>Approval of Recitals</u>. This Board hereby finds and declares that the above recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. <u>Approval of Issuance of Bonds</u>. In accordance with the Act and the Indenture (hereinafter defined), the City is hereby authorized to issue and deliver revenue bonds of the City, such bonds to be issued in one or more series, and designated as "City and County of San Francisco Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H," or such other designation as may be necessary or appropriate to distinguish such series from every other series of bonds of the City, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$26,967,500 (the "Bonds"), with an interest rate not to exceed twelve percent (12%) per annum for the Bonds, and which shall have a final maturity date not later than forty-five (45)

years from the date of issuance of the Bonds. The Bonds shall be in the form set forth in and otherwise in accordance with the Indenture, and shall be executed by the manual signature of the Mayor of the City (the "Mayor") and as further provided in the Indenture.

Section 3. <u>Indenture</u>. The Trust Indenture (the "Indenture"), by and between the City and a Trustee (the "Trustee") to be selected by the Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (the "Director"), in the form presented to this Board, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board, is hereby approved. Each of the Mayor, the Director or any other Authorized City Representative (as such term is defined in the Indenture) of the City (collectively, the "Authorized Officers") is hereby authorized to execute the Indenture in said form, together with such additions thereto and changes therein as the City Attorney and Co-Bond Counsel may approve or recommend in accordance with Section 7 hereof.

Section 4. <u>Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants</u>. The Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants (the "Regulatory Agreement"), by and between the City and the Borrower, in the form presented to this Board, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board, is hereby approved. Each Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to execute the Regulatory Agreement, in said form, together with such additions thereto and changes therein as the City Attorney and Co-Bond Counsel may approve or recommend in accordance with Section 7 hereof.

Section 5. <u>Approval of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement (the "Loan Agreement"), by and between the City and the Borrower, in the form presented to this Board, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board, is hereby approved. Each Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to execute the Loan Agreement in said form, together with such additions thereto and changes therein as the City Attorney and Co-Bond Counsel may approve or recommend in accordance with Section 7 hereof.

Section 6. Issuer Fees. The City, acting through the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development, shall charge a fee for the administrative costs associated with issuing the Bonds (the "Issuance Fee") in an amount not to exceed 0.25% of the maximum aggregate principal amount of the Bonds. Such fee shall be payable at closing and may be contingent on the issuance of the Bonds. The City shall also charge an annual fee (the "Annual Fees") for monitoring compliance with the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement in an amount not to exceed 0.125% of the outstanding aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, but no less than \$2,500 annually, for the term of the Regulatory Agreement. The Board hereby authorizes the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development to charge and collect, or appoint an agent, which may be the Trustee, to collect on behalf of the City, the fees described in this section. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section, the City, acting through the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development, is authorized to charge an Issuance Fee or Annual Fees, or both, that is or are lower than the fees prescribed in this Section if, upon the advice of Co-Bond Counsel, lower fees are necessary or advisable to ensure that the Bonds do not become "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or to ensure that interest on the Bonds does not become includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes.

Section 7. <u>Modifications, Changes, Additions</u>. Any Authorized Officer executing the Indenture, the Loan Agreement or the Regulatory Agreement (collectively, the "City Agreements"), in consultation with the City Attorney and Co-Bond Counsel, is hereby authorized to approve and make such modifications, changes or additions to the City Agreements as may be necessary or advisable, provided that such modification does not authorize an aggregate principal amount of the Bonds in excess of \$26,967,500, provide for a final maturity on the Bonds later than forty-five (45) years from the date of issuance of the

Bonds, or provide for the Bonds to bear interest at a rate in excess of twelve percent (12%) per annum. The approval of any modification, addition or change to any of the City Agreements shall be evidenced conclusively by the execution and delivery of the document in question.

Section 8. <u>Ratification</u>. All actions heretofore taken by the officers and agents of the City with respect to the sale, issuance and delivery of the Bonds, as consistent with the City Agreements and this Resolution, are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified.

Section 9. <u>General Authority</u>. The proper officers of the City, including but not limited to the Authorized Officers, are hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the City, to do any and all things and take any and all actions and execute and deliver any and all certificates, agreements and other documents (including but not limited to any certificates necessary to allocate a portion of the previously-obtained voter approval of low rent housing projects pursuant to Article 34 of the State Constitution to the Project, if applicable), subordinations, assignments, tax documents and those documents described in the City Agreements, which they, or any of them, may deem necessary or advisable in order to consummate the lawful issuance and delivery of the Bonds and to effectuate the purposes thereof and of the City Agreements. Any such actions are solely intended to further the purposes of this Resolution, and are subject in all respects to the terms of the Resolution. No such actions shall increase the risk to the City or require the City to spend any resources not otherwise granted herein. Final versions of any such documents shall be provided to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in the official file within 30 days of execution by all parties.

///

|||

///

| |||

Section 10. File. All documents referenced herein as being on file with the Clerk of the Board are located in File No. <u>190978</u>, which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as set forth fully herein.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

By: Kenneth D. Roux

Deputy City Attorney n:\financ\as2019\1900436\01393417.docx

LOAN AGREEMENT

by and between the

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

and

HAMLIN HOTEL 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership

dated as of November 1, 2019

relating to: \$[26,967,500] City and County of San Francisco, California Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel) Series 2019H

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Section 1.1. Definitions		1
Section 1.2. Interpretation	·	
Section 1.3. Recitals, Titles and Headings.		
beenon no. reenaby rules and riedangs, and and a		

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1. Representations and Warranties of the City	3
Section 2.2. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Borrower	4
Section 2.3. Hazardous Waste Covenant	7
Section 2.4. Additional Environmental Matters	8

ARTICLE III

THE LOAN

Section 3.1. Closing of the Loan	
Section 3.2. Commitment to Execute the Note.	
Section 3.3. Making of the Loan	
Section 3.4. Disbursement of Loan Proceeds.	
beener bib uberreit er bearr receabl minning m	

ARTICLE IV

LIMITED LIABILITY

..... 11

Section 4.1. Limited Liability

ARTICLE V

REPAYMENT OF THE LOAN

Section 5.1. Loan Repayment	12
Section 5.2. Nature of the Borrower's Obligations	
Section 5.3. No Encumbrances	

ARTICLE VI

FURTHER AGREEMENTS

Section 6.1. Successor to the City	13
Section 6.2. Borrower Not to Dispose of Assets; Conditions Under Which Exceptions Permitted	
Section 6.3. Cooperation in Enforcement of Regulatory Agreement	
Section 6.4. Additional Instruments	
Section 6.5. Books and Records	14
Section 6.6. Notice of Certain Events.	15
Section 6.7. Indemnification of the City and Trustee	15
Section 6.8. Consent to Assignment.	
Section 6.9. Compliance with Usury Laws	15
Section 6.10. Title to the Project Site	
Section 6.11. Payment of Taxes	

-i-

Section 6.12. No Untrue Statements	16
Section 6.13. Insurance	16
Section 6.14. Tax Exempt Status of the Bonds	16
Section 6.15. Recordation of Amendments to Regulatory Agreement	17
Section 6.16. Useful Life	
Section 6.17. Federal Guarantee Prohibition	17
Section 6.18. Prohibited Facilities	18
Section 6.19. Election of Applicable Income Limit	18
Section 6.20. City Contracting Requirements.	18

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 7.1. Events of Default	18
Section 7.2. Remedies on Default	20
Section 7.3. No Remedy Exclusive.	21
Section 7.4. Attorneys' Fees and Expenses	
Section 7.5. City Exercise of Remedies	
Section 7.6. No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver.	
Section 7.7. Limited Partner Cure Right	

ARTICLE VIII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 8.1. Entire Agreement	. 22
Section 8.2. Notices	. 22
Section 8.3. Assignments	. 22
Section 8.4. Severability.	
Section 8.5. Execution of Counterparts	
Section 8.6. Amendments, Changes and Modifications	
Section 8.7. Governing Law.	
Section 8.8. Term of Agreement.	
Section 8.9. Survival of Agreement	. 22
Section 8.10. Conflicts.	
Section 8.11. Binding Effect; Third Party Beneficiaries	. 23

EXHIBIT A CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACTING PROVISIONS

-ii-

LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT (as supplemented and amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), dated as of November 1, 2019, is by and between the City and County of San Francisco, California, a municipal corporation duly organized and existing pursuant to its charter and the laws and constitution of the State of California (the "City"), and Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Borrower").

For and in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Section 1.1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Loan Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 2019, between the City and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee. In addition, the following capitalized terms as used in this Loan Agreement have the following meanings unless the context or use otherwise requires:

"Act of Bankruptcy" means the filing of a petition in bankruptcy (or other commencement of a bankruptcy or similar proceeding) by or against the Borrower, or any guarantor of the Borrower, under any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law now or hereafter in effect.

"Adjusted Income" has the meaning given to such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

"Affiliated Party" has the meaning given to such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

"Area" has the meaning given to such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

"Area Median Gross Income" has the meaning given to the term "Median Income for the Area" in the Regulatory Agreement.

"County" means the City and County of San Francisco, California."

"Event of Default" means any of the events described as an event of default in Section 7.1 hereof.

"Extended Use Agreement" means the [TCAC Regulatory Agreement], dated as of the date hereof, by and between the _____ and the _____.

"Inducement Date" has the meaning given to such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

"Issuance Costs" has the meaning given to the term in the Indenture.

"Loan" means the mortgage loan originated hereunder by the City to the Borrower in an amount up to [Twenty-Six Million Nine Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$26,967,500)], for the purpose of financing the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project by the Borrower.

"Loan Agreement" means this Loan Agreement, as amended and supplemented from time to time in accordance with the terms of this Loan Agreement.

"Loan Documents" means this Loan Agreement, the Construction Disbursement Agreement, the Indenture, the Regulatory Agreement, the Note, the Deed of Trust and any other documents that are "Loan Documents" as such term is defined in the Construction Disbursement Agreement.

"Low Income Tenants" has the meaning given to such term in each Regulatory Agreement.

"Project Costs" has the meaning given to such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

"Qualified Project Costs" has the meaning given to such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

"Qualified Project Period" has the meaning given to such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

"State" means the State of California.

"Very Low Income Tenants" has the meaning given to such term in each Regulatory Agreement.

Section 1.2. <u>Interpretation</u>. Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, words of masculine gender shall be construed to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders and vice versa, and words of the singular number shall be construed to include correlative words of the plural number and vice versa. This Loan Agreement and all the terms and provisions hereof shall be construed to effectuate the purpose set forth herein and to sustain the validity hereof.

Section 1.3. <u>Recitals, Titles and Headings</u>. The terms and phrases used in the recitals of this Loan Agreement have been included for convenience of reference only, and the meaning, construction and interpretation of all such terms and phrases for purposes of this Loan Agreement shall be determined by references to Section 1.1 hereof. The titles and headings of the articles and sections of this Loan Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered a part hereof, and shall not in any way modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof and shall never be considered or given any effect in construing this Loan Agreement or any provision hereof or in ascertaining intent, if any question of intent should arise.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1. <u>Representations and Warranties of the City</u>. The City represents, warrants and covenants that:

(a) The City is a municipal corporation, duly organized and validly existing under its charter and the constitution and laws of the State. Under the provisions of the Act, the City has the power to enter into the transactions on its part contemplated by this Loan Agreement, the Indenture and the Regulatory Agreement (collectively, the "City Documents") and to carry out its obligations hereunder and thereunder. The financing of the Project constitutes and will constitute a permissible public purpose under the Act. By proper action, the City has authorized the execution, delivery and due performance of its obligations under the City Documents.

(b) Neither the execution and delivery of the Bonds and the City Documents, nor the City's compliance with the terms, conditions or provisions on the part of the City in the Bonds and the City Documents, to the knowledge of the City without investigation, conflicts in any material respect with or results in a material breach of any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any constitution or statute of the State, or of any agreement, instrument, judgment, order or decree to which the City is now a party or by which it is bound or constitutes a material default by the City under any of the foregoing.

(c) The City has not created and will not create any debt, lien or charge upon the asset and monies explicitly pledged to the repayment of the Bonds under the Indenture, and has not made and will not make any pledge or assignment of or create any encumbrance thereon, other than the pledge and assignment thereof under the Indenture.

(d) The City has complied and will comply with all material provisions of the Act to be complied with by the City applicable to the Bonds and the transactions contemplated by this Loan Agreement and the other City Documents.

(e) The Bonds are being issued under the Indenture, and are secured by the Indenture pursuant to which the City's interest in this Loan Agreement (other than the Reserved Rights) is pledged and assigned to the Trustee. The City covenants that it has not pledged and will not pledge or assign its interest in this Loan Agreement other than to the Trustee under the Indenture.

(f) No litigation or administrative action of any nature has been served on the City and is now pending (i) seeking to restrain or enjoin the execution and delivery of the Indenture, this Loan Agreement or the Regulatory Agreement, or in any manner questioning the proceedings or authority of the City relating thereto or otherwise affecting the validity of the Bonds, or (ii) challenging the existence or authority of the City or that of the members of the Board of Supervisors or its officers and, to the knowledge of the City, none of the foregoing are threatened.

-3-

The City makes no representation or warranty that the Project will be adequate or sufficient for the purposes of the Borrower. Nothing in this Loan Agreement shall be construed as requiring the Authority to provide any financing for the Project other than the proceeds of the Bonds.

Section 2.2. <u>Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Borrower</u>. The Borrower represents, warrants and covenants that:

(a) The Borrower is a California limited partnership, organized and existing under the laws of the State, is in good standing in the State, and has full legal right, power and authority under the laws of the United States of America and the State (i) to enter into this Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party; (ii) to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder; and (iii) to consummate the transactions on its part contemplated by the Loan Documents.

(b) Upon the execution and delivery thereof by the parties thereto, each of the Loan Documents to which it is a party will constitute valid and binding obligations of the Borrower, enforceable upon the Borrower in accordance with its respective terms, except as limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws or judicial decisions affecting creditors' rights generally and by judicial discretion in the exercise of equitable remedies.

(c) The execution and delivery of the Loan Documents to which it is a party, the performance by the Borrower of its obligations hereunder and thereunder and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby will not violate the Borrower's partnership agreement, or any law, regulation, rule or ordinance or any order, judgment or decree of any federal, state or local court and do not conflict with, or constitute a breach of, or a default under, any document, instrument or commitment to which the Borrower is a party or by which the Borrower or any of its property is bound.

(d) There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation by or before any court, governmental agency or public board or body pending or threatened against the Borrower which (i) affects or seeks to prohibit, restrain or enjoin the loaning of the amounts set forth herein to the Borrower or the execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents, (ii) affects or questions the validity or enforceability of this Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents, (iii) questions the power or authority of the Borrower to carry out the transactions on its part contemplated by, or to perform its obligations under, this Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or the powers of the Borrower to own, rehabilitate, equip or operate the Project.

(e) The Borrower is not in default under any document, instrument or commitment to which the Borrower is a party or to which it or any of its property is subject which default would or could affect the ability of the Borrower to carry out its obligations under this Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents. (f) Any certificate signed by an Authorized Borrower Representative and delivered pursuant to this Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents shall be deemed a representation and warranty by the Borrower as to the statements made therein.

(g) The Project is located wholly within the City.

(h) The Borrower will obtain all necessary certificates, approvals, permits and authorizations with respect to the acquisition, rehabilitation and operation of the Project from applicable local governmental agencies and agencies of the State and the federal government.

(i) The Borrower shall make no changes to the Project or to the operation thereof which would affect the qualification of the Project under the Act or impair the exclusion from gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds (other than a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person," as such terms are used in Section 147(a) of the Code). The Borrower intends to utilize all of the units that comprise the Project as multifamily rental housing during the Qualified Project Period.

(j) The Borrower covenants that, from the proceeds of the Bonds and investment earnings thereon, an amount not in excess of exceed two percent (2%) of the proceeds of the Bonds, will be used for costs of issuance of the Bonds, all within the meaning of section 147(g)(1) of the Code. For this purpose, if the fees of the original purchaser of the Bonds are retained as a discount on the purchase of the Bonds, such retention shall be deemed to be an expenditure of Proceeds of the Bonds for said fees.

(k) The acquisition, rehabilitation and operation of the Project in the manner presently contemplated and as described herein, in the Construction Disbursement Agreement and in the Regulatory Agreement will not conflict with any zoning, water or air pollution or other ordinance, order, law or regulation applicable thereto. The Borrower will cause the Project to be operated in all material respects in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws or ordinances (including rules and regulations) relating to zoning, building, safety and environmental quality.

(l) The Borrower acknowledges, represents and warrants that it understands the nature and structure of the Project; that it is familiar with the provisions of all of the documents and instruments relating to the financing of the Project to which it is a party; that it understands the risks inherent in such transactions, including without limitation the risk of loss of the Project; and that it has not relied on the City for any guidance or expertise in analyzing the financial or other consequences of such financing transactions or otherwise relied on the City in any manner except to issue the Bonds in order to provide funds to make the Loan.

(m) The Borrower intends to hold the Project for its own account, has no current plans to sell and has not entered into any agreement to sell any of the units that comprise the Project. It is hereby acknowledged, however, that the Borrower's partnership agreement does refer to certain rights of one or more of its partners to

-5-

acquire the Project, and for the possible acquisition of the Project following the fifteenyear tax credit compliance period as referenced in the Borrower's partnership agreement, and those provisions shall not result in a breach of this Section 2.2(m).

(n) In the event the Loan proceeds are not sufficient to complete the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project and the payment of all Issuance Costs, the Borrower will furnish any additional moneys necessary to complete the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project and pay all Issuance Costs.

(o) All of the proceeds from the Loan plus the income from the investment of the proceeds of the Loan will be used to pay or reimburse the Borrower for Project Costs, and at least 97% of the proceeds of the Loan will be used to pay or reimburse the Borrower for Qualified Project Costs and less than 25% of such amount will be used to pay or reimburse the Borrower, directly or indirectly, for the cost of acquiring land or any interest therein. The Borrower shall assure that the proceeds of the Loan are expended so as to satisfy the requirements of section 142(d) of the Code relating to qualified residential rental projects.

(p) The estimated total cost of the financing of the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project is equal to or in excess of the principal amount of the Loan.

(q) The Borrower has not knowingly taken or permitted to be taken and will not knowingly take or permit to be taken any action which would have the effect, directly or indirectly, of causing interest on any of the Bonds to be included in the gross income of the owners thereof for purposes of federal income taxation (other than a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person," as such terms are used in Section 147(a) of the Code).

(r) The Borrower covenants that it shall not take, or knowingly permit or suffer to be taken by the Trustee or otherwise, any action with respect to the proceeds of the Bonds which if such action had been reasonably expected to have been taken, or had been deliberately and intentionally taken, on the date of issuance of the Bonds would have caused the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code.

(s) The Borrower shall take all actions necessary to assure the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners of the Bonds to the same extent as such interest is permitted to be excluded from gross income under the Code as in effect on the date of issuance of the Bonds.

(t) The Bonds upon issuance and delivery shall be considered "private activity bonds" within the meaning of the Code with respect to which the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee has transferred a portion of the State of California's private activity bond allocation (within the meaning of section 146 of the Code) equal to the principal amount of the Bonds.

(u) The Borrower covenants that no proceeds of the Bonds shall be used for the acquisition of any tangible property or an interest therein, other than land or an interest

-6-

in land, unless the first use of such property is pursuant to such acquisition; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply with respect to any building (and the equipment therefor) if rehabilitation expenditures (as defined in section 145(d) of the Code) with respect to such building equal or exceed 15 percent of the portion of the cost of acquiring such building (and equipment) financed with Proceeds ; and provided, further, that this limitation shall not apply with respect to any structure other than a building if rehabilitation expenditures with respect to such structure equal or exceed 100 percent of the portion of the cost of acquiring such structure financed with the proceeds of the Bonds

Section 2.3. Hazardous Waste Covenant. In addition to and without limitation of any other representations, warranties and covenants made by the Borrower under this Loan Agreement and under the other Loan Documents, the Borrower further represents, warrants and covenants that the Borrower will not use or permit Hazardous Materials (as defined hereinafter) on, from, or affecting the Project (a) in any manner which violates federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, or regulations governing the use, storage, treatment, transportation, manufacture, refinement, handling, production or disposal of Hazardous Materials, or (b) in a manner that would create a material adverse effect on the Project. Without limiting the foregoing, the Borrower shall not cause or permit the Project or any part thereof to be used to generate, manufacture, refine, transport, treat, store, handle, dispose, transfer, produce or process Hazardous Materials, except in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws or regulations, nor shall the Borrower cause or knowingly permit, as a result of any intentional or unintentional act or omission on the part of the Borrower or any tenant or subtenant, a release of Hazardous Materials on to the Project or on to any other property in a manner which violates federal, state, or local laws, ordinances, rules or regulations or in a manner that would create a material adverse effect on the Project. The Borrower shall comply with and require compliance by all tenants and subtenants with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, and shall obtain and comply with, and require that all tenants and subtenants obtain and comply with, any and all approvals, registrations or permits required thereunder. The Borrower shall conduct and complete all investigations, studies, sampling, and testing, and all remedial, removal, and other action required by a governmental authority under an applicable statute or regulation to clean up and remove all Hazardous Materials, on, from, or affecting the Project in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations.

The Borrower shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City from and against any claims, demands, penalties, fines, liabilities, settlements, damages, costs, or expenses of whatever kind or nature, known or unknown, contingent or otherwise, arising out of, or in any way related to, (a) the presence, disposal, release, or threatened release of any Hazardous Materials which are on or from the Project which affect; the soil, water, vegetation, buildings, personal property, persons, animals, or otherwise; (b) any personal injury (including wrongful death) or property damage (real or personal) arising out of or related to such Hazardous Materials on or from the Project, and/or (c) any violation of laws, orders, regulations, requirements or demands of government authorities, or written requirements of the City, which are based upon or in any way related to such Hazardous Materials including, without limitation, attorney and consultant fees, investigation and laboratory fees, court costs, and litigation expenses. In the event the Project is foreclosed upon, or a deed in lieu of foreclosure is tendered, or this Loan Agreement is terminated, the Borrower shall deliver the Project in a

-7-

manner and condition that shall conform with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules or regulations affecting the Project.

For the purposes of this Section 2.3 and Section 2.4, "Hazardous Materials" includes, without limit, any flammable explosives, radioactive materials, hazardous materials, hazardous wastes, hazardous or toxic substances, or related materials defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601, et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, as amended (49 U.S.C. Sections 1801 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 et seq.), and in the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, or any other federal, state or local environmental laws, ordinances, rules, or regulations. The provisions of this Section 2.3: (a) shall not apply to substances routinely used in the ordinary course of business, (b) shall be in addition to any and all other obligations and liabilities the Borrower may have to the City at common law, and (c) with respect to any liability or cost arising as a result of acts or omissions of this Loan Agreement. This Section 2.3 shall not obligate the Borrower in any way with respect to any acts or omissions of any entity that succeeds the Borrower as owner of the Project.

The indemnifications and protections set forth in this Section 2.3 (i) shall be extended, with respect to the City, to the members of its Board of Supervisors, officers, employees, agents and servants and persons under the City's control or supervision, and (ii) shall be for the full and equal benefit of the Trustee, as assignee of the City under the Indenture.

Anything to the contrary in this Loan Agreement notwithstanding, the covenants of the Borrower contained in this Section 2.3 shall remain in full force and effect after the termination of this Loan Agreement until the later of (i) the expiration of the period stated in the applicable statute of limitations during which a claim or cause of action may be brought, and (ii) payment in full or the satisfaction of such claim or cause of action and of all expense and charges incurred by the City relating to the enforcement of the provisions herein specified.

For the purposes of this Section 2.3, the Borrower shall not be deemed an employee, agent or servant of the City or person under City's control or supervision.

Section 2.4. <u>Additional Environmental Matters</u>. (a) The Borrower shall require in any management agreement for the Project that the management company shall operate and maintain the Project in material compliance with all applicable federal, state, regional, county or local laws, statutes, rules, regulations or ordinances, concerning the environment, including, but not limited to, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, 42 (J.S.C. Section 9601 et seq., the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq., the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. Section 11001 et seq., and the Clean Air Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C. Section 4321, and all rules, regulations and guidance documents promulgated or published thereunder, and any state, regional, county or local statute, law, rule, regulation or ordinance relating (i) to releases, discharges, emissions or disposal of Hazardous Materials to air, water, land or ground water, (ii) to the withdrawal or use of ground water, (iii) to the use,

-8-

handling or disposal or polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs"), asbestos or urea formaldehyde, (iv) to the treatment, storage, disposal or management of hazardous substances (including, without limitation, petroleum, its derivatives, crude oil or any fraction thereof) and any other solid, liquid or gaseous substance, exposure to which is prohibited, limited or regulated, or may or could pose a hazard to the health and safety of the occupants of the Project or the property adjacent to or surrounding the Project, (v) to the exposure of persons to toxic, hazardous or other controlled, prohibited or regulated substances or (vi) to the transportation, storage, disposal, management or release of gaseous or liquid substances and any regulation, order, injunction, judgment, declaration, notice or demand issued thereunder.

(b) The Borrower shall keep the Project free and clear of any liens or encumbrances securing payment of the costs of any response, removal or remedial action or cleanup of Hazardous Materials (as defined in Section 2.3).

(c) The Borrower covenants and agrees that it will not knowingly conduct or allow to be conducted any business, operations or activity on the Project, or employ or use the Project to manufacture, treat, store (except with respect to storage in the ordinary operation of the Project), or dispose of any Hazardous Materials (including, without limitation, petroleum, its derivatives, crude oil or any fraction thereof), or any other substance the disposal of which is prohibited, controlled or regulated under applicable law, or which poses a threat or nuisance to safety, health or the environment, including, without limitation, any business, operation or activity which would violate the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq., or cause or knowingly allow to be caused, a release or threat of release, of a non-diminimis quantity of hazardous substances on the Project as defined by, and within the ambit of, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601 et seq., or any similar state, county, regional or local statute providing for financial responsibility for cleanup for the release or threatened release of substances provided for thereunder.

(d) The Borrower covenants and agrees that it shall take all appropriate response action, including any removal and remedial action, in the event of a release, emission, discharge or disposal of Hazardous Materials in, on, under or about the Project for which the Borrower is liable under state, federal or local environmental rules or regulations.

(e) The Borrower shall, as soon as practicable and in any event within 15 days of its receipt thereof, notify the City and the Bondowner of any notice, letter, citation, order, warning, complaint, claim or demand that (i) the Borrower or any tenant has violated, or is about to violate, any federal, state, regional, county or local environmental, health or safety statute, law, rule, regulation, ordinance, judgment or order; (ii) there has been a release, or there is a threat of release, of Hazardous Materials (including, without limitation, petroleum, its derivatives, crude oil or any fraction thereof) from the Project; (iii) the Borrower or any tenant may be or is liable, in whole or in part, for the costs of cleaning up, remediating, removing or responding to a release of Hazardous Materials (including, without limitation, petroleum, its derivatives, crude oil or any fraction thereof); or (iv) the Project is subject to a lien in favor of any governmental entity for any environmental law, rule or regulation arising from or costs incurred by such governmental entity in response to a release of a Hazardous Materials (including, without limitation, petroleum, its derivatives, including, without limitation, petroleum, its derivatives, crude by such governmental entity in response to a release of a Hazardous Materials (including, without limitation, petroleum, its derivatives).

-9-

(f) During the period in which this Loan Agreement is in effect, the Borrower hereby grants the City and the Trustee, and their respective agents, attorneys, employees, consultants and contractors, an irrevocable license and authorization upon reasonable notice of not less than 24 hours to enter upon and inspect the Project and perform such tests, including, without limitation, subsurface testing, soils and ground water testing, and other tests which may physically invade the Project, as the City or the Trustee, in their respective reasonable discretion, determine are necessary to protect the lien created by the Deed of Trust. The provisions of this Section 2.4 shall be for the full and equal benefit of the City, and of the Trustee as assignee of the City under the Indenture.

ARTICLE III

THE LOAN

Section 3.1. <u>Closing of the Loan</u>. The closing of the Loan shall not occur until the following conditions are met:

(a) the City shall have received an original executed counterpart of this Loan Agreement, the Note, the Tax Certificate, the Regulatory Agreement and the Deed of Trust, together with evidence satisfactory to the City of the recordation of the Regulatory Agreement and the Deed of Trust in the official records of the County Recorder of the County, which may be by telephonic notice from a title company (or that such documents have been delivered to an authorized agent of the title company for recordation under binding recording instructions from Bondowner's counsel or such other counsel as may be acceptable to the City and Bondowner);

(b) no Event of Default nor any event which with the passage of time and/or the giving of notice would constitute an Event of Default under this Loan Agreement shall have occurred and the Borrower shall have so certified in writing;

(c) all legal matters incident to the transactions contemplated by this Loan Agreement shall be concluded to the reasonable satisfaction of counsel to the City;

(d) counsel to the Borrower shall have delivered an opinion in form satisfactory to counsel to the City, Bond Counsel and counsel to the Bondowner regarding the enforceability against the Borrower of each of the documents to which the Borrower is a party;

(e) delivery to the Trustee or into escrow with the title company (or separate escrow company, if applicable) of all amounts required to be paid in connection with the origination of the Loan and any underlying real estate transfers or transactions, as specified in written instructions delivered to the title company by counsel to the Bondowner (or such other counsel as may be acceptable to the Bondowner) and/or as specified in a closing memorandum of the Bondowner; and

(f) the Construction Disbursement Agreement shall have been executed by the parties thereto, and all conditions to the purchase of the Bonds provided therein shall have been satisfied as evidenced by the advancement by the Bondowner of the Initial Disbursement.

Section 3.2. <u>Commitment to Execute the Note</u>. The Borrower agrees to execute and deliver the Note, the Construction Disbursement Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, the Tax Certificate and the Deed of Trust simultaneously with the execution of this Loan Agreement.

Section 3.3. <u>Making of the Loan</u>. The City hereby makes to the Borrower and agrees to fund, and the Borrower hereby accepts from the City, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the Construction Disbursement Agreement, the Loan and agrees to have the proceeds of the Loan applied and disbursed in accordance with the provisions of this Loan Agreement and the Construction Disbursement Agreement.

Section 3.4. <u>Disbursement of Loan Proceeds</u>. (a) The City hereby authorizes and directs the first funding and disbursement of the Loan on the Closing Date in an amount equal to the Initial Disbursement, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 3.1 above and the conditions set forth in the Construction Disbursement Agreement. Subject to the foregoing, the Borrower hereby authorizes the City to disburse on the date of execution and delivery of the Note, the Initial Disbursement representing the first advance of the principal amount of Loan to be transferred to or for the benefit of the Borrower to be used to pay Qualified Project Costs.

(b) The Trustee shall make disbursements of the remaining principal amount of the Loan directly to or for the benefit of the Borrower subject to Section 3.03 of the Indenture, and on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Construction Disbursement Agreement.

ARTICLE IV

LIMITED LIABILITY

Section 4.1. <u>Limited Liability</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein or in any other instrument to the contrary, the City shall not be liable for any costs, expenses, losses, damages, claims or actions, of any conceivable kind on any conceivable theory, under or by reason of or in connection with this Loan Agreement, the Bonds or any of the other Loan Documents, except only to the extent amounts are received for the payment thereof from the Borrower under this Loan Agreement. All obligations and any liability of the City shall be further limited as provided in Sections 5.01, 6.12, 7.10 and 11.09 of the Indenture.

ARTICLE V

REPAYMENT OF THE LOAN

Section 5.1. Loan Repayment. (a) The obligations of the Borrower for repayment of the principal of the Loan and for payment of interest thereon and premium, if any, with respect thereto shall be evidenced by the Note which shall be executed by the Borrower in the form required by the Construction Disbursement Agreement. The Borrower agrees to pay to the Trustee, the principal of, interest on and premium with respect to the Loan at the times, in the manner, in the amount and at the rate or rates of interest provided in the Note and in the other Loan Documents; provided that at all times the repayment of the Loan shall be in time and amount sufficient to make timely payments of amounts due on the Bonds.

(b) The Borrower further agrees to pay all taxes and assessments, general or special, including, without limitation, all ad valorem taxes, concerning or in any way related to the Project, or any part thereof, and any other governmental charges and impositions whatsoever, foreseen or unforeseen, and all utility and other charges and assessments with respect thereto; provided, however, that the Borrower reserves the right to contest in good faith the legality of any tax or governmental charge concerning or in any way related to the Project. In addition, the Borrower agrees to pay any loan fee, processing fee and all title, escrow, recording and closing costs and expenses, any appraisal costs and all other reasonable fees and costs associated with or required in connection with the Bonds, the Regulatory Agreement and Indenture; including but not limited to any such amounts described in Section 8.06 of the Indenture.

(c) The Borrower hereby acknowledges and consents to the assignment by the City to the Trustee and the Bondowner of the Issuer's rights under the Note, the Deed of Trust, this Loan Agreement (excepting only the Reserved Rights) and the other Loan Documents, and the appointment of the Trustee as agent of the City to collect the payments on the Loan, all as set forth in the Indenture.

(d) The Borrower hereby agrees to pay the City fees and expenses described in Section 18 of the Regulatory Agreement.

(e) The Borrower agrees to pay to the City within fifteen (15) days after receipt of request for payment thereof, all expenses of the City (including salaries and wages of City employees) related to the Project and the financing thereof that are not otherwise required to be paid by the Borrower under the terms of this Loan Agreement and are not paid from disbursements of the Loan, including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with the interpretation, performance, enforcement or amendment of any documents relating to the Project or the Bonds.

(f) The Borrower agrees to pay to the Trustee, immediately upon demand for payment thereof, its fees and all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of the Trustee in connection with its serving as Trustee under the Indenture that are not otherwise required to be paid by the Borrower under the terms of this Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with the interpretation, performance, enforcement or amendment of any documents relating to the Project or the Bonds.

Section 5.2. Nature of the Borrower's Obligations. The Borrower shall repay the Loan pursuant to the terms of the Note and the Construction Disbursement Agreement irrespective of any rights of set-off, recoupment or counterclaim the Borrower might otherwise have against the City or any other person. The Borrower will not suspend, discontinue or reduce any such payment or (except as expressly provided herein) terminate this Loan Agreement for any cause, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) any delay or interruption in the acquisition, rehabilitation or operation of the Project; (ii) the failure to obtain any permit, order or action of any kind from any governmental agency relating to the Loan or the Project; (iii) any event constituting force majeure; (iv) any acts or circumstances that may constitute commercial frustration of purpose; (v) any change in the laws of the United States of America, the State or any political subdivision thereof; or (vi) any failure of the City or the Borrower to perform or observe any covenant whether expressed or implied, or to discharge any duty, liability or obligation arising out of or connected with the Note; it being the intention of the parties that, as long as the Note or any portion thereof remains outstanding and unpaid, the obligation of the Borrower to repay the Loan and provide such moneys shall continue in all events. This Section 5.2 shall not be construed to release the Borrower from any of its obligations hereunder, or, except as provided in this Section 5.2, to prevent or restrict the Borrower from asserting any rights which it may have against the City under the Note or the Deed of Trust or under any provision of law or to prevent or restrict the Borrower, at its own cost and expense, from prosecuting or defending any action or proceeding by or against the City, the Bondowner or the Trustee or taking any other action to protect or secure its rights. Nothing in this Section 5.2 or any other provision of this Loan Agreement, shall limit the rights of the City as provided in Section 7.3 hereof.

Section 5.3. <u>No Encumbrances</u>. The Borrower shall not create, permit, file or record against the Project without the prior written consent of the Bondowner any deed of trust lien or other lien, inferior or superior to the lien of the Deed of Trust, other than Permitted Encumbrances (as defined in the Construction Disbursement Agreement) and any lien created under any of the Subordinate Loan Documents (as defined in the Construction Disbursement Agreement).

ARTICLE VI

FURTHER AGREEMENTS

Section 6.1. <u>Successor to the City</u>. The City will at all times use its best efforts to maintain the powers, functions, duties and obligations now reposed in it pursuant to law or assure the assumptions of its obligations hereunder by any public trust or political subdivision succeeding to its powers.

Section 6.2. <u>Borrower Not to Dispose of Assets; Conditions Under Which Exceptions</u> <u>Permitted</u>. The Borrower agrees that during the term of this Loan Agreement it will not dispose of all or substantially all of its assets nor consolidate with nor merge into any entity unless (i) the disposition is permitted under the applicable provisions of the Construction Disbursement Agreement, (ii) the City and the Bondowner shall consent to the disposition, consolidation or merger, (iii) the acquirer of its assets or the entity with which it shall consolidate or into which it shall merge shall be an individual or a corporation, partnership or other legal entity organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America or one of the states of the United States of America and shall be qualified and admitted to do business in the State; and (iv) such acquiring or remaining entity shall assume in writing all of the obligations of the Borrower under this Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which the Borrower is a party.

Section 6.3. <u>Cooperation in Enforcement of Regulatory Agreement</u>. In order to maintain the exclusion from gross income of the owners of the Bonds under federal tax law of interest on the Bonds (other than any owner which a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person," as such terms are used in Section 147(a) of the Code) and to assure compliance with the laws of the State (including the Act), the Borrower hereby agrees that it shall, concurrently with or before the execution and delivery of the Bonds, execute and deliver the Regulatory Agreement and cause it to be recorded in the County Recorder's office. The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

(a) to comply with all provisions of the Regulatory Agreement;

(b) to advise the City in writing promptly upon learning of any default with respect to the covenants, obligations and agreements of the Borrower set forth in the Regulatory Agreement;

(c) upon written direction by the City, to cooperate fully and promptly with the City in enforcing the terms and provisions of the Regulatory Agreement; and

(d) to file in accordance with the time limits established by the Regulatory Agreement all reports and certificates required thereunder, and the Certification to the Secretary of the Treasury required by Section 4(e) of the Regulatory Agreement.

Subject to any applicable laws, including privacy laws, the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to the incomes of Low Income Tenants and Very Low Income Tenants residing in the Project shall be open to inspection by any authorized representative of the City and the Bondowner, including any Income Certifications (as defined in the Regulatory Agreement) obtained from tenants.

The City shall not incur any liability in the event of any breach or violation of the Regulatory Agreement by the Borrower, and the Borrower agrees to indemnify the City from any claim or liability for such breach pursuant to Section 8 of the Regulatory Agreement.

Section 6.4. <u>Additional Instruments</u>. The Borrower hereby covenants to execute and deliver such additional instruments and to perform such additional acts as may be necessary, in the opinion of the City, to carry out the intent of the Loan Documents or to perfect or give further assurances of any of the rights granted or provided for in the Loan Documents and the Note.

Section 6.5. <u>Books and Records</u>. The Borrower hereby covenants to permit the City, the Trustee and the Bondowner or their duly authorized representatives access during normal business hours to the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to the Loan and the Project, and to make such books and records available for audit and inspection, at reasonable times and

under reasonable conditions to the City, the Bondowner, the Trustee and their duly authorized representatives and at the sole expense of the Borrower.

Section 6.6. <u>Notice of Certain Events</u>. The Borrower hereby covenants to advise the City and the Bondowner promptly in writing of the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder or any event which, with the passage of time or service of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default hereunder, specifying the nature and period of existence of such event and the actions being taken or proposed to be taken with respect thereto. In addition, the Borrower hereby covenants to advise the City and the Bondowner promptly in writing of the occurrence of any Act of Bankruptcy.

Section 6.7. <u>Indemnification of the City and Trustee</u>. The Borrower agrees to indemnify the City and the Trustee as provided in Section 8 of the Regulatory Agreement. The rights of any persons to indemnity thereunder and rights to payment of fees and reimbursement of expenses pursuant to Sections 5.1 and 7.4 hereof shall survive the final payment or defeasance of the Bonds and in the case of the Trustee any resignation or removal. The provisions of this Section 6.7 shall survive the termination of this Loan Agreement.

Section 6.8. <u>Consent to Assignment</u>. The City has made an assignment under the Indenture of all rights and interest of the City in and to this Loan Agreement (except its Reserved Rights), the Note, the Deed of Trust and the other Loan Documents and the Trustee is authorized to collect the payments by the Borrower on the Loan; and the Borrower hereby consents to all such assignments and such appointment.

Section 6.9. <u>Compliance with Usury Laws</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Loan Agreement, it is agreed and understood that in no event shall this Loan Agreement, with respect to the Note or other instrument of indebtedness, be construed as requiring the Borrower or any other person to pay interest and other costs or considerations that constitute interest under any applicable law which are contracted for, charged or received pursuant to this Loan Agreement in an amount in excess of the maximum amount of interest allowed under any applicable law.

In the event of any acceleration of the payment of the principal amount of the Note or other evidence of indebtedness, that portion of any interest payment in excess of the maximum legal rate of interest, if any, provided for in this Loan Agreement or related documents shall be cancelled automatically as of the date of such acceleration, or if theretofore paid, credited to the principal amount.

The provisions of this Section 6.9 prevail over any other provision of this Loan Agreement.

Section 6.10. <u>Fee Simple Interest in the Project Site</u>. The Borrower shall concurrently with the closing of the Loan have a fee simple interest in the Project site free and clear of any lien or encumbrance except for (i) liens for non-delinquent assessments and taxes not yet due; (ii) the Deed of Trust; (iii) the Regulatory Agreement; and (iv) any other encumbrances approved in writing by the Bondowner in the Extended Use Agreement. Concurrently with the closing of the Loan, the Borrower shall cause to be delivered to the Bondowner one or more title

policies, naming the Bondowner as the insured, as its interests may appear, with endorsements specified in the Bondowner's escrow instructions.

Section 6.11. <u>Payment of Taxes</u>. The Borrower has filed or caused to be filed all federal, state and local tax returns or information returns which are required to be filed with respect to the Project and of which Borrower has knowledge, and has paid or caused to be paid all taxes as shown on said returns or on any assessment received by it, to the extent that such taxes have become due and payable.

Section 6.12. <u>No Untrue Statements</u>. Neither this Loan Agreement nor any other document, certificate or statement furnished to the City, the Trustee or the Bondowner by or on behalf of the Borrower, contains to the best of the Borrower's knowledge any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained herein and therein not misleading or incomplete as of the date hereof. It is specifically understood by Borrower that all such statements, representations and warranties shall be deemed to have been relied upon by the City as an inducement to make the Loan, and by the Bondowner as an inducement to buy the Bonds, and that if any such statements, representations and warranties were materially incorrect at the time they were made, the City may consider any such misrepresentation or breach an Event of Default.

Section 6.13. <u>Insurance</u>. The Borrower shall provide policies of property damage (fire, extended coverage, vandalism and malicious mischief), loss of rent, public liability and worker's compensation insurance with respect to the Project and the operation thereof required under the Deed of Trust and the Construction Disbursement Agreement.

Section 6.14. Tax Exempt Status of the Bonds.

(a) It is the intention of the City and the Borrower that interest on the Bonds shall be and remain excludable from gross income of the owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes (other than a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person," as such terms are used in Section 147(a) of the Code), and to that end the covenants and agreements of the Borrower in this Section 6.14 are for the benefit of the Bondowner and the City.

(b) The Borrower covenants and agrees that it will not (i) use or permit the use of any of the funds provided by the City hereunder or any other funds of the Borrower, directly or indirectly, in such manner as would, or (ii) take or omit to take any other action that would, in each case cause the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code.

(c) In the event that at any time the Borrower is of the opinion or becomes otherwise aware that for purposes of this Section 6.14 it is necessary to restrict or to limit the yield on the investment of any moneys held under the Indenture or under the Construction Disbursement Agreement, or otherwise by the Bondowner, the Borrower shall determine the limitations and so instruct the Trustee or Bondowner, as applicable, in writing and cause the Trustee or the Bondowner, as applicable, to comply with those limitations under the Indenture or the Construction Disbursement Agreement, respectively. (d) The Borrower will take such action or actions as may be reasonably necessary in the opinion of Bond Counsel, or of which it otherwise becomes aware, to fully comply with Section 148 of the Code as applicable to the Bonds.

(e) The Borrower further agrees that it shall not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, sex, sexual preference, source of income (e.g. AFDC, SSI), physical disability, national origin or marital status in the lease, use or occupancy of the Project or in connection with the employment or application for employment of persons for the operation and management of the Project, to the extent required by applicable State or federal law.

(f) The Borrower further warrants and covenants that it has not executed and will not execute any other agreement, or any amendment or supplement to any other agreement, with provisions contradictory to, or in opposition to, the provisions, of this Loan Agreement and of the Regulatory Agreement, and that in any event, the requirements of this Loan Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement are paramount and controlling as to the rights and obligations herein set forth and supersede any other requirements in conflict herewith and therewith.

(g) The Borrower will use due diligence to complete the acquisition and rehabilitation of all of the units comprising the Project and reasonably expects to fully expend the entire \$[26,967,500] authorized principal amount of the Loan by March 1, 2022].

(h) The Borrower will take such action or actions as necessary to ensure compliance with Sections 2.2(j), (o), (p), (q) and (r) hereof.

(i) The Borrower shall not take any action or permit or suffer any action to be taken if the result of the same would be to cause any of the Bonds to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of section 149(b) of the Code. The Borrower will make timely payment of any rebate amount due to the federal government by reason of Section 148(f) of the Code, as applicable to the Bonds.

Section 6.15. <u>Recordation of Amendments to Regulatory Agreement</u>. The Borrower agrees to cause any amendments to any Regulatory Agreement to be recorded in the appropriate official public records of the County.

Section 6.16. <u>Useful Life</u>. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants that, within the meaning of Section 147(a)(14) of the Code, the average maturity of the Bonds does not exceed 120 percent of the average reasonably expected economic life of the facilities being financed with the proceeds of the Bonds.

Section 6.17. <u>Federal Guarantee Prohibition</u>. The Borrower shall take no action, nor permit nor suffer any action to be taken if the result of the same would be to cause the Bonds to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.

Section 6.18. <u>Prohibited Facilities</u>. The Borrower represents and warrants that no portion of the proceeds of the Loan shall be used to provide any airplane, skybox or other private luxury box, health club facility, facility primarily used for gambling, or store the principal business of which is the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off premises, and no portion of the proceeds of the Note shall be used for an office unless (i) the office is located on the premises of facilities constituting a portion of the Project and (ii) not more than a de minimis amount of the functions to be performed at such office is not related to the day-to-day operations of the Project.

Section 6.19. <u>Election of Applicable Income Limit</u>. The City hereby elects to have the Project meet the requirements of section 142(d)(1)(B) of the Code in that forty percent (40%) or more of the residential units comprising each Project (as such term is used in each Regulatory Agreement) shall be occupied by persons or families whose Adjusted Income is sixty percent (60%) or less of Area Median Gross Income, adjusted for household size.

Section 6.20. <u>City Contracting Requirements</u>. The Borrower covenants and agrees to comply with the provisions set forth in Exhibit A to this Loan Agreement, which is incorporated in and made a part of this Loan Agreement by this reference.

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 7.1. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events or conditions shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Loan Agreement:

(a) Any failure by the Borrower to pay any amounts required to be paid on the Note when due;

(b) Any failure by the Borrower to pay as and when due and payable any other sums required to be paid by the Borrower under this Loan Agreement and the continuation of such failure for a period of five (5) days after the same are due; or

(c) Any failure of any representation or warranty made in this Loan Agreement, the Construction Disbursement Agreement or any requisition requesting disbursement of Loan proceeds to be true and correct; or

(d) Any failure by the Borrower to observe and perform any covenant or agreement on its part to be observed or performed hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents, other than as referred to in subsections (a) or (b) of this Section 7.1, for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such breach or failure and requesting that it be remedied, given to the Borrower by the City or the Bondowner; provided, however, that in the event such breach or failure be such that it can be corrected but cannot be corrected within said 30-day period, the same shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder if corrective action is instituted by the Borrower or on behalf of the Borrower within said 30-day period, is diligently pursued to completion thereafter and in any event is cured within 90 days after the initial notice

of such failure is given to Borrower (provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that a lesser or greater cure period is set forth in any Loan Document, the foregoing 30-day cure period shall not apply and such lesser or greater cure period shall govern and control with respect to defaults occurring thereunder); or

(e) Any Event of Default (as defined or otherwise set forth in the Indenture or any of the other Loan Documents) shall have occurred and shall remain uncured beyond any applicable cure period provided in the applicable document; or

(f) Any dissolution, termination, partial or complete liquidation, merger or consolidation of Borrower occurs, or any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Project or of all or substantially all of the assets of Borrower occurs, other than as permitted under the applicable provisions of the Construction Disbursement Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement; or

(g) Any failure by the Borrower to obtain any governmental approvals as required in order to proceed with the rehabilitation of the Project so as to complete the same by the Completion Date (as defined in the Construction Disbursement Agreement), or the revocation or other invalidation of any such approvals previously obtained; or

(h) Any change in the legal or beneficial ownership of the Borrower other than as expressly permitted by Section 7(i) and Section 11 of the Regulatory Agreement, by the terms hereof or by reason of the death of the owner of such interests; or

(i) Any failure by the Borrower to pay at maturity, or within any applicable period of grace, any Indebtedness, or any failure to observe or perform any material term, covenant or agreement contained in any agreement by which it is bound, evidencing or securing any Indebtedness, for such period of time as would permit (assuming the giving of appropriate notice if required) the holder or holders thereof or of any obligations issued thereunder to accelerate the maturity thereof; or

(j) The Borrower or its general partner (each an "Obligor" and collectively the "Obligors") shall file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code, or an order for relief shall be issued against any such Obligor in any involuntary petition in bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code, or any such Obligor shall file any petition or answer seeking or acquiescing in any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief for itself under any present or future federal, state or other law or regulation relating to "bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief of debtors, or such Obligor shall seek or consent to or acquiesce in the appointment of any custodian, trustee, receiver, conservator or liquidator of such Obligor, or of all or any substantial part of its respective property, or such Obligor shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or such Obligor shall give notice to any governmental authority or body of insolvency or pending insolvency or suspension of operation; or (k) An involuntary petition in bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code shall be filed against any Obligor and such petition shall not be dismissed within ninety (90) days of the filing thereof; or

(l) A court of competent jurisdiction shall enter any order, judgment or decree approving a petition filed against any Obligor seeking any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation or similar relief under any present or future federal, state or other law or regulation relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors, or appointing any custodian, trustee, receiver, conservator or liquidator of all or any substantial part of its property; or

(m) Any of the events described in Section (j) or (k) occurs with respect to the Investor Limited Partner (as defined in the Borrower's partnership agreement) prior to funding by the Investor Limited Partner of all of the capital contributions required in order to permit the timely occurrence of the Maturity Date; or

(n) Any of the Loan Documents shall be canceled, terminated, revoked or rescinded otherwise than in accordance with the terms thereof or with the express prior written consent of the Bondowner (in its sole and absolute discretion), or any action at law, suit in equity or other legal proceeding to cancel, revoke or rescind any of the Loan Documents shall be commenced by or on behalf of any Obligor which is a party thereto, or any of their respective stockholders, partners or beneficiaries, or any court or any other governmental or regulatory authority or agency of competent jurisdiction shall make a determination that, or issue a judgment, order, decree or ruling to the effect that, any one or more of the Loan Documents is illegal, invalid or unenforceable in accordance with the terms thereof.

Section 7.2. Remedies on Default.

(a) Whenever any Event of Default referred to in Section 7.1 hereof shall have occurred, any obligation of the Bondowner to approve further disbursements of the Loan shall be terminated, and the Bondowner shall have the right (but not the obligation) to exercise any one and/or more of the following rights and remedies:

(i) by notice in writing to the Borrower, declare the entire unpaid indebtedness under the Note and the other Loan Documents to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration the same shall become and shall be immediately due and payable; and

(ii) take whatever action at law or in equity or under any of the Loan Documents, as may appear necessary or desirable to Bondowner to collect the payments and other amounts then due and thereafter to become due hereunder or under the Note, and/or to exercise any right or remedy or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the Borrower under this Loan Agreement, the Note or any other Loan Document.

(b) Any amounts collected pursuant to action taken under this Section 7.2 (other than amounts collected by the City pursuant to the Reserved Rights) shall, after the payment of the

costs and expenses of the proceedings resulting in the collection of such moneys and of the expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by the City, the Trustee or the Bondowner and their respective counsel, be paid into the Bond Fund (unless otherwise provided in this Loan Agreement) and applied in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture. No action taken pursuant to this Section 7.2 shall relieve the Borrower from the Borrower's obligations pursuant to Section 6.14 hereof.

Section 7.3. <u>No Remedy Exclusive</u>. No remedy conferred herein or in any other Loan Document upon or reserved to the City or Bondowner is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Loan Agreement and each other Loan Document, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the City or the Bondowner to exercise any remedy reserved to it herein or in any other Loan Document, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be herein expressly required.

Section 7.4. <u>Attorneys' Fees and Expenses</u>. If an Event of Default occurs and if the City, the Trustee or the Bondowner should employ attorneys or incur expenses for the enforcement of any obligation or agreement of the Borrower contained herein, the Borrower on demand will pay to the City, the Trustee and/or the Bondowner the reasonable fees of such attorneys and the reasonable expenses so incurred, including court appeals.

Section 7.5. <u>City Exercise of Remedies</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Bondowner shall have the sole and exclusive right to exercise, and direct the exercise of, all rights and remedies available to City, the Trustee or Bondowner; provided, however, that the City may enforce its Reserved Rights under the Loan Documents and exercise the permitted remedies with respect thereto against the Borrower; provided that the City shall not commence or direct the Trustee or the Bondowner to commence any action (a) to declare the outstanding balance of the Bonds or the Loan to be due, (b) to foreclose or to take similar action under the Deed of Trust or otherwise in respect of any liens upon or security interests in the Project or other property pledged to secure the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents; or (e) to enforce any other remedy which would cause any liens or security interests granted under the Loan Documents to be discharged or materially impaired thereby.

Section 7.6. <u>No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver</u>. In the event any agreement or covenant contained in this Loan Agreement should be breached by the Borrower and thereafter waived by the City or the Bondowner, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder including any other breach of the same agreement or covenant.

Section 7.7 <u>Limited Partner Cure Right</u>. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Article VII to the contrary, the City agrees that any cure of any default made or tendered by the limited partner of the Borrower shall be deemed to be a cure by the Owner and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Owner.

ARTICLE VIII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 8.1. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Loan Agreement, the Construction Disbursement Agreement, the Note, the Regulatory Agreement, the Deed of Trust and the other Loan Documents constitute the entire agreement and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between the City and the Borrower with respect to the subject matter hereof.

Section 8.2. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, certificates or other communications by the Borrower or the City under this Loan Agreement shall be provided at the address and as otherwise set forth in Section 11.06 of the Indenture.

Section 8.3. <u>Assignments</u>. This Loan Agreement may not be assigned by any party without the prior written consent of the other, except that the City shall assign its rights under this Loan Agreement pursuant to the Indenture, and except also that the Borrower may assign to any transferee its rights under this Loan Agreement as provided by Section 6.2.

Section 8.4. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Loan Agreement shall be held or deemed to be or shall, in fact, be illegal, inoperative or unenforceable, the same shall not affect any other provision or provisions herein contained or render the same invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable to any extent whatever.

Section 8.5. <u>Execution of Counterparts</u>. This Loan Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 8.6. <u>Amendments, Changes and Modifications</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Loan Agreement, subsequent to the issuance of the Note and prior to its payment in full (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), this Loan Agreement may not be effectively amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated without the written consent of the parties hereto and the written consent of the Bondowner.

Section 8.7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Loan Agreement shall be governed exclusively by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State applicable to contracts made and performed in the State.

Section 8.8. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Loan Agreement shall be in full force and effect from the date of execution and delivery hereof by the City and the Borrower until such time as the Note shall have been fully paid or provision made for such payment. Time is of the essence in this Loan Agreement.

Section 8.9. <u>Survival of Agreement</u>. All agreements, representations and warranties made herein shall survive the making of the Loan.

Section 8.10. <u>Conflicts</u>. If any term or condition of this Loan Agreement conflicts with any term or condition of any other Loan Document, the term or condition which imposes any greater or stricter duties or obligations upon Borrower, or grants or affords City or Bondowner any greater rights or remedies, shall prevail.

Section 8.11. <u>Binding Effect; Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Loan Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the City, the Borrower and their respective successors and assigns. The Bondowner and the Trustee are intended third party beneficiaries of this Loan Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Loan Agreement, all as of the date first above written.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

By:

Daniel Adams, Acting Director, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

Approved as to form:

DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

By:

Kenneth Roux Deputy City Attorney

[Signature Page to Loan Agreement – Hamlin Hotel]

HAMLIN HOTEL 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership

- By: Hamlin Hotel LLC, a California limited liability company, its general partner
 - By: Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its sole member/manager

By: _

Norman Fong Executive Director

[Signature Page to Loan Agreement – Hamlin Hotel]

S-2
EXHIBIT A

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO MANDATORY CONTRACTING PROVISIONS

The following provisions shall apply to this Loan Agreement as if set forth in the text hereof. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Exhibit shall have the meanings given in this Loan Agreement. As used herein, the Borrower shall be known as the "Obligated Party".

1. Nondiscrimination; Penalties.

(a) Non Discrimination in Contracts. The Obligated Party shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code. The Obligated Party shall incorporate by reference in any subcontracts the provisions of Sections 12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and shall require any subcontractors to comply with such provisions. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapters 12B and 12C.

(b) Nondiscrimination in the Provision of Employee Benefits. San Francisco Administrative Code 12B.2. The Obligated Party does not as of the date of this Loan Agreement, and will not during the term of this Loan Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the provision of employee benefits between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, subject to the conditions set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 12B.2.

(c) *Condition to Contract.* As a condition to the Loan Agreement, the Obligated Party shall execute the "Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form (form HRC-12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights Commission.

2. <u>MacBride Principles—Northern Ireland</u>. The provisions of San Francisco Administrative Code §12F are incorporated by this reference and made part of this Loan Agreement. By entering into this Loan Agreement, the Obligated Party confirms that it has read and understood that the City urges companies doing business in Northern Ireland to resolve employment inequities and to abide by the MacBride Principles, and urges San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles.

3. <u>Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban</u>. Under San Francisco Environment Code Section 804(b), the City urges the Obligated Party not to import, purchase, obtain, or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood, tropical hardwood wood product, virgin redwood or virgin redwood wood product.

4. <u>Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace</u>. The City reserves the right to deny access to, or require the Obligated Party to remove from, City facilities personnel of such Obligated Party who the City has reasonable grounds to believe has engaged in alcohol abuse or illegal drug

activity which in any way impairs the City's ability to maintain safe work facilities or to protect the health and well-being of City employees and the general public. The City shall have the right of final approval for the entry or re-entry of any such person previously denied access to, or removed from, City facilities. Illegal drug activity means possessing, furnishing, selling, offering, purchasing, using or being under the influence of illegal drugs or other controlled substances for which the individual lacks a valid prescription. Alcohol abuse means possessing, furnishing, selling, offering, or using alcoholic beverages, or being under the influence of alcohol.

5. <u>Compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act</u>. The Obligated Party shall provide the services specified in the Agreement in a manner that complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), including but not limited to Title II's program access requirements, and all other applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation.

6. <u>Sunshine Ordinance</u>. The Obligated Party acknowledges that this Agreement and all records related to its formation, such Obligated Party's performance of services provided under the Agreement, and the City's payment are subject to the California Public Records Act, (California Government Code §6250 et. seq.), and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, (San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67). Such records are subject to public inspection and copying unless exempt from disclosure under federal, state or local law.

Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, the Obligated Party 7. acknowledges that it is familiar with section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elective office if the contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or six months after the date the contract is approved. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract; each member of the Obligated Party's board of directors; the Obligated Party's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in such Obligated Party; any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by such Obligated Party. The Obligated Party must inform each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section 1.126 and provide the names of the persons required to be informed to City.

8. <u>Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees</u>. The Obligated Party shall pay covered employees no less than the minimum compensation required by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12P. By entering into this Loan Agreement, the Obligated Party certifies that it is in compliance with Chapter 12P.

9. <u>Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees</u>. The Obligated Party shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q. The Obligated Party shall

choose and perform one of the Health Care Accountability options set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q.3. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12Q.

10. <u>Prohibition on Political Activity with City Funds</u>. In performing the services provided under the Loan Agreement, the Obligated Party shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12G, which prohibits funds appropriated by the City for this Agreement from being expended to participate in, support, or attempt to influence any political campaign for a candidate or for a ballot measure. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12G.

11. <u>Nondisclosure of Private, Proprietary or Confidential Information</u>. If this Agreement requires the City to disclose "Private Information" to the Obligated Party within the meaning of San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12M, the Obligated Party shall use such information consistent with the restrictions stated in Chapter 12M and in this Loan Agreement and only as necessary in performing the services provided under the Loan Agreement. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12M.

In the performance of services provided under the Loan Agreement, the Obligated Party may have access to the City's proprietary or confidential information, the disclosure of which to third parties may damage the City. If the City discloses proprietary or confidential information to the Obligated Party, such information must be held by such Obligated Party in confidence and used only in performing the Loan Agreement. The Obligated Party shall exercise the same standard of care to protect such information as a reasonably prudent contractor would use to protect its own proprietary or confidential information.

12. <u>Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions</u>. The Obligated Party agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter 12T, "City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions," of the San Francisco Administrative Code ("Chapter 12T"), including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Loan Agreement. The text of Chapter 12T is available on the web at http://sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of the Obligated Party's obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. The Obligated Party is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of Chapter 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Loan Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12T.

The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to the Obligated Party's operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of this Loan Agreement, shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are performing work in furtherance of this Loan Agreement, and shall apply when the physical location of the employment or prospective employment of an individual is wholly or substantially within the City of San Francisco which excludes City property. Chapter 12T shall not apply when the application in a particular context would conflict with federal or state law or with a requirement of a government agency implementing federal or state law.

13. <u>Reserved</u>.

14. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. The full text of San Francisco Administrative Code §§ 21.35, including the enforcement and penalty provisions, is incorporated into this Agreement. Under San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. A contractor, subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim.

15. <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. By entering into the Loan Agreement, the Obligated Party certifies that it does not know of any fact which constitutes a violation of Section 15.103 of the City's Charter; Article III, Chapter 2 of City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code; Title 9, Chapter 7 of the California Government Code (Section 87100 et seq.), or Title 1, Division 4, Chapter 1, Article 4 of the California Government Code (Section 1090 et seq.), and further agrees promptly to notify the City if it becomes aware of any such fact during the term of this Loan Agreement.

16. <u>Assignment</u>. The services provided under the Loan Agreement to be performed by the Obligated Party are personal in character and neither this Loan Agreement nor any duties or obligations may be assigned or delegated by the Obligated Party unless first approved by the City by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as this Loan Agreement. Any purported assignment made in violation of this provision shall be null and void.

17. <u>Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements</u>. The Obligated Party shall comply with the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including but not limited to the provided remedies for noncompliance.

18. <u>Cooperative Drafting</u>. This Loan Agreement has been drafted through a cooperative effort of the City and the Obligated Party, and all parties have had an opportunity to have the Loan Agreement reviewed and revised by legal counsel. No party shall be considered the drafter of this Loan Agreement, and no presumption or rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the party drafting the clause shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Loan Agreement.

19. <u>Laws Incorporated by Reference</u>. The full text of the laws listed in this Exhibit, including enforcement and penalty provisions, are incorporated into this Loan Agreement by reference. The full text of the San Francisco Municipal Code provisions incorporated by reference in this Exhibit are available at www.sfgov.org under "Open Gov."

A-4

20. <u>Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition</u>. The Obligated Party agrees that it will not sell, provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, as defined by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this Loan Agreement.

21. <u>First Source Hiring Program</u>. The Obligated Party must comply with all of the provisions of the First Source Hiring Program, Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, that apply to this Loan Agreement, and the Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 83.

22. <u>Prevailing Wages</u>. Obligated Party understands and agrees that all provisions of Section 1770, et seq., of the California Labor Code are required to be incorporated into every contract for any public work or improvement and are hereby incorporated into this Loan Agreement. Obligated Party also understands and agrees that all provisions of Sections 6.22E and 6.22F of the San Francisco Administrative Code are hereby incorporated into this Loan Agreement. Obligated Party also understands and agrees that all applicable provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§3141 et seq.) are hereby incorporated into this Loan Agreement.

A-5

INDENTURE OF TRUST

by and between the

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, as Issuer

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

dated as of November 1, 2019

relating to: \$[26,967,500] City and County of San Francisco, California Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel) Series 2019H

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

9

Section 1.01. Definitions 3 Section 1.02. Rules of Construction

ARTICLE II

THE BONDS

Section 2.01. Authorization11Section 2.02. Terms of Bonds11Section 2.03. Payment of Bonds11Section 2.04. Execution of Bonds12Section 2.05. Transfer of Bonds12Section 2.06. Bond Register13

ARTICLE III

ISSUANCE OF BONDS; APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS

Section 3.01. Authentication and Delivery of the Bonds 14 Section 3.02. Application of Proceeds of Bonds 14 Section 3.03. Disbursement of Bond Proceeds; Establishment of Rehabilitation Fund

ARTICLE IV

REDEMPTION OF BONDS

17

Section 4.01. Circumstances of Redemption		
Section 4.02. No Notice of Redemption	18	
Section 4.03. Effect of Redemption	18	

ARTICLE V

REVENUES

Section 5.01. Pledge of Revenues19 Section 5.02. Bond Fund 20 Section 5.03. Investment of Moneys 20

Section 5.04. Assignment to Trustee; Enforcement of Obligations 21

ARTICLE VI

COVENANTS OF THE CITY

Section 6.01. Payment of Principal and Interest 22 Section 6.02. Preservation of Revenues; Amendment of Documents Section 6.03. Compliance with Indenture22 Section 6.04. Further Assurances22 Section 6.05. No Arbitrage 22 Section 6.06. Limitation of Expenditure of Proceeds 22 Section 6.07. Rebate of Excess Investment Earnings to United States Section 6.08. Limitation on Issuance Costs 23 Section 6.09. Federal Guarantee Prohibition 23 Section 6.10. Prohibited Facilities 23

23

22

15

Section 6.11. Use Covenant 23

Section 6.12. Immunities and Limitations of Responsibility of City

ARTICLE VII

DEFAULT

Section 7.01. Events of Default; Acceleration; Waiver of Default26Section 7.02. Institution of Legal Proceedings by Bondowner RepresentativeSection 7.03. Application of Moneys Collected by Bondowner or Trustee27Section 7.04. Effect of Delay or Omission to Pursue Remedy27Section 7.05. Remedies Cumulative28Section 7.06. Covenant to Pay Bonds in Event of Default28Section 7.07. Appointment of Servicer28Section 7.08. Power of Bondowner to Control Proceedings28Section 7.09. Limitation on Trustee's Right to Sue29Section 7.10. Limitation of Liability to Revenues29

ARTICLE VIII

THE TRUSTEE AND AGENTS

Section 8.01. Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee	30	
Section 8.02. Right of Trustee to Rely Upon Documents, Etc	32	
Section 8.03. Trustee Not Responsible for Recitals 33		
Section 8.04. Intervention by Trustee 33		
Section 8.05. Moneys Received by Trustee to be Held in Trust	33	
Section 8.06. Compensation and Indemnification of Trustee and	Agents 34	
Section 8.07. Qualifications of Trustee 34		
Section 8.08. Removal, Resignation and Appointment of Successor Trustee		
Section 8.09. Merger or Consolidation of Trustee 36		
Section 8.10. Paying Agents 36		
Section 8.11. City Contracting Provisions 36	.'	

ARTICLE IX

MODIFICATION OF INDENTURE

Section 9.01. Modification of Indenture 37 Section 9.02. Effect of Supplemental Indenture 37 Section 9.03. Opinion of Counsel as to Supplemental Indenture 37 Section 9.04. Notation of Modification on Bonds; Preparation of New Bonds

37

35

ARTICLE X

DEFEASANCE

Section 10.01. Discharge of Indenture 38 Section 10.02. Payment of Bonds after Discharge of Indenture 38

ARTICLE XI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.01. Successors of City 39

Section 11.02. Limitation of Rights to Parties and Bondholders 39 Section 11.03. Waiver of Notice 39 24

27

Section 11.04. Destruction of Bonds 39

Section 11.05. Separability of Invalid Provisions 39

Section 11.06. Notices 39

Section 11.07. Authorized Representatives 42

Section 11.08. Evidence of Rights of Bondholders42 Section 11.09. Waiver of Personal Liability 43

Section 11.10. Holidays 43

Section 11.11. Execution in Several Counterparts 43

Section 11.12. Governing Law, Venue 43

Section 11.13. Successors 43

Section 11.14. Non-Waiver of Rights 43

Section 11.15. Assignment or Delegation by Trustee 44

- EXHIBIT A FORM OF BOND
- EXHIBIT B FORM OF INVESTOR'S LETTER

EXHIBIT C FORM OF REQUISITION CERTIFICATE

EXHIBIT D CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO MANDATORY CONTRACTING PROVISIONS

INDENTURE OF TRUST

This INDENTURE OF TRUST, dated as of November 1, 2019 (this "Indenture"), is by and between the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation duly organized and existing pursuant to its charter and the laws and constitution of the State of California (herein called the "City"), and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as Trustee hereunder (herein called the "Trustee").

R E C I T A L S:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.107 of the Charter of the City, and Article I of Chapter 43 of the City's Administrative Code and, to the extent applicable, Chapter 7 of Part 5 of Division 31 (commencing with Section 52075) of the California Health and Safety Code (collectively, the "Act"), the City proposes to issue its City and County of San Francisco, California, Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H (the "Bonds"); and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Bonds will be used to fund a loan to Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Borrower") pursuant to the Loan Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Loan Agreement"), between the City and the Borrower, and as provided in the Construction Disbursement and Permanent Funding Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Construction Disbursement Agreement"), between the Borrower and the owner of the Bonds, all in order to provide financing for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a multifamily rental housing project known as "Hamlin Hotel," consisting of 67 affordable housing units, located at 385 Eddy Street in San Francisco, California (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the authentication and delivery of the Bonds, to establish and declare the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are to be issued and secured and to secure the payment of the principal thereof and of the interest and premium, if any, thereon, the City has authorized the execution and delivery of this Indenture; and

WHEREAS, all conditions, things and acts required by the Act, and by all other laws of the State of California, to exist, have happened and have been performed in satisfaction of conditions precedent to and in connection with the issuance of the Bonds exist, have happened, and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law, and the City is now duly authorized and empowered, pursuant to each and every requirement of law, to issue the Bonds for the purpose, in the manner and upon the terms herein provided; and

WHEREAS, all acts and proceedings required by law necessary to make the Bonds, when executed by the City, authenticated and delivered by the Trustee and duly issued, the valid, binding and legal limited obligations of the City, and to constitute this Indenture a valid and binding agreement for the uses and purposes herein set forth, in accordance with its terms, have been done and taken; and the execution and delivery of this Indenture have been in all respects duly authorized.

A G R E E M E N T:

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that in order to secure the payment of the principal of, and the interest and premium, if any, on, all Bonds at any time issued and Outstanding under this Indenture, according to their tenor, and to secure the performance and observance of all the covenants and conditions therein and herein set forth, and to declare the terms and conditions upon and subject to which the Bonds are to be issued and received, and for and in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the owners thereof, and for other valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the City covenants and agrees with the Trustee, for the equal and proportionate benefit of the respective registered owner or owners from time to time of the Bonds, as follows:

-2-

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1.01. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Section 1.01 shall, for all purposes of this Indenture and of any indenture supplemental hereto or agreement supplemental thereto, have the meanings herein specified, as follows:

The term "<u>Act</u>" shall mean, collectively, Section 9.107 of the Charter of the City, Article I of Chapter 43 of the San Francisco Administrative Code of the City and County of San Francisco, and, to the extent applicable, Chapter 7 of Part 5 of Division 31 (commencing with Section 52075) of the California Health and Safety Code.

The term "<u>Administrator</u>" shall mean the City, or any substitute or replacement administrator appointed by the City as agent of the City in the administration of the Regulatory Agreement.

The term "<u>Agreement</u>" or "Loan Agreement" shall mean the Loan Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019, between the City and the Borrower, pursuant to which the City agrees to lend the proceeds of the Bonds to the Borrower, as originally executed or as it may from time to time be supplemented or amended in accordance with its terms.

The term "<u>Authorized Amount</u>" shall mean \$[26,967,500], the authorized maximum principal amount of the Bonds.

The term "<u>Authorized Borrower Representative</u>" shall mean any person who at the time and from time to time may be designated as such, by written certificate furnished to the City, the Bondowner and the Trustee containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Borrower by any officer of the manager of the general partner of the Borrower, as applicable, which certificate may designate an alternate or alternates.

The term "<u>Authorized City Representative</u>" shall mean the Mayor of the City, the Director or the Deputy Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development, or any other person designated to act in such capacity by a Certificate of the City containing the specimen signature of any of such persons which certificate may designate an alternate or alternates.

The term "<u>Bond Counsel</u>" shall mean (i) Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation and Fox Rothschild, LLP, or (ii) any attorney at law or other firm of attorneys selected by the City, of nationally recognized standing in matters pertaining to the federal tax status of interest on bonds issued by states and political subdivisions, and duly admitted to practice law before the highest court of any state of the United States of America, but shall not include counsel for the Borrower.

The term "<u>Bond Fund</u>" shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.02 hereof.

The term "<u>Bonds</u>" shall mean the City and County of San Francisco, California Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H, issued and Outstanding hereunder.

The term "<u>Bondowner</u>," "<u>Holder</u>," "<u>holder</u>," "<u>Bondholder</u>," "<u>Owner of the Bonds</u>," or "<u>owner of the Bonds</u>" shall mean the person in whose name the Bonds are registered in the Bond register maintained by the Trustee under Section 2.06.

The term "<u>Borrower</u>" shall mean Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership, and its successors and assigns under the provisions of Section 6.2 of the Loan Agreement and under the applicable provisions of the Construction Disbursement Agreement.

The term "<u>Business Day</u>" means a day of the week (but not a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday) on which the offices of Trustee are open to the public for carrying on substantially all of Trustee's business functions.

The term "<u>Certificate of the City</u>" shall mean a certificate of the City signed by an Authorized City Representative.

The term "<u>Certified Resolution</u>" shall mean a copy of a resolution of the City, certified by the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the City, to have been duly adopted by the City and to be in full force and effect on the date of such certification.

The term "<u>City</u>" shall mean the City and County of San Francisco, California, a municipal corporation, duly organized and existing under its charter and the laws and constitution of the State of California, the issuer of the Bonds hereunder, and its successors and assigns.

The term "<u>Closing Date</u>" shall mean November [__], 2019, the date of initial delivery of the Bonds and funding of the Initial Disbursement.

The term "<u>Code</u>" or "<u>Internal Revenue Code</u>" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and with respect to a specific section thereof, such reference shall be deemed to include (a) the regulations promulgated by the United States Department of the Treasury under such section, (b) any successor provision of similar import hereafter enacted, (c) any corresponding provision of any subsequent Internal Revenue Code, and (d) the regulations promulgated under the provisions described in (b) and (c).

The term "<u>Construction Disbursement Agreement</u>" shall mean the Construction Disbursement and Permanent Funding Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019, between the Bondowner and the Borrower, as originally executed or as it may from time to time be supplemented or amended in accordance with its terms.

The term "<u>Construction Fund</u>" shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 3.03 hereof.

The term "<u>Conversion</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Construction Disbursement Agreement.

The term "<u>Débt Service</u>" means the interest payable on the Bonds on each Interest Payment Date and the interest and principal payable on the Maturity Date.

The term "<u>Deed of Trust</u>" shall mean the Construction Deed of Trust with Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, executed by the Borrower in favor of the City, for

the purpose of securing the obligations of the Borrower under the Loan Documents, as such deed of trust may be originally executed or as from time to time supplemented or amended.

The term "<u>Default Rate</u>" means the interest rate then in effect on the Bonds plus four percent (4%), not to exceed the Maximum Rate permitted by law.

The term "<u>Disbursed Amount</u>" means the portion of the Bonds funded and Outstanding from time to time, as indicated on the Bonds and in the records of the Trustee.

The term "<u>Event of Default</u>" as used herein other than with respect to defaults under the Loan Agreement shall have the meaning specified in Section 7.01 hereof, and as used in the Loan Agreement shall have the meaning specified in Section 7.1 thereof.

The term "Fair Market Value" means the price at which a willing buyer would purchase the investment from a willing seller in a bona fide, arm's length transaction (determined as of the date the contract to purchase or sell the investment becomes binding) if the investment is traded on an established securities market (within the meaning of section 1273 of the Code) and, otherwise, the term "Fair Market Value" means the acquisition price in a bona fide arm's length transaction (as referenced above) if (a) the investment is a certificate of deposit that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations under the Code, (b) the investment is an agreement with specifically negotiated withdrawal or reinvestment provisions and a specifically negotiated interest rate (for example, a guaranteed investment contract, a forward supply contract or other investment agreement) that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations under the Code, (c) the investment is a United States Treasury Obligation-State and Local Government Series that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations of the United States Department of the Treasury, Bureau of Public Debt, or (d) the investment is the Local Agency Investment Fund of the State of California, but only if at all times during which the investment is held its yield is reasonably expected to be equal to or greater than the yield on a reasonably comparable direct obligation of the United States.

The term "<u>Indenture</u>" shall mean this Indenture of Trust, as originally executed or as it may from time to time be supplemented, modified or amended by any supplemental indenture entered into pursuant to the provisions hereof.

The term "<u>Initial Disbursement</u>" means the initial advance of the proceeds of the Bonds on the Closing Date, in the amount specified in a Receipt for Promissory Note and Acknowledgement of Funding of Bonds executed by the Trustee on the Closing Date.

The term "Interest Payment Date" shall mean the tenth calendar day of each month, commencing [December] 10, 2019.

The term "<u>Investment Securities</u>" shall mean any of the following (including any funds comprised of the following, which may be funds maintained or managed by the Trustee and its affiliates), but only to the extent that the same are acquired at Fair Market Value:

(a) direct and general obligations of the United States of America;

(b) obligations of any agency or instrumentality of the United States of America the timely payment of the principal of and interest on which are fully unconditionally guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America;

(c) senior debt obligations of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, a shareholder owned government sponsored enterprise organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, and its successors and assigns;

(d) senior debt obligations of the Federal National Mortgage Association, a shareholder owned government sponsored enterprise organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, and its successors and assigns;

(e) demand deposits or time deposits with, or certificates of deposit issued by, the Trustee or its affiliates or any bank organized under the laws of the United States of America or any state or the District of Columbia which has combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than \$50,000,000; provided that the Trustee or such other institution has been rated at least "VMIG-1"/"A-1+" by Moody's or S&P which deposits or certificates are fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or collateralized pursuant to the requirements of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency;

(f) shares or units in any money market mutual fund rated "Aaa"/"AAA" by Moody's or S&P (or if a new rating scale is implemented, the equivalent rating category given by the applicable rating agency (i.e., Moody's or S&P) for that general category of security) (including mutual funds of the Trustee or its affiliates or for which the Trustee or an affiliate thereof serves as investment advisor or provides other services to such mutual fund and receives reasonable compensation therefor) registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, whose investment portfolio consists solely of (A) direct obligations of the government of the United States of America, or (B) tax-exempt obligations;

(g)(i) tax-exempt obligations rated in the highest short-term rating category by Moody's or S&P, or (ii) shares of a tax-exempt municipal money market mutual fund or other collective investment fund registered under the federal Investment Company Act of 1940, whose shares are registered under the federal Securities Act of 1933, having assets of at least \$100,000,000, and having a rating of "Aaa"/"AAA" by Moody's or S&P (or if a new rating scale is implemented, the equivalent rating category given by the applicable rating agency (i.e., Moody's or S&P) for that general category of security), for which at least 95% of the income paid to the holders on interest in such money market fund will be excludable from gross income under Section 103 of the Code, including money market funds for which the Trustee or its affiliates receive a fee for investment advisory or other services to the fund;

(h) the Pooled Investment Fund of the City; or

(i) any other investments approved in writing by the Bondowner with the written consent of the City.

For purposes of this definition of "Investment Securities", the "highest rating" shall mean a rating of at least "VMIG-1"/"A-1+" for obligations with less than one year maturity; at least "Aaa"/"VMIG-1"/"AAA"/"A-1+" for obligations with a maturity of one year or greater but less than three years; and at least "Aaa"/"AAA" for obligations with a maturity of three years or greater. Investment Securities must be limited to instruments that have a predetermined fixed-dollar amount of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change and interest, if tied to an index, shall be tied to a single interest rate index plus a single fixed spread, if any, and move proportionately with such index.

The term "<u>Issuance Costs</u>" means all costs and expenses of issuance of the Bonds, including, but not limited to: (a) purchaser's discount and fees; (b) counsel fees, including bond counsel and Borrower's counsel, as well as any other specialized counsel fees incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds or the Loan; (c) the City's fees and expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, including fees of any counsel or advisor to the City, and the City administrative fee for processing the request of the Borrower to issue the Bonds; (d) fees of the Bondowner and its counsel; (e) Trustee's fees and Trustee's counsel fees; (f) paying agent's and certifying and authenticating agent's fees related to issuance of the Bonds; (g) accountant's fees related to issuance of the Bonds; (h) publication costs associated with the financing proceedings; and (i) costs of engineering and feasibility studies necessary to the issuance of the Bonds.

The term "Loan" shall mean the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds made by the City to the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Construction Disbursement Agreement for the purpose of financing the acquisition and rehabilitation by the Borrower of the Project.

The term "Loan Agreement" shall mean the Agreement, as defined herein.

The term "Loan Documents" shall have the meaning given such term in the Loan Agreement.

The term "<u>Maturity Date</u>" means [_____].

The term "<u>Maximum Rate</u>" means 12% per annum.

"<u>Moody's</u>" means Moody's Investors Service, Inc., its successors and assigns, if such successors and assigns continue to perform the services of a securities rating agency.

The term "<u>Note</u>" means the promissory note evidencing the obligation of the Borrower to repay the Loan, in the form required by the Construction Disbursement Agreement, as amended or supplemented from time to time.

The term "<u>Opinion of Counsel</u>" shall mean a written opinion of counsel, who may be counsel for the City, Bond Counsel, counsel for the Trustee or counsel for the Bondowner.

The term "<u>Outstanding</u>," when used as of any particular time with reference to Bonds, shall, subject to the provisions of Section 11.08(e), mean all Bonds theretofore authenticated and delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture except:

(a) Bonds theretofore canceled by the Trustee or surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation;

(b) Bonds for the payment or redemption of which moneys or securities in the necessary amount (as provided in Section 10.01) shall have theretofore been deposited with the Trustee (whether upon or prior to the maturity or the redemption date of such Bonds); and

(c) Bonds in lieu of or in substitution for which other Bonds shall have been authenticated and delivered by the Trustee pursuant to the terms of Section 2.05.

The term "<u>person</u>" shall mean an individual, a limited liability company, a corporation, a partnership, a limited partnership, a limited partnership, a limited number or a government or any agency or political subdivision thereof.

The term "<u>Principal Office</u>" shall mean the office of the Trustee located at the address set forth in Section 11.06 hereof, or at such other place as the Trustee shall designate by notice given under said Section 11.06.

The term "<u>Principal Payment Date</u>" shall mean any date on which principal of the Loan is due and payable under the Note.

The term "Project" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

The term "Project Costs" has the meaning given such term in the Regulatory Agreement.

The term "<u>Qualified Project Costs</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Regulatory Agreement.

The term "<u>Record Date</u>" means, with respect to any Interest Payment Date or date for payment of the Bonds upon the redemption thereof, the calendar day of the month immediately preceding such Interest Payment Date or date of redemption, respectively, whether or not such day is a Business Day.

The term "<u>Redemption Date</u>" shall mean any date designated as a date upon which Bonds are to be redeemed pursuant to this Indenture.

The term "<u>Regulations</u>" means the Income Tax Regulations promulgated or proposed by the Department of the Treasury pursuant to the Code from time to time or pursuant to any predecessor statute to the Code.

The term "<u>Regulatory Agreement</u>" shall mean the Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants of even date herewith, by and between the City and the Borrower, as in effect on the Closing Date and as thereafter amended in accordance with its terms.

The term "<u>Reserved Rights</u>" means those certain rights of the City under the Loan Agreement to indemnification and to payment or reimbursement of fees and expenses of the City, including the City's annual fee as well as the fees and expenses of counsel, and indemnity payments, its right to give and receive notices and to enforce notice and reporting requirements and restrictions on transfer of ownership, its right to inspect and audit the books, records and premises of the Borrower and of the Project, its right to collect attorney's fees and related expenses, its right to specifically enforce the Borrower's covenant to comply with applicable federal tax law and State law (including the Act and the rules and regulations of the City), its right to receive notices under the Loan Agreement, its rights to give or withhold consent to amendments, changes, modifications and alterations to the Loan Agreement as specifically set forth herein, and to the extent not included above, the rights specifically reserved by the City under Section 5.04 of this Indenture.

The term "<u>Responsible Officer</u>" of the Trustee shall mean any officer of the Trustee assigned to administer its duties hereunder.

The term "<u>Revenues</u>" means all amounts pledged hereunder to the payment of principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, consisting of any repayments of the Loan required or permitted to be made by the Borrower pursuant to Section 5.1(a) of the Loan Agreement and the provisions of the Note; but such term shall not include payments to the United States, the City or the Administrator pursuant to Sections 2.3, 2.4, 5.1(d), 5.1(e), 5.1(f), 6.7, 6.14(i) or 7.4 of the Loan Agreement, Sections 6.07 or 8.06 hereof or Sections 2, 8 or 18 of the Regulatory Agreement.

The term "<u>S&P</u>" shall mean S&P Global Ratings, or its successors and assigns or, if such entity shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, any other nationally recognized rating agency designated by the City.

The term "<u>Security Agreement</u>" means that certain Collateral Assignment of Rights to Tax Credits and Partnership Interests of even date herewith executed by the Borrower.

The term "<u>Sophisticated Investor</u>" means a "<u>qualified institutional buyer</u>" as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an "accredited investor" as defined in Rule 501 promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

The term "<u>supplemental indenture</u>" or "<u>indenture supplemental hereto</u>" shall mean any indenture hereafter duly authorized and entered into between the City and the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture.

The term "<u>Tax Certificate</u>" means, collectively, (i) the Certificate as to Arbitrage executed by the City and the Borrower, and (ii) the Certificate Regarding Use of Proceeds, executed by the Borrower, in each case delivered in connection with the Bonds on the Closing Date.

The term "<u>Trustee</u>" means (a) U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States of America, or (b) any successor Trustee under the provisions of Section 8.08 or 8.09 hereof.

The term "<u>Variable Rate</u>" means the rate of interest on the Note, as in effect from time to time, in accordance with the terms of the Note.

The terms "<u>Written Consent</u>," "<u>Written Demand</u>," "<u>Written Direction</u>," "<u>Written Election</u>," "<u>Written Notice</u>," "<u>Written Order</u>," "<u>Written Request</u>" and "<u>Written Requisition</u>" of the City or the Borrower shall mean, respectively, a written consent, demand, direction, election, notice, order, request or requisition signed on behalf of the City by an Authorized City Representative, or on behalf of the Borrower by an Authorized Borrower Representative.

Section 1.02. <u>Rules of Construction</u>. (a) The singular form of any word used herein, including the terms defined in Section 1.01, shall include the plural, and vice versa, unless the

context otherwise requires. The use herein of a pronoun of any gender shall include correlative words of the other genders.

(b) All references herein to "Articles," "Sections" and other subdivisions hereof are to the corresponding Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Indenture as originally executed; and the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof.

(c) The headings or titles of the several Articles and Sections hereof, and any table of contents appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this Indenture.

ARTICLE II

THE BONDS

Section 2.01. <u>Authorization</u>. There are hereby authorized to be issued bonds of the City designated as "City and County of San Francisco, California Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H" in the initial aggregate principal amount of up to the Authorized Amount subject to funding over time, as provided herein. No Bonds may be issued hereunder except in accordance with this Article II. The maximum aggregate principal amount of Bonds which may be issued and Outstanding under this Indenture shall not exceed the Authorized Amount.

Section 2.02. <u>Terms of Bonds</u>. The Bonds shall be substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit A hereto with necessary or appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as permitted or required by this Indenture, including any supplemental indenture.

The Bonds shall be issuable only as fully registered Bonds, without coupons, in the form of a single Bond in the principal amount equal to the aggregate of the purchase price of the Bonds advanced from time to time by the owners of the Bonds (which principal amount shall be, on the Closing Date, equal to the amount of the Initial Disbursement). The Bonds shall be dated the Closing Date, shall mature on the Maturity Date, and shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity as provided in Article IV.

The Bonds shall bear interest at the same rate of interest as that of the Note. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Bonds shall bear interest at the same rate as the Note which rate will be as described in, and determined under the conditions of and in accordance with the Note. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, or the occurrence of an event of default under any of the other Loan Documents, the Bonds shall bear interest at the Default Rate. Interest on the Bonds shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year and actual days elapsed.

The Bonds shall bear interest from the date to which interest has been paid on the Bonds next preceding the date of its authentication, unless it is authenticated as of an Interest Payment Date for which interest has been paid, in which event it shall bear interest from such Interest Payment Date, or unless it is authenticated on or before the first Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear interest from the Closing Date.

Section 2.03. <u>Payment of Bonds</u>. Payment of the principal of and interest on any Bond shall be made in lawful money of the United States to the person appearing on the Bond registration books of the Trustee as the registered owner thereof on the Record Date immediately preceding such Interest Payment Date or other date for payment of the Bonds upon the redemption thereof, such principal and interest to be paid by check mailed on the Interest Payment Date by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the registered owner at its address as it appears on such registration books, except that the Trustee may, at the request of any registered owner of Bonds, make payments of principal and interest on such Bonds by wire transfer to the account within the United States designated by such owner to the Trustee in writing, any such designation to remain in effect until withdrawn in writing.

Section 2.04. Execution of Bonds. The Bonds shall be signed in the name and on behalf of the City with the manual or facsimile signature of its Mayor. The Bonds shall then be delivered to the Trustee for authentication by the Trustee. In case any officer who shall have signed any of the Bonds shall cease to be such officer before the Bonds so signed shall have been authenticated or delivered by the Trustee or issued by the City, such Bonds may nevertheless be authenticated, delivered and issued and, upon such authentication, delivery and issuance, shall be as binding upon the City as though the officer(s) who signed the same had continued to be such officer(s) of the City. Also, any Bond may be signed on behalf of the City by such person(s) as on the actual date of the execution of such Bond shall be the proper officer(s) although on the nominal date of such Bond any such person shall not have been such officer.

Only such of the Bonds as shall bear thereon a certificate of authentication in the form set forth in Exhibit A, manually executed by the Trustee, shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to the benefits of this Indenture and such certificate of the Trustee shall be conclusive evidence that the Bonds so authenticated have been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder and are entitled to the benefits of this Indenture.

Section 2.05. <u>Transfer of Bonds</u>. (a) Any Bond may, in accordance with the terms of this Indenture but in any event subject to the provisions of Section 2.05(b) hereof, be transferred upon the books of the Trustee required to be kept pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.06, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by his duly authorized attorney, upon surrender of such Bond for cancellation at the Principal Office of the Trustee, accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in a form acceptable to the Trustee, duly executed. Whenever any Bond shall be surrendered for transfer, the City shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new, fully registered Bond.

(b) The following shall apply to all transfers of the Bonds after the initial delivery of the Bonds:

(i) the Bonds, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be physical certificated instruments, and shall not be held in a book-entry only system unless approved in advance in writing by the City in its sole discretion; and

(ii) the Bonds shall be transferred only in whole, to an entity that is a Sophisticated Investor, which must execute and deliver the form of Investor's Letter in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The Trustee shall not authenticate or register a Bond unless the foregoing conditions of this Section 2.05(b) have been satisfied. Failure to comply with this Section 2.05(b) shall cause any purported transfer to be null and void.

(c) The Trustee shall require the payment by the Bondholder requesting any such transfer of any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer, but any such transfer shall otherwise be made without charge to the Bondholder requesting the same. The cost of printing any Bonds and any services rendered or any expenses incurred by the Trustee in connection therewith shall be paid by the Borrower.

(d) The Trustee shall not transfer the Bonds without prior written notice to the City (which may be in the form of transmittal of the executed Investor's Letter to the City, together with an indication of the date of the proposed transfer).

Section 2.06. <u>Bond Register</u>. The City hereby appoints the Trustee as registrar and authenticating agent for the Bonds. The Trustee will keep or cause to be kept at its Principal Office sufficient books for the transfer of the Bonds, which shall at all reasonable times upon reasonable notice be open to inspection by the City and the Borrower; and, upon presentation for such purpose, the Trustee as registrar shall, under such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, transfer or cause to be transferred, on said books, Bonds as hereinbefore provided.

The ownership of registered Bonds shall be proved by the bond registration books held by the Trustee. The Trustee and the City may conclusively assume that such ownership continues until written notice to the contrary is served upon the Trustee. The fact and the date of execution of any request, consent or other instrument and the amount and distinguishing numbers of Bonds held by the person so executing such request, consent or other instrument may also be proved in any other manner which the Trustee may deem sufficient. The Trustee may nevertheless, in its discretion, require further proof in cases where it may deem further proof desirable.

Any request, consent, or other instrument or writing of the Holder of any Bond shall bind every future Holder of the same Bond and the Holder of every Bond issued in exchange thereof or in lieu thereof, in respect of anything done or suffered to be done by the Trustee or the City in accordance therewith or reliance thereon.

ARTICLE III

ISSUANCE OF BONDS; APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS

Section 3.01. <u>Authentication and Delivery of the Bonds</u>. Upon the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the City shall execute the Bonds and deliver them to the Trustee. Upon payment of the initial issuance fee described in Section 18 of the Regulatory Agreement and satisfaction of the conditions set forth in this Section 3.01, and without any further action on the part of the City, the Trustee shall authenticate the Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding the Authorized Amount, and shall deliver them pursuant to the Written Order of the City hereinafter mentioned. Prior to the authentication and delivery of any of the Bonds by the Trustee, there shall have been delivered to the Trustee each of the following:

(a) the original executed Note, and executed original counterparts of this Indenture, the other documents to be executed and delivered by the City, and each of the other Loan Documents;

(b) the Construction Disbursement Agreement, as executed by the parties thereto, and all conditions to the purchase of the Bonds provided therein shall have been satisfied as evidenced by the advancement by the Bondowner of the Initial Disbursement;

(c) the Certified Resolution;

(d) evidence of the payment of the initial installment of the purchase price of the Bonds and deposit of the Borrower funds required pursuant to this Indenture, if any;

(e) an opinion of Bond Counsel substantially to the effect that the Bonds constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the City and that under existing statutes, regulations, rulings and court decisions, the interest on the Bonds is not includable in gross income of the owners of the Bonds (other than a bondowner who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" to a "substantial user," as defined in Section 147(a) of the Code) for federal income tax purposes;

(f) an opinion of counsel to the Borrower addressed to the City, the Bondowner and the Trustee, in form and substance satisfactory to the City and the Bondowner, regarding the enforceability against the Borrower of each of the documents to which the Borrower is a party; and

 $(g)^{(i)}$ an original investor letter executed by the initial purchaser(s) of the Bonds, in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit B hereto.

Section 3.02. <u>Application of Proceeds of Bonds</u>. The Initial Disbursement and subsequent disbursements of the proceeds received from the sale of the Bonds shall be disbursed in accordance with Section 3.03 of this Indenture. The Bondowner will fund the purchase price of the Bonds from time to time by advancing funds to the Trustee, which amounts so advanced shall be deposited by the Trustee into the Construction Fund in accordance with Section 3.03(a) of this Indenture. The Trustee shall note such amount in its records, and the Trustee (if it holds the

-14-

Bonds) or the Bondowner (if it holds the Bonds) shall note such amount on the Schedule of Drawings attached to the Bond. Such amounts shall constitute the Disbursed Amount, and shall begin to accrue interest only upon disbursement by the Bondowner to the Trustee for deposit in the Construction Fund. The Trustee, or the Bondowner, as applicable, shall note on the Schedule of Drawings attached to the Bond the date and amount of each advance by the Bondowner. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the aggregate purchase price of the Bonds funded by the Bondowner may not exceed the Authorized Amount (and the Trustee, if it holds the Bonds, or the Bondowner, if it holds the Bonds, shall make no notation on the Schedule of Drawings attached to the Bonds evidencing a principal amount of the Bonds exceeding such amount) and no additional advances of the purchase price of the Bonds may be funded on or after the first to occur of (i) the Maturity Date (as defined in the Loan Agreement), or (ii) December 31, 2022.

Section 3.03. <u>Disbursement of Bond Proceeds</u>; <u>Establishment of Construction Fund</u>. There is hereby created and established with the Trustee a separate fund which shall be designated the "Construction Fund," which fund shall be applied only as provided in this Section 3.03. The Initial Disbursement on the Closing Date shall be deposited by the Trustee in the Construction Fund for payment to or upon the order of the Borrower of Project Costs and/or Issuance Costs.

(a) The Bondowner shall advance the purchase price of the Bonds from time to time, provided the date and amount of such advance is duly noted by the Trustee (if it holds the Bonds) or the Bondowner (if it holds the Bonds) on the Schedule of Payments set forth as Exhibit A to the Bonds. The Trustee shall deposit the proceeds of each advance of the purchase price of the Bonds into the Construction Fund. Funds on deposit in the Construction Fund, and any interest earnings thereon, shall be transferred by the Trustee to the Borrower for the payment of Project Costs as described in Section 3.03(b) below.

(b) The City hereby authorizes and directs the disbursement by the Trustee of amounts in the Construction Fund in accordance with this Indenture to or upon the order of the Borrower from time to time upon receipt by the Trustee of a written request of the Borrower, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C, accompanied by a determination of the Bondowner (evidenced by its approval of the written request of the Borrower) that the conditions to disbursement contained in the Construction Disbursement Agreement have been satisfied or waived, provided that no written request of the Borrower shall be required solely for the payment of interest on the Bonds, it being understood that only the request of the Bondowner shall be required for such disbursement.

(c) The Trustee shall maintain, or cause to be maintained, complete and accurate records regarding the disbursement of the proceeds of the Bonds in accordance with Section 3.02 hereof, and shall provide copies thereof to the City and the Borrower upon their written request. Additionally, the Trustee shall provide the City with a monthly statement regarding activity in each of the funds and accounts created under this Indenture, including the Construction Fund and the Bond Fund in the immediately preceding month.

(d) None of the Trustee, the Bondowner or the City shall be responsible for the application by the Borrower of monies disbursed to the Borrower in accordance with this Section 3.03.

If an Event of Default under and as defined in the Loan Agreement occurs and the maturity of the Bonds is accelerated in accordance with Section 4.01(b) hereof, the Trustee will, to the extent necessary, use moneys in the Construction Fund and Bond Fund to make payments on the Bonds.

-16-

۰. ا

2.1

ARTICLE IV

REDEMPTION OF BONDS

Section 4.01. <u>Circumstances of Redemption</u>. The Bonds are subject to redemption upon the circumstances, on the dates and at the prices set forth as follows:

(a) The Bonds shall be subject to redemption in whole or in part on any date, at a price equal to the principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed plus interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption, plus a premium equal in amount to any premium payable pursuant to the Note or the Construction Disbursement Agreement in connection with the voluntary prepayment of the Note in whole or in part by the Borrower, as permitted therein; provided, however, that any other charges then due and payable pursuant to the Note or the Loan Agreement shall be paid in full (or, in connection with a partial redemption of the Bonds, paid in proportion to the amount of Bonds being so redeemed) on the redemption date.

(b) The Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption in whole upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under and as defined in the Loan Agreement or the occurrence of an event of default under any other of the Loan Documents (subject to all applicable notice and cure provisions contained therein), but only at the written direction of the Bondowner, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of all of the Bonds then Outstanding, plus accrued interest thereon to the date of redemption, plus any applicable prepayment premium, as may be provided in the Note or the Construction Disbursement Agreement.

(c) The Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption, at the direction of the Bondowner (given in accordance with the Loan Agreement or the Deed of Trust), in whole or in part on any date, from insurance proceeds received in connection with a partial or total casualty loss of the Project or a condemnation award in connection with a partial or complete taking of the Project, but only to the extent such proceeds or award are not used to repair, replace or restore the Project, at a price equal to the principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed plus interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption.

(d) The Bonds shall be subject to redemption without notice as and to the extent of any principal payments received under the Note on or prior to the Maturity Date or in connection with the Conversion.

The Bondowner is hereby authorized and directed, and hereby agrees, by written notice to the Trustee, the Borrower and the City, to fix the date for any such redemption, and, if Revenues are available, the Trustee shall redeem the Bonds so called on the date so fixed by the Bondowner. If for any reason there is more than one Bondowner as of any date of redemption, Bonds shall be redeemed pro rata among the Bondowners. So long as there is only one Bondowner, the Bondowner need not surrender its Bond in connection with any redemption of Bonds unless the Bonds are redeemed in whole. Section 4.02. <u>No Notice of Redemption</u>. No notice of redemption of the Bonds need be given to the Bondowner by the Trustee, but the Bondowner shall give notice of any redemption under Section 4.01 to the City and the Borrower at the same time such notice is given to the Trustee.

Section 4.03. <u>Effect of Redemption</u>. If moneys for payment of the redemption price of the Bonds are being held by the Trustee, the Bonds so called for redemption shall, on the redemption date selected by the Bondowner, become due and payable at the redemption price specified herein, interest on the Bonds so called for redemption shall cease to accrue, said Bonds shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture, and the holders of the Bonds shall have no rights in respect thereof except to receive payment of the redemption price thereof.

-18-

ARTICLE V

REVENUES

Section 5.01. <u>Pledge of Revenues</u>. All of the Revenues are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds. The City also hereby transfers in trust, grants a security interest in and assigns to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Bondowner, all of its right, title and interest in (a) the Revenues, but excluding any amounts calculated as excess investment earnings under Section 6.07 hereof, (b) all amounts on deposit in any fund or account created hereunder and held by the Trustee, but excluding any amounts calculated as excess investment earnings under Section 6.07 hereof, (c) the Loan Agreement (except for the Reserved Rights), (d) the Note, and (e) any other amounts or agreements referenced in the Loan Agreement as security for the repayment of the Bonds.

All Revenues received by the Trustee and all amounts on deposit in the funds and accounts created hereunder and held by the Trustee shall be held in trust for the benefit of the holders from time to time of the Bonds, but shall nevertheless be disbursed, allocated and applied solely for the uses and purposes hereinafter set forth in this Article V.

None of the City, the members of the Board of Supervisors, the directors, officers, officials, employees, attorneys or agents of the City, or any person executing the Bonds is liable personally on the Bonds or subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of their issuance. The Bonds are limited obligations of the City, payable only as provided herein, and are not a general obligation, nor are they secured by a pledge of the faith and credit, of the City, the State or any of its political subdivisions, nor are the Bonds payable out of any funds or properties other than those of the City expressly pledged for the payment thereof under this Indenture. The Bonds do not constitute indebtedness within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory debt limitation. The issuance of the Bonds shall not directly, indirectly, or contingently obligate the City, State of California or any political subdivision thereof to levy or to pledge any form of taxation whatever therefor or to make any appropriation for their payment.

No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of or premium or interest on the Bonds against any past, present or future supervisor, officer, official, director, employee or agent of the City, or of any successor thereto, as such, either directly or through the City or any successor to the City, under any rule of law or equity, statute or constitution or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise, and all such liability of any such supervisors, officers, officials, directors, employees or agents, as such, is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of, and consideration for, the execution and issuance of the Bonds.

The City shall not be liable for payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds or any other costs, expenses, losses, damages, claims or actions, of any conceivable kind on any conceivable theory, under or by reason of or in connection with this Indenture, the Bonds or any other documents, except only to the extent amounts are received for the payment thereof from the Borrower under the Loan Agreement. Section 5.02. <u>Bond Fund</u>. There is hereby created and established with the Trustee a separate fund which shall be designated the "Bond Fund," which fund shall be applied only as provided in this Section 5.02.

The Trustee shall credit to the Bond Fund from time to time, upon receipt thereof, all Revenues, including (i) income received from the investment of moneys on deposit in the Bond Fund, and (ii) any other Revenues, including insurance proceeds, condemnation awards and other Loan payments or prepayments received from or for the account of the Borrower.

Except as provided in Section 10.02, moneys in the Bond Fund shall be used solely for the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due, whether at maturity or upon redemption or acceleration or otherwise.

On each date on which principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds is due and payable, the Trustee shall pay such amount from the Bond Fund.

Section 5.03. <u>Investment of Moneys</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 5.03, any moneys in any of the funds and accounts to be established by the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture shall be invested by the Trustee in Investment Securities selected and directed in a Written Request executed by an Authorized Borrower Representative, with respect to which payments of principal thereof and interest thereon are scheduled or otherwise payable not later than one day prior to the date on which it is estimated that such moneys will be required by the Trustee. In the absence of such a Written Request, the Trustee shall invest such moneys in the Investment Securities described in clause (f) of the definition of such term, provided, however, that any such investment shall be made by the Trustee only if, prior to the date on which such investment is to be made, the Trustee shall have received written direction of an Authorized Borrower Representative specifying a specific money market fund that satisfies the requirements of such subsection in which such investment is to be made and, if no such written direction is so received, the Trustee shall hold such moneys uninvested. The Trustee shall have no liability or responsibility for any loss resulting from any investment made in accordance with this Section 5.03.

Except as otherwise provided in the next sentence, all investments of amounts deposited in any fund or account created by or pursuant to this Indenture, or otherwise containing gross proceeds of the Bonds (within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code) shall be acquired, disposed of, and valued (as of the date that valuation is required by this Indenture or the Code) at Fair Market Value. Investments in funds or accounts (or portions thereof) that are subject to a yield restriction under applicable provisions of the Code shall be valued at their present value (within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code). The Trustee shall have no duty to determine Fair Market Value or present value hereunder.

For the purpose of determining the amount in any fund or account, all Investment Securities credited to such fund or account shall be valued at the lower of cost or par (which shall be measured exclusive of accrued interest) after the first payment of interest following purchase.

Any interest, profit or loss on such investment of moneys in any fund or account shall be credited or charged to the respective funds or accounts from which such investments are made.

-20-

Subject to the requirements of the Tax Certificate, the Trustee may sell or present for redemption any obligations so purchased whenever it shall be necessary in order to provide moneys to meet any payment, and the Trustee shall not be liable or responsible for any loss resulting from such sale or redemption.

The Trustee may make any and all investments permitted under this Section 5.03 through its own trust or banking department or any affiliate and may pay said department reasonable, customary fees for placing such investments. The Trustee and its affiliates may act as principal, agent, sponsor, advisor or depository with respect to Investment Securities under this Section 5.03.

The City (and the Borrower by its execution of the Loan Agreement) acknowledges that to the extent regulations of the Comptroller of the Currency or other applicable regulatory entity grant the City or the Borrower the right to receive brokerage confirmations of security transactions as they occur, the City and the Borrower will not receive such confirmations to the extent permitted by law. The Trustee will furnish the Borrower and the City (to the extent requested by it) periodic cash transaction statements which include detail for all investment transactions, if any, made by the Trustee hereunder.

Section 5.04. <u>Assignment to Trustee</u>; <u>Enforcement of Obligations</u>. The City hereby transfers, assigns and sets over to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Bondowner, and the Trustee hereby accepts, all of the Revenues, all moneys at any time held in the funds and accounts established hereunder and any and all rights and privileges the City has under the Loan Agreement, the Deed of Trust and the other Loan Documents (except for the City's rights under Sections 2.3, 2.4, 4.1, 5.1(d), 5.1(e), 6.2, 6.3, 6.5, 6.6, 6.7, 6.14, 7.4, 8.2 and 8.3 of the Loan Agreement and except for amounts payable to the United States of America pursuant to Section 6.14(i) of the Loan Agreement); and any Revenues which are collected or received by the City shall be deemed to be held, and to have been collected or received, by the City as the agent of the Trustee, and shall forthwith be paid by the City to the Trustee.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Bondowner shall be entitled in its sole discretion to take all steps, actions and proceedings: (a) to enforce the terms, covenants and conditions of, and preserve and protect the priority of its interest in and under, the Loan Agreement, the Construction Disbursement Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, the Deed of Trust and any other Loan Documents, and (b) to request compliance with all covenants, agreements and conditions on the part of the City contained in this Indenture with respect to the Revenues.

-21-

ARTICLE VI

COVENANTS OF THE CITY

Section 6.01. <u>Payment of Principal and Interest</u>. The City shall punctually pay, but only out of Revenues as herein provided, the principal and the interest (and premium, if any) to become due in respect of the Bonds issued hereunder at the times and places and in the manner provided herein and in the Bonds, according to the true intent and meaning thereof. When and as paid in full, the Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee and shall forthwith be destroyed.

Section 6.02. <u>Preservation of Revenues; Amendment of Documents</u>. The City shall not take any action to interfere with or impair the pledge and assignment hereunder of Revenues and the assignment to the Trustee of rights of the City under the Loan Agreement and the Deed of Trust and other collateral documents, or the Bondowner's enforcement of any rights hereunder or thereunder, shall not take any action to impair the validity or enforceability of the Loan Agreement, the Deed of Trust or the other Loan Documents, and shall not waive any of its rights under or any other provision of or permit any amendment of the Loan Agreement, the Deed of Trust or the other Loan Documents, without the prior written consent of the Bondowner.

Section 6.03. <u>Compliance with Indenture</u>. The City shall not issue, or permit to be issued, any Bonds secured or payable in any manner out of Revenues other than in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture; it being understood that the City reserves the right to issue obligations payable from and secured by sources other than the Revenues and the assets assigned herein. The City shall faithfully observe and perform all the covenants, conditions and requirements hereof. So long as any Bonds are Outstanding, the City shall not create any pledge, lien or charge of any type whatsoever upon all or any part of the Revenues, other than the lien of this Indenture.

Section 6.04. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Whenever and so often as requested so to do by the Trustee, the City, at the expense of the Borrower, shall promptly execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such other and further instruments, documents or assurances, and promptly do or cause to be done all such other and further things, as may be necessary or reasonably required in order to further and more fully vest in the Trustee and the Bondholders all of the rights, interests, powers, benefits, privileges and advantages conferred or intended to be conferred upon them by this Indenture and to perfect and maintain as perfected such rights, interests, powers, benefits, privileges and advantages.

Section 6.05. <u>No Arbitrage</u>. The City shall not take, nor knowingly permit nor suffer to be taken by the Trustee or otherwise, any action with respect to the gross proceeds of the Bonds which if such action had been reasonably expected to have been taken, or had been deliberately and intentionally taken, on the date of the issuance of the Bonds would have caused the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code and Regulations promulgated thereunder.

, *,*¥.

Section 6.06. <u>Limitation of Expenditure of Proceeds</u>. To the best knowledge of the City, not less than 97 percent of the amount advanced as the purchase price of the Bonds, plus premium (if any) paid on the purchase of the Bonds by the original purchaser thereof from the City, less

original issue discount, will be used for Qualified Project Costs and less than 25 percent of such amount will be used, directly or indirectly, for the acquisition of land or an interest in land.

Section 6.07. <u>Rebate of Excess Investment Earnings to United States</u>. The City hereby covenants to cause the Borrower (solely by the inclusion of Section 6.14(i) in the Loan Agreement and Section 2(g) in the Regulatory Agreement) to calculate or cause to be calculated excess investment earnings to the extent required by Section 148(f) of the Code and the Borrower shall cause payment of an amount equal to excess investment earnings to the United States in accordance with the Regulations, all at the sole expense of the Borrower.

Section 6.08. <u>Limitation on Issuance Costs</u>. The Issuer covenants that, from the proceeds of the Bonds and investment earnings thereon, an amount not in excess of exceed two percent (2%) of the proceeds of the Bonds, will be used for costs of issuance of the Bonds, all within the meaning of section 147(g)(1) of the Code. For this purpose, if the fees of the original Bondowner are retained as a discount on the purchase of the Bonds, such retention shall be deemed to be an expenditure of Proceeds of the Bonds for said fees.

Section 6.09. <u>Federal Guarantee Prohibition</u>. The City shall not take any action or permit or suffer any action to be taken if the result of the same would be to cause any of the Bonds to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of section 149(b) of the Code.

Section 6.10. <u>Prohibited Facilities</u>. The City covenants that no proceeds of the Bonds shall be used directly or indirectly to provide any airplane, skybox or other private luxury box, health club facility, facility used for gambling or store the principal business of which is the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off premises, and no portion of the proceeds of the Bonds shall be used for an office unless (i) the office is located on the premises of the facilities constituting the Project and (ii) not more than a de minimis amount of the functions to be performed at such office is not related to the day-to-day operations of the Project.

Section 6.11. <u>Use Covenant</u>. The City shall assure that the proceeds of the Bonds are used in a manner such that the Bonds will satisfy the requirements of section 142(d) of the Code relating to qualified residential rental projects. The City shall assure that not less than 95 percent of the net proceeds of the Bonds (within the meaning of section 150(a)(3) of the Code) are paid for Qualified Project Costs. The City shall assure that no proceeds of the Bonds shall be used for the acquisition of any tangible property or an interest therein, other than land or an interest in land, unless the first use of such property is pursuant to such acquisition; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply with respect to any building (and the equipment therefor) if rehabilitation expenditures (as defined in section 145(d) of the Code) with respect to such building equal or exceed 15 percent of the portion of the cost of acquiring such building (and equipment) financed with Proceeds; and provided, further, that this limitation shall not apply with respect to any structure other than a building if rehabilitation expenditures with respect to such structure equal or exceed 100 percent of the portion of the cost of acquiring such structure financed with the proceeds of the Bonds.

Section 6.12. <u>Income Targeting</u>. The City hereby elects to have the Project meet the requirements of section 142(d)(1)(B) of the Code in that forty percent (40%) or more of the residential units in the Project shall be occupied by persons or families whose Adjusted Income

(as defined in the Regulatory Agreement) is sixty percent (60%) or less of Median Income for the Area (as defined in the Regulatory Agreement), adjusted for household size. The City shall comply with the Regulatory Agreement.

Section 6.13. <u>Maintenance of Tax Exemption</u>. The City shall take all actions necessary to assure the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners of the Bonds to the same extent as such interest is permitted to be excluded from gross income under the Code as in effect on the date of issuance of the Bonds.

Section 6.14. Immunities and Limitations of Responsibility of City.

(a) The City shall be entitled to the advice of counsel (who, except as otherwise provided, may be counsel for any Bondholder), and the City shall be wholly protected as to action taken or omitted in good faith in reliance on such advice. The City may rely conclusively on any communication or other document furnished to it hereunder and reasonably believed by it to be genuine. The City shall not be liable for any action (a) taken by it in good faith and reasonably believed by it to be within its discretion or powers hereunder, or (b) in good faith omitted to be taken by it because such action was reasonably believed to be beyond its discretion or powers hereunder, or (c) taken by it pursuant to any direction or instruction by which it is governed hereunder, or (d) omitted to be taken by it by reason of the lack of any direction or instruction required hereby for such action; nor shall it be responsible for the consequences of any error of judgment reasonably made by it. The City shall in no event be liable for the application or misapplication of funds or for other acts or defaults by any person, except its own officers and employees. When any payment or consent or other action by it is called for hereby, it may defer such action pending receipt of such evidence (if any) as it may require in support thereof. The City shall not be required to take any remedial action (other than the giving of notice) unless indemnity in a form acceptable to the City is furnished for any expense or liability to be incurred in connection with such remedial action, other than liability for failure to meet the standards set forth in this Section 6.14. The City shall be entitled to reimbursement from the Borrower for its expenses reasonably incurred or advances reasonably made, with interest at the rate of interest on the Bonds, in the exercise of its rights or the performance of its obligations hereunder, to the extent that it acts without previously obtaining indemnity. No permissive right or power to act which the City may have shall be construed as a requirement to act; and no delay in the exercise of a right or power shall affect its subsequent exercise of the right or power.

(b) In furtherance of the covenants in Sections 6.05, 6.06, 6.07, 6.08, 6.09, 6.10, 6.11, 6.12, 6.13 and 6.14 hereof, the City and the Borrower shall execute, deliver and comply with the provisions of the Tax Certificate, which are by this reference incorporated into this Indenture and made a part of this Indenture as if set forth in this Indenture in full. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Indenture and the Tax Certificate, the terms of the Tax Certificate shall control. In making the representations and agreements set forth in Sections 6.05, 6.06, 6.08, 6.09, 6.10, 6.11, 6.12, 6.13 and 6.14 hereof, the City is relying solely upon the representations and warranties of the Borrower in the Loan Agreement, in the Regulatory Agreement and in the Tax Certificate. A default by the Borrower in any of its covenants, representations and agreements in the Loan

Agreement, Regulatory Agreement or Tax Certificate upon which the City is relying in the various sections of this Article VI shall not be considered a default hereunder by the City.

(c) The Borrower has indemnified the City against certain acts and events as set forth in Section 8 of the Regulatory Agreement. Such indemnity shall survive payment of the Bonds and discharge of the Indenture.

-25-

ARTICLE VII

DEFAULT

Section 7.01. <u>Events of Default; Acceleration; Waiver of Default</u>. Each of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder:

(a) failure to pay interest on the Bonds when due;

(b) failure to pay the principal of the Bonds on the date fixed for payment thereof, whether upon the maturity thereof or pursuant to Section 4.01 hereof; and

(c) failure by the City to perform or observe any other of the covenants, agreements or conditions on its part in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained, and the continuation of such failure for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof, specifying such default and requiring the same to be remedied, shall have been given to the City, the Borrower and the Trustee by the Bondowner.

No default specified in (c) above shall constitute an Event of Default unless the City or the Borrower shall have failed to correct such default within the applicable period; provided, however, that if the default shall be such that it cannot be corrected within such period, it shall not constitute an Event of Default if corrective action is instituted by the City or the Borrower within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected; and provided, further, that the time elapsed until completion of corrective action shall not exceed sixty (60) days without the consent of the Bondowner, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. With regard to any alleged default concerning which notice is given to the Borrower under the provisions of (c) above, the City hereby grants the Borrower full authority for the account of the City to perform any covenant or obligation the non-performance of which is alleged in said notice to constitute a default in the name and stead of the City with full power to do any and all things and acts to the same extent that the City could do and perform any such things and acts and with power of substitution.

The Investment Limited Partner (as defined in the Borrower's partnership agreement) shall be entitled (but not obligated) to cure any Event of Default hereunder within the time frame provided to the Borrower hereunder. The Issuer and the Trustee agree that cure of any default or Event of Default made or tendered by the Investment Limited Partner shall be deemed to be a cure by the Borrower and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Borrower.

a construction of the construction of the construction of the construction of

Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Bondowner may (i) by notice in writing to the Trustee, the City and the Borrower, declare the principal of all the Bonds then Outstanding, and the interest accrued thereon, to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration the same shall become and shall be immediately due and payable, anything in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained to the contrary notwithstanding, and/or (ii) pursue such other remedies as are permitted under applicable law. Upon any such declaration of acceleration, the Trustee, at the direction of the Bondowner, shall fix a date for payment of the Bonds.

The preceding paragraph, however, is subject to the condition that if, at any time after the principal of the Bonds shall have been so declared due and payable, and before any judgment or decree for the payment of the moneys due shall have been obtained or entered as hereinafter provided, there shall have been deposited with the Trustee a sum sufficient to pay all the principal of the Bonds matured or required to be redeemed prior to such declaration and all matured installments of interest (if any) upon all the Bonds, with interest on such overdue installments of principal, and the reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee, its agents and counsel, and any and all other defaults actually known to a Responsible Officer of the Trustee (other than in the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds due and payable solely by reason of such declaration) shall have been made good or cured to the satisfaction of the Trustee or provision deemed by the Bondowner to be adequate shall have been made therefor, then the Bondowner, by written notice to the City and the Trustee, may rescind and annul such declaration and its consequences and waive such default; but no such rescission, annulment or waiver shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default, or shall impair or exhaust any right or power consequent thereon.

Section 7.02. Institution of Legal Proceedings by Bondowner Representative. If one or more of the Events of Default shall occur, the Bondowner in its discretion may proceed to protect or enforce its rights as owner of the Bonds under the Act or under this Indenture, the Note and/or the Loan Agreement, by a suit in equity or action at law, either for the specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained herein or therein, or in aid of the execution of any power herein or therein granted, or by mandamus or other appropriate proceeding for the enforcement of any other legal or equitable remedy as the Bondowner shall deem most effectual in support of any of its rights or duties hereunder.

Section 7.03. <u>Application of Moneys Collected by Bondowner or Trustee</u>. Any moneys collected by the Bondowner or the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.02 shall be deposited with the Trustee and applied in the order following, at the date or dates fixed by the Bondowner with written notice to the Trustee and, in the case of distribution of such moneys on account of principal (or premium, if any) or interest, upon presentation of the Bonds and stamping thereon the payment, if only partially paid, and upon surrender thereof to the Trustee, if fully paid:

First: For payment of all amounts due to the Trustee under Section 8.06.

Second: For deposit in the Bond Fund to be applied to payment of the principal of all Bonds then due and unpaid and interest thereon with application as between principal and interest as the Bondowner shall determine in its sole discretion.

Third: For payment of all other amounts due from the Borrower to any person hereunder or under the Loan Agreement.

Fourth: To the Borrower.

Section 7.04. <u>Effect of Delay or Omission to Pursue Remedy</u>. No delay or omission of the Trustee or of any owner of the Bonds to exercise any right or power arising from any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or acquiescence therein, and every power and remedy given by this Article VII to the Trustee or to
any owner of the Bonds may be exercised from time to time and as often as shall be deemed by the Bondowner to be expedient. In case the Bondowner shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Indenture, and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned because of waiver or for any other reason, or shall have been determined adversely to the Bondowner, then and in every such case the City, the Trustee and the owner of the Bonds, severally and respectively, shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder in respect to the trust estate; and all remedies, rights and powers of the City, the Trustee and the owner of the Bonds shall continue as though no such proceedings had been taken.

Section 7.05. <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to any owner of the Bonds hereunder is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity.

Section 7.06. Covenant to Pay Bonds in Event of Default. The City covenants that, upon the happening of any Event of Default, the City will pay to the Trustee upon demand, but only out of Revenues, for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds, the whole amount then due and payable thereon (by declaration or otherwise) for interest or for principal, or both, as the case may be, and all other sums which may be due hereunder or secured hereby, including reasonable compensation to the Trustee, its agents and counsel, and any expenses or liabilities incurred by the Trustee or the Bondowner hereunder. In case the City shall fail to pay the same forthwith upon such demand, the Trustee, at the written direction of the Bondowner, as trustee of an express trust, and upon being indemnified by the Bondowner to its satisfaction, shall be entitled to institute proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to recover judgment for the whole amount due and unpaid, together with costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, subject, however, to the condition that such judgment, if any, shall be limited to, and payable solely out of Revenues and any other assets pledged, transferred or assigned to the Trustee under Section 5.04 as herein provided and not otherwise. The Bondowner shall be entitled to recover such judgment as aforesaid, either before or after or during the pendency of any proceedings for the enforcement of this Indenture, and the right of the Bondowner to recover such judgment shall not be affected by the exercise of any other right, power or remedy for the enforcement of the provisions of this Indenture.

Section 7.07. <u>Appointment of Servicer</u>. The City and the Trustee acknowledge and agree that Bondowner shall have the right to appoint a servicer (the "Servicer") to service and administer the Loan and act as Bondowner's agent with respect to its interests, rights and obligations as set forth in the Construction Disbursement Agreement and other Loan Documents and with respect to the Bonds. The Bondowner shall deliver written notice of any such appointment to the City, the Trustee and the Borrower; together with notice of any and all rights and duties assigned and delegated by the Bondowner to the Servicer in connection therewith. The Bondowner may, in its sole discretion, terminate or replace the Servicer and shall deliver notice thereof to the City, the Trustee and the Borrower. Neither the City nor the Trustee shall be responsible for monitoring the performance of the Servicer or for any acts or omissions of the Servicer.

Section 7.08. <u>Power of Bondowner to Control Proceedings</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture, the Bondowner shall have exclusive control of the remedies set forth

herein upon an Event of Default by the Borrower or the City. In the event that the Bondowner, upon the happening of an Event of Default, shall have taken any action, by judicial proceedings or otherwise, pursuant to its duties hereunder, it shall have full power, in the exercise of its sole discretion for the best interests of the holders of the Bonds, with respect to the continuance, discontinuance, withdrawal, compromise, settlement or other disposal of such action.

Section 7.09. <u>Limitation on Trustee's Right to Sue</u>. The Trustee shall not have the right to institute any suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, for any remedy under or upon this Indenture, except upon the written consent or direction of the Bondowner. The right of the owner of the Bonds to receive payment of the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest on such Bond out of Revenues, as herein and therein provided, on and after the respective due dates expressed in such Bond shall not be impaired or affected without the consent of the Bondowner, notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provision of this Indenture.

Section 7.10. <u>Limitation of Liability to Revenues</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein or in any other instrument to the contrary, the City shall not be required to advance any moneys derived from the proceeds of taxes collected by the City, by the State of California or by any political subdivision thereof or from any source of income of any of the foregoing other than the Revenues for any of the purposes mentioned in this Indenture, whether for the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds or for any other purpose of this Indenture. The Bonds are limited obligations of the City, and are payable from and secured by the Revenues only.

ARTICLE VIII

THE TRUSTEE AND AGENTS

Section 8.01. <u>Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee</u>. In consideration of the recitals hereinabove set forth and for other valuable consideration, the City hereby agrees to employ the Trustee to receive, hold, invest and disburse the moneys received pursuant to the Loan Agreement for credit to the various funds and accounts established by this Indenture; to execute, deliver and transfer the Bonds; and to apply and disburse the payments received from the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement to the Owners of Bonds; and to perform certain other functions; all as herein provided and subject to the terms and conditions of this Indenture. The Trustee shall perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and no additional covenants or duties of the Trustee shall be implied in this Indenture.

The Trustee shall, during the existence of any Event of Default (which has not been cured or waived), exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as reasonable persons familiar with such matters would exercise or use under similar circumstances in the conduct of their own affairs.

No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action or its own negligent failure to act, except that:

(a) The duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Indenture, and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee; and in the absence of bad faith on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon any certificate or opinion furnished to the Trustee conforming to the requirements of this Indenture;

(b) At all times (1) the Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by a Responsible Officer or officers or by any agent or attorney of the Trustee appointed with due care unless (except as otherwise provided in Section 8.02(e)) the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts; and (2) the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the City, accompanied by an opinion of Bond Counsel as provided herein or in accordance with the directions of the holders of not less than a majority, or such other percentage as may be required hereunder, in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture;

(c) The Trustee shall not be required to take notice or be deemed to have notice of (i) any default hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, except defaults under Section 7.01(a) or (b) hereof, unless a Responsible Officer of the Trustee shall be specifically notified in writing of such default by the City or the owners of at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of all Bonds then Outstanding, or (ii) any default under the Regulatory Agreement unless a Responsible Officer of the Trustee shall be specifically notified in writing of such default by the City;

(d) Before taking any action under Article VII hereof or this Section 8.01 at the request or direction of the Bondholders, the Trustee may require that a satisfactory indemnity bond be furnished by the Bondholders, for the reimbursement of all expenses to which it may be put and to protect it against all liability, except liability which is adjudicated to have resulted from its negligence or willful misconduct in connection with any action so taken;

(e) Upon any application or request by the City or the Bondowner to the Trustee to take any action under any provision of this Indenture, the City or Bondowner, as applicable, shall furnish to the Trustee a certificate stating that all conditions precedent, if any, provided for in this Indenture relating to the proposed action have been complied with, and an Opinion of Counsel stating that in the opinion of such counsel all such conditions precedent, if any, have been complied with, except that in the case of any such application or request as to which the furnishing of such documents is specifically required by any provision of this Indenture relating to such particular application or request, no additional certificate or opinion need be furnished;

(f) The Trustee may execute any of the powers hereunder or perform any duties hereunder either directly or through agents or attorneys;

(g) Neither the City nor the Borrower shall be deemed to be agents of the Trustee for any purpose, and the Trustee shall not be liable for any noncompliance of any of them in connection with their respective duties hereunder or in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby;

(h) The Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon telephonic notice for all purposes whatsoever so long as the Trustee reasonably believes such telephonic notice has been given by a person authorized to give such notice;

(i) The immunities extended to the Trustee also extend to its directors, officers and employees;

(j) Under no circumstances shall the Trustee be liable in its individual capacity for the obligations evidenced by the Bonds, it being the sole obligation of the Trustee to administer, for the benefit of the Bondholders, the various funds and accounts established hereunder;

(k) No permissive power, right or remedy conferred upon the Trustee hereunder shall be construed to impose a duty to exercise such power, right or remedy;

(l) The Trustee shall not be liable for any action taken or not taken by it in accordance with the direction of the Bondowner related to the exercise of any right, power or remedy available to the Trustee; and

-31-

(m) The Trustee shall have no duty to review any financial statements or budgets filed with it by the Borrower under the Loan Agreement.

(n) The Trustee acknowledges that Borrower has an obligation to pay certain fees to the City pursuant to Section 18 of the Regulatory Agreement. The Trustee further acknowledges that in order to preserve the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, the Borrower must comply with requirements for rebate of excess investment earnings to the federal government to the extent applicable. The Trustee agrees to send the Borrower a notification or reminder of the Borrower's obligation to rebate excess investment earnings by the date which is sixty (60) days after the earlier of the Bond maturity date or date the Bonds are paid in full, said notice to be given by the Trustee on the earlier of the maturity date or date the Bonds of payment in full of the Bonds. However, in no event shall the Trustee be liable to the City, the Bondowner or the Borrower for the failure to so notify or remind the Borrower.

(o) Without limiting the duties of the Trustee expressly set forth in this Indenture, the Trustee shall have no obligation or responsibility whatsoever in connection with (i) any federal or state tax-exempt status of the Bonds or the interest thereon; (ii) the consequences of investment or non-investment of any funds or accounts relating to the Bonds under Section 148 of the Code; (iii) the calculation of any amount required to be rebated to the United States under Section 148 of the Code; or (iv) compliance by the City or the Borrower with the provisions of the Tax Certificate.

None of the provisions contained in this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur individual financial liability in the performance of any of its duties as Trustee or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers as Trustee. Whether or not therein expressly so provided, every provision of this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or any other document relating to the conduct, powers or duties of, or affecting the liability of, or affording protection to, the Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this Article VIII.

Section 8.02. <u>Right of Trustee to Rely Upon Documents, Etc</u>. Except as otherwise provided in Section 8.01:

(a) The Trustee may rely and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, bond or other paper or document reasonably believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed and presented by the proper party of parties;

(b) Any consent, demand, direction, election, notice, order or request of the City mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by a Written Consent, Written Demand, Written Direction, Written Election, Written Notice, Written Order or Written Request of the City, and any resolution of the City may be evidenced to the Trustee by a Certified Resolution;

(c) The Trustee may consult with counsel (who may be counsel for the City, counsel for the Trustee or Bond Counsel) and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance with the opinion of such counsel;

(d) Whenever in the administration of this Indenture the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may, in the absence of negligence or bad faith on the part of the Trustee, be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a Certificate of the City; and such Certificate of the City shall, in the absence of negligence or bad faith on the part of the Trustee, be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or suffered by it under the provisions of this Indenture upon the faith thereof; and

(e) The Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, bond, debenture or other paper or document, but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such facts or matters as it may see fit.

Section 8.03. <u>Trustee Not Responsible for Recitals</u>. The recitals contained herein and in the Bonds shall be taken as the statements of the City, and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the same or for the correctness of the recitals in the Loan Agreement or the Regulatory Agreement. The Trustee shall have no responsibility with respect to any information, statement or recital in any offering memorandum or other disclosure material prepared or distributed with respect to the Bonds. The Trustee makes no representations as to the value or condition of any assets pledged or assigned as security for the Bonds, or as to the right, title or interest of the City therein, or as to the security provided thereby or by this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Deed of Trust or the other Loan Documents, or as to the compliance of the Project with the Act, or as to the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, or as to the technical or financial feasibility of the Project, or as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture as an instrument of the City or of the Bonds as obligations of the City. The Trustee shall not be accountable for the use or application by the City of any of the Bonds authenticated or delivered hereunder or of the use or application of the proceeds of such Bonds by the City or the Borrower or their agents.

Section 8.04. <u>Intervention by Trustee</u>. The Trustee may intervene on behalf of the owners of the Bonds in any judicial proceeding to which the City is a party and which, in the opinion of the Trustee and its counsel, has a substantial bearing on the interests of owners of the Bonds and, subject to the provisions of Section 8.01(d), but shall do so only if requested in writing by the Bondowners.

Section 8.05. <u>Moneys Received by Trustee to be Held in Trust</u>. All moneys received by the Trustee shall, until used or applied as herein provided, be held in trust for the purposes for which they were received, but need not be segregated from other funds except to the extent required by law or as otherwise provided herein. The Trustee shall be under no liability for interest on any moneys received by it hereunder except such as it may agree with the City to pay thereon.

Section 8.06. Compensation and Indemnification of Trustee and Agents.

(a) The Trustee shall be entitled to receive compensation from the Borrower for its services as Trustee, as provided in Section 5.1(f) of the Loan Agreement, and shall be indemnified by the Borrower as provided in Section 8 of the Regulatory Agreement. The Trustee acknowledges and agrees that, unless otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by the City (in the City's sole and absolute discretion), the City shall not be responsible for the fees and expenses of the Trustee, and is providing no indemnification to the Trustee.

(b) If any property, other than cash, shall at any time be held by the Trustee subject to this Indenture, or any supplemental indenture, as security for the Bonds, the Trustee, if and to the extent authorized by a receivership, bankruptcy or other court of competent jurisdiction or by the instrument subjecting such property to the provisions of this Indenture as such security for the Bonds, shall be entitled to but not obligated to make advances for the purpose of preserving such property or of discharging tax liens or other prior liens or encumbrances thereon. The rights of the Trustee to compensation for services and to payment or reimbursement for expenses, disbursements, liabilities and advances shall have and is hereby granted a lien and a security interest prior to the Bonds in respect of all property and funds held or collected by the Trustee as such, except funds held in trust by the Trustee in the Bond Fund, which amounts shall be held solely for the benefit of the Bondholders and used only for the payment of principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds. The Trustee's rights to immunities, indemnities and protection from liability hereunder and its rights to payment of its fees and expenses shall survive the Trustee's resignation or removal and final payment of the Bonds.

Section 8.07. <u>Qualifications of Trustee</u>. There shall at all times be a trustee hereunder, which shall be a corporation, banking association or trust company, in each case having trust powers, doing business and having a principal corporate trust office in California and shall

(a) either (i) have a combined capital and surplus of at least \$100,000,000 and be subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority, or (ii) be a whollyowned subsidiary of a bank, trust company or bank holding company meeting on an aggregate basis the tests set out in clause (i); and

(b) be able to comply with the terms and conditions of this Indenture, including, without limitation, Section 8.11 and Exhibit D, and to comply with the terms of the Loan Agreement applicable thereto.

If such corporation, banking association, or trust company publishes reports of conditions at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority above referred to, then for the purposes of this Section 8.07 the combined capital and surplus of such corporation, banking association or trust company shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section 8.07, the Trustee shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in Section 8.08(b) below.

Section 8.08. <u>Removal</u>, <u>Resignation and Appointment of Successor Trustee</u>.

(a) *Removal of Trustee*. The City may remove the Trustee at any time unless an Event of Default occurs and is then continuing, and shall remove the Trustee if at any time requested to do so by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed by the Bondowner (or its attorney duly authorized in writing) or if at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with Section 8.07 hereof, or shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of the Trustee or its property shall be appointed, or any public officer shall take control or charge of the Trustee or of its property or any substantial portion thereof or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation, in each case by giving written notice of such removal to the Trustee and thereupon the City shall appoint a successor Trustee by an instrument in writing. Any successor Trustee appointed by the City under Section 8.08(c) of this Indenture shall be subject to the approval of the Bondowner, which approval shall not unreasonably be withheld or delayed.

(b) *Resignation of Trustee*. The Trustee may at any time resign by giving written notice of such resignation by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the City and to the Bondowner. Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the City shall appoint a successor Trustee by an instrument in writing. The Trustee shall not be relieved of its duties until such successor Trustee has accepted appointment, other than pursuant to court order.

(c) Appointment of Successor Trustee. Any removal or resignation of the Trustee and appointment of a successor Trustee shall become effective upon the acceptance of appointment of the successor Trustee; provided, however, that under any circumstances the successor Trustee shall be qualified as provided in subsection (a) of this Section 8.08. If no qualified successor Trustee shall have been appointed and have accepted appointment within 45 days following giving notice of removal or notice of resignation as aforesaid, the resigning Trustee or the Bondholder may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Trustee, and such court may thereupon, after such notice (if any) as it may deem proper, appoint such successor Trustee. Any successor Trustee appointed under this Indenture shall signify its acceptance of such appointment by executing and delivering to the City and its predecessor Trustee a written acceptance thereof, and such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such predecessor Trustee, with like effect as if originally named Trustee herein; but, nevertheless at the written request of the City or the request of the successor Trustee, such predecessor Trustee shall execute and deliver any and all instruments of conveyance, including a quitclaim deed, and further assurance and do such other things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee all the right, title and interest of such predecessor Trustee in and to any property held by it under this Indenture and shall pay over, transfer, assign and deliver to the successor Trustee any money or other property subject to the trust and conditions herein set forth. Upon request of the successor Trustee, the City shall execute and deliver any and all instruments as may be reasonably required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations. Upon acceptance of appointment by a successor Trustee as provided in this subsection, the successor Trustee shall mail, by first class mail, postage prepaid, a notice of the succession of such Trustee to the trusts hereunder to the Bondholders at the addresses shown on the registration books.

Section 8.09. <u>Merger or Consolidation of Trustee</u>. Any corporation or association into which the Trustee may be merged or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation or association resulting from any merger or consolidation to which the Trustee shall be a party, or any corporation or association succeeding to the corporate trust business of the Trustee, shall be the successor of the Trustee hereunder without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, provided that such successor Trustee shall be eligible under the provisions of the first sentence of Section 8.07.

Section 8.10. <u>Paying Agents</u>. The Trustee, with the written approval of the City and the Bondowner, may appoint and at all times have one or more paying agents in such place or places as the Trustee may designate, for the payment of the principal of, and the interest (and premium, if any) on, the Bonds. It shall be the duty of the Trustee to make such arrangements with any such paying agent as may be necessary and feasible to assure, to the extent of the moneys held by the Trustee for such payment, the availability of funds for the prompt payment of the principal of and interest and premium, if any, on the Bonds presented at either place of payment. The paying agent initially appointed hereunder is the Trustee.

Section 8.11. <u>City Contracting Provisions</u>. The Trustee covenants and agrees to comply with the provisions set forth in Exhibit D to this Indenture.

ARTICLE IX

MODIFICATION OF INDENTURE

Section 9.01. <u>Modification of Indenture</u>. The City and the Trustee, with the prior written consent of the Bondowner, may from time to time and at any time enter into an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto for the purpose of adding any provisions to or changing in any manner or eliminating any of the provisions of this Indenture or of any supplemental indenture. Upon receipt of the consent of the Bondowner thereto, the City and the Trustee may execute any such supplemental indenture, unless such supplemental indenture affects the rights or obligations of the Borrower or any general partner or limited partner of the Borrower hereunder or under the Loan Agreement or any other document, in which case the City and the Trustee may enter into such supplemental indenture only if they have received the Borrower's, or such general partner's or limited partner's, as applicable, written consent thereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City and the Trustee may make amendments to Exhibit D hereto at any time, without any requirement for the consent of the Bondowner thereto.

Section 9.02. <u>Effect of Supplemental Indenture</u>. Upon the execution of any supplemental indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Article IX, this Indenture shall be and be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the City, the Trustee, and all owners of Outstanding Bonds shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder subject in all respects to such modifications and amendments, and all the terms and conditions of any such supplemental indenture shall be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes.

Section 9.03. <u>Opinion of Counsel as to Supplemental Indenture</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 8.01, the Trustee shall be entitled to receive, and shall be fully protected in relying upon, an Opinion of Counsel as conclusive evidence that any supplemental indenture executed pursuant to the provisions of this Article IX is authorized and permitted by this Indenture.

Section 9.04. <u>Notation of Modification on Bonds</u>; <u>Preparation of New Bonds</u>. Bonds authenticated and delivered after the execution of any supplemental indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Article IX may bear a notation, in form approved by the City as to any matter provided for in such supplemental indenture, and if such supplemental indenture shall so provide, new Bonds, so modified as to conform, in the opinion of the City, to any modification of this Indenture contained in any such supplemental indenture, may be prepared and executed by the City and authenticated by the Trustee and delivered without cost to the holders of the Bonds then Outstanding, upon surrender for cancellation of such Bonds in equal aggregate principal amounts.

ARTICLE X

DEFEASANCE

Section 10.01. <u>Discharge of Indenture</u>. If the entire indebtedness on all Bonds Outstanding shall be paid and discharged in any one or more of the following ways:

(a) by the payment of the principal of (including redemption premium, if any) and interest on all Bonds Outstanding; or

(b) by the delivery to the Trustee, for cancellation by it, of all Bonds Outstanding;

and if all other sums payable hereunder by the City shall be paid and discharged, then and in that case this Indenture shall cease, terminate and become null and void, and the Trustee shall forthwith execute proper instruments acknowledging satisfaction of and discharging this Indenture. The fees, expenses and charges of the Trustee (including reasonable counsel fees) must be paid in order to effect such discharge. The satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture shall be without prejudice to the rights of the Trustee to charge and be reimbursed by the Borrower for any expenditures which it may thereafter incur in connection herewith.

The City or the Borrower may at any time surrender to the Trustee for cancellation by it any Bonds previously authenticated and delivered which the City or the Borrower lawfully may have acquired in any manner whatsoever, and such Bonds upon such surrender and cancellation shall be deemed to be paid and retired.

Section 10.02. <u>Payment of Bonds after Discharge of Indenture</u>. Notwithstanding any provisions of this Indenture, any moneys deposited with the Trustee or any paying agent in trust for the payment of the principal of, or interest or premium on, any Bonds remaining unclaimed for two (2) years after the principal of all the Outstanding Bonds has become due and payable (whether at maturity or upon call for redemption or by declaration as provided in this Indenture), shall then be paid to the City, and the holders of such Bonds shall thereafter be entitled to look only to the City for payment thereof, and only to the extent of the amount so paid to the City, and all liability of the Trustee or any paying agent with respect to such moneys shall thereupon cease. In the event of the payment of any such moneys to the City as aforesaid, the holders of the Bonds in respect of which such moneys were deposited shall thereafter be deemed to be unsecured creditors of the City for amounts equivalent to the respective amounts deposited for the payment of such Bonds and so paid to the City (without interest thereon).

and a state of the of

. 1

A CAR & MAN AND A STATE

-38-

ARTICLE XI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.01. <u>Successors of City</u>. All the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements contained in this Indenture, by or on behalf of the City, shall bind and inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns, whether so expressed or not. If any of the powers or duties of the City shall hereafter be transferred by any law of the State of California, and if such transfer shall relate to any matter or thing permitted or required to be done under this Indenture by the City, then the body or official who shall succeed to such powers or duties shall act and be obligated in the place and stead of the City as in this Indenture provided.

Section 11.02. Limitation of Rights to Parties and Bondholders. Nothing in this Indenture or in the Bonds expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to give to any person other than the City, the Trustee, the Borrower and the Bondowner any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Indenture or any covenant, condition or provision therein or herein contained; and all such covenants, conditions and provisions are and shall be held to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the City, the Trustee, the Borrower and the Bondowner. The Bondowner is an intended third party beneficiary of this Indenture.

Section 11.03. <u>Waiver of Notice</u>. Whenever in this Indenture the giving of notice by mail or otherwise is required, the giving of such notice may be waived in writing by the person entitled to receive such notice and in any such case the giving or receipt of such notice shall not be a condition precedent to the validity of any action taken in reliance upon such waiver.

Section 11.04. <u>Destruction of Bonds</u>. Whenever in this Indenture provision is made for the cancellation by the Trustee and the delivery to the City of any Bonds, the Trustee may, in lieu of such cancellation and delivery, destroy such Bonds and deliver a certificate of such destruction to the City.

Section 11.05. <u>Separability of Invalid Provisions</u>. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Indenture or in the Bonds shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Indenture, but this Indenture shall be construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

Section 11.06. <u>Notices</u>. It shall be sufficient service of any notice, request, demand or other paper on the City, the Trustee, the Bondowner or the Borrower if the same shall, except as otherwise provided herein, be duly mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, or given by telephone, telecopier, or other electronic means and confirmed by such mail, and to the other parties and addressed as follows:

The City:

with copies to (none of which copies shall constitute notice to the City): City and County of San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 316 San Francisco, CA 94102 Attention: City Controller Telecopier: 415-554-7466

City and County of San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 140 San Francisco, CA 94102 Attention: City Treasurer Telecopier: 415-554-4672

City and County of San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development One South Van Ness, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103 Attention: Director Telecopier: 415-701-5501

Office of the City Attorney City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 234 San Francisco, CA 94102 Attention: Finance Team Telecopier: 415-554-4755

City and County of San Francisco Office of Public Finance City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 336 San Francisco, CA 94102 Attention: Finance Team Telecopier: 415-554-4864

The Bondowner:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. C/o Chase Community Development Banking 560 Mission Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 Attention: James Vossoughi

with a copy to:

The Trustee:

The Borrower:

with a copy to:

with a copy to:

Investment Limited Partner:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Legal Department Mail Code: NY1-R-66 237 Park Avenue, 12th Floor New York, NY 10017-3140 Attention: Michael A. Zients, Executive Director and Assistant General Counsel

U.S. Bank National Association 1 California Street, Suite 1000 San Francisco, California 94111 Attention: Corporate Trust Department Telecopier: 415-677-3769

Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P. c/o Chinatown Community Devm't. Ctr., Inc. 1515 Vallejo Street, 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94109 Attention: Norman Fong Telecopier: 415-362-7992

Gubb & Barshay, LLP 505 14th Street, Suite 300 Oakland, CA 94612 Attention: Scott Barshay, Esq. Telecopier: 415-781-6967

the Investment Limited Partner

The California Corporate Tax Credit Fund IX, A Limited Partnership c/o Boston Capital Partners, Inc. One Boston Place, 21st Floor Boston, MA 02108 Attention: Acquisitions - Hamlin Hotel Telecopier: 617-624-8999

and a copy to:

Holland & Knight LLP 10 St. James Avenue, 11th Floor Boston, MA 02116 Attention: Doug Clapp, Esq. Telecopier: (617) 878-1356

The City, the Trustee, the Bondowner, the Borrower and the Investment Limited Partner may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications shall be sent. Copies of all notices provided to Borrower under the Loan Documents shall also be provided to the Investment Limited Partner at the address provided in this Section 11.06.

Section 11.07. <u>Authorized Representatives</u>. Whenever under the provisions of this Indenture the approval of the City or the Borrower is required for any action, and whenever the City or the Borrower is required to deliver any notice or other writing, such approval or such notice or other writing shall be given, respectively, on behalf of the City by the Authorized City Representative or on behalf of the Borrower by the Authorized Borrower Representative, and the City, the Trustee and the Borrower shall be authorized to act on any such approval or notice or other writing and neither party hereto nor the Borrower shall have any complaint against the others as a result of any such action taken.

Section 11.08. <u>Evidence of Rights of Bondholders</u>. (a) Any request, consent or other instrument required by this Indenture to be signed and executed by Bondholders may be in any number of concurrent writings of substantially similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Bondholders in person or by agent or agents duly appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such request, consent or other instrument or of a writing appointing any such agent, or of the ownership of any Bonds, shall be sufficient for any purpose of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee and of the City if made in the manner provided in this Section 11.08.

(b) The fact and date of the execution by any person of any such request, consent or other instrument or writing may be proved by the affidavit of a witness of such execution or by the certificate of any notary public or other officer of any jurisdiction, authorized by the laws thereof to take acknowledgments of deeds, certifying that the person signing such request, consent or other instrument or writing acknowledged to him the execution thereof.

(c) The ownership of the Bonds shall be proved by the Bond register maintained pursuant to Section 2.06 hereof. The fact and the date of execution of any request, consent or other instrument and the amount and distinguishing numbers of Bonds held by the person so executing such request, consent or other instrument may also be proved in any other manner which the Trustee may deem sufficient. The Trustee may nevertheless, in its discretion, require further proof in cases where it may deem further proof desirable.

(d) Any request, consent or vote of the holder of any Bond shall bind every future holder of the same Bond and the holder of any Bond issued in exchange therefor or in lieu thereof, in respect of anything done or suffered to be done by the Trustee or the City in pursuance of such request, consent or vote.

a har was a second to the second s

(e) In determining whether the holders of the requisite aggregate principal amount of Bonds have concurred in any demand, request, direction, consent or waiver under this Indenture, Bonds which are owned by the City or by any other direct or indirect obligor on the Bonds, or by any person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by, or under direct or indirect common control with, the City or any other direct or indirect obligor on the Bonds, shall be disregarded and deemed not to be Outstanding for the purpose of any such determination, provided that, for the purpose of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such demand, request, direction, consent or waiver, only Bonds which the Trustee, as applicable, knows to be so owned shall be disregarded. Bonds so owned which have been pledged in good faith may be regarded as Outstanding for the purposes of this subsection (d) if the pledgee shall establish to the satisfaction of the Trustee and the City the pledgee's right to vote such Bonds and that the pledgee is not a person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by, or under direct or indirect common control with, the City or any other direct or indirect obligor on the Bonds. In case of a dispute as to such right, any decision by the Trustee taken upon the advice of counsel shall be full protection to the Trustee. Solely for purposes of the limitation expressed in this paragraph (d), the Borrower shall be deemed to be an indirect obligor on the Bonds.

(f) In lieu of obtaining any demand, request, direction, consent or waiver in writing, the Trustee may call and hold a meeting of the Bondholders upon such notice and in accordance with such rules and regulations as the Trustee considers fair and reasonable for the purpose of obtaining any such action.

Section 11.09. <u>Waiver of Personal Liability</u>. No officer, official, agent, member of the Board of Supervisors or employee of the City, and no officer, official, agent or employee of the State of California or any department, board or agency of any of the foregoing, shall be individually or personally liable for the payment of the principal of or premium or interest on the Bonds or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance thereof; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such person from the performance of any official duty provided by law or by this Indenture.

Section 11.10. <u>Holidays</u>. If the date for making any payment or the last date for performance of any act or the exercising of any right, as provided in this Indenture, is not a Business Day, such payment may be made or act performed or right exercised on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if done on the date provided therefor in this Indenture and, in the case of any payment, no interest shall accrue for the period from and after such date.

Section 11.11. <u>Execution in Several Counterparts</u>. This Indenture may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 11.12. <u>Governing Law, Venue</u>. The formation, interpretation and performance of this Indenture shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Venue for all litigation arising from or in connection with the Bonds or this Indenture shall be in San Francisco, California.

Section 11.13. <u>Successors</u>. Whenever in this Indenture either the City or the Trustee is named or referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns thereof, and all the covenants and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the City or the Trustee shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns thereof whether so expressed or not.

Section 11.14. <u>Non-Waiver of Rights</u>. The omission by either party at any time to enforce any default or right reserved to it, or to require performance of any of the terms, covenants, or provisions hereof by the other party at the time designated, shall not be a waiver of any such default or right to which the party is entitled, nor shall it in any way affect the right of the party to enforce such provisions thereafter.

Section 11.15. <u>Assignment or Delegation by Trustee</u>. The services to be performed by Trustee are personal in character and neither this Indenture nor any duties or obligations of the Trustee hereunder may be assigned or delegated by the Trustee unless first approved by City by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as this Indenture.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in token of its acceptance of the duties of the Trustee hereunder has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name, all as of the day and year first above written.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

By: _

Daniel Adams, Acting Director, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

Approved as to form:

DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

By: ___

Kenneth D. Roux Deputy City Attorney

[Signature Page to Indenture of Trust – Hamlin Hotel]

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

By:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Indenture of Trust – Hamlin Hotel]

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF BOND

THIS BOND HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933. THIS BOND MAY BE OWNED ONLY BY A SOPHISTICATED INVESTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AND THE HOLDER HEREOF, BY THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS BOND (A) REPRESENTS THAT IT IS A SOPHISTICATED INVESTOR AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT CAN ONLY TRANSFER THIS BOND TO ANOTHER SOPHISTICATED INVESTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (HAMLIN HOTEL) SERIES 2019H

REGISTERED OWNER: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

PRINCIPAL SUM: UP TO [TWENTY-SIX MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$26,967,500)]

The City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation and chartered city and county of the State of California, duly organized and existing under its charter and the laws of the State of California (herein called the "City"), for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only out of Revenues as hereinafter provided) to the Registered Owner identified above or registered assigns, on [_____] (subject to prior redemption as provided in the Indenture) the sum of up to [twenty-six million nine hundred sixty-seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$26,967,500)] in lawful money of the United States, with interest thereon from the date of disbursement from time to time of the purchase price hereof until paid at the rates described below. The actual unpaid principal hereof shall be equal to the funds advanced by the owners of the Bonds in respect of the purchase price thereof, less any portion of the principal hereof paid or redeemed pursuant to the Indenture. Capitalized terms used in this Bond and not defined herein shall have the meanings given such terms in the Indenture referenced below, or in the Note, dated as of [November 1, 2019], made by Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Borrower"), to the order of the City.

The Bonds shall bear interest, payable on each Interest Payment Date, at the same rate of interest as that of the Note (as such term and the other capitalized terms used in the following sentences of this paragraph are defined in the Indenture). In furtherance of the foregoing, the Bonds shall bear interest at the same rate as the Note. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, or the occurrence of an event of default under any of the other Loan Documents, the Bonds shall bear interest at the Default Rate (as defined below). Interest on the Bonds shall be computed, on the basis of a 360-day year and actual days elapsed.

This Bond shall bear interest from the date to which interest has been paid on this Bond next preceding the date of authentication hereof, unless this Bond is authenticated as of an Interest Payment Date for which interest has been paid, in which event it shall bear interest from such Interest Payment Date, or unless it is authenticated on or before the first Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear interest from the Closing Date.

In the event the City fails to make the timely payment of any monthly payment, the City shall pay interest on the then Outstanding Balance at a default rate (the "Default Rate") equal to the interest rate then in effect under this Bond plus four percent (4%); provided, however, that such rate shall under no circumstances exceed the Maximum Rate.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds of the City designated as "City and County of San Francisco, California, Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H" (the "Bonds"), in the aggregate principal amount of up to \$[26,967,500], authorized to be issued pursuant to and in accordance with Section 9.107 of the Charter of the City, Article I of Chapter 43 of the San Francisco Administrative Code of the City and, to the extent applicable, Chapter 7 of Part 5 of Division 31 of the California Health and Safety Code (collectively, the "Act"), and issued under and secured by an Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Indenture"), between the City and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"). Reference is hereby made to the Indenture and all indentures supplemental thereto for a description of the rights thereunder of the owners of the Bonds, of the nature and extent of the security, of the rights, duties and immunities the Trustee, and of the rights and obligations of the City thereunder, to all of the provisions of which Indenture the holder of this Bond, by acceptance hereof, assents and agrees. The proceeds of the Bonds will be used to make a loan to the Borrower pursuant to a Loan Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Loan Agreement") between the City and the Borrower, and under the terms of a Construction Disbursement and Permanent Funding Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019, between the Borrower and the owner of the Bonds, all in order to finance the acquisition and rehabilitation of a residential rental project in the City.

NONE OF THE CITY, THE MEMBERS OF ITS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, THE OFFICERS, OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES, ATTORNEYS OR AGENTS OF THE CITY, OR ANY PERSON EXECUTING THE BONDS IS LIABLE PERSONALLY ON THE BONDS OR SUBJECT TO ANY PERSONAL LIABILITY OR ACCOUNTABILITY BY REASON OF THEIR ISSUANCE. THE BONDS ARE LIMITED OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY, PAYABLE ONLY AS PROVIDED IN THE INDENTURE, AND ARE NOT A GENERAL OBLIGATION, NOR ARE THEY SECURED BY A PLEDGE OF THE FAITH AND CREDIT, OF THE CITY OR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF, AND NEITHER ARE THEY LIABLE ON THE BONDS, NOR ARE THE BONDS PAYABLE OUT OF ANY FUNDS OR PROPERTIES OTHER THAN THOSE OF THE CITY EXPRESSLY PLEDGED FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF UNDER THE INDENTURE. THE BONDS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INDEBTEDNESS WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTÖRY DEBT LIMITATION. THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS SHALL NOT DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY OR CONTINGENTLY OBLIGATE THE CITY OR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF TO LEVY OR TO PLEDGE ANY FORM OF TAXATION WHATEVER THEREFOR OR TO MAKE ANY APPROPRIATION FOR THEIR PAYMENT.

NO RECOURSE SHALL BE HAD FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF OR PREMIUM OR INTEREST ON THIS BOND AGAINST ANY PAST, PRESENT OR FUTURE OFFICER, OFFICIAL, DIRECTOR, EMPLOYEE, AGENT, OR MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY, OR OF ANY SUCCESSOR THERETO, AS SUCH, EITHER DIRECTLY OR THROUGH THE CITY OR ANY SUCCESSOR TO THE CITY, UNDER ANY RULE OF LAW OR EQUITY, STATUTE OR CONSTITUTION OR BY THE ENFORCEMENT OF ANY ASSESSMENT OR PENALTY OR OTHERWISE, AND ALL SUCH LIABILITY OF ANY SUCH OFFICERS, OFFICIALS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR MEMBERS, AS SUCH, IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVED AND RELEASED AS A CONDITION OF, AND CONSIDERATION FOR, THE EXECUTION AND ISSUANCE OF THIS BOND.

The Bonds are limited obligations of the City and, as and to the extent set forth in the Indenture, are payable solely from, and secured by a pledge of and lien on, the Revenues (as that term is defined in the Indenture), consisting primarily of amounts paid by the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement.

The Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity, at a price and upon such terms as are provided in the Indenture. No notice of redemption of Bonds need be given to the registered owners of the Bonds, and the owner of this Bond, by acceptance hereof, expressly waives any requirement for any notice of redemption.

If an Event of Default, as defined in the Indenture, shall occur, the principal of all Bonds may be declared due and payable upon the conditions, in the manner and with the effect provided in the Indenture.

This Bond is transferable by the registered owner hereof, in person, or by its attorney duly authorized in writing, at the Principal Office of the Trustee, but only in the manner, subject to the limitations (including those contained in Section 2.05(b) of the Indenture) and upon payment of the charges provided in the Indenture, and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon such transfer a new, fully registered Bond will be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor. The City and the Trustee may treat the registered owner hereof as the absolute owner hereof for all purposes, and the City and the Trustee shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

The schedule of drawings attached as Exhibit A hereto shall be used by the Trustee to record the payment of the purchase price of the Bonds from time to time (such purchase price to be paid from time to time by the owners of the Bonds as provided in the Indenture), which shall evidence the principal amount of the Bonds purchased by the owners of the Bonds from time to time. The Trustee shall credit any advanced funds toward the purchase price of the Bonds on the schedule of drawings attached hereto as Exhibit A. The total amount outstanding under the Bonds may not exceed \$[26,967,500] at any time and no portion of the purchase price therefor shall be accepted after the first to occur of (i) the Maturity Date (as defined in the Loan Agreement), or (ii) December 31, 2022.

The Indenture contains provisions permitting the City and the Trustee to execute supplemental indentures adding provisions to, or changing or eliminating any of the provisions of, the Indenture, subject to the limitations set forth in the Indenture.

The City hereby certifies that all of the conditions, things and acts required to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by the Constitution and statutes of the State of California (including the Act).

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture, or become valid or obligatory for any purpose, until the certificate of authentication hereon endorsed shall have been manually signed by the Trustee.

In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Bond and the terms of the Indenture, the terms of the Indenture shall control.

Exhibit A Page 4 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and County of San Francisco has caused this Bond to be executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of its Mayor as of the Closing Date.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

By: _

London N. Breed Mayor

Exhibit A Page 5

FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This is one of the Bonds described in the within-mentioned Indenture and has been authenticated and registered on November ____, 2019.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

By:

Vice President

For value received, the undersigned do(es) hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

(Name, Address and Tax Identification or Social Security Number of Assignee) the within Bond and do(es) hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint

to transfer the same on the registration books of the Trustee, with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated: _____

Signature Guaranteed:

NOTICE: Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an eligible guarantor.

NOTICE: The signature on this assignment must correspond with the name(s) as written on the face of the within Bond in every particular without alteration or enlargement or any change whatsoever.

attorney,

•		•	•	
Purchase Amount	Purchase Date	Outstanding	Signature	of Trustee
		Principal		
· · ·	· · · ·			
		·		•
	• • •			
		· .		
				•
•		• •		
	·			
		-		
ζ.				
	•			· · ·
· · · ·				
	·			
•		,	· · ·	
· · ·				
	· · ·			
We have a set that have been a set of	and the second second	and the second second	ارزیف ر	
s }	•			
2 - Ara		N The State		
· · · ·		· · · · · ·		•
	2			
				• •

SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS

Exhibit A Page 8

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF INVESTOR'S LETTER

[Date]

City and County of San Francisco San Francisco, California

U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee San Francisco, California

\$[26,967,500] CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (Hamlin Hotel) Series 2019H

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned (the "Investor") hereby represents and warrants to you as follows:

1. The Investor proposes to purchase the above-captioned bonds (the "Bonds") issued pursuant to that certain Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Indenture"), by and between the City and County of San Francisco, California (the "City") and U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee (the "Trustee"). The Investor understands that the Bonds are not rated by any securities rating agency, and will only be sold to the Investor with the above-addressed parties relying upon the representations and warranties of the Investor set forth herein. The Investor acknowledges that no offering document has been prepared in connection with the issuance and sale of the Bonds. The Investor has requested and received all materials which the Investor has deemed relevant in connection with its purchase of the Bonds (the "Offering Information"). The Investor has reviewed the documents executed in conjunction with the issuance of the Bonds, including, without limitation, the Indenture and the Loan Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Indenture.

2. The Investor hereby waives the requirement of any "due diligence investigation or inquiry" by the City, by each official of the City, by each employee of the City, by each member of the Board of Supervisors of the City, and by counsel to the City, the Trustee, counsel to the Trustee and Bond Counsel in connection with the authorization, execution and delivery of the Bonds and Investor's purchase of the Bonds. The Investor recognizes and agrees that the City, by each official of the City, each employee of the City, each member of the Board of Supervisors of the City, counsel to the City, the Trustee, counsel to the Trustee and Bond Counsel have made no representations or statements (expressed or implied) with respect to the accuracy or completeness of any of the materials reviewed by the Investor in connection with the Investor's

> Exhibit B Page 1

purchase of the Bonds. In making an investment decision, the Investor is relying upon its own examination of the City, the Borrower, the Project and the terms of the offering.

3. The Investor has been provided an opportunity to ask questions of, and the Investor has received answers from, representatives of the City and the Borrower regarding the terms and conditions of the Bonds, and the Investor has obtained all additional information requested by it in connection with the Bonds.

4. The Investor has sufficient knowledge and experience in business and financial matters in general, and investments such as the Bonds in particular, and is capable of evaluating the merits and risks involved in an investment in the Bonds. The Investor is able to bear the economic risk of, and an entire loss of, an investment in the Bonds.

5. The Investor is purchasing the Bonds solely for its own account for investment purposes and has no present intention to resell or distribute the Bonds, provided that the Investor reserves the right to transfer or dispose of the Bonds, at any time, and from time to time, in its complete and sole discretion, subject, however, to the restrictions described in paragraphs 6 through 8 of this Letter. The Investor hereby agrees that the Bonds may only be transferred in whole in accordance with the Indenture, including Article II thereof, to an investor who must execute and deliver to the parties addressed above a form of this Investor's Letter.

6. The Investor agrees that it will only offer, sell, pledge, transfer or exchange the Bonds (or any legal or beneficial interest therein) (i) in accordance with an available exemption from the registration requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "1933 Act"), (ii) in accordance with any applicable state securities laws, and (iii) in accordance with the transfer restrictions set forth in the Bonds and the Indenture. The Investor agrees that in the case of any transfer of a legal or beneficial interest in the Bonds that (i) the Investor shall remain the Bondowner under the Indenture and (ii) that any document, agreement or instrument transferring such legal or beneficial interest shall contain an acknowledgement thereof by the transferee.

7. The Investor is a "qualified institutional buyer" as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933 ("Rule 144A") or an "accredited investor" as defined in Rule 501 promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933 as amended ("Rule 501"); it understands that the Bonds may be offered, resold, pledged or transferred only to a person who is a "qualified institutional buyer," as defined in Rule 144A or an "accredited investor" as defined in Rule 501, in compliance with Rule 144A.

8. If the Investor sells the Bonds, or any portion thereof, the Investor or its agent will obtain for the benefit of each of you from any subsequent purchaser an Investor Letter in the form of this Letter or such other materials as are required by the Bonds and the Indenture to effect such sale and purchase. The Investor understands and agrees that the Trustee is not authorized to register any transfer of the Bonds prior to receipt of such Investor Letter.

9. None of the Trustee, Bond Counsel, counsel to the City, the City, its Board of Supervisors, or any of its employees or agents will have any responsibility to the Investor for the accuracy or completeness of information obtained by the Purchaser from any source regarding

the Project, the City, the Borrower or their financial conditions or regarding the Bonds, the provisions for payment thereof, or the sufficiency of any security therefor, including, without limitation, any information specifically provided by any of such parties contained in the Offering Information. The Investor acknowledges that, as between Investor and all of such parties: (a) the Investor has assumed responsibility for obtaining such information and making such review as the Investor has deemed necessary or desirable in connection with its decision to purchase the Bonds and (b) the Offering Information and any additional information specifically requested from the City or the Borrower and provided to the Investor prior to closing constitute all the information and review, with the investigation made by Investor (including specifically the Investor's investigation of the City, the Project and the Borrower) prior to its purchase of the Bonds, that Investor has deemed necessary or desirable in connection with its decision to purchase the Bonds.

10. The Investor understands that (a) the Bonds have not been registered with any federal or state securities agency or commission, and (b) no credit rating has been sought or obtained with respect to the Bonds, and the Investor acknowledges that the Bonds are a speculative investment and that there is a high degree of risk in such investment.

11. The Investor acknowledges that the Bonds are a limited obligation of the City, payable solely from the revenues or other amounts provided by or at the direction of the Borrower, and is not an obligation payable from the general revenues or other funds of the City, the State of California or any political subdivision of the State of California. The Investor acknowledges that the City is issuing the Bonds on a conduit, nonrecourse basis, and has no continuing obligations with respect thereto except as expressly set forth in the Indenture.

12. The Investor has the authority to purchase the Bonds and to execute this letter and other documents and instruments required to be executed by the Investor in connection with its purchase of the Bonds. The individual who is executing this letter on behalf of the undersigned is a duly appointed, qualified and acting officer of the Investor and authorized to cause the Investor to make the certifications, representations and warranties contained herein by the execution of this letter on behalf of the Investor.

13. The Investor acknowledges that no offering document has been produced in connection with the issuance or sale of the Bonds.

14. The Investor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City, the City's officials, officers, employees and agents, and the members of the governing board of the City with respect to any claim asserted against any of them that is based upon the Investor's sale, transfer or other disposition of its interests in the Bonds in violation of the provisions hereof or of the Indenture or any inaccuracy in any statement made by the Investor in this letter.

15. The Investor acknowledges that interest on a Bond is not excludable from gross income of the owner thereof for federal income tax purposes for any period during which such Bond is owned by a person who is a substantial user of the facilities financed by the Bonds or any person considered to be related to such substantial user (within the meaning of Section 147(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended).

The Investor acknowledges that the sale of the Bonds to the Investor is made in reliance upon the certifications, representations and warranties herein by the addressees hereto.

Very truly yours,

[PURCHASER]

By _____ Name _____

Title_____

Exhibit B Page 4

EXHIBIT C

FORM OF REQUISITION CERTIFICATE

\$[26,967,500]

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (Hamlin Hotel) Series 2019H

Requisition No.:

Date:

REQUISITION CERTIFICATE

TO: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER THE INDENTURE OF TRUST, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 1, 2019, BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, AS ISSUER, AND SAID TRUSTEE, WITH RESPECT TO THE CAPTIONED BONDS

Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Borrower"), hereby requests that the following amounts be paid from the Construction Fund to the following payees for the following purposes:

Amount	Payee and Address	Purpose
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Less Retainage \$____

The Borrower hereby certifies that:

(1) obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred and performed at the Project and are presently due and payable and that each item thereof is a Project Cost or an Issuance Cost and is proper charge against the Construction Fund and has not been the subject of a previous withdrawal from the Construction Fund,

(2) to the best of the undersigned's knowledge there has not been filed with or served upon the Issuer or the Borrower notice of any lien, right or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right of any such persons, firms or corporations to receive payment of, the respective amounts stated in such requisition which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment of such obligation,

(3)(A) obligations as stated on the requisition have been properly incurred, (B) such work was actually performed or such materials or supplies were actually furnished or installed in or about the Project, (C) if contested, bond has been made by the Borrower and (D) either such materials or supplies are not subject to any lien or security interest or any such lien or security interest will be released or discharged upon payment of the requisition,

(4) all rights, title and interest to any and all personal property acquired with the proceeds of the requisition is vested in the Borrower,

(5) the Borrower is in compliance with all of the Borrower's covenants contained in the Loan Agreement and the Tax Certificate,

(6) such disbursement when added to all other disbursements made to date results in at least ninety-five percent (95%) of the proceeds of the Bonds, including investment earnings, having been used for Qualified Project Costs, and

(7) all representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in the Loan Agreement are on the date hereof true and accurate.

Requested this _____ day of _____.

HAMLIN HOTEL 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership

By: Hamlin Hotel LLC, a California limited liability company, its general partner

By: Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its sole member/manager

By:

Norman Fong Executive Director

EXHIBIT D

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO MANDATORY CONTRACTING PROVISIONS

The following provisions shall apply to this Indenture as if set forth in the body thereof. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Exhibit D shall have the meanings given in the Indenture. As used herein, the Trustee shall be known as the "Obligated Party".

1. Nondiscrimination; Penalties.

(a) Non Discrimination in Contracts. The Obligated Party shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code. The Obligated Party shall incorporate by reference in any subcontracts the provisions of Sections 12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and shall require any subcontractors to comply with such provisions. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapters 12B and 12C.

(b) Nondiscrimination in the Provision of Employee Benefits. San Francisco Administrative Code 12B.2. The Obligated Party does not as of the date of this Indenture, and will not during the term of this Indenture, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the provision of employee benefits between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, subject to the conditions set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 12B.2.

(c) *Condition to Contract.* As a condition to the Indenture, the Obligated Party shall execute the "Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form (form HRC-12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights Commission.

2. <u>MacBride Principles—Northern Ireland</u>. The provisions of San Francisco Administrative Code §12F are incorporated by this reference and made part of this Indenture. By entering into this Indenture, the Obligated Party confirms that it has read and understood that the City urges companies doing business in Northern Ireland to resolve employment inequities and to abide by the MacBride Principles, and urges San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles.

3. <u>Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban</u>. Under San Francisco Environment Code Section 804(b), the City urges the Obligated Party not to import, purchase, obtain, or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood, tropical hardwood wood product, virgin redwood or virgin redwood wood product.

4. <u>Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace</u>. The City reserves the right to deny access to, or require the Obligated Party to remove from, City facilities personnel of such Obligated Party who the City has reasonable grounds to believe has engaged in alcohol abuse or illegal drug activity which in any way impairs the City's ability to maintain safe work facilities or to protect

the health and well-being of City employees and the general public. The City shall have the right of final approval for the entry or re-entry of any such person previously denied access to, or removed from, City facilities. Illegal drug activity means possessing, furnishing, selling, offering, purchasing, using or being under the influence of illegal drugs or other controlled substances for which the individual lacks a valid prescription. Alcohol abuse means possessing, furnishing, selling, offering, or using alcoholic beverages, or being under the influence of alcohol.

5. <u>Compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act</u>. The Obligated Party shall provide the services specified in the Agreement in a manner that complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), including but not limited to Title II's program access requirements, and all other applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation.

6. <u>Sunshine Ordinance</u>. The Obligated Party acknowledges that this Agreement and all records related to its formation, such Obligated Party's performance of services provided under the Agreement, and the City's payment are subject to the California Public Records Act, (California Government Code §6250 et. seq.), and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, (San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67). Such records are subject to public inspection and copying unless exempt from disclosure under federal, state or local law.

Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, the Obligated Party 7. acknowledges that it is familiar with section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elective office if the contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or six months after the date the contract is approved. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract; each member of the Obligated Party's board of directors; the Obligated Party's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in such Obligated Party; any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by such Obligated Party. The Obligated Party must inform each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section 1.126 and provide the names of the persons required to be informed to City.

8. <u>Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees</u>. The Obligated Party shall pay covered employees no less than the minimum compensation required by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12P. By entering into this Indenture, the Obligated Party certifies that it is in compliance with Chapter 12P.

9. <u>Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees</u>. The Obligated Party shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q. The Obligated Party shall choose and perform one of the Health Care Accountability options set forth in San Francisco

Administrative Code Chapter 12Q.3. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12Q.

10. <u>Prohibition on Political Activity with City Funds</u>. In performing the services provided under the Indenture, the Obligated Party shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12G, which prohibits funds appropriated by the City for this Agreement from being expended to participate in, support, or attempt to influence any political campaign for a candidate or for a ballot measure. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12G.

11. <u>Nondisclosure of Private, Proprietary or Confidential Information</u>. If this Agreement requires the City to disclose "Private Information" to the Obligated Party within the meaning of San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12M, the Obligated Party shall use such information consistent with the restrictions stated in Chapter 12M and in this Indenture and only as necessary in performing the services provided under the Indenture. The Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12M.

In the performance of services provided under the Indenture, the Obligated Party may have access to the City's proprietary or confidential information, the disclosure of which to third parties may damage the City. If the City discloses proprietary or confidential information to the Obligated Party, such information must be held by such Obligated Party in confidence and used only in performing the Indenture. The Obligated Party shall exercise the same standard of care to protect such information as a reasonably prudent contractor would use to protect its own proprietary or confidential information.

12. <u>Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions</u>. The Obligated Party agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter 12T, "City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions," of the San Francisco Administrative Code ("Chapter 12T"), including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Indenture. The text of Chapter 12T is available on the web at http://sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of the Obligated Party's obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. The Obligated Party is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of Chapter 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Indenture shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12T.

The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to the Obligated Party's operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of this Indenture, shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are performing work in furtherance of this Indenture, and shall apply when the physical location of the employment or prospective employment of an individual is wholly or substantially within the City of San Francisco which excludes City property. Chapter 12T shall not apply when the application in a particular context would conflict with federal or state law or with a requirement of a government agency implementing federal or state law.

13. <u>Reserved</u>.
14. <u>Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties</u>. The full text of San Francisco Administrative Code §§ 21.35, including the enforcement and penalty provisions, is incorporated into this Agreement. Under San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. A contractor, subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim.

15. <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. By entering into the Indenture, the Obligated Party certifies that it does not know of any fact which constitutes a violation of Section 15.103 of the City's Charter; Article III, Chapter 2 of City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code; Title 9, Chapter 7 of the California Government Code (Section 87100 et seq.), or Title 1, Division 4, Chapter 1, Article 4 of the California Government Code (Section 1090 et seq.), and further agrees promptly to notify the City if it becomes aware of any such fact during the term of this Indenture.

16. <u>Assignment</u>. The services provided under the Indenture to be performed by the Obligated Party are personal in character and neither this Indenture nor any duties or obligations may be assigned or delegated by the Obligated Party unless first approved by the City by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as this Indenture. Any purported assignment made in violation of this provision shall be null and void.

17. <u>Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements</u>. The Obligated Party shall comply with the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including but not limited to the provided remedies for noncompliance.

18. <u>Cooperative Drafting</u>. This Indenture has been drafted through a cooperative effort of the City and the Obligated Party, and all parties have had an opportunity to have the Indenture reviewed and revised by legal counsel. No party shall be considered the drafter of this Indenture, and no presumption or rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the party drafting the clause shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Indenture.

19. <u>Laws Incorporated by Reference</u>. The full text of the laws listed in this Exhibit, including enforcement and penalty provisions, are incorporated into this Indenture by reference. The full text of the San Francisco Municipal Code provisions incorporated by reference in this Exhibit are available at www.sfgov.org under "Open Gov."

20. <u>Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition</u>. The Obligated Party agrees that it will not sell, provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, as defined by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this Indenture.

21. <u>First Source Hiring Program</u>. The Obligated Party must comply with all of the provisions of the First Source Hiring Program, Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, that apply to this Indenture, and the Obligated Party is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 83.

22. <u>Prevailing Wages</u>. Obligated Party understands and agrees that all provisions of Section 1770, et seq., of the California Labor Code are required to be incorporated into every contract for any public work or improvement and are hereby incorporated into this Indenture. Obligated Party also understands and agrees that all provisions of Sections 6.22E and 6.22F of the San Francisco Administrative Code are hereby incorporated into this Indenture. Obligated Party also understands and agrees that all applicable provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§3141 et seq.) are hereby incorporated into this Indenture.

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Katherine S. Thursby, Esq. Fox Rothschild LLP 345 California Street, Suite 2200 San Francisco, CA

[APN]

REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

by and between the

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

and

HAMLIN HOTEL 2019, L.P.

Dated as of November 1, 2019

Relating to:

City and County of San Francisco Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
1.	Definitions and Interpretation	
2.	Acquisition and Rehabilitation of the Project	
3.	Qualified Residential Rental Property	
4.	Restricted Units	
5.	Additional Requirements of the City	
6.	[Reserved]	
7.	Additional Requirements of State Law	
8.	Indemnification	
9.	Consideration	
10.	Reliance	
11.	Sale or Transfer of the Project	
12.	Term	
13.	Covenants to Run With the Land	
14.	Burden and Benefit	
15.	Uniformity: Common Plan	
16.	Enforcement	
17.	Recording and Filing	
18.	Payment of Fees	
19.	Governing Law	
20.	Amendments	
21.	City Contracting Provisions	
22.	Notice	
23.	Interpretation; Severability.	

i

24. Severability	
25. Multiple Counterparts	
26. Third-Party Beneficiaries	
27. CDLAC Requirements	
EXHIBIT A – Legal Description of Site	
EXHIBIT B – Income and Rental Certification	FormB-1
EXHIBIT C – Completion Certificate	C-1
EXHIBIT D – Certificate of Continuing Progra	m ComplianceD-1
EXHIBIT E – Certificate as to Commencemen	t of Qualified Project PeriodE-1
EXHIBIT F – CDLAC Resolution	
EXHIBIT G – Certificate of Compliance (CDL	AC Resolution) G-1
EXHIBIT H – City and County of San Francisc	co Mandatory Contracting Provisions
EXHIBIT I – Form of Annual Monitoring Rep	oortI-1
EXHIBIT J – Operational Rules for San France and Rental Lease Up Activities	visco Housing Lotteries J-1
EXHIBIT K - Marketing and Tenant Selection	PlanK-1

- ii -

REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

This REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS (the "Regulatory Agreement") is made and entered into as of November 1, 2019, by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation and chartered city and county, duly organized and validly existing under its City Charter and the Constitution and laws of the State of California (together with any successor to its rights, duties and obligations, the "City"), and Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Owner"), owner of a fee simple interest in the land described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Charter of the City, Article I of Chapter 43 of the Administrative Code of the City and County of San Francisco Municipal Code and Chapter 7 of Part 5 of Division 31 of the California Health and Safety Code, as now in effect and as may be amended and supplemented (collectively, the "Act"), the City is authorized to issue revenue bonds to make loans to any person in order to finance development of multifamily rental housing; and

B. WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the City has authorized the execution and delivery of multifamily revenue bonds under the Act in connection with the acquisition and rehabilitation of property that assists single adults experiencing homelessness. The property is located on the site described in Exhibit A hereto and is known as the Hamlin Hotel (the "Project"), which Project shall be subject to the terms and provisions hereof; and

C. WHEREAS, in furtherance of the purposes of the Act and as a part of the City's plan of financing affordable housing, the City is issuing its revenue bonds designated "City and County of San Francisco Multifamily Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H (the "Bonds") pursuant to the terms of an Indenture of Trust of even date herewith (the "Indenture"), between the City and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), the proceeds of which Bonds are to be loaned to the Borrower (the "Loan") pursuant to a Loan Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement") among the City, the Trustee and the Borrower, to finance the Project, pursuant to a Resolution adopted by the City on ______ (the "Resolution"); and

D. WHEREAS, City hereby certifies that all things necessary to make the Bonds, when executed and delivered as provided in the Resolution and the Indenture, the valid, binding and limited obligations of the City have been done and performed, and the execution and delivery of the Bonds, in all respects have been duly authorized; and

E. WHEREAS, the Code (as defined herein) and the regulations and rulings promulgated with respect thereto and the Act prescribe that the use and operation of the Project be restricted in certain respects and in order to ensure that the Project will be acquired, constructed, equipped, used and operated in accordance with the Code and the Act, the City and the Owner have determined to enter into this Regulatory Agreement in order to set forth certain terms and conditions relating to the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, the City and the Owner agree as follows:

1. Definitions and Interpretation. Capitalized terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in this Section 1, unless the context in which they are used clearly requires otherwise:

"Act" - The Charter of the City, Article I of Chapter 43 of the Administrative Code of the City and County of San Francisco Municipal Code and, as applicable, Chapter 7 of Part 5 of Division 31 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California, as now in effect and as it may from time to time hereafter be amended or supplemented.

"Adjusted Income" - The adjusted income of a person (together with the adjusted income of all persons of the age of 18 years or older who intend to reside with such person in one residential unit) as calculated in the manner prescribed pursuant to Section 8 of the Housing Act, or, if said Section 8 is terminated, as prescribed pursuant to said Section 8 immediately prior to its termination or as otherwise required under Section 142 of the Code and the Act.

"Affiliated Party" - A Person whose relationship with the Owner would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) of the Code, (b) a Person who together with the Owner are members of the same controlled group of corporations (as defined in Section 1563(a) of the Code, except that "more than 50 percent" shall be substituted for "at least 80 percent" each place it appears therein), (c) a partnership and each of its partners (and their spouses and minor children) whose relationship with the Owner would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) of the Code, and (d) an S corporation and each of its shareholders (and their spouses and minor children) whose relationship with the Owner would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) of the Code, and (d) an S corporation and each of its shareholders (and their spouses and minor children) whose relationship with the Owner would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) of the Code, and (d) an S corporation and each of its shareholders (and their spouses and minor children) whose relationship with the Owner would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) of the Code, and (d) an S corporation and each of its shareholders (and their spouses and minor children) whose relationship with the Owner would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) of the Code.

"Annual Monitoring Report" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(m).

"Area" - The HUD Metro Fair Market Rent Area (HMFA), or the successor area determined by HUD in which the Project is located.

"Authorized Owner Representative" - Any person who at the time and from time to time may be designated as such, by written certificate furnished to the City and the Trustee containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Owner by the general partner(s) of the Owner, which certificate may designate an alternate or alternates.

"Available Units" - Residential units in the Project that are actually occupied and residential units in the Project that are vacant and have been occupied at least once after becoming available for occupancy, provided that (a) a residential unit that is vacant on the later of (i) the date the Project is acquired or (ii) the date of the execution and delivery of the Bonds is not an Available Unit and does not become an Available Unit until it has been occupied for the first time after such date, and (b) a residential unit that is not available for occupancy due to renovations is not an

Available Unit and does not become an Available Unit until it has been occupied for the first time after the renovations are completed.

"Bonds" – Has the definition given to it in the recitals hereto.

"Bondowner," "Holder," "Bondholder," "Owner of the Bonds," or "owner of the Bonds" shall mean the person in whose name the Bonds are registered in the Bond register maintained by the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. Initially, the Bondowner shall be the Lender.

"CDLAC" - The California Debt Limit Allocation Committee.

"CDLAC Requirements" - The requirements described in Section 27 of this Regulatory Agreement.

"CDLAC Resolution" - The Resolution described in Section 27 of this Regulatory Agreement.

"Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance" - The Certificate with respect to the Project to be filed by the Owner with the City and the Program Administrator, which shall be substantially in the form attached to this Regulatory Agreement as Exhibit D, or such other form as is provided by the City and executed by an Authorized Owner Representative.

"City" - The City and County of San Francisco, California.

"City Median Income" - the median income established by the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development and published annually, based on the area median income for the Area, as determined annually by HUD in a manner consistent with determinations of area median gross income under Section 8 of the Housing Act and Section 3009a of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 or, if said Section 8 is terminated, as prescribed pursuant to said Section 8 immediately prior to its termination, and being adjusted for family size but unadjusted for high housing costs.

"Closing Date" - The date of initial delivery of the Bonds, being November [__], 2019.

"Code" - The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as in effect on the execution and delivery of the Bonds or (except as otherwise referenced herein) as it may be amended to apply to obligations issued on the date of the execution and delivery of the Bonds, together with applicable temporary and final regulations promulgated, and applicable official public guidance published, under the Code.

"Completion Certificate" - The certificate of completion of the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project required to be executed by an Authorized Owner Representative and delivered to the City and the Lender by the Owner pursuant to Section 2(e) of this Regulatory Agreement, which shall be substantially in the form attached to this Regulatory Agreement as Exhibit C.

"Completion Date" - The date of completion of the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project, as that date shall be certified as provided in Section 2 of this Regulatory Agreement.

"Costs of Issuance" means the issuance costs for purposes of Section 147(g) of the Code incurred with respect to the issuance of the Bonds, but does not include fees charged by the City with respect thereto.

"CTCAC" - The California Tax Credit Allocation Committee.

"Displaced Tenant Housing Preference Certificate Holder" - A person or household that has been issued a certificate under the Displaced Tenant Housing Preference Program, as further described in the Operational Rules attached as Exhibit J.

"Existing Tenant" - means any Tenant lawfully residing at, or legally entitled to return to, the Site, as of the Closing Date.

"Expiration of the Qualified Project Period" – means the date of the last event to occur under the definition of "Qualified Project Period" herein.

"Facilities" - The multifamily buildings, structures and other improvements on the Site to be acquired, rehabilitated and equipped with the proceeds of the Indenture, and all fixtures and other property owned by the Owner and located on the Site, or used in connection with, such buildings, structures and other improvements. The Facilities do not include any commercial space.

"Housing Act" – 42 U.S.C. Section 1437, known as the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended.

"Housing Authority" - The Housing Authority of the City and County of San Francisco and any of its successors.

"Housing Law" - Chapter 7 of Part 5 of Division 31 of the California Health and Safety Code, as amended.

"HUD" - The United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, its successors and assigns.

"Income Certification Form" – A fully completed and executed Income Certification Form substantially in the form designated in Exhibit B, or such other form as may be provided by the City.

"Indenture" – has the meaning given to in the recitals hereto.

"Inducement Date" – March 19, 2019, the date of adoption of the Inducement Resolution.

"Inducement Resolution" – Resolution No. 148-19 adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City on the Inducement Date and approved by the Mayor, indicating its intention to issue taxexempt obligations to finance a portion of the Project. "Investment Limited Partner" – The California Corporate Tax Credit Fund IX, A Limited Partnership, a Massachusetts limited partnership, and any of their successors that have been admitted as a limited partner in Owner in accordance with the Owner's Governing Agreement, together with its successors and assigns.

"Lender" – Means JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

"Loan Agreement" – Has the definition given to it in the Recitals hereto.

"Low Income Tenant" – Any Tenant in the Project whose Adjusted Income does not exceed sixty percent (60%) of the lower of City Median Income or Median Income for the Area; provided, however, if all the occupants of a unit are students (as defined under Section 152(f)(2) of the Code), no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under Section 6013 of the Code or who fail to be described in Section 42(i)(3)(D) of the Code, such occupants shall not qualify as Low Income Tenants. The determination of a Tenant's status as a Low Income Tenant shall initially be made by the Owner on the basis of an Income Certification Form (a form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B) executed by the Tenant upon such Tenant's occupancy of a Restricted Unit in the Project and upon annual recertification thereafter. In determining if any Tenant is a Low Income Tenant for purposes of any requirement of the City hereunder, the maximum Adjusted Income shall be based on the applicable percentage of the lower of the City Median Income or Median Income for the Area.

"Low Income Units" – The dwelling units in the Project required to be rented to, or designated for occupancy by, Low Income Tenants pursuant to Section 4 of this Regulatory Agreement.

"Managing General Partner" – Hamlin Hotel LLC, a California limited liability company, the Borrower's general partner, and/or any other Person that the partners of Owner, with the prior written approval of City and the Lender (to the extent required pursuant to the Loan Documents), have selected to be a general partner of Owner, and any successor general partner of the Owner, in each case to the extent permitted under the Loan Documents and hereunder.

"Median Income for the Area" – The median gross income for the Area, as determined in a manner consistent with determinations of area median gross income under Section 8 of the Housing Act and Section 3009(a) of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (Pub. L. 110-289, 122 Stat 2654) or, if said Section 8 is terminated, as prescribed pursuant to said Section 8 immediately prior to its termination or as otherwise required under Section 142 of the Code and the Act, including adjustments for household size and high housing cost area.

"Owner" – Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership, and its permitted successors and assigns.

"Operational Rules" – The Operational Rules for San Francisco Housing Lotteries and Rental Lease Up Activities are incorporated by reference in Exhibit J.

......

ture ettere

"Owner's Governing Agreement " – The Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership relating to Owner, by and among the Managing General Partner, Limited Partner, and

Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc., a California non-profit public benefit corporation, as the original (withdrawing) limited partner.

"Permitted Encumbrances" – Has the definition given to it in the Security Instrument.

"Program Administrator" - A governmental agency, a financial institution, a certified public accountant, an apartment management firm, a mortgage insurance company or other business entity performing similar duties or otherwise experienced in the administration of restrictions on bond financed multifamily housing projects, which shall be the City initially and, at the City's election, any other person or entity appointed by the City who shall enter into an administration agreement in a form acceptable to the City.

"Project" - The Facilities and the Site.

"Project Costs" - To the extent authorized by the Code, the Regulations and the Act, any and all costs incurred by the Owner with respect to the acquisition and rehabilitation of the residential component of the Project, whether paid or incurred prior to or after the Inducement Date, including, without limitation, costs for site acquisition, preparation, the planning of housing and related facilities and improvements, the removal or demolition of existing structures, the acquisition and rehabilitation of housing and related facilities and improvements, and all other work in connection therewith, and all costs of financing, including, without limitation, the cost of consultant, accounting and legal services, other expenses necessary or incident to determining the feasibility of the Project, contractor's and Owner's overhead and supervisors' fees and costs directly allocable to the Project, administrative and other expenses necessary or incident to the Project and the financing thereof (including reimbursement to any municipality, county or entity for expenditures made for the Project), and interest on financing for the Project.

"Qualified Project Costs" - The Project Costs incurred after the date which is sixty (60) days prior to the Inducement Date and that are chargeable to a capital account with respect to the Project for federal income tax and financial accounting purposes, or would be so chargeable either with a proper election by the Owner or but for the proper election by the Owner to deduct those amounts, within the meaning of Regulations Section 1.103-8(a)(1); provided, however, that only such portion of the interest accrued during acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project shall constitute a Qualified Project Cost as bears the same ratio to all such interest as the Qualified Project Costs bear to all Project Costs, and provided further that such interest shall cease to be a Qualified Project Cost on the Completion Date, and provided still further that if any portion of the Project is being constructed by an Affiliated Party (whether as a general contractor or a subcontractor), "Qualified Project Costs" shall include only (a) the actual out-of-pocket costs incurred by such Affiliated Party in rehabilitating the Project (or any portion thereof), (b) any reasonable fees for supervisory services actually rendered by the Affiliated Party, and (c) any overhead expenses incurred by the Affiliated Party which are directly attributable to the work performed on the Project, and shall not include, for example, intercompany profits resulting from members of an affiliated group (within the meaning of Section 1504 of the Code) participating in the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Project or payments received by such Affiliated Party due to early completion of the Project (or any portion thereof).

"Qualified Project Period" – the period beginning on the Closing Date as specified in Section 2(p) of this Agreement and ending on the later of the following (subject to earlier termination pursuant to Section 12 hereof):

(a) the date that is fifty-five (55) years after the date on which at least fifty percent (50%) of the units in the Project are first occupied;

(b) the first date on which no Tax-Exempt private activity bonds or notes with respect to the Project are Outstanding;

(c) the date on which any assistance provided with respect to the Project under Section 8 of the Housing Act terminates; or

(d) the date that is seventy-five (75) years after the Closing Date; or

(e) the date the Project ceases to operate as a multi-family residential project substantially similar to its current condition in terms of square footage and number of units.

"Qualified Tenant" – An Existing Tenant or a Very-Low Income Tenant or a Low Income Tenant.

"Regulations" - The income tax regulations promulgated by the United States Department of the Treasury pursuant to the Code (or its predecessor) from time to time.

"Regulatory Agreement" - This Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, together with any amendments hereto or supplements hereof.

"Restricted Unit" – A Low (or Very Low) Income Unit or a Unit occupied by an Existing Tenant.

"Section 8" – Section 1437f of the Housing Act, unless explicitly referring to a section of this Regulatory Agreement (e.g., "Section 8 hereof").

"Security Instrument" – The Construction Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated as of the date hereof, executed by Owner in favor of the City, encumbering the Project.

"Site" - The parcel or parcels of real property described in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto, and all rights and appurtenances thereto.

"SSI" – Supplemental Security Income administered pursuant to P.L. 74-271, approved August 14, 1935, 49 Stat. 620, as now in effect and as it may from time to time hereafter be amended or supplemented.

"State" - The State of California.

"TANF" – The Temporary Assistance for Needy Families program administered pursuant to 42 U.S.C. Sections 601-687.

"Tax Certificate" – The Tax Certificate and Agreement dated as of the Closing Date executed and delivered by the City and the Owner.

"Tax Counsel" – An attorney or a firm of attorneys of nationally recognized standing in matters pertaining to the tax status of interest on bonds issued by states and their political subdivisions, who is selected by the City and duly admitted to the practice of law before the highest court of any state of the United States of America or the District of Columbia.

"Tax-Exempt" – With respect to the status of interest on the Bonds the exclusion of interest thereon from gross income of the Bondholder for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 103(a) of the Code (other than interest on any portion of the Bonds owned by a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" within the meaning of Section 147 of the Code).

"Tenant" – At any time of determination thereof, all persons who together occupy a single residential unit in the Project, and upon the occupancy of a unit by any individual in addition to the previous Tenant of such unit, such unit shall be deemed to be occupied by a new Tenant.

"Trustee" – Has the definition given to it in the Recitals hereto.

"Very Low Income Tenant" – Any Tenant whose Adjusted Income does not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the lower of City Median Income or Median Income for the Area; provided, however, if all the occupants of a unit are students (as defined under Section 152(f)(2) of the Code), no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under Section 6013 of the Code, such occupants shall not qualify as Very Low Income Tenants. The determination of a Tenant's status as a Very Low Income Tenant shall initially be made by the Owner on the basis of the Income Certification Form (a form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B) executed by the Tenant upon such Tenant's occupancy of a unit in the Project and upon annual recertification thereafter.

"Very Low Income Unit" - A dwelling unit in the Project required to be rented to, or designated for occupancy by, Very Low Income Tenants pursuant to Section 4 of this Regulatory Agreement.

Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, as used in this Regulatory Agreement, words of the masculine, feminine or neuter gender used in this Regulatory Agreement shall be construed to include each other gender when appropriate and words of the singular number shall be construed to include the plural number, and vice versa, when appropriate. This Regulatory Agreement and all the terms and provisions hereof shall be construed to effectuate the purposes set forth herein and to sustain the validity hereof.

The defined terms used in the preamble and recitals of this Regulatory Agreement have been included for convenience of reference only, and the meaning, construction and interpretation of all defined terms shall be determined by reference to this Section 1 notwithstanding any contrary definition in the preamble or recitals hereof. The titles and headings of the sections of this Regulatory Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only, and are not to be considered a part hereof and shall not in any way modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof or be considered or given any effect in construing this Regulatory Agreement or any provisions hereof or in ascertaining intent, if any question of intent shall arise. 2. <u>Acquisition and Rehabilitation of the Project</u>. The Owner hereby represents, as of the date hereof, and covenants, warrants and agrees as follows:

(a) The Owner has incurred, or will incur within six (6) months after the Closing Date, a substantial binding obligation to a third party to commence the rehabilitation of the Project, pursuant to which the Owner is or will be obligated to expend at least the lesser of (i) five (5) percent of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds or (ii) \$100,000 for the payment of Qualified Project Costs.

(b) The Owner's reasonable expectations respecting the total cost of rehabilitation of the Project and the disbursement of proceeds of the Bonds are accurately set forth in the Tax Certificate delivered to the City on the Closing Date.

(c) The Owner will proceed with due diligence to complete the rehabilitation of the Project and expects to expend the maximum authorized amount of the Loan for Project Costs within three (3) years of the Closing Date.

(d) The Owner shall prepare and submit to the City a final allocation of the proceeds of the Bonds to the payment of Qualified Project Costs, which allocation shall be consistent with the Cost Certification (as defined in the Owner's Governing Agreement) within 60 days after the Completion Date, but in any event no later than the earlier of (1) 18 months from the placed in service date for the Project, or (2) the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date.

(e) Within thirty (30) days of the Completion Date, the Owner will submit to the City and the Trustee a duly executed and completed Completion Certificate.

(f) Money on deposit in any fund or account in connection with the Bonds, whether or not such money was derived from other sources, shall not be used by or under the direction of the Owner in a manner which would cause any or all of the Bonds to be an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code, and the Owner specifically agrees that the investment of money in any such fund shall be restricted as may be necessary to prevent any or all of the Bonds from being an "arbitrage bond" under the Code.

(g) The Owner (and any person related to it within the meaning of Section 147(a)(2) of the Code) will not take or omit to take any action if such action or omission would in any way cause the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds to be applied in a manner contrary to the requirements of the Indenture, the Loan Agreement or this Regulatory Agreement.

(h) On or concurrently with the final draw by the Owner of amounts representing proceeds of the Bonds, the expenditure of such draw, when added to all previous disbursements representing proceeds of the Bonds, will result in not less than ninety-seven percent (97%) of all disbursements of the proceeds of the Bonds having been used to pay or reimburse the Owner for Qualified Project Costs and less than twenty-five (25%) percent of all disbursements having been used to pay for the acquisition of land or any interest therein. For the greatest number of buildings the proceeds of the Bonds shall be deemed allocated on a pro rata basis to each building in the Project and the land on which it is located so that each building and the land on which it is located will have been financed fifty percent (50%) or more by the proceeds of the

Bonds for the purpose of complying with Section 42(h)(4)(B) of the Code and the Owner further covenants that it will not exercise any option to prepay the Bonds except upon the express written consent of the Investment Limited Partner; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, the foregoing representation, covenant and warranty is made for the benefit of the Owner and its partners and neither the City nor the Trustee shall have any obligation to perform, assure compliance with or enforce this covenant nor shall they incur any liability to any person, including without limitation, the Owner, the partners of the Owner, any other affiliate of the Owner or the holders of the Bonds for any failure to comply with or meet the intent expressed in the foregoing representation, covenant and warranty; and <u>provided further</u>, failure to comply with this representation, covenant and warranty shall not constitute a default or "Event of Default" under this Agreement or the Loan Agreement.

(i) The statements made in the various certificates delivered by the Owner to the City on the Closing Date are true and correct.

(j) All of the amounts received by the Owner from the proceeds of the Bonds and earnings from the investment of such proceeds will be used to pay Project Costs; and no more than two percent (2%) of the proceeds of the Bonds shall be used to pay Costs of Issuance of the Bonds.

(k) The Owner will not knowingly take or permit, or omit to take or cause to be taken, as is appropriate, any action that would adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of the interest on the Bonds, and, if it should take or permit, or omit to take or cause to be taken, any such action, it will take all lawful actions necessary to rescind or correct such actions or omissions promptly upon obtaining knowledge thereof.

(1) The Owner will take such action or actions as may be necessary, in the written opinion of Tax Counsel to the City, to comply fully with the Act, the Code and all applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, Regulations or other official statements promulgated, proposed or made by the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service to the extent necessary to maintain the Tax-Exempt status of the interest on the Bonds.

(m) No portion of the proceeds of the Bonds shall be used to provide any airplane, skybox or other private luxury box, health club facility, facility primarily used for gambling, or store the principal business of which is the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off premises. No portion of the proceeds of the Bonds shall be used for an office unless the office is located on the premises of the facilities constituting the Project and unless not more than a de minimis amount of the functions to be performed of such office is not related to the day-to-day operations of the Project.

(n) In accordance with Section 147(b) of the Code, the average maturity of the Bonds does not exceed one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the average reasonably expected economic life of the facilities being financed by the Bonds.

(o) The Owner agrees not to acquire the Bonds or any portion thereof or interest therein so long as it is the owner or substantial user (within the meaning of the Code) of the Project.

(p) The Owner hereby represents that, as of the Closing Date, not less than [50%] of the dwelling units in the Project are occupied.

3. <u>Qualified Residential Rental Property</u>. The Owner hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Project will be owned, managed and operated as a "qualified residential rental project" (within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code). The City hereby elects to have the Project meet the requirements of Section 142(d)(1)(B) of the Code and the Owner hereby elects and covenants that it shall comply with Section 142(d)(1)(B) of the Code. To that end, and for the term of this Regulatory Agreement, the Owner hereby represents, as of the date hereof, and covenants, warrants and agrees as follows:

(a) The Project is being acquired and rehabilitated for the purpose of providing affordable multifamily residential rental property, and the Owner shall own, manage and operate the Project as a project to provide multifamily residential rental property comprised of a building or structure or several interrelated buildings or structures, together with any functionally related and subordinate facilities, and no other facilities, in accordance with applicable provisions of Section 142(d) of the Code and Section 1.103-8(b) of the Regulations, and the Act, and in accordance with such requirements as may be imposed thereby on the Project from time to time.

(b) All of the residential dwelling units in the Project will be similarly constructed units, and, to the extent required by the Code and the Regulations, each residential dwelling unit in the Project will contain complete separate and distinct facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation for a single person or a family, including a sleeping area, bathing and sanitation facilities and cooking facilities equipped with a cooking range (which may be a countertop cooking range), refrigerator and sink.

(c) None of the residential dwelling units in the Project will at any time be used on a transient basis (e.g., subject to leases that are less than thirty (30) days in duration) (including use as a corporate suite), or be used as a hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity house, sorority house, rooming house, nursing home, hospital, sanitarium, rest home, retirement house or trailer court or park.

(d) No part of the Project will at any time be owned as a condominium or by a cooperative housing corporation, nor shall the Owner take any steps in connection with a conversion to such ownership or uses. Other than obtaining a final subdivision map on the Project and a Final Subdivision Public Report from the California Department of Real Estate, the Owner shall not take any steps in connection with a conversion of the Project to a condominium ownership except with the prior written opinion of Tax Counsel that the Tax-Exempt status of the interest on the Bonds will not be adversely affected thereby.

(e) *c*^{*i*} All of the residential dwelling units in the Project will be available for rental on a continuous basis to members of the general public and the Owner will not give preference to any particular class or group in renting the residential dwelling units in the Project, except to the extent required by (i) this Regulatory Agreement, (ii) any regulatory or restrictive use agreement to which the Project is or becomes subject pursuant to Section 42 of the Code, (iii) any additional tenant income and rent restrictions imposed by any other federal, State or local governmental

agencies, and (v) any other legal or contractual requirement not excepted by clauses (i) through (iii) of this subsection, upon receipt by the Owner, the Trustee and the City of an opinion of Tax Counsel to the effect that compliance with such other requirement will not adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds.

(f) The Site consists of a parcel or parcels that are contiguous and all of the Facilities will comprise a single geographically and functionally integrated project for residential rental property (including the portions of the common areas allocated to the Project), as evidenced by the ownership, management, accounting and operation of the Project.

(g) No residential dwelling unit in the Project shall be occupied by the Owner.

(h) The Owner shall not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, religion, color, sex, source of income (*e.g.*, TANF, Section 8 or SSI), physical disability (including HIV/AIDS), age, national origin, ancestry, marital or domestic partner status, sexual preference or gender identity in the rental, lease, use or occupancy of the Project or in connection with the employment or application for employment of persons for the acquisition, construction, rehabilitation, operation and management of the Project, except to the extent required hereby.

(i) Should involuntary noncompliance with the provisions of Section 1.103-8(b) of the Regulations be caused by fire, seizure, requisition, foreclosure, transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure, change in a federal law or an action of a federal agency after the Closing Date which prevents the City from enforcing the requirements of the Code and the Regulations, or condemnation or similar event, the Owner covenants that, within a "reasonable period" determined in accordance with the Regulations, it will either prepay the Bonds or, if permitted under the provisions of the Security Instrument, apply any proceeds received as a result of any of the preceding events to reconstruct the Project to meet the requirements of Section 142(d) of the Code and the Regulations.

(j) The Owner agrees to maintain the Project, or cause the Project to be maintained, during the term of this Regulatory Agreement (i) in a reasonably safe condition and (ii) in good repair and in good operating condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, making from time to time all necessary repairs thereto and renewals and replacements thereof such that the Project shall be substantially the same condition at all times as the condition it is in at the time of the completion of the rehabilitation of the Project with the proceeds of the Bonds. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner's obligation to repair or rebuild the Project in the event of casualty or condemnation shall be subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement and the Security Instrument.

(k) The Project will have 67 units for adults experiencing homelessness.

(1) The Owner will not sell dwelling units within the Project.

4. <u>Restricted Units</u>. The Owner hereby represents, as of the date hereof, and warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

(a) <u>Income and Rent Restrictions Pursuant to City Requirements</u>. In addition to the requirements of Section 5, hereof, the Owner shall comply with the income and rent

restrictions of this Subsection 4(a). Any conflict or overlap between any two (2) or more of such provisions shall be resolved in favor of the most restrictive of such provisions, that is, in favor of the lowest income and rent restriction.

(i) Income Restrictions Pursuant to the Code. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 142(d) of the Code, for the Qualified Project Period, not less than forty percent (40%) of the total number of completed units in the Project, or twenty-seven (27) units, shall be designated as affordable units and during the Qualified Project Period shall be rented to and continuously occupied by Tenants whose Adjusted Income does not exceed sixty percent (60%) of the Median Income for the Area; provided, however, if all the occupants of a unit are students (as defined under Section 152(f)(2) of the Code), no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under Section 6013 of the Code who fail to be described in Section 42(i)(3)(D) of the Code, such occupants shall not be qualified Tenants pursuant to this sentence.

(ii) Income and Rent Restrictions Pursuant to the Housing Law. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 52080(a)(1)(B) of the Housing Law, for the Qualified Project Period, not less than forty percent (40%) of the total number of completed units in the Project, or twenty-seven (27) units, shall be designated as affordable units and during the Qualified Project Period shall be rented to and continuously occupied by Tenants whose Adjusted Income does not exceed sixty percent (60%) of the Median Income for the Area; provided, however, that if all the occupants of a unit are students (as defined under Section 152(f)(2) of the Code), no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under Section 6013 of the Code who fail to be described in Section 42(i)(3)(D) of the Code, such occupants shall not be Qualified Tenants pursuant to this sentence. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 52080(a)(1)(B) of the Housing Law, the monthly rent charged for such units shall not exceed (a) one-twelfth (1/12th) of the amount obtained by multiplying thirty percent (30%) times sixty percent (60%) of the Median Income for the Area, (b) less the utility allowance.

(iii) <u>CDLAC Requirements.</u> To the extent the income and rent restrictions contained in the CDLAC Requirements are more restrictive than any of the foregoing requirements, the Owner shall comply with the CDLAC Requirements.

(iv) <u>MOHCD Bond Program Manual Requirements</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Owner shall comply with the income restrictions contained in the CDLAC Requirements and the rent restrictions set forth in paragraph (ii) of this Section 4(a) for the entirety of the Qualified Project Period.

(v) 67 units shall be designated for single adults experiencing

(b) <u>Over-Income Tenants</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of Section 4(a), no Very Low Income Tenant or Low Income Tenant shall be denied continued occupancy of a Restricted Unit in the Project because, after admission, the aggregate Adjusted Income of all Tenants in the Restricted Unit increases to exceed the qualifying limit for such Restricted Unit.

homelessness.

(c) Because all of the units in the Project are required to be Restricted Units pursuant to Section 4(a), hereof, any Available Unit not required to be rented to an Existing Tenant

must be rented to or held vacant for a Very Low Income Tenant or Low Income Tenant, including a unit vacated by an Existing Tenant.

(d) <u>Income Certifications</u>. For all occupied Available Units, the Owner will obtain, complete and maintain on file Income Certification Forms for each Tenant (i) immediately prior to the initial occupancy of a Restricted Unit by such Tenant, and (ii) thereafter, annually, together with such information, documentation and certifications as are required therein or by the City, in its discretion, to substantiate the Tenant's income. In addition, the Owner will provide such further information as may be required in the future by the State, CDLAC, the City (on a reasonable basis), the Program Administrator and by the Act, Section 142(d) of the Code or the Regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time, and in such other form and manner as may be required by applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures or other official statements now or hereafter promulgated, proposed or made by the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service with respect to obligations issued under Section 142(d) of the Code.

(e) <u>Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance</u>. Upon the commencement of the Qualified Project Period, and on each February 1st thereafter (or such other date as shall be requested in writing by the City or the Program Administrator) during the term of this Regulatory Agreement, the Owner shall advise the Program Administrator of the status of the occupancy of the Project by delivering to the Program Administrator (with a copy to the Trustee) a Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance (a form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D). The Owner shall also timely provide to the City such information as is requested by the City to comply with any reporting requirements applicable to it with respect to the Bonds or the Project under any federal or State law or regulation, including without limitation, CDLAC regulations (Division 9.5 of Title 4 of the California Code of Resolutions).

(f) <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The Owner will maintain complete and accurate records pertaining to the Restricted Units, and will permit any duly authorized representative of the City, the Program Administrator (if other than the City), the Trustee, the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service to inspect the books and records of the Owner pertaining to the Project upon reasonable notice during normal business hours, including those records pertaining to the occupancy of the Restricted Units, but specifically excluding any material which may be legally privileged.

(g) <u>Annual Certification to Secretary of Treasury</u>. The Owner shall submit to the Secretary of the Treasury annually on or before March 31 of each year, or such other date as is required by the Secretary of the Treasury, a completed Internal Revenue Service Form 8703, and shall provide a copy of each such form to the Program Administrator and the Trustee. Failure to comply with the provisions of this Subsection will subject the Owner to penalty, as provided in Section 6652(j) of the Code.

(h) <u>Lease Provisions Regarding Income Certification Reliance</u>. All leases pertaining to Restricted Units do and shall contain clauses, among others, wherein each Tenant who occupies a Restricted Unit: (1) certifies the accuracy of the statements made in the Income Certification Form, (2) agrees that the family income and other eligibility requirements shall be deemed substantial and material obligations of the tenancy of such Tenant, that such Tenant will

comply promptly with all requests for information with respect thereto from the Owner or the Program Administrator on behalf of the City, and that the failure to provide accurate information in the Income Certification Form or refusal to comply with a request for information with respect thereto shall be deemed a violation of a substantial obligation of the tenancy of such Tenant; (3) acknowledges that the Owner has relied on the Income Certification Form and supporting information supplied by the Tenant in determining qualification for occupancy of the Restricted Unit, and that any material misstatement in such certification (whether intentional or otherwise) will be cause for immediate termination of such lease or rental agreement; and (4) agrees that the Tenant's income is subject to annual certification process reasonably instituted by the Owner pursuant to Subsection 4(d) above may provide grounds for termination of the lease.

(i) <u>Maintenance of Tenant Lists and Applications</u>. All tenant lists, applications and waiting lists relating to the Project shall at all times be kept separate and identifiable from any other business which is unrelated to the Project and shall be maintained, as required from time to time by the Program Administrator on behalf of the City, in a reasonable condition for proper audit and subject to examination during normal business hours by representatives of the Project, the City or the Trustee. Failure to keep such lists and applications or to make them available to the City or the Trustee shall be a default hereunder.

(j) <u>Tenant Lease Subordination</u>. All tenant leases or rental agreements shall be subordinate to this Regulatory Agreement.

(k) <u>No Encumbrance, Demolition or Non-Rental Residential Use</u>. The Owner shall not take any of the following actions:

(i) other than Permitted Encumbrances or as otherwise previously approved by the City, encumber any portion of the Project or grant commercial leases of any part thereof, or permit the conveyance, transfer or encumbrance of any part of the Project (except for apartment leases), except (a) pursuant to the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement and on a basis subordinate to the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement, to the extent applicable, (b) upon receipt by the Owner, the Trustee and the City of an opinion of Tax Counsel that such action will not adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds, or (c) upon a sale, transfer or other disposition of the Project in accordance with the terms of this Regulatory Agreement;

(ii) demolish any part of the Project or substantially subtract from any real or personal property of the Project (other than in the ordinary course of business); or

(iii) permit the use of the dwelling accommodations of the Project for any purpose except rental residences.

.

(1) <u>Compliance with Regulatory Agreement</u>. The Owner shall exercise reasonable diligence to comply or cause compliance with the requirements of this Regulatory Agreement and shall notify the City within fifteen (15) days and correct any noncompliance within sixty (60) days after such noncompliance is first discovered by the Owner or would have been discovered by the exercise of reasonable diligence, unless such noncompliance is not reasonably susceptible to correction within sixty (60) days, in which event the Owner shall have such

additional time as may be reasonably necessary to effect such correction provided the Owner has commenced such correction after discovery and is diligently prosecuting such correction and is keeping the City updated on its progress.

5. Additional Requirements of the City.

(a) <u>City-Elected Income and Rent Restrictions.</u> At the City's election, for the Qualified Project Period, one hundred percent (100%) of the total number of completed units in the Project, or sixty-seven (67) units, shall be designated as affordable units and during the Qualified Project Period shall be rented to and continuously occupied by Tenants who were homeless prior to occupancy of the units and whose Adjusted Income does not exceed sixty percent (60%) of the City Median Income; provided, however, that if all the occupants of a unit are students (as defined under Section 152(f)(2) of the Code), no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under Section 6013 of the Code who fail to be described in Section 42(i)(3)(D) of the Code, such occupants shall not be Qualified Tenants pursuant to this sentence. At the City's election, the monthly rent charged for such units shall not exceed (a) one-twelfth (1/12th) of the amount obtained by multiplying thirty percent (30%) times sixty percent (60%) of the City Median Income, (b) less the utility allowance.

(b) <u>Minimum Lease Term.</u> The term of the lease for any Restricted Unit shall not be less than one year.

(c) <u>Limitation on Rent Increases</u>. Annual rent increases on a Restricted Unit shall be limited to the percentage increase of the annual change in the lower of the City Median Income or the applicable Median Income for the Area for that Restricted Unit, provided, however, that this provision shall not prohibit rent increases permitted for units covered by the Section 8 rental subsidy agreement during any period when such agreement is in effect. Rent increases which are permitted but not made in a given year may not be carried forward and made in any subsequent year.

(d) <u>Appointment of Program Administrator</u>. The Owner acknowledges that the City may appoint a Program Administrator (other than the City), at the sole cost and expense of the City, to administer this Regulatory Agreement and to monitor performance by the Owner of the terms, provisions and requirements hereof. In such event, the Owner shall comply with any reasonable request by the City and the Program Administrator to deliver to any such Program Administrator, in addition to or instead of the City, any reports, notices or other documents required to be delivered pursuant hereto, and to make the Project and the books and records with respect thereto available for inspection during normal business hours with reasonable notice by the Program Administrator as an agent of the City. The City may change the Program Administrator at its sole and exclusive discretion. The Owner shall have the right to rely on any consent or direction given by the Program Administrator on the same basis as if given by the City.

(e) <u>Management Agent</u>. The Owner shall not enter into any agreement providing for the management or operation of the Project with any party other than Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc. without the prior written consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

(f) <u>Preference In City Affordable Housing Programs</u>. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Owner shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 47.1, *et seq.* and the Operational Rules attached hereto as <u>Exhibit J</u>, to the extent such compliance is not in conflict with any other requirements imposed on the Project pursuant to Sections 42 and 142(d) of the Code, the Act, the CDLAC Resolution, CTCAC negotiations or other Federal or State law.

Nondiscrimination Based on Section 8, Household Size, or Source of (g) Income. The Owner shall accept as tenants, on the same basis as all other prospective tenants, persons who are recipients of federal certificates or vouchers for rent subsidies pursuant to the existing program under Section 8 of the Housing Act, or any successor program or similar federal, State or local governmental assistance program. The Owner shall not apply selection criteria to Section 8 certificate or voucher holders that are more burdensome than criteria applied to all other prospective tenants and the Owner shall not refuse to rent to any tenant on the basis of household size as long as such household size does not exceed two (2) persons for a studio unit; three (3) persons for a one-bedroom unit; five (5) persons for a two-bedroom unit and seven (7) persons for a three-bedroom unit. The Owner shall not collect any additional fees or payments from such a tenant except security deposits or other deposits required of all tenants. The Owner shall not collect security deposits or other deposits from Section 8 certificate or voucher holders in excess of that allowed under the Section 8 program. The Owner shall not discriminate against tenant applicants on the basis of legal source of income (e.g., TANF, Section 8 or SSI), and the Owner shall consider a prospective tenant's previous rent history of at least one year as evidence of the ability to pay the applicable rent (i.e., ability to pay shall be demonstrated if such a tenant can show that the same percentage or more of the tenant's income has been consistently paid on time for rent in the past as will be required to be paid for the rent applicable to the unit to be occupied, provided that such tenant's expenses have not increased materially). Further, Owner shall comply with all notice provisions set forth in the Housing Act prior to terminating any lease to which any Tenant previously certified by the Owner as a Low Income Tenant is a party. The Owner acknowledges that (i) federal notice requirements under the Housing Act are distinct from those under State law or City law and the Owner shall comply with all federal. State and local laws in connection with any such notice requirements, and (ii) compliance with the law of one jurisdiction shall not be deemed compliance with the laws of all jurisdictions.

(h) Overincome Provisions after Expiration of Qualified Project Period. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection 4(b), from and after the Expiration of the Qualified Project Period, in the event that Owner's certification of the Qualified Tenant's income, pursuant to Subsection 4(c), indicates that the Qualified Tenant's income exceeds one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the lower of the City Median Income or the Median Income for the Area, the Owner shall terminate such lease upon one hundred twenty (120) days prior written notice to the Tenant, and the lease for each Restricted Unit shall contain a statement to the foregoing effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner shall not be required to terminate the Qualified Tenant's lease if any regulation or statute governing the Project or the financing thereof prohibits the termination of the Tenant's lease in this manner.

(i) <u>Consideration for Restrictions</u>. It is hereby acknowledged and agreed that any restrictions imposed on the operation of the Project herein and which are in addition to those

imposed pursuant to Section 142(d) of the Code or the Act are agreed to by the Owner, in consideration of financial assistance from the City.

(j) <u>Amendment or Waiver by City; Conflicting Provisions</u>. The requirements of Section 5 hereof may be amended, modified or waived (but not increased or made more onerous), at the City's sole discretion, by written amendment signed by the City and the Owner, or expressly waived by the City in writing, but no such waiver by the City shall, or shall be deemed to, extend to or affect any other provision of this Regulatory Agreement except to the extent the City and the Trustee have received an opinion of Tax Counsel to the effect that any such provision is not required by the Code or the Act and may be waived without adversely affecting the Tax Exempt status of interest on the Bonds. Any requirement of Section 5 shall be void and of no force and effect if the City, the Trustee and the Owner receive a written opinion of Tax Counsel to the effect that compliance with such requirement would be in conflict with the Act or any other applicable state or federal law.

(k) <u>Extension of Qualified Project Period</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the requirements of this Section 5 shall be in effect through the Expiration of the Qualified Project Period; subject to those certain provisions, if any, that shall survive and remain in full force and effect following the Expiration of the Qualified Project Period, as specified in Section 11 hereof.

(1) <u>Marketing and Tenant Selection Plan</u>. Owner will market the Restricted Units in accordance with the Marketing and Tenant Selection Plan approved by the City, which shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit K</u>.

(m) <u>Annual Reporting</u>. Owner must file with the City annual report forms (the "Annual Monitoring Report") no later than one hundred fifty (150) days after the end of Owner's fiscal year. The Annual Monitoring Report must be in substantially the form attached as <u>Exhibit</u> I as may be updated by the City from time to time.

6. [Reserved].

7. <u>Additional Requirements of State Law</u>. In addition to the requirements set forth herein pursuant to Section 52080 of the Housing Law, the Owner hereby agrees that it shall also comply with each of the following requirements in each case for the term of this Regulatory Agreement as set forth in Section 11 hereof:

(a) <u>Tenants Under Section 8 of the Housing Act</u>. The Owner shall accept as tenants, on the same basis as all other prospective tenants, low-income persons who are recipients of federal certificates or vouchers for rent subsidies pursuant to the existing program under Section 8 of the Housing Act, and shall not permit any selection criteria to be applied to Section 8 certificate or voucher holders that is more burdensome than the criteria applied to all other prospective tenants.

(b) <u>Availability on Priority Basis</u>. The Restricted Units shall remain available on a priority basis for occupancy at all times by Qualified Tenants.

(c) <u>Binding Covenants and Conditions</u>. The covenants and conditions of this Regulatory Agreement shall be binding upon successors in interest of the Owner.

(d) <u>Recordation of Regulatory Agreement</u>. This Regulatory Agreement shall be recorded in the office of the county recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, California, and shall be recorded in the grantor-grantee index under the name of the Owner as grantor and to the name of the City as grantee.

(e) <u>Restricted Income Units of Comparable Quality</u>. The Restricted Units shall be of comparable quality and offer a range of sizes and number of bedrooms comparable to those units which are available to other tenants and shall be distributed throughout the Project. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree that this Subsection 6(e) shall have no practical effect because one hundred percent (100%) of the units in the Project are required to be Restricted Units pursuant to Subsection 4(a).

(f) <u>Availability Following Expiration of Qualified Project Period</u>. Following the Expiration of the Qualified Project Period, except in the event of foreclosure and redemption of the Bonds, assignment of the interest in the Project deed in lieu of foreclosure, eminent domain, or action of a federal agency preventing enforcement, units reserved for occupancy as required by Subsection 4(a)(ii) shall remain available to any eligible Tenant occupying a Restricted Unit at the date of such expiration or termination, at the rent determined by Subsection 4(a)(ii), until the earliest of (i) the household's income exceeds one hundred-forty percent (140%) of the maximum eligible income specified therein except as specified in Subsection 5(h), (ii) the household voluntarily moves or is evicted for good cause, as defined in the Housing Law, and (iii) the Owner pays the relocation assistance and benefits to households if required by, and as provided in, Section 7264(b) of the California Government Code.

(g) <u>Availability Preceding Expiration of Qualified Project Period</u>. During the three (3) years prior to the Expiration of the Qualified Project Period, the Owner shall continue to make available to Restricted Units to Qualified Tenants that have been vacated to the same extent that non-Restricted Units, if any, are made available to non-eligible households.

(h) <u>Notice and Other Requirements</u>. The Owner shall comply with all applicable requirements of Section 65863.10 of the California Government Code, including the requirements for providing notices in Sections (b), (c), (d) and (e) thereof, and shall comply with all applicable requirements of Section 65863.11 of the California Government Code.

(i) <u>Syndication of the Project</u>. As provided in Section 52080(e) of the Housing Law, the City hereby approves the syndication of tax credits with respect to the Project, pursuant to Section 42 of the Code, to the Investment Limited Partner, or any affiliate thereof or successor thereto, pursuant to the terms of the Owner's Governing Agreement. Any subsequent syndication of tax credits with respect to the Project to an affiliate of or successor to the Investment Limited Partner shall not require the prior written approval of the City so long as the Owner's Governing Agreement will not be amended, modified or supplemented other than in connection with such syndication, except to reflect such transfer or limited partnership interests and other non-material corrections or adjustments; provided, however, that the Owner shall provide to the City, at least five (5) business days prior to the effective date of any such subsequent syndication, written notice of such syndication certifying that no amendment, modification or supplement to the Owner's Governing Agreement will be effected in connection with such syndication except to the extent necessary to reflect such syndication, together with copies of any assignments of limited partnership interests and any other syndication documents. Any other syndication of the Project shall be subject to the prior written approval of the Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development of the City, which approval shall be granted only after the City determines that the terms and conditions of such syndication (1) shall not reduce or limit any of the requirements of the Act or regulations adopted or documents executed pursuant to the Act, (2) shall not cause any of the requirements of the City set forth in this Section 6 hereof to be subordinated to the syndication agreement, and (3) shall not result in the provision of fewer Restricted Units, or the reduction of any benefits or services, than were in existence prior to the syndication agreement.

8. Indemnification. To the extent permitted by law, the Owner hereby releases the City, the Trustee, and their respective officers, members, directors, officials and employees from, and covenants and agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City, the Trustee and the Trustee and the officers, members, directors, officials, agents and employees of each of them (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties," and each an "Indemnified Party") from and against any and all claims, losses, costs, damages, demands, expenses, taxes, suits, judgments, actions and liabilities of whatever nature, joint and several (including, without limitation, costs of investigation, reasonable attorneys' fees, litigation and court costs, amounts paid in settlement, and amounts paid to discharge judgments), directly or indirectly (a) by or on behalf of any person arising from any cause whatsoever in connection with transactions contemplated hereby or otherwise in connection with the Project, the Indenture or the Bonds, or the execution or amendment of any document relating thereto; (b) arising from any cause whatsoever in connection with the approval of financing for the Project or the making of the Indenture or the Loan or otherwise, including without limitation, any advances of the Indenture or the Loan or any failure of the Trustee to make any advance thereunder; (c) arising from any act or omission of the Owner or any of its agents, servants, employees or licensees, in connection with the Indenture or the Project; (d) arising in connection with the issuance and sale, resale or reissuance of any vote, bond, including any secondary market transaction with respect thereto, or any certifications or representations made by any person other than the City or the party seeking indemnification in connection therewith and the carrying out by the Owner of any of the transactions contemplated by the Loan Agreement, the Indenture and this Regulatory Agreement; (e) arising in connection with the operation and management of the Project, or the conditions, environmental or otherwise, occupancy, use, possession, conduct or management of work done in or about, or from the planning, design, acquisition, installation, rehabilitation or construction of, the Project or any part thereof; and (f) arising out of or in connection with the exercise by the City or the Lender of their powers or duties under the Loan Agreement, the Indenture, this Regulatory Agreement or any other agreements in connection therewith to which either of them is a party; provided, however, that this provision shall not require the Owner to indemnify (i) the Lender from any claims, costs, fees, expenses or liabilities arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of the Lender, or (ii) the City for any claims, costs, fees, expenses or liabilities arising solely from the willful misconduct of the City. In the event that any action or proceeding is brought against any Indemnified Party with respect to which indemnity may be sought hereunder, the Owner, upon written notice from the Indemnified Party, shall assume the investigation and defense thereof, including the engagement of counsel selected by the Indemnified Party; and the Owner shall assume the payment of all reasonable fees and expenses related thereto (provided however that if the Indemnified Party is the City, the selection of the counsel rests in the sole discretion of the City Attorney and the Owner shall assume the payment of all attorneys' fees and expenses related thereto), with full power to litigate, compromise or settle the same in its discretion; provided that the Indemnified Party shall have the right to review and approve or disapprove any such compromise or settlement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no indemnification obligation shall give rise to an obligation to pay principal and interest in the Loan, which is not otherwise set forth in the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Bonds or any other agreement relating to the Bonds.

Additionally, the Owner also shall pay and discharge and shall indemnify and hold harmless the City and the Lender from (i) any lien or charge upon payments by the Owner to the City and the Lender hereunder and (ii) any taxes (including, without limitation, all ad valorem taxes and sales taxes), assessments, impositions and other charges in respect of any portion of the Project. If any such claim is asserted, or any such lien or charge upon payments, or any such taxes, assessments, impositions or other charges, are sought to be imposed, the City or the Lender shall give prompt notice to the Owner, and the Owner shall have the sole right and duty to assume, and will assume, the defense thereof, including the engagement of counsel approved by the Indemnified Party, and the payments of all reasonable fees and expenses related thereto, provided that if the Indemnified Party is the City, the selection of counsel rests in the sole discretion of the City Attorney, and shall assume the payment of all expenses related thereto, with full power to litigate, compromise or settle the same in its discretion; provided that the Indemnified Party shall have the right to review and approve or disapprove any such compromise or settlement. If a potential conflict exists between Owner's defense and the interests of an Indemnified Party, then such Indemnified Party shall have the right to engage separate counsel in any such action or proceeding and participate in the investigation and defense thereof, and the Owner shall pay the reasonable fees and expenses of such separate counsel.

Notwithstanding any transfer of the Project to another Owner in accordance with the provisions of Section 11 of this Regulatory Agreement, the Owner shall remain obligated to indemnify the City pursuant to this Section 8 if such subsequent Owner fails to so indemnify the City, unless at the time of transfer the City has consented to the transfer to the extent such consent is required hereunder.

The provisions of this Section 8 shall survive the term of the Bonds and this Regulatory Agreement including the terminating of this Regulatory Agent pursuant to the second paragraph of Section 12 herein.

The obligations of the Owner under this Section are independent of any other contractual obligation of the Owner to provide indemnity to the Indemnified Parties or otherwise, and the obligation of the Owner to provide indemnity hereunder shall not be interpreted, construed or limited in light of any other separate indemnification obligation of the Owner. The Indemnified Parties shall be entitled simultaneously to seek indemnity under this Section and any other provision under which they are entitled to indemnification. In addition thereto, the Owner will pay upon demand all of the fees and expenses paid or incurred by the Indemnified Parties in enforcing the provisions hereof.

9. <u>Consideration</u>. The City has issued the Bonds and made the Loan to provide funds for the purpose of financing the Project, all for the purpose, among others, of inducing the Owner acquired, rehabilitated, equip and operate the Project. In consideration of the making of the Loan by the City, the Owner has entered into this Regulatory Agreement and has agreed to restrict the use of the Project on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

10. <u>Reliance</u>. The City and the Owner hereby recognize and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth herein may be relied upon by all persons interested in the legality and validity of the Bonds, and in the Tax Exempt status of the interest on the Bonds. In performing its duties and obligations hereunder, the City may rely upon statements and certificates of the Owner, the Low Income Tenants, and upon audits of the books and records of the Owner pertaining to the Project. In addition, the City may consult with counsel, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by the City hereunder in good faith and in conformity with such opinion.

11. Sale or Transfer of the Project. The Owner intends to hold the Project for its own account, has no current plans to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Project, (except in accordance with the option in Section 3.5 of the Owner's Governing Agreement and Purchase Option and Right of First Refusal Agreement described in the Owner's Governing Agreement) and, except as otherwise provided herein, hereby covenants and agrees not to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Project, or any portion thereof (other than for individual tenant use as contemplated hereunder or pursuant to the aforementioned Section 3.5 or Option and Right of First Refusal Agreement) or interest therein, including any interest in the Owner, without obtaining the prior written consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and receipt by the City of (i) evidence satisfactory to the City that the Owner's purchaser or transferee has assumed in writing and in full, the Owner's duties and obligations under this Regulatory Agreement, (ii) an opinion of counsel of the transferee that the transferee has duly assumed the obligations of the Owner under this Regulatory Agreement and that such obligations and this Regulatory Agreement are binding on the transferee, (iii) evidence acceptable to the City that either (A) the purchaser or assignee has experience in the ownership, operation and management of rental housing projects in the City such as the Project without any record of material violations of discrimination restrictions or other state or federal laws or regulations applicable to such projects, or (B) the purchaser or assignee agrees to retain a property management firm with the experience and record described in subparagraph (A) above or (C) if the purchaser or assignee does not have management experience, the City may cause the Program Administrator to provide on-site training in program compliance if the City determines such training is necessary, (iv) evidence satisfactory to the City that no event of default exists under this Regulatory Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any document related to the Loan, and payment of all fees and expenses of the City and the Trustee due under any of such documents is current, and (v) an opinion of Tax Counsel to the effect that such transfer will not, in itself, cause interest on the Bonds to become includable in the gross income of the recipients thereof for federal income tax purposes except to the extent held by a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" within the

meaning of Section 147(a) of the Code. It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Project in violation of this Section 11 shall be null, void and without effect, shall cause a reversion of title to the Owner, and shall be ineffective to relieve the Owner of its obligations under this Regulatory Agreement. Nothing in this Section 11 shall affect any provision of any other document or instrument between the Owner and any other party which requires the Owner to obtain the prior written consent of such other party in order to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Project. Not less than sixty (60) days prior to consummating any sale, transfer or disposition of any interest in the Project, the Owner shall deliver to the City a notice in writing explaining the nature of the proposed transfer and providing relevant information regarding the proposed transfer.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of this Section 11 shall not apply to the transfer of all or any portion of (a) the limited partner interest of the Investment Limited Partner in the Owner (which is instead subject to the term of Section 7(i), and (b) the General Partner interest to an affiliate of the General Partner.

The foregoing notwithstanding, the Project may be transferred pursuant to a foreclosure, exercise of power of sale or deed in lieu of foreclosure or comparable conversion under the Deed of Trust without the consent of the City or compliance with the provisions of this Section 11.

12. <u>Term</u>. Subject to the following paragraph of this Section 12, Section 8 hereof and any other provision expressly agreed herein to survive the termination of this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement and all of the terms hereof shall become effective upon its execution and delivery and shall remain in full force and effect through the Expiration of the Qualified Project Period.

The terms of this Regulatory Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, this Regulatory Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force and effect in the event of (i) involuntary noncompliance with the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement caused by events such as fire, seizure, requisition, change in a federal law or an action of a federal agency after the Closing Date, which prevents the City from enforcing such provisions, or (ii) foreclosure, exercise of power of sale, or transfer of title in the Project deed in lieu of foreclosure, or condemnation or a similar event, but only if, in case of the events described in either clause (i) or (ii) above, within a reasonable period, either the Bonds are paid in full or amounts received as a consequence of such event are used to provide a project that meets the requirements hereof; provided, however, that the preceding provisions of this sentence shall cease to apply and the restrictions contained herein shall be reinstated if, at any time subsequent to the termination of such provisions as the result of the foreclosure, exercise of power of sale, or assignment of interest in the Project in lieu of foreclosure or a similar event, the Owner or any related person (within the meaning of Section 1.103-10(e) of the Regulations) obtains an ownership interest in the Project for federal income tax purposes. The Owner hereby agrees that, following any foreclosure, exercise of power of sale, transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure or similar event, neither the Owner nor any such related person as described above will obtain an ownership interest in the Project for federal tax purposes. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Regulatory Agreement to the contrary, this entire Regulatory Agreement, or any of the provisions or sections hereof, may be terminated upon agreement by the City and the Owner subject to compliance with any of the provisions contained in this Regulatory Agreement only if there shall have been received by the City an

opinion of Tax Counsel that such termination will not adversely affect the Tax - Exempt status of the interest on the Bonds or the exemption from State personal income taxation of the interest on the Bonds. The Owner shall provide written notice of any termination of this Regulatory Agreement to the City in the event of the occurrence of any of the events described in clause (i) above.

Upon the expiration of termination of the terms of this Regulatory Agreement, the parties hereto agree to execute, deliver and record appropriate instruments of release and discharge of said expired or terminated terms hereof; provided, however, that the execution and delivery of such instruments shall not be necessary or a prerequisite to the termination of this Regulatory Agreement in accordance with its terms.

13. <u>Covenants to Run With the Land</u>. The Owner hereby subjects the Project to the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth in this Regulatory Agreement. The City and the Owner hereby declare their express intent that the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein shall be deemed covenants running with the land and shall pass to and be binding upon the Owner's successors in title to the Project; provided, however, that on the termination of this Regulatory Agreement said covenants, reservations and restrictions shall expire except those terms which are expressly intended to survive after termination. Each and every contract, deed or other instrument hereafter executed covering or conveying the Project or any portion thereof shall conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions and restrictions and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other instruments. No breach of any of the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement shall defeat or render invalid the lien of a mortgage made in good faith and for value encumbering the Site.

14. <u>Burden and Benefit</u>. The City and the Owner hereby declare their understanding and intent that the burden of the covenants set forth herein touch and concern the land in that the Owner's legal interest in the Project is rendered less valuable thereby. The City and the Owner hereby further declare their understanding and intent that the benefit of such covenants touch and concern the land by enhancing and increasing the enjoyment and use of the Project by Low Income Tenants, the intended beneficiaries of such covenants, reservations and restrictions, and by furthering the public purposes for which the Bonds were issued.

15. <u>Uniformity: Common Plan</u>. The covenants, reservations and restrictions hereof shall apply uniformly to the entire Project in order to establish and carry out a common plan for the use, development and improvement of the Site.

16. <u>Enforcement</u>. If the Owner defaults in the performance or observance of any covenant, agreement or obligation of the Owner set forth in this Regulatory Agreement, and if such default remains uncured for a period of sixty (60) days the "Cure Period") after written notice thereof shall have been given by the City to the Owner and the Investment Limited Partner (and a copy of such notice shall also be given to the Trustee, provided however that the failure of the City to provide such copy to the Trustee shall have no effect on the sufficiency of the notice to the Owner), the City may, as its sole option, extend the Cure Period (provided, however, that the City may at its sole option extend such period if the default is of the nature which would reasonably

require more than 60 days to cure and if the Owner provides the City, if requested by the City, with an opinion of Tax Counsel to the effect that such extension will not adversely affect the Tax Exempt Status of interest on the Bonds). Upon the expiration of the Core Period, as the same may be extended or aforesaid, then the City may declare an "event of default" to have occurred hereunder, and, subject to the provisions of the Loan Agreement, may take any one or more of the following steps:

(a) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, require the Owner to perform its obligations and covenants hereunder or enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the City hereunder; or

(b) have access to and inspect, examine and make copies of all of the books and records of the Owner pertaining to the Project; or

(c) take such other action at law or in equity as may appear necessary or desirable to enforce the obligations, covenants and agreements of the Owner hereunder, subject, however, to those limits on exercising remedies set forth in Section 7.2 of the Loan Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Regulatory Agreement to the contrary, the occurrence of an event of default under this Regulatory Agreement shall not be deemed, under any circumstances whatsoever, to be a default under the Security Instrument except as may be otherwise specified in the Security Instrument.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Regulatory Agreement to the contrary, the City agrees that any cure of any default made or tendered by the Investment Limited Partner shall be deemed to be a cure by the Owner and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Owner.

17. <u>Recording and Filing</u>. The Owner shall cause this Regulatory Agreement and all amendments and supplements hereto and thereto, to be recorded and filed in the real property records of the City and County of San Francisco and in such other places as the City may reasonably request. The Owner shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection with any such recording.

18. <u>Payment of Fees</u>. Notwithstanding any prepayment of the Loan Agreement and notwithstanding a discharge of the Loan Agreement or the Bonds, the Owner shall continue to pay the City's annual administrative fee as calculated and described below. Upon the occurrence of an event of default hereunder, the Owner shall continue to pay to the City compensation for any services rendered by any of them hereunder and reimbursement for all expenses incurred by it in connection therewith.

The Owner shall pay to the City (i) on the Closing Date, an initial issuance fee of [67,418.75] (which is equal to one quarter of one percent (0.25%) of the maximum principal amount of the Bonds) and (ii) an annual administrative fee not to exceed one eighth of one percent (0.125%) of the principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, but no less than \$2,500, commencing on the Closing Date and thereafter on each anniversary date of the Closing Date thereafter during the term of this Regulatory Agreement; provided, however, notwithstanding the

foregoing, the first installment of the annual administrative fee due on the Closing Date is \$[67,418.75].

In case any action at law or in equity, including an action for declaratory relief, is brought against the Owner to enforce the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement, the Owner agrees to pay reasonable attorney's fees and other reasonable expenses incurred by the City, the Lender, the Trustee, CDLAC and/or the Program Administrator in connection with such action.

19. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Regulatory Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

20. <u>Amendments</u>. To the extent any amendments to the Act, the Regulations or the Code shall, in the written opinion of Tax Counsel filed with the City, the Trustee and the Owner, impose requirements upon the ownership or operation of the Project more restrictive than those imposed by this Regulatory Agreement which must be complied with in order to maintain the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds, this Regulatory Agreement shall be deemed to be automatically amended to impose such additional or more restrictive requirements. Otherwise, this Regulatory Agreement shall be amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto or their successors in title, and duly recorded in the real property records of the City and County of San Francisco, California provided that any amendment to the CDLAC Requirements shall also be subject to the consent of CDLAC, and provided further, that any amendment to Sections 3 and 4 thereof shall require an opinion of Tax Counsel filed with the City, the Trustee, the Lender and the Owner, to the effect that such amendment will not adversely affect the Tax-Exempt status of interest on the Bonds.

21. <u>City Contracting Provisions</u>. The Owner covenants and agrees to comply with the provisions set forth in Exhibit H to this Regulatory Agreement, which is incorporated in and made a part of this Regulatory Agreement by this reference.

22. <u>Notice</u>. All notices, certificates or other communications shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given on the date personally delivered, or given by telecopier (with proof of transmission and promptly confirmed by mail in the manner described under this Section), or on the second day following the date on which the same have been mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid or the day following delivery by a recognized overnight delivery service, addressed as follows:

If to the City:

With copies to: (None of which copies shall constitute notice)

City and County of San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 316 San Francisco, California 94102 Attention: City Controller

City and County of San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 140 San Francisco, California 94102 Attention: City Treasurer City and County of San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco, California 94103 Attention: Director

Office of the City Attorney City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 234 San Francisco, California 94102 Attention: Finance Team

City and County of San Francisco Office of Public Finance City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 336 San Francisco, CA 94102 Attention: Finance Team

c/o Chinatown Community Devm't. Ctr., Inc.

If to the Owner:

With a copy to (which copy shall not constitute notice):

If to the Investment Limited Partner:

With a copy to: (Which copy shall not constitute notice):

Gubb & Barshay, LLP 505 14th Street, Suite 450 Oakland, CA 94612 Attention: Scott Barshay, Esq.

1515 Vallejo Street, 4th Floor

Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P.

San Francisco, CA 94109 Attention: Norman Fong

The California Corporate Tax Credit Fund IX, A Limited Partnership c/o Boston Capital Partners, Inc. One Boston Place, 21st Floor Boston, MA 02108 Attention: Acquisitions – Hamlin Hotel

14133 .

Holland & Knight LLP 10 St. James Avenue, 11th Floor Boston, MA 02116 Attention: Doug Clapp, Esq. Telecopier: (617) 878-1356 If to the Lender:

With a copy to (which copy shall not constitute notice):

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. c/o Chase Community Development Banking 560 Mission Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 Attention: James Vossoughi

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Legal Department Mail Code: NY1-R-66 237 Park Avenue, 12th Floor New York, NY 10017-3140 Attention: Michael A. Zients, Executive Director and Assistant General Counsel

If to the Trustee:

U.S. Bank National Association 1 California Street, Suite 1000 San Francisco, California 94111 Attention: Corporate Trust Department Telecopier: 415-677-3769

With a copy to (which copy shall not constitute notice):

Dorsey& Whitney, LLP 600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 2000 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Attention: Dennis Wong, Esq.

Any of the foregoing parties may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, documents or other communications shall be sent.

23. <u>Interpretation</u>; <u>Severability</u>. The parties to this Regulatory Agreement acknowledge that each party and their respective counsel have participated in the drafting of this Regulatory Agreement. Accordingly, the parties agree that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Regulatory Agreement or any supplement or exhibit hereto.

24. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Regulatory Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining portions hereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby,

25. <u>Multiple Counterparts</u>. This Regulatory Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and each of which shall be deemed to be an original.

26. <u>Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. The parties to the Regulatory Agreement recognize and agree that the terms of this Regulatory Agreement and the enforcement of those terms are entered

into for the benefit of various parties, including CDLAC. The parties hereto acknowledge that each of the Lender and the Owner is a third party beneficiary of this Regulatory Agreement. CDLAC shall accordingly have contractual rights in this Regulatory Agreement and shall be entitled (but not obligated) to enforce, in accordance with Section 16 hereof, the terms hereof and the terms of the CDLAC Resolution. In addition, CDLAC is intended to be and shall be a thirdparty beneficiary of this Regulatory Agreement. Notwithstanding the above, CDLAC shall be entitled solely to enforce the terms of the CDLAC Resolution, and any enforcement of the terms and provisions of the CDLAC Resolution by CDLAC shall not adversely affect the interests of the Lender, and shall otherwise be subject to the terms, conditions and limitations otherwise applicable to the enforcement of remedies under this Regulatory Agreement.

Pursuant to Section 52080(k) of the Housing Law, the provisions of Sections 4(a) and Section 6 hereof may be enforced either in law or in equity by any resident, local agency, entity, or by any other person adversely affected by the Owner's failure to comply with that Section.

27. <u>CDLAC Requirements</u>. In addition to the other requirements set forth herein and to the extent not prohibited by the requirements set forth in Sections 2 through 6 hereof, the Owner hereby agrees to comply with each of the requirements of CDLAC set forth in this Section 27, as follows:

(a) The Owner shall comply with CDLAC Resolution No. 19-081 adopted on July 17, 2019, attached hereto as Exhibit F (the "CDLAC Resolution") and the CDLAC conditions set forth in Exhibit A thereto (collectively the "CDLAC Requirements"), which conditions are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.

(b) The Owner acknowledges that the City shall monitor the Owner's compliance with the terms of the CDLAC Requirements. The Owner will cooperate fully with the City in connection with such monitoring and reporting requirements as provided herein. Compliance with the terms of the CDLAC Requirements not contained within this Regulatory Agreement, but referred to in the CDLAC Requirements are the responsibility of the Owner to report to the City.

(i) The Owner will prepare and submit to the City a Certificate of CDLAC Program Compliance pursuant to the terms of the CDLAC Requirements. The Owner acknowledges that the Owner will prepare and submit to the City, not later than February 1 of each year, until the Owner has submitted to the City and CDLAC a Completion Certificate, and on February 1 every three (3) years thereafter until the end of the term of the CDLAC Requirements, a Certificate of CDLAC Program Compliance in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit G, executed by an Authorized Owner Representative.

(ii) The Owner shall prepare and deliver an "On-going Compliance Self-Certification" form pursuant to the terms of the CDLAC Requirements. The Owner acknowledges that the Owner will prepare and submit to the City, not later than February 1 of each year until the Owner has submitted to the City and CDLAC a Completion Certificate, and on March 1 every three (3) years thereafter until the end of the term of the CDLAC Requirements, a Self-Certificate form in the form provided by CDLAC. (iii) Within thirty (30) days following the completion of the Project, the Owner will prepare and submit to the City, the Trustee, CDLAC and the Lender, a Completion Certificate, executed by an Authorized Owner Representative, certifying among other things to the substantial completion of the Project.

(c) Except as otherwise provided in Section 12 of this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement shall terminate on the date (55) fifty-five years after the date on which at least 50% of the units in the Project are first occupied or such later date as the Qualified Project Period shall begin, as required by the CDLAC Requirements.

(d) The Owner shall notify CDLAC in writing of: (i) any change in ownership of the Project, (ii) any change in the issuer of the Bonds, (iii) any change in the name of the Project or the Project manager, (iv) any default under the Indenture, the Loan Agreement or this Regulatory Agreement, including, but not limited to, such defaults associated with the Tax-Exempt status of the Bonds and the income and rental requirements as provided in this Regulatory Agreement and the CDLAC Requirements, or (v) termination of this Regulatory Agreement.

CDLAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to deliver revised (e) CDLAC Requirements to the Owner after the Closing Date, at any time, that are not more restrictive than the original CDLAC Requirements; provided however, that, with the prior written consent of the Lender, which will not be unreasonably withheld: (i) any changes in the terms and conditions of the CDLAC Requirements prior to recordation against the Project in the real property records of the County of San Francisco, California, of a regulatory agreement between the Owner and CTCAC (the "CTCAC Regulatory Agreement") shall be limited to such changes as are necessary to correct any factual errors or to otherwise conform the CDLAC Requirements to any change in facts or circumstances applicable to the Owner or the Project; and (ii) after recordation of the CTCAC Regulatory Agreement, any changes in the terms and conditions of the CDLAC Requirements shall be limited to such changes as are necessary to conform Items 1, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 and/or 37 of Exhibit A to the CDLAC Requirements to any change in terms and conditions requested by the Owner and approved by CDLAC. The Owner shall record or cause to be recorded in the real property records of the County of San Francisco, California, an amendment to this Regulatory Agreement containing such revised CDLAC Requirements, executed by the parties hereto or their successor in title and pay any expenses in connection therewith. The Owner shall provide CDLAC with a copy of that recorded amendment reflecting the revised CDLAC Requirements.

28. California Debt and Advisory Commission Reporting Requirements.

No later than January 31 of each calendar year (commencing January 31, 2020), the Owner, on behalf of the City, agrees to provide the California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission, by any method approved by such Commission, with a copy to the City, the annual report information required by Section 8855(k)(1) of the California Government Code. This covenant shall remain in effect until the later of the date (i) the Bonds are no longer outstanding or (ii) the proceeds of the Bonds and the Loan have been fully spent.

[Signatures appear on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Owner have executed this Regulatory Agreement by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first written hereinabove.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

By:

Daniel Adams, Acting Director Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

Approved as to Form: DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

[Signatures continue on following page.]
OWNER:

HAMLIN HOTEL 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership

By: Hamlin Hotel LLC, a California limited liability company, its managing general partner

By: Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its sole member/manager

Ву: _____

Name: Norman Fong Executive Director

	nt to which this certificate i	rtificate verifies only the ide is attached, and not the truth	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)		
COUNTY OF)	SS.	
Dn	, before me,	•	, Notary Public,
		(Print Name of Notary Pu	ıblic)
personally appeared			
who proved to me on the basis within instrument and acknowle apacity(ies), and that by his/he he person(s) acted, executed th	edged to me that he/she/the pr/their signature(s) on the i	ey executed the same in his/h	
certify under PENALTY OF I aragraph is true and correct.	PERJURY under the laws of	of the State of California tha	t the foregoing
• •	WITNES	SS my hand and official seal	
	анан маардаа карала	e of Notary Public	
hough the data below is not re revent fraudulent reattachmen	quired by law, it may prov	IONAL re valuable to persons relying	g on the document and could
CAPACITY CLAIM	IED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF	ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ Individual☐ Corporate Officer			
		Title Or 7	Type Of Document
 Corporate Officer Title Partner(s) Lin Attorney-In-Fact 		Title Or 7	Type Of Document
□ Corporate Officer Title □ Partner(s) □ Lin			Type Of Document
 Corporate Officer Title Partner(s) Lin Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s) Guardian/Conservator 			· ·

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

who signed the document to which validity of that document.			dentity of the individua thfulness, accuracy, or	1
TATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss.			
DUNTY OF)	· ·		*
1,	before me,(Pt	int Name of Notary	, Notary I Public)	Public,
rsonally appeared		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ho proved to me on the basis of satisfacto thin instrument and acknowledged to me pacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signa e person(s) acted, executed the instrumen	that he/she/they exenture(s) on the instru	cuted the same in hi	s/her/their authorized	
ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY u true and correct.	nder the laws of the	State of California t	hat the foregoing parag	aph
	WITNESS my	hand and official se	al.	
	Signature of N	otary Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
**	Signature of N OPTION			
	OPTION ww, it may prove value	AL.	ing on the document an	d could
	OPTION ww, it may prove valu n.	AL able to persons rely	ing on the document an DF ATTACHED DOC	×
event fraudulent reattachment of this forr CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SI Individual	OPTION ww, it may prove valu n.	AL able to persons rely	-	×
revent fraudulent reattachment of this form CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIG Individual Corporate Officer	OPTION ww, it may prove valu n.	AL able to persons rely DESCRIPTION (-	×
event fraudulent reattachment of this form CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SI Individual Corporate Officer Title(s)	OPTION ww, it may prove valu n.	AL able to persons rely DESCRIPTION (OF ATTACHED DOC	×
event fraudulent reattachment of this forr CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SI Individual Corporate Officer Title(s) Partner(s) Limited Attorney-In-Fact	OPTION ww, it may prove valu n.	AL able to persons rely DESCRIPTION (OF ATTACHED DOC	
event fraudulent reattachment of this forr CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIG Individual Corporate Officer Title(s) Partner(s) Limited Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s) Guardian/Conservator	OPTION aw, it may prove valu n. GNER	AL nable to persons rely DESCRIPTION (Title O	OF ATTACHED DOC	×
 Individual Corporate Officer Title(s) Partner(s) Limited Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s) 	OPTION aw, it may prove valu n. GNER	AL nable to persons rely DESCRIPTION (Title O	DF ATTACHED DOC r Type Of Document	×

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

Real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, described as follows:

[TO COME]

EXHIBIT B

INCOME CERTIFICATION FORM

A current version of the CTCAC form may be downloaded from the State Treasurer's website at the following link: http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/ctcac/compliance/tic.pdf.

EXHIBIT C

COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco, California 94103

Re: City and County of San Francisco Multifamily Housing Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H

The undersigned (the "Owner") hereby certifies that all aspects of the rehabilitation of the Project (as that term is used in the Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, dated as of November 1, 2019, by and between the City and County of San Francisco and the Owner (the "Regulatory Agreement")) were substantially completed and the Project was fully available for occupancy by tenants in the Project as of ______, 20____ (the "Completion Date"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them under the Regulatory Agreement.

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

(a) the aggregate amount disbursed on the Loan to date is \$_____

and

(b) all amounts disbursed on the Loan have been applied to pay or reimburse the undersigned for the payment of Project Costs and none of the amounts disbursed on the Loan has been applied to pay or reimburse any party for the payment of costs or expenses other than Project Costs; and

(c) as shown on the attached sheet (showing the breakdown of expenditures for the Project and the source of the funds which were used to pay such costs), in compliance with Subsection 2(h) of the Regulatory Agreement at least ninety-seven percent (97%) of the amounts disbursed on the Loan have been applied to pay or reimburse the Owner for the payment of Qualified Project Costs. Furthermore, less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the amounts disbursed on the Loan, exclusive of amounts applied to pay the costs of issuing the Bonds, have been applied to pay or reimburse the Owner for the cost of acquiring land.

[Signatures appear on the next page.]

Certificate of Completion Hamlin Hotel

C-1

Date: _____, 20____

OWNER:

HAMLIN HOTEL 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership

By: Hamlin Hotel LLC, a California limited liability company, its managing general partner

By: Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its sole member/manager

By: _

Name: Norman Fong Executive Director

> Certificate of Completion Hamlin Hotel

EXHIBIT D

CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE

Project Name: Hamlin Hotel

CDLAC Application Number(s):

CDLAC Resolution Number(s):

Property Address: 385 Eddy Street, San Francisco, CA 94110

Project Completion Date (if completed, otherwise mark N/A):

Name of Obligation: City and County of San Francisco Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H ___

The undersigned, being the authorized representatives of Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Owner"), hereby certifies that he/she has read and is thoroughly familiar with the provisions of the various documents associated with the Owner's participation in the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") Multifamily Housing Program, such documents including:

1. the Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Regulatory Agreement"), between the Owner and the City; and

2. the Loan Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019, among the City, the Trustee and the Owner.

The undersigned further certifies that:

A. There have been no changes to the ownership entity, principals or property management of the Project since the Bonds were issued and delivered, or since the last certification was provided (as applicable), except as described below:

(If so please attach a request to revise the CDLAC Resolution, noting all pertinent information regarding the change, otherwise state "NONE")

If Project has not yet been placed in service, mark N/A for the balance of the items below:

B. During the preceding twelve (12) months (i) such Project was continually in compliance with the Regulatory Agreement executed in connection with such loan from the City and (ii) _____ of the units in the Project were occupied by Qualified Tenants (minimum of one hundred percent (100%)).

C. As of the date of this Certificate, the following percentages of completed residential units in the Project (i) are occupied by Qualified Tenants, or (ii) are currently vacant and being held available for such occupancy and have been so held continuously since the date a Hamlin Hotel Qualified Tenant vacated such unit, as indicated below:

D-1

TOTAL UNITS:

Occupied by Low Income Tenants:

Studio: ____

1 bedroom units:

2 bedroom units:

3 bedroom units:

Unit Nos.	 ·	
Unit Nos.	 	
Unit Nos.		

Occupied by Very Low Income Tenants:

 Studio: _____
 Unit Nos. _____

 1 bedroom units: _____
 Unit Nos. _____

 2 bedroom units: _____
 Unit Nos. _____

 3 bedroom units: ______
 Unit Nos. ______

Unit Nos.

Total percentage occupied by Qualified Tenants: _____ (minimum of one hundred percent (100%))

Held vacant for occupancy continuously since last occupied by a Low Income Tenant:

____%; Unit Nos. _____

Held vacant for occupancy continuously since last occupied by a Very Low Income Tenant:

____%; Unit Nos. _____

It hereby is confirmed that each tenant currently residing in a unit in the Project has completed an Income Certification Form in the form approved by the City and that since commencement of the Qualified Project Period, not less than all of the occupied units in the Project have been rented to (or are vacant and last occupied by) Qualified Tenants. The undersigned hereby certifies that the Owner is not in default under any of the terms and provisions of the above documents.

D. The units occupied by Qualified Tenants are of similar size and quality to other units and are dispersed throughout the Project.

D-2

E Select appropriate certification: [No unremedied default has occurred under this Regulatory Agreement, the Bonds, the Loan Agreement or the Security Instrument.] [A default has occurred under the ______. The nature of the default and the measures being taken to remedy such default are as follows: ______.]

F. There has been no change of use for the Project, except as follows: (please describe if any, or otherwise indicate "NONE")

G. Select appropriate certification: The undersigned hereby certifies that the Project [has satisfied all] [except as described below, has satisfied all] of the requirements memorialized in the Exhibit A of the CDLAC Resolution, a copy of which is attached hereto (i.e. qualifying project completion, qualifying depreciable asset purchase, qualifying loan originations, the use of public funds, manager units, income rent restrictions, sustainable building methods, etc., as applicable), and thus has achieved all public benefit requirements (excluding service amenities) as presented to CDLAC.

[Describe any requirements not satisfied: ______

H. As captured in Exhibit A of the CDLAC Resolution, the Project has committed to and is currently providing the following service amenities for a minimum of ten (10) years, on a regular and ongoing basis, which are provided free of charge (with the exception of day care services): [Confirm]

Please check the services that apply or write N/A where appropriate:

_____ After-school Programs

Educational, health and wellness, or skill building classes

Health and Wellness services and programs (not group classes)

Licensed Childcare provided for a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week (Monday-Friday)

_____ Bona-Fide Service Coordinator/ Social Worker

1) For this reporting period, attached is evidence (i.e. MOUs, contracts, schedules, calendars, flyers, sign-up sheets, etc.) confirming that the above listed services are being provided and have met the requirements of Exhibit A of the CDLAC Resolution.

2) If any of the above services requirements were not met, what corrective action is being taken to comply?

(Please also attach the completed project sponsor certification form as provided in the CDLAC Resolution)

(Please also attach the completed Occupancy and Rent Information form attached hereto)

D-3

I. The representations set forth herein are true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, and the undersigned acknowledges and agrees that the City will be relying solely on the foregoing certifications and accompanying documentation, if any, in making its certification to CDLAC pursuant to Section 5144 of the CDLAC regulations (Division 9.5 of Title 4 of the California Code of Regulations), and agrees to provide to the City such documentation or evidence, in support of the foregoing certifications, as the City or CDLAC may request.

Capitalized terms used in this Certificate and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Regulatory Agreement.

Date: _____, 20____

OWNER:

HAMLIN HOTEL 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership

- By: Hamlin Hotel LLC, a California limited liability company, its managing general partner
 - By: Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, its sole member/manager

By: __

Name: Norman Fong Executive Director

D-4

EXHIBIT E

CERTIFICATE AS TO COMMENCEMENT OF QUALIFIED PROJECT PERIOD

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: City and County of San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103 Attention: Director

\$[26,967,500]

City and County of San Francisco Multifamily Housing Revenue Note (Hamlin Hotel), Series 2019H ___

The undersigned, being the authorized representative(s) of Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P., a California limited partnership, hereby certifies that: (complete blank information):

Ten percent (10%) of the dwelling units in the Project financed in part from the proceeds of the above-captioned Bonds were first occupied on _____;

Fifty percent (50%) of the dwelling units in the Project financed in part from the proceeds of the above-captioned Bonds were first occupied on ______.

[Signatures appear on the next page.]

Certificate as to Commencement of Qualified Project Period Hamlin Hotel Date: _____, 20____

OWNER:

Certificate as to Commencement of Qualified Project Period Hamlin Hotel

EXHIBIT F

CDLAC RESOLUTION

[See Attached.]

CDLAC Resolution Hamlin Hotel



CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE

915 Capitol Mall, Room 311 Sacramento, CA 95814 p (916) 653-3255 f (916) 653-6827 cdlac@treasurer.ca.gov www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdlac

MEMBERS

FIONA MA, CPA, CHAIR STATE TREASURER

> GAVIN NEWSOM GOVERNOR

BETTY T. YEE STATE CONTROLLER

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

July 19, 2019

Kate Hartley Director City and County of San Francisco 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: RESOLUTION ATTESTING TO THE TRANSFER OF PRIVATE ACTIVITY BOND ALLOCATION

Dear Ms. Hartley:

Enclosed is a copy of Resolution No. 19-081, adopted by the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (the "Committee") on July 17, 2019, authorizing the City and County of San Francisco (the "Applicant") to use \$26,967,500 of its unused Carryforward Allocation for the Hamlin Hotel Project.

While your application was for a portion of the 2019 State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds, because you had remaining carryforward allocation, the Committee decided to transfer some or all of that allocation to this Project. The Resolution establishes the terms and conditions under which the allocation has been granted. Please read it carefully and keep a copy in your permanent files.

The following is additional information pertaining to the use of the allocation for this Project:

1. <u>Performance Deposit</u>: Pursuant to Section 5050 of the Committee's Regulations, the performance deposit certified in support of this project (\$100,000) is to remain on deposit until you receive written authorization from the Committee that it may be released. This written release will be provided once the Committee receives the "Report of Action Taken" form indicating that the allocation transferred was used for the issuance of bonds for the specific Project, a copy of the conformed regulator agreement and the payment of the second installment of the CDLAC filing fee. A copy of the conformed regulatory agreement should be sent electronically to CDLAC@treasurer.ca.gov. The full amount of the deposit will be released upon the Committee's approval if at least 80% of the allocation is used for the issuance of bonds. If an amount less than 80% of the allocation is used to issue bonds, a proportionate amount of the deposit will be subject to forfeiture.

2. <u>IRS Certification</u>: The IRS-required certification will be prepared and sent to bond counsel once the Committee receives the "Report of Action Taken" form.

3. <u>Second Installment of Filing Fee</u>: Enclosed is an invoice for this Project. The invoice attached herein should be considered final, due and payable upon the issuance of bonds.

Kate Hartley July 19, 2019 Page 2

4. <u>Compliance</u>: The Certification of Compliance II or equivalent form is to be submitted by the Project Sponsor to the Applicant's specified deadline, but no later than March 1st annually until the project's Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. Following the submission of the Certificate of Completion or equivalent form to the Applicant, the Certification of Compliance II is to be submitted March 1st every three (3) years thereafter. In addition, an Annual Applicant Public Benefits and On-going Compliance Self-Certification (Self Certification) form must be submitted by the Applicant online every year until the Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. After the completion of the project has been reported, the Self Certification will be required to be submitted March 1st every three years thereafter pursuant to Section 5144 of the CDLAC Regulations. Verification to CDLAC of income and rental information is not required in advance of the submission of the Certificate of Completion. A copy of the Certification of Compliance II and the Certificate of Completion has been until information is not required in advance of the submission of the Certificate of Completion. A copy of the Certification of Compliance II and the Certificate of Completion in this website location: http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdlac. Failure to submit compliance may result in disqualification from future program participation.

Please consult the Committee's Regulations for a full explanation of the use of allocation. Do not hesitate to contact me should you have questions.

Sincerely,

Vincent P. Brown

Executive Director

Enclosures

ec: Scott Madden, City and County of San Francisco
 Ronald E. Lee, Esq., Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation
 Genise Choy, Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P.

THE CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081

A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING STATE CEILING ON QUALIFIED PRIVATE ACTIVITY BONDS FOR A QUALIFIED RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROJECT IN 2019

WHEREAS, the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee ("Committee") has received an application ("Application") from the City and County of San Francisco ("Applicant") for the transfer to the Applicant of a portion of the 2019 State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds under Section 146 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, for use by the Applicant to issue bonds or other obligations ("Bonds") for a Project as specifically described in Exhibit A ("Project") (capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Regulations of the Committee implementing the Allocation of the State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds); and

WHEREAS, the Project Sponsor has represented and the Applicant has confirmed in the Application certain facts and information concerning the Project; and

WHEREAS, in evaluating the Project and allocating a portion of the State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds to the Applicant for the benefit of the Project, the Committee has relied upon the written facts and information represented in the Application by the Project Sponsor and the Applicant; and

WHEREAS, previously the Committee transferred to the Applicant a portion of the State Ceiling on Private Activity Bonds for rental projects on a carryforward basis ("Carryforward Allocation"); and

WHEREAS, to fully utilize the remaining Carryforward Allocation, the Committee must approve its transfer to other projects with the same issuer; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate for the Committee to make a transfer of a portion of the 2019 State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds ("Allocation") in order to benefit such Project described in the Application and/or to authorize the transfer of the remaining Carryforward Allocation to the Projects described in the Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee resolves as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby transferred to the Applicant authorization to use \$26,967,500 of its remaining Carryforward for the Project. Such Allocation may be used only by the Applicant and only for the issuance of Bonds for the Project, as specifically described in Exhibit A. All of the terms and conditions of Exhibit A are incorporated herein as though set forth in full (this resolution, together with Exhibit A are hereafter referred to collectively as this "Resolution").

Section 2. The terms and conditions of this Resolution shall be incorporated in appropriate documents relating to the Bonds. The Project Sponsor and the Applicant, and all their respective successors and assignees, will be bound by such terms and conditions. The Applicant shall monitor the Project for compliance with the terms and conditions of this Resolution. In addition, the Project shall be subject to the monitoring provisions of California Code of Regulations, Title 4, Section 10337(c) and Section 5220 of the Committee's Regulations.

Section 3. Any modification to the Project made prior to the issuance of the Bonds that impacts the resolution must be reported to the Executive Director and, if the Executive Director determines such modification to be material in light of the Committee's Regulations, shall require reconsideration by the Committee before the Allocation may be used for the Project. After Bonds are issued, the terms and conditions set forth in this Resolution shall be enforceable by the Committee through an action for specific performance or any other available remedy. In addition, after bonds are issued, changes to Items #1, #6, #7, #10 thru #12, #14 thru #16, #18 thru #26, and #37 of the Exhibit A require Committee or Executive Director approval for the term of commitment; changes to item #2, #13, #17, #27, and #39 thru #41 of the Exhibit A cannot be altered; changes to Items #3 thru #5 of the Exhibit A require no Committee or Executive Director approval but any alterations must be reported to CDLAC staff for the affordability period; changes to Items #8 and #9 of the Exhibit A require no CDLAC notification; and changes to Items #28 thru #36 and #38 of the Exhibit A require Committee or Executive Director approval only prior to the Project being Placed in Service by the CA Tax Credit Allocation Committee (TCAC).

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081

Page 2 of 3

<u>Section 4.</u> Any material changes in the structure of the bond sale prior to the issuance of the Bonds and not previously approved by the Committee shall require approval of the Committee Chair or the Executive Director.

Section 5. The transfer of proceeds from the sale of bonds to a project other than the Project subject to this Resolution is allowable only with the prior approval of the Executive Director in consultation with the Chair, except when the Project is unable to utilize any of its allocation and the Applicant is requesting the transfer of the entire Allocation to different project(s). In such case, prior approval of the Committee must be obtained. Any transfer made pursuant to this section may only be made to another project of the same issuer that has been previously approved by the Committee.

<u>Section 6.</u> The Applicant is not authorized to use any Allocation transferred hereby from the 2019 State Ceiling to make a carryforward election with respect to the Project. The Applicant is not authorized to transfer any Allocation or Carryforward Allocation to any governmental unit in the State other than this Committee.

Section 7. The Allocation transferred herein to the Applicant shall automatically revert to this Committee unless the Applicant has issued Bonds for the Project by the close of business on January 13, 2020. Upon the discretion of the Executive Director, the expiration may be extended pursuant to the provisions in Chapter 1, Article 8 of the Committee's Regulations.

Section 8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of using the Allocation to issue Qualified Private Activity Bonds, the Applicant shall notify the Committee at CDLAC@treasurer.ca.gov that the Allocation has been used. This notice shall identify the Applicant, the project or program, the date the Allocation was used and the amount of Allocation used.

Section 9. Within fifteen (15) calendar days of the Bond closing, the Applicant or its counsel shall formally transmit to the Committee information regarding the issuance of the Bonds by submitting a completed Report of Action Taken in a form prescribed by and made available by the Committee.

Section 10. Any differences between the amount of Bonds issued and the amount of the Allocation granted in Section 1 of this Resolution shall automatically revert to the Committee. If at any time prior to the expiration date set forth in Section 7 hereof the Applicant determines that part or all of the Allocation will not be used to issue Bonds by that date, the Applicant shall take prompt action by resolution of its governing Board or by action of its authorized officer to return such unused Allocation to the Committee. Any unused amount of the Carryforward Allocation authorized in Section 1 of the Resolution shall be retained by the Applicant for the period allowed by Section 146(f)(3)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code regarding carryforward elections. Use of any unused Carryforward Allocation shall be in accordance with Section 5132 of the Committee's Regulations regarding carryforward elections.

Section 11. The staff of the Committee is authorized and directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Applicant together with a request that the Applicant retain a copy of this Resolution in the Applicant's official records for the term of the Bonds under this Allocation or the term of the income and rental restrictions whichever is longer. The Committee staff is further directed to retain a copy of this Resolution in the files of the Committee (or any successor thereto) for the same period of time.

<u>Section 12.</u> In consideration of the Allocation transferred to, and the Carryforward Allocation authorized for use by the Applicant and the Project Sponsor, the Applicant and the Project Sponsor shall comply with all of the terms and conditions contained in this Resolution and ensure that these terms and conditions are included in the documents related to the Bonds. Further, the Applicant and the Project Sponsor expressly agree that the terms and conditions of this Resolution may be enforced by the Committee through an action for specific performance or any other available remedy, provided however, that the Committee agrees not to take such action or enforce any such remedy that would be materially adverse to the interests of Bondholders. In addition, the Applicant and the Project Sponsor shall ensure that the Bond documents, as appropriate, expressly provide that the Committee is a third party beneficiary of the terms and conditions set forth in this Resolution.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Page 3 of 3

Section 13. The Certification of Compliance II or equivalent form is to be submitted by the Project Sponsor to the Applicant's specified deadline, but no later than March 1st annually until the project's Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. Following the submission of the Certificate of Completion or equivalent form to the Applicant, the Certification of Compliance II is to be submitted March 1st every three years thereafter. In addition, an Annual Applicant Public Benefits and On-going Compliance Self-Certification (Self Certification) form must be submitted by the Applicant online every year until the Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. After the completion of the project has been reported, the Self Certification will be required to be submitted March 1st every three years thereafter pursuant to Section 5144 of the CDLAC Regulations. Verification to CDLAC of income and rental information is not required in advance of the submission of the Certificate of Completion. A copy of the Certification of Compliance II and the Certificate of Completion the Self Certification is not required in advance of the submission of the Certificate of Completion. A copy of the Certification of Compliance II and the Certificate of Completion forms may be found at this website location: http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdlac. Failure to submit compliance may result in disgualification from future program participation.

Section 14. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

CERTIFICATION

I, Vincent P. Brown, Executive Director of the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee, hereby certify that the above is a full, true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted at a meeting of the Committee held in the Jesse Unruh Building, 915 Capitol Mall, Room 587, Sacramento, California 95814, on July 17, 2019 at 1:31 p.m. with the following votes recorded:

AYES:

Jovan Agee for State Treasurer Fiona Ma, CPA Jolie Onodera for Governor Gavin Newsom Anthony Sertich for State Controller Betty T. Yee

NOES: ABSTENTIONS: ABSENCES: None None None

Vincent P. Brown, Executive Director

Date: July 19, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 (<u>QUALIFIED RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROJECT</u>) <u>EXHIBIT A</u>

Applicant:	City and County of San Francisco
Application No.:	19-478
Project Sponsor:	Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P. (Hamlin Hotel LLC)
Project Management Co.:	Caritas Management Corporation
Project Name:	Hamlin Hotel
Type of Project:	Acquisition and Rehabilitation/Family
Location:	San Francisco, CA
Private Placement Purchaser:	Silicon Valley Bank/Constr./California Community Reinvestment
Cash Flow Bond:	Corporation/Perm Not Applicable
	Application No.: Project Sponsor: Project Management Co.: Project Name: Type of Project: Location: Private Placement Purchaser:

All units identified in the CDLAC resolution, including both the Federally Bond-Restricted Units and the Other Restricted Units, will be incorporated into the Bond Regulatory Agreement. Assumptions to be included in the Bond Regulatory Agreement regarding the Other Restricted Units will include the AMI as outlined in the CDLAC resolution, a limitation that tenants pay no more than 30% of their income and 1.5 persons per bedroom occupancy standard to determine the applicable rent.

Applicable

9. Public Sale: Not Applicable Credit Enhancement Provider: Not Applicable

10: Total Number of Units: 67 plus 0 unrestricted manager unit(s)

11. Total Number of Restricted Rental Units: 67

12. The term of the income and rental restrictions for the Project will be at least 55 years from the date 50% occupancy is achieved or when the project is otherwise placed in service.

13. The Regulatory Agreement shall not terminate prior to the end of the CDLAC Resolution affordability term in the event of foreclosure, exercise of power of sale, and/or transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure in connection with a deed of trust directly or indirectly securing the repayment of Cash Flow Permanent Bonds.

14. The Project will utilize Gross Rents as defined in Section 5170 of the Committee's Regulations. Applicable

15. Income and Rental Restrictions:

a. Federally Bond-Restricted Set-aside Units:

At least 40% of the total units will be restricted at 60% of the Area Median Income.

b. Other Restricted Units

For the entire term of the income and rental restrictions, the Project will have:

At least 67 Qualified Residential units rented or held vacant for rental for persons or families whose income is at or below 50% of the Area Median Income.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A Page 2 of 5

16. 10% of the units will be restricted to households with incomes no greater than 50% of the Area Median Income in accordance with Section 5191 of the Committee's Regulations. These units will be distributed as follows:

Not Applicable:0Studios:0One-bedroom:0Two-bedroom:0Three-bedroom:0Four-bedroom:0Five-bedroom:0Five-bedroom:0

For substantial renovation projects, a minimum of \$35,000 in hard construction costs, including overhead, profit, and general conditions, will be expended for each Project unit.
 Applicable

- A minimum of \$15,725,381 of public funds will be expended for the Project.
 Applicable
- At a minimum, the financing for the Project shall include a Taxable Tail in the amount of \$0,000. Taxable debt may only be utilized for Project related expenses, not for the cost of issuance for which the Project Sponsor could otherwise have used tax-exempt financing. Not Applicable
- If the Project received points for having large family units for the entire term of the income and rental restrictions, the Project will have at least 0 three-bedroom or larger units. Not Applicable
- 21. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will provide to Project residents high-speed Internet or wireless (WiFi) service in each Project unit. Not Applicable
- 22. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents an after school program of an ongoing nature on-site or there must be an after school program available to Project residents within 1/2 mile of the Project except where Project will provide no cost round trip transportation. The program shall include, but is not limited to: tutoring, mentoring, homework club, art, and recreational activities to be provided weekdays throughout the school year for at least ten (10) hours per week.

Not Applicable

23. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents instructor-led educational, health and wellness, or skill building classes. The classes shall include, but are not limited to: financial literacy, computer training, home-buyer education, GED, resume building, ESL, nutrition, exercise, health information/awareness, art, parenting, on-site food cultivation & preparation and smoking cessation. Classes shall be provided at a minimum of 84 hours per year (drop-in computer labs, monitoring and technical assistance shall not qualify) and be located within 1/2 mile of the Project except where Project will provide no cost round trip transportation.

Not Applicable

24. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents 20 hours or more per week of licensed childcare on-site, or there must be 20 hours or more per week of licensed childcare available to Project residents within 1/2 mile of the Project except where Project will provide no cost round trip transportation.

Not Applicable

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A Page 3 of 5

For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents health and 25. wellness services and programs within 1/2 mile of the Project or except where the Project will provide no cost round trip transportation. Such services and programs shall provide individualized support for tenants (not group classes) but need to be provided by licensed individuals or organizations. The services shall include, but are not limited to: visiting nurses programs, intergenerational visiting programs, and senior companion programs. Services shall be provided for a minimum of 100 hours per year.

Not Applicable

For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents a bona fide 26. service coordinator. The responsibilities must include, but are not limited to: (a) providing tenants with information about available services in the community, (b) assisting tenants to access services through referral and advocacy, and (c) organizing community-building and/or enrichment activities for tenants (such as holiday events, tenant council, etc.).

Not Applicable

Minimum sustainable specifications will be incorporated into the project design per Section 5205 of the CDLAC 27. Regulations.

Section Waived:

Applicable

Energy Efficiency
Landscaping
Roofs
Exterior Doors
Appliances (ENERGY STAR)
Window Coverings
Water Heater
Floor Coverings
Insulation (Greengard Emission Criteria)

The project commits to becoming certified under any one of the following programs upon completion: 28.

THO PL	Jeer optimitien to resoluting contribut and of any other of the resoluting brochamp	apon compronen
a.	Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design (LEED for Homes)	Not Applicable
b.	Green Communities	Not Applicable
с.	Passive House Institute US (PHIUS)	Not Applicable
d.	Passive House	Not Applicable
e.	Living Building Challenge	Not Applicable
f.	National Green Building Standard ICC / ASRAE – 700 silver or higher rating	Not Applicable
g.	Green Point Rated Multifamily Guidelines	Not Applicable
h.	WELL	Not Applicable

The Project is a New Construction or Adaptive Reuse Project that commits to Energy Efficiency (including heating, 29: cooling, fan energy, and water heating but not the following end uses: lighting, plug load, appliances, or process energy) beyond the requirements in Title 24, Part 6 of California Building Code (Percentage Better than the 2016 Standards):

a. 7% Not Applicable 12% Not Applicable b.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A

Page 4 of 5

30. The Project is a New Construction or Adaptive Reuse Project that commits to Energy Efficiency. The local building department has determined that building permit applications submitted on or before December 31, 2016 are complete and energy efficiency beyond the requirements in the 2013 Title 24, Part 6, of the California Building Code (the 2013 Standards) for the project as a whole shall be awarded.

a.	9%	Not Applicable
ь.	15%	Not Applicable

31. The Project is a New Construction or Adaptive Reuse Project that commits to Energy Efficiency with renewable energy that provides the following percentages of project tenants' energy loads (Offset of Tenants' Load):

a.	20%	Not Applicable
b.	30%	Not Applicable
Ċ.	40%	Not Applicable

32. The Project is a Home Energy Rating System (HERS II) Rehabilitation Project that commits to improve energy efficiency above the current modeled energy consumption of the project as a whole by:

a. 15% Not Applicable

- b. 20% Not Applicable
- 33. The project is a Rehabilitation Project that commits to developing and/or managing the Project with the following Photovoltaic generation or solar energy:

a. Photovoltaic generation that offsets tenants loads

b. Photovoltaic generation that offsets 50% of common area load

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

c. Solar hot water for all tenants who have individual water meters

34. The Project is a Rehabilitation Project and will implement sustainable building management practices that include: 1) development of a project-specific maintenance manual including replacement specifications and operating information on all energy and green building features; and 2) undertaking formal building systems commissioning, retro-commissioning or re-commissioning as appropriate (continuous commissioning is not required).

Not Applicable

- 35. The Project is a Rehabilitation project that individually meters or sub-meters currently master-metered gas, electricity, or central hot water systems for all tenants. Not Applicable
- 36. The project will commit to use no irrigation at all, irrigate only with reclaimed water, greywater, or rainwater (excepting water used for Community Gardens) or irrigate with reclaimed water, greywater or rainwater in an amount that annually equals 10,000 gallons or 150 gallons per unit whichever is less.

Not Applicable

37. The project will commit to having at least one (1) nonsmoking building. If the project only has one (1) building, it will be subject to a policy developed by the Sponsor that prohibits smoking in contiguous designated units. These restrictions will be incorporated into the lease agreements for the appropriate units.

Not Applicable

38. The project will commit to having a parking ratio equivalent to or less than one (1) parking stall per single room occupancy or one-bedroom restricted rental unit and 1.5 parking stalls per two-bedroom or larger restricted rental unit.

Applicable

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A Page 5 of 5

39. As specified in Section 5144(b) of the Committee's Regulations, sponsors will be required to utilize TCAC's Compliance Manual specifically Section VI: Qualify Tenants for Low Income Housing Tax Credit Units, to verify tenant income in conjunction with initial occupancy. No less than every three (3) years after the project is completed, the Sponsor must collect and retain the following income and verification documentation related to all the Federally Bond-Restricted units identified in the Committee Resolution: TCAC Tax Income Calculation (TIC) or equivalent documentation, all associated source income documentation, evidence of the verifying income computation, and unit lease.

Applicable

40. As specified in Section 5144(c) of the Committee's Regulations, compliance with the income and rental requirements of the Federally Bond-Restricted Units identified in the Committee Resolution and the Bond Regulatory Agreement must be demonstrated by the Applicants initial review of 20% of all management files associated with the Federally Bond-Restricted units and subsequent review every three (3) years of 20% of all management files associated with the Federally Bond-Restricted units.

Applicable

41.

As specified in Section 5144(d) of the Committee's Regulations, applicants are required to ensure an onsite inspection as well as an on-site review of the 20% Federally Bond-Restricted units is performed every 3 years after the Qualified Project. Period has commenced.

The following entity will conduct the site and file inspections: Not Applicable

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE ACCOUNTING SERVICES 915 Capitol Mall, Room 311 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 653-3255

FILING FEE INVOICE

PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF BOND CLOSING

Date:	July 19, 2019		Invoice No Application Analyst Ini	1 No.:	FY 19-009 19-478 RCF
To:	Scott Madden Asset Manager City and County of San Francisco 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco; CA 94103				
2 ^{na} Ins	tallment of fee levied pursuant to Section	8869.90 of the California Government	t Code:		nan di seksi di bili yinan di sun di di bili yang mang di kakan sa na
NAME	OF ISSUER:	City and County of San Francisco			
NÁME	OF PROJECT:	Hamlin Hotel		•	
ALLO	CATION AWARD DATE:	July 17, 2019			
ALLO	CATION AWARD AMOUNT:	\$26,967,500			
<u>AMOU</u>	<u>NT DUE</u> :	Allocation award x .00035 Less initial application fee Amount Due		\$ -\$ \$	9,438.63 1,200.00 8,238.63
Issuer	or bond trustee to complete the following	g (please use ink):			i.
<u>BOND</u>	ISSUANCE DATE:		r.		
PRINC	IPAL AMOUNT OF BOND ISSUE:	\$			
AMOL	INT OF BOND ALLOCATION USED:	\$			

The application fee is based on the amount of allocation used to issue bonds. Please complete the following *only if* the amount of allocation used is less than the amount of allocation awarded, and remit the *revised* amount due.

REVISED AMOUNT DUE:	Amount issued x .00035	202	\$
	Less initial application fee		-\$
	Revised Amount Due		\$

PLEASE WRITE APPLICATION NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK, OR RETURN A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT.

1,200.00

EXHIBIT G CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (CDLAC RESOLUTION)

Project Name:

Hamlin Hotel

Name of Note Issuer: City and County of San Francisco

CDLAC Application No.:

Pursuant to Section 13 of Resolution No. ______ (the "CDLAC Resolution"), adopted by the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (the "Committee") on ______, I, _____, an Officer of the Project Sponsor, hereby certify under penalty of perjury that, as of the date of this Certification, the above-mentioned Project is in compliance with all of the terms and conditions set forth in the CDLAC Resolution.

I further certify that I have read and understand Section 3 of the CDLAC Resolution, which specifies that once the Bonds are issued, the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit A of the CDLAC Resolution shall be enforceable by the Committee through an action for specific performance, negative points, withholding future allocation or any other available remedy (as further explained in Section 13 of the Resolution).

Please check or write N/A to the items listed below:

____ The project is currently in the Construction or Rehabilitation phase.

_____ The project has incorporated the minimum specifications into the project design for all new construction and rehabilitation projects as evidenced by the attached applicable third party certification (HERS Rater, Green Point Rater or US Green Building Council). For projects under construction or rehabilitation, the information is due following receipt of the verification but in no event shall the documentation be submitted more than two (2) years after the issuance of Bonds.

For projects that received points for exceeding the minimum requirements please attach the appropriate California Energy Commission compliance form for the project which shows the necessary percentage improvement better than the appropriate standards. The compliance form must be signed by a California Association of Building Consultants, Certified Energy Plans Examiner or HERS Rater as applicable.

Signature of Officer

Date

Printed Name of Officer

Title of Officer

Phone Number

G-1

Certificate of Compliance (CDLAC Resolution) Hamlin Hotel

EXHIBIT H

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO MANDATORY CONTRACTING PROVISIONS

The following provisions shall apply to this Regulatory Agreement, referred to in this Exhibit as "Agreement," as if set forth in the text thereof. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Appendix shall have the meanings given in the Agreement.

1. <u>Nondiscrimination; Penalties</u>.

(a) Non Discrimination in Contracts. The Owner shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code. The Owner shall incorporate by reference in any subcontracts the provisions of Sections 12B,2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and shall require any subcontractors to comply with such provisions. The Owner is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapters 12B and 12C.

(b) Nondiscrimination in the Provision of Employee Benefits. San Francisco Administrative Code 12B.2. The Owner does not as of the date of this Agreement, and will not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the provision of employee benefits between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, subject to the conditions set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 12B.2.

(c) *Condition to Contract.* As a condition to the Agreement, the Owner shall execute the "Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form (form HRC-12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights Commission.

2. <u>MacBride Principles—Northern Ireland</u>. The provisions of San Francisco Administrative Code §12F are incorporated by this reference and made part of this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, the Owner confirms that it has read and understood that the City urges companies doing business in Northern Ireland to resolve employment inequities and to abide by the MacBride Principles, and urges San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles.

3. <u>Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban</u>. Under San Francisco Environment Code Section 804(b), the City urges the Owner not to import, purchase, obtain, or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood, tropical hardwood wood product, virgin redwood or virgin redwood wood product.

4. <u>Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace</u>. The City reserves the right to deny access to, or require the Owner to remove from, City facilities personnel of such Owner who the City has reasonable grounds to believe has engaged in alcohol abuse or illegal drug activity which in any way impairs the City's ability to maintain safe work facilities or to protect the health and well-being of City employees and the general public. The City shall have the right of final approval for the entry or re-entry of any such person previously denied access to, or removed from, City facilities. Illegal drug activity means possessing, furnishing, selling, offering, purchasing, using or being under the influence of illegal drugs or other controlled

substances for which the individual lacks a valid prescription. Alcohol abuse means possessing, furnishing, selling, offering, or using alcoholic beverages, or being under the influence of alcohol.

5. <u>Compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act</u>. The Owner shall provide the services specified in the Agreement in a manner that complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), including but not limited to Title II's program access requirements, and all other applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation.

6. <u>Sunshine Ordinance</u>. The Owner acknowledges that this Agreement and all records related to its formation, such Owner's performance of services provided under the Agreement, and the City's payment are subject to the California Public Records Act, (California Government Code §6250 et. seq.), and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, (San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67). Such records are subject to public inspection and copying unless exempt from disclosure under federal, state or local law.

Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, the Owner acknowledges that 7. it is familiar with section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elective office if the contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or six months after the date the contract is approved. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract; each member of the Owner's board of directors; the Owner's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in such Owner; any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by such Owner. The Owner must inform each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section 1.126 and provide the names of the persons required to be informed to City.

8. <u>Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees</u>. The Owner shall pay covered employees no less than the minimum compensation required by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P. The Owner is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12P. By entering into this Agreement, the Owner certifies that it is in compliance with Chapter 12P.

9. <u>Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees</u>. The Owner shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q. The Owner shall choose and perform one of the Health Care Accountability options set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q.3. The Owner is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12Q.

10. <u>Prohibition on Political Activity with City Funds</u>. In performing the services provided under the Agreement, the Owner shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12G, which prohibits funds appropriated by the City for this Agreement from being expended to participate in, support, or attempt to influence any political campaign for a candidate or for a ballot measure. The Owner is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12G.

11. <u>Nondisclosure of Private, Proprietary or Confidential Information</u>. If this Agreement requires the City to disclose "Private Information" to the Owner within the meaning of San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12M, the Owner shall use such information consistent with the restrictions stated in Chapter 12M and in this Agreement and only as necessary in performing the services provided under the Agreement. The Owner is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12M.

In the performance of services provided under the Agreement, the Owner may have access to the City's proprietary or confidential information, the disclosure of which to third parties may damage the City. If the City discloses proprietary or confidential information to the Owner, such information must be held by such Owner in confidence and used only in performing the Agreement. The Owner shall exercise the same standard of care to protect such information as a reasonably prudent contractor would use to protect its own proprietary or confidential information.

12. <u>Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions</u>. The Owner agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter 12T, "City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions," of the San Francisco Administrative Code ("Chapter 12T"), including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement. The text of Chapter 12T is available on the web at http://sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of the Owner s' obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. The Owner is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of Chapter 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12T.

The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to the Owner's operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement, shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are performing work in furtherance of this Agreement, and shall apply when the physical location of the employment or prospective employment of an individual is wholly or substantially within the City of San Francisco which excludes City property. Chapter 12T shall not apply when the application in a particular context would conflict with federal or state law or with a requirement of a government agency implementing federal or state law.

13. Reserved.

14. <u>Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties</u>. The full text of San Francisco Administrative Code §§ 21.35, including the enforcement and penalty provisions, is incorporated into this Agreement. Under San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. A contractor, subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim.

H-3

15. <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. By entering into the Agreement, the Owner certifies that it does not know of any fact which constitutes a violation of Section 15.103 of the City's Charter; Article III, Chapter 2 of City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code; Title 9, Chapter 7 of the California Government Code (Section 87100 et seq.), or Title 1, Division 4, Chapter 1, Article 4 of the California Government Code (Section 1090 et seq.), and further agrees promptly to notify the City if it becomes aware of any such fact during the term of this Agreement.

16. <u>Assignment</u>. The services provided under the Agreement to be performed by the Owner are personal in character and neither this Agreement nor any duties or obligations may be assigned or delegated by the Owner unless first approved by the City by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as this Agreement. Any purported assignment made in violation of this provision shall be null and void.

17. <u>Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements</u>. The Owner shall comply with the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including but not limited to the provided remedies for noncompliance.

18. <u>Cooperative Drafting</u>. This Agreement has been drafted through a cooperative effort of the City and the Owner, and all parties have had an opportunity to have the Agreement reviewed and revised by legal counsel. No party shall be considered the drafter of this Agreement, and no presumption or rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the party drafting the clause shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement.

19. <u>Laws Incorporated by Reference</u>. The full text of the laws listed in this Appendix, including enforcement and penalty provisions, are incorporated into this Agreement by reference. The full text of the San Francisco Municipal Code provisions incorporated by reference in this Appendix are available at www.sfgov.org under "Open Gov."

20. <u>Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition</u>. The Owner agrees that it will not sell, provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, as defined by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this Agreement.

21. <u>First Source Hiring Program</u>. The Owner must comply with all of the provisions of the First Source Hiring Program, Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, that apply to this Agreement, and the Owner is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 83.

22. <u>Prevailing Wages</u>. Owner understands and agrees that all provisions of section 1770, et seq., of the California Labor Code are required to be incorporated into every contract for any public work or improvement and are hereby incorporated into this Agreement. Owner also understands and agrees that all provisions of sections 6.22E and 6.22F of the San Francisco Administrative Code are hereby incorporated into this Agreement. Owner also understands and agrees that all applicable provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§3141 et seq.) are hereby incorporated into this Agreement.

EXHIBIT I

Form of Annual Monitoring Report

[See Attached]

Annual Monitoring Report

Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

City and County of San Francisco



London N. Breed Mayor

> Kate Hartley Director

October 1, 2018

Notice of Availability of 2018 Annual Monitoring Report Form (plus reminders of Marketing Procedure and Serious Incident Protocol)

MOHCD is pleased to announce the availability of the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) forms for Reporting Year 2018 (RY2018). The forms are now available to be downloaded from the <u>Asset Management page</u> of the MOHCD web site. A training on how to complete the AMR will be held at MOHCD on October 31, 2018 from 9-11:45 a.m. See below for more information.

Deadline: For projects whose business year ended June 30, 2018, the report will be due on November 30, 2018 for the period 7/1/17-6/30/18. For any projects whose 2018 business year ended or will end on different dates than those above, the report will be due 5 months from the last date of that business year.)

Submissions for RY2018 and any outstanding reports from prior reporting years will be accepted only in the RY2018 format.

Completion and Submission Instructions

The Annual Monitoring Report consists of the following four parts:

I. AMR RY2018 – project name.xlsx

This is a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet that is comprised of the following worksheets:

Instructions (revised)	3C. Demographic Summary		
1A. Property & Residents	4. Narrative	:	
(revised)			
1B. Transitional Programs	5. Project Financing		

1 South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 Phone: (415) 701-5500 Fax: (415) 701-5501 TDD: (415) 701-5503 https://sfmohcd.org/ Notice of Availability of 2018 AMR and Reminder of Deadline October 1, 2018 Page 2

1C. Eviction Data	6. Services Funding
2. Fiscal Activity	7. Supplementary Audit Information
	Required by MOHCD
3A. Occupancy & Rent Info	Completeness Tracker
(revised)	
3B. Demographic	
Information	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Provide all applicable information that is requested in worksheets 1-7. Use the Instructions to help you complete each form and the Completeness Tracker to help you to determine when each worksheet is complete.

Use Question #1 on the Narrative worksheet to explain any data that you provide that may be unclear or better understood with additional information. In addition, certain questions in this report prompt you to supply an explanation for your answers on the Narrative worksheet. *Failure to supply the required explanation will render your submission incomplete*.

Submit this report as an Excel file only; do not convert it to pdf or another file type. Changing the format of AMR_RY2018.xlsx without MOHCD's prior approval is not allowed. Do not overwrite any validations for any of the cells, alter any formulas or add or delete any rows or columns. If you need to revise the form in order to successfully complete the report, submit a request to moh.amr@sfgov.org.

II. Owner Compliance Certification Form and Documentation of Insurance The certification form is a Microsoft Word document that must be completed, signed and dated by the Executive Director (or other authorized officer) of the entity that owns the project. Scan the form along with documentation of insurance and email it to MOHCD as a single document. For each project, you must provide certificates of liability insurance *and* property insurance that are

III. Audited Financial Statements

current as of the date of submittal of the AMR.

Provide financial statements for the project for Reporting Year 2018. They must be prepared by a certified public accountant in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, applicable regulations and laws and with the City's "<u>Audit Requirements for MOHCD-Funded Projects</u>" a copy of which is Notice of Availability of 2018 AMR and Reminder of Deadline October 1, 2018 Page 3

posted on <u>MOHCD's Asset Management web page</u>. If the project is owned by a single asset entity, provide separate financial statements just for the project, otherwise provide audited statements for the parent corporation. Also include copies of any Management Letters and special notes from the auditor that pertain to the property and the financial statements.

MOHCD's audit requirements call for the preparation of a supplemental section to the financial statements that includes the following:

- schedule of operating revenues,
- schedule of operating expenses,
- computation of cash flow/surplus cash
- summary of project reserve activity

The supplemental section may be prepared by using worksheet #7 of the AMR or a form generated by the accounting system of the project owner or the auditor.

IV. Waiting List

Submit a copy of the project's waiting list that is current as of the date of submittal. The waiting list must include the following information for each person or household who has applied to live at the project and is still waiting to be considered for an available unit:

- name of head-of-household
- contact information
- date of application,
- number of people in the household,
- stated household income and
- desired unit size.

This requirement is not applicable to transitional housing projects, residential treatment programs, shelters, group homes or permanent supportive housing for homeless people that is leased through a closed referral system.

Completed AMRs must be submitted electronically, via *one email message per project* to <u>moh.amr@sfgov.org</u>. If the documents that comprise the report are too large to attach to a single email, compress the files into a zip file and attach it to the email.
Notice of Availability of 2018 AMR and Reminder of Deadline October 1, 2018 Page 4

AMR Training – October 31, 9-11:45 a.m.

To facilitate completion of the AMR by project sponsors, MOHCD will conduct a training on from 9 to 11:45 a.m. on Thursday, 10/31, in our office at 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor, Room 5080. We strongly encourage the primary staff person who is responsible for completion of the report to attend and to bring a Wi-Fi enabled lap top computer. Space is limited. Please RSVP to Ricky Lam at <u>ricky.lam@sfgov.org</u> or 415-701-5542.

Marketing Procedure for Available Units and Waiting List Openings

Before advertising the availability of units for lease in a project or the opening of the waiting list, owners and property managers *must* notify MOHCD of this action by completing a <u>Marketing Plan Template</u> and submitting it to the assigned staff person on MOHCD's asset management and compliance monitoring team. The template is available on the <u>Asset Management page</u> of our web site, under "Marketing Requirements for MOHCD-Financed Multifamily Rental Projects." Once the marketing plan is approved, MOHCD will post information about the available units or opening of the waiting list on <u>DAHLIA</u> – the City's internet portal where members of the public may get information and apply for affordable housing. General information for people seeking affordable housing in San Francisco can also be found on our web site at this location.

Serious Incident Protocol

To ensure that MOHCD is kept informed of serious incidents that occur at projects financed by this office, we have established the following protocol for reporting serious, negative events such as accidents, criminal activity or equipment failure. The report should be filed only after emergency procedures have been followed and the situation has been stabilized.

The Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development requests that owners of projects financed by this office notify us immediately if a serious incident occurs at their properties and meets one or more of the following parameters:

- Involves serious injury or death
- Is a serious, violent crime that involves a major police action (e.g. shooting)
- Causes the building or a significant number of units to be off-line

Notice of Availability of 2018 AMR and Reminder of Deadline October 1, 2018 Page 5

- Requires a resident to move out of a unit one month or longer
- Damage to the building is significant enough to require the use of reserves

The owner should notify the MOHCD asset manager assigned to the project and provide the following information:

- The date of the incident
- A description of the incident
- A description of what has been and is being done in response
- The name, phone and email of the staff that should be contacted if there are questions
- Confirmation that 1) the property insurance is current and 2) the insurance company has been contacted; a brief summary of their response, if available
- Statement of whether or not the organization plans to use the project's reserves to pay for corrective action

Asset Management and Compliance Monitoring Team

Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103 <u>http://sfmohed.org</u> P. 415-701-5500 F. 415-701-5501

Owner Compliance Certification and Insurance & Tax Certification Form 2018 Annual Monitoring Report

San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

*** This form must be completed by Project Owner or authorized agent. ***

Complete this form, sign and date it, scan it along with current liability and property insurance certificates into a single PDF file, then email the file along with AMR_RY2018 – project name.xlsx, audited financial statements, and current waiting list to <u>moh.amr@sfgov.org</u>.

Project Name: _____

Project Street Address:

Reporting Period – Start Date: _____ End Date: _____

Owner Compliance Certification

The undersigned owner, having received housing development funds pursuant to a housing development program funding agreement/s entered into with the City and County of San Francisco ("CCSF") for the purpose of purchasing, constructing and/or improving low-income housing, does hereby certify as follows:

Initial all statements below, and supply data to make the statement complete where needed (look for underlined blanks; e.g.: _____). For any statements that are not true or require additional clarification, you must supply a detailed explanation on the Annual Monitoring Report Narrative Worksheet. The failure to provide a conforming response to all statements below will render incomplete the entire Annual Monitoring Report ("AMR") submission for this project, which may result in a default condition under the funding agreement/s, and also subject the owner to scoring penalties in future efforts to obtain funding from MOHCD for this project and any other project.

	True	False	
1			The CCSF Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") has been alerted by the owner prior to any actions taken by the owner that affect the value of the property associated with this project, including but not limited to the establishment of any liens or encumbrances on the property; and, where required, the owner has obtained written authorization from MOHCD prior to taking any such actions.
2			The undersigned is not in default of the terms of any Agreements with CCSF for this project, nor has it been in default on any other loans, contracts or obligations on this property during the reporting period.
3			The undersigned has not been the subject of any actions relating to any other loans, contracts or obligations on this property which might have a material adverse financial impact on the property.
4			The owner has not lost or failed to renew funding for supportive services for the project during the reporting period and has made available (or caused to be made available through another party) all supportive services that are required by existing, applicable funding and regulatory agreements.
5			The owner has not lost or failed to renew funding for operating subsidy/ies for the project during the reporting period.
6			For any existing operating subsidies supporting the project, during the reporting period, the owner submitted a request for the maximum increase possible.
. 7			The owner has paid all taxes due for the reporting period and prior reporting periods.
8			The undersigned has marketed the units in the manner set forth in the marketing and resident selection provisions of the funding agreement/s entered into with CCSF.

Owner Compliance Certification and Insurance & Tax Certification Form 2018 Annual Monitoring Report San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

	True	False	
. 9			The project has met affordability and other leasing provisions set forth in the funding agreement/s entered into with CCSF during the entire reporting period. As of the end date of the reporting period, units (<i>supply exact number</i>) were occupied or held vacant and available for rental by low-income tenants meeting the income qualifications pursuant to the funding agreement/s entered into with CCSF.
. 10			The undersigned has obtained a tenant income certification and/or third party documentation to support that certification from each tenant household occupying a unit restricted to occupancy by income-qualified tenants. All income certifications are maintained onsite with respect to each qualified tenant who resides in a unit or resided therein during the immediately preceding business year.
11			The total charges for rent and a utility allowance to each income-qualified tenant in a restricted unit do not exceed the maximum rent specified in the funding agreement/s entered into with CCSF as adjusted by the most recent HUD income and rent figures, which have been taken from the figures that are supplied by MOHCD on its website.
12			All withdrawals from the replacement and operating reserve accounts have been made in accordance with the MOHCD funding agreement/s, unless approved in writing by MOHCD.
13			Security deposits required of tenants of the project are in accordance with applicable laws and the funding agreement/s entered into with CCSF.
14			The undersigned has obtained and will maintain insurance policies in accordance with requirements of the funding agreement/s entered into with CCSF as may be reasonably updated from time to time, and has supplied with this AMR certificates of insurance that are current through the end of the reporting period.
15			The undersigned has maintained the units and common areas in a decent, safe and sanitary manner in accordance with all local health, building, and housing codes and in accordance with the HUD Housing Quality Standards.
16			The data submitted in Section 1A – Property & Residents of the Annual Monitoring Report regarding any violation/s of any health, building, or housing codes is complete and accurate; all required copies of violations/citations that were not resolved by the end of the reporting periods are also included with this AMR submission.
17			The undersigned has made best efforts to: (a) keep the units in good repair and available for occupancy; (b) keep the Project fully rented and occupied; and (c) maximize rental revenue at the Project by increasing tenant rents, and if applicable, contract rents and commercial rents, the maximum amount permitted under all current regulatory agreements, contracts, regulations and leases, without causing undue rent burden on residential tenants.
18			All questions in the Annual Monitoring Report submitted for this reporting period have been answered fully and truthfully; answers have been supplied for all of questions requiring detailed responses on the Annual Monitoring Narrative Worksheet and any related documents have been submitted as attachments.
19			The project has received additional equity proceeds in the amount of \$(<i>supply amount</i>) from low-income housing tax credit investors during the reporting period.
20			Accurate information has been provided in Worksheet 2 - Fiscal Activity about any Federal Program Income earned by this project during the reporting period.
21			Any amounts charged as Asset Management Fees are reflected accurately under Income & Expenses in Worksheet 2 - Fiscal Activity of the Annual Monitoring Report, and all such amounts have been used exclusively toward asset management of this

Owner Compliance Certification and Insurance & Tax Certification Form 2018 Annual Monitoring Report

San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

	True	False	
		-	project. Asset Management Fees taken beyond pre-approved levels have been documented as required in response to question 7 in Section 4 - Narrative.
22		,	The calculation of cash flow in Worksheet 2 - Fiscal Activity accurately reflects all expenses incurred and income earned, and the proposed distribution of any Residual Receipts would be in accordance with all relevant agreements and policies.
23			The Waiting List that has been submitted with the 2018 Annual Monitoring Report is an accurate and correct record as of the last day of the reporting period of the households who have applied to live at the Project, including the name of the head-of- household (or a suitable alternative), date of application, number of people in the household, stated household income and desired unit size.

Property and Liability Insurance

Enter the information requested below, and attach a current copy (each) of the Property and Liability Insurance Certificates. SCAN the documents and send them as an attachment along with the complete AMR to MOHCD via e-mail to: <u>moh.amr@sfgov.org</u>.

Property Insurance		· .		
	Property Street Address:		,	
	Policy Number:		• •	
	Policy Effective Date:			
· · · · ·	Policy Expiration Date:			
Liability Insurance				
	Property Street Address:			
	Policy Number:			
	Policy Effective Date:			•
	Policy Expiration Date:			

Tax Certification

Enter the information requested below. You do **NOT** need to submit copies of the invoice or checks used to pay the tax.

Property Tax		
	Tax Year:	
	Amount of Tax Paid:	
	Date Paid:	
	Amount outstanding from	
	taxes due for Reporting Period:	
-	Amount outstanding from taxes	
	due prior to Reporting Period:	

*** This form must be completed by Project Owner or authorized agent. ***

The undersigned, acting under authority of the ownership of this project, executes this Certification, subject to the pains and penalties of perjury, and certifies that the foregoing is true and correct in all respects.

Signature:

Name:

_____ Date: _____

Title:

Annual Monitoring Report - Instructions - Reporting Year 2018 - Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development

The instructions and definitions below are organized by the worksheets contained within this Annual Monitoring Report. Please review the instructions below and within each worksheet thoroughly as instructions may have changed.

Updated 12/21/2018

1A. Property & Residents

Please follow the instructions provided on the worksheet.

1B. Transitional Programs Only

Use this worksheet to report the activity only of a transitional housing program, including program capacity, number of people served, length of stay and destination upon exit. Please follow the instructions provided on the worksheet.

1C. Eviction Data

MOHCD is required to collect this data by San Francisco Adminstrative Code Sections 20.500-20.508. Please follow the instructions provided on the worksheet.

2. Fiscal Activity

Income and Expenses

The purpose of the Income and Expenses form is to track actual income and expenses over the reporting period. In addition to the instructions below, please follow instructions provided on the worksheet.

INSTRUCTIONS:

Column B - "Description of Income Accounts" and "Description of Expense Accounts". A complete description of the Income Accounts and Expense Accounts are provided below. Refer to the descriptions when completing the Fiscal Activity Worksheet. The Chart of Accounts uses account categories prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles and closely follows accounts prescribed by HUD, the State of California's Housing and Community Development Department, and the City's Quarterly Program Income Worksheet.

Column D - "Account Number". Each number represents an account in the Chart of Accounts, see below for more info.

Column F - "Residential". This column is for the essential recurring income and expenses related to the operation of a rental housing property, group home, project serving special needs populations or a transitional housing program.

Column H - "Non-Residential". This column is used to report income and expenses related to commercial space or other non-residential space in a project.

Income

Rental Income

5120 Housing Units Gross Potential Tenant Rents. This account records gross rent payable by the tenant for all residential units. Offsetting debits to this account are Account 6331, Administrative Rent Free Unit.

5121 Rental Assistance Payments. This account records rental assistance payments received or earned by the project through the LOSP, HUD Section 8 program (project-based or tenant-based assistance), HUD Section 202/811 programs, Shelter Plus Care program, HOPWA program, Rent Supplement, HOME Tenant-Based Assistance and VASH.

5140 Commercial Unit Rents. This account records gross rental income from stores, offices, rented basement space, furniture and equipment or other commercial facilities provided by the property.

Vacancy Loss

5220 Rent Income - Residential Units Vacancy Loss. ENTER AS NEGATIVE NUMBER. This account records total loss of residential rental income due to vacant residential units.

5240 Rent Income - Commercial Units Vacancy Loss. ENTER AS NEGATIVE NUMBER. This account records total loss of commercial rental income due to vacant commercial units.

Other Income

5170 Garage and Parking Spaces. This account records the gross rental income from all garage and parking spaces.

5190 Miscellaneous Rent Income. This account records gross rental income expectancy not otherwise described above.

5300 Supportive Services Income. Accounts in this series are used primarily by group home projects or other projects restricted to a special needs population (e.g., group home for mentally disabled or senior apartments). These accounts record revenues received or payable (other than rents) for services provided to tenants (e.g., meal services, housekeeping, etc.). Supportive service-related expenses are charged to accounts in the 6900 series. Enter the total of all revenues received or payable, and identify the source(s) of the income in cell D39.

5400 Interest Income - Project Operations. This account records interest income received or accrued on the Project Operating Account/s; DO NOT RECORD interest earned on the Replacement Reserve or Operating Reserve here.

5910 Laundry and Vending. This account records project revenues received from laundry and vending machines owned or leased by the project.

5920 Tenant Charges. This account records charges collected from tenants for damages to apartment units and for fees paid by tenants for cleaning of an apartment unit (other than regular housekeeping services), any security deposits forfeited by tenants moving out of the project and charges assessed to tenants for rent checks returned for insufficient funds and for late payment of rents.

5990 Other Revenue. This account records project revenue not otherwise described in the above revenue accounts.

Expenses

Management

6320 Management Fee. This account records the cost of management agent services contracted by the project. This account does not include charges for bookkeeping or accounting services paid directly by the project to either the management agent or another third party.

Salaries/Benefits

6310 Office Salaries. This account records salaries paid to office employees whether the employees work on site or not. Front-line responsibilities include for example, taking applications, verifying income and processing maintenance requests. The account does not include salaries paid to occupancy, maintenance and regional supervisors who carry out the agent's responsibility for overseeing or supervising project operations and personnel: These salaries are paid from the management fee. This account also does not include the project's share of payroll taxes (Account 6711) or other employee benefits paid by the project.

6330 Manager's Salary. This account records the salary paid to property managers. It does not include the project's share of payroll taxes or other employee benefits or compensation provided to residents managers in lieu of residents managers' salary payments.

6723 Employee Benefits: Health Insurance & Disability Insurance. This account records the cost of employee benefits paid and charged to the project for health insurance and disability insurance.

XXXX Employee Benefits: Retirement & Other Salary/Benefit Expenses. This account records the cost of employee benefits paid and charged to the project for retirement and any other employee salary/benefits.

6331 Administrative Rent Free Unit. This account records the contract rent of any rent free unit provided to a resident manager which would otherwise be considered revenue producing.

Administration

6210 Advertising and Marketing. This account records the cost of advertising the rental property.

6311 Office Expenses. This account records office expense items such as supplies, postage, stationery, telephone and copying.

6312 Office Rent. This account records the rental value of an apartment, otherwise considered potentially rent-producing, but used as the project office or as a model apartment. The account is normally debited by journal entry.

6340 Legal Expense - Property. This account records legal fees or services incurred on behalf of the project (as distinguished from the borrower/grantee entity). For example, agents charge legal fees for eviction procedures to this account.

6350 Audit Expense. This account records the auditing expenses incurred by the project that are directly related to requirements for audited financial statements and reports. This account does not include the auditor's charge for preparing the borrower/grantee's Federal, State and local tax returns. This account does not include the cost of routine maintenance or review of the project's books and records.

6351 Bookkeeping Fees/Accounting Services. This account records the cost of bookkeeping fees or automated accounting services not included in the management fee but paid to either the agent or a third party.

6370 Bad Debts. This account records by journal entry the amount of tenant accounts receivable that the agent estimates uncollectible at the end of the accounting period.

6390 Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses. This account records administrative expenses not otherwise classified in the 6300 Series. If the project had miscellaneous administrative expenses greater than \$10,000, a detailed itemization of these expenses must be provided in the Narrative worksheet.

Utilities

6450 Electricity

6451 Water

6452 Gas

6453 Sewer

Taxes and Licenses

6710 Real Estate Taxes. This account records payments made for real estate taxes of the project.

6711 Payroll Taxes (Project's Share). This account records the project's share of FICA and State and Federal Unemployment taxes.

6790 Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits. This account records any taxes, licenses, permit fees or costs of insurance assessed to the property and not otherwise categorized in the 6700 Series.

Insurance

6720 Property and Liability Insurance. This account records the cost of project property and commercial general/auto liability insurance.

6721 Fidelity Bond Insurance. This account records the cost of insuring project employees who handle cash.

6722 Workers' Compensation. This account records the cost of workers' compensation insurance for project employees.

6724 Directors and Officers Liabilities Insurance. This account records the cost of insurance to cover financial protection for the directors and officers of the ownership entity in the event they are sued in conjunction with the performance of their duties as they relate to the property.

Maintenance and Repairs

6510 Payroll. This account records the salaries of project employees whose perform services including but not limited to janitorial/cleaning, exterminating, grounds, repairs, elevator maintenance and decorating. This account does not include the property's share of payroll taxes (FICA and Unemployment) or other employee benefits paid by the property.

6515 Supplies. This account records all cost of supplies charged to the property for janitorial cleaning, exterminating, grounds, repairs and decorating.

6520 Contracts. This account records the cost of contracts the owner or agent executes with third parties on behalf of the property for janitorial/cleaning, exterminating, grounds, repairs, elevator maintenance and decorating.

6525 Garbage and Trash Removal. This account records the cost of removing garbage and rubbish from the project. The account does not include salaries paid to janitors who collect the trash.

6530 Security Payroll/Contract. This account records the project's payroll costs attributable to the protection of the project or the costs of a protection contract that the owner or agent executes on behalf of the project.

6546 HVAC Repairs and Maintenance. This account records the cost of repairing and maintaining heating or air conditioning equipment owned by the project. Agents should capitalize repairs of significant amounts which extend the useful life of the equipment.

6570 Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs. This account records the cost of operating and repairing project motor vehicles and maintenance equipment. Motor vehicle insurance is not included in this account but is charged to account 6720.

6590 Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses. This account records the cost of maintenance and repairs not otherwise classified in the 6400 and 6500 account Series. If the project had miscellaneous operating and maintenance expenses greater than \$10,000, a detailed itemization of these expenses must be provided in the Narrative worksheet.

Supportive Services

6900 Supportive Service Expenses. Accounts in this series are used primarily by group home projects and other projects restricted to a special needs population. The accounts record expenses directly related to special services provided to the tenants (e.g., food, housekeeping, case managers, social activity coordinator, etc.).

Reserve Account Activity

<u>1320 Replacement Reserve Required Annual Deposits.</u> This account records the required amount of deposits made to a segregated Replacement Reserve bank account from the project's Operating Account during the reporting period. See below for more guidance about data entry required for replacement reserve eligible expenditures.

<u>1365 Operating Reserve Deposits</u>. This account records amount of deposits made to a segregated Operating Reserve bank account from the project's Operating Account during the report period.

XXXX Operating Reserve Account Withdrawals. Enter the total amount of withdrawals made from the Operating Reserve, which will be deposited into the project's Operating Account during the reporting period.

<u>1330</u> Other Reserve Accounts - Deposits. This account records amount of deposits made to segregated reserve bank accounts not identified above during the report period. Deposits are assumed to have been funded by the project's operating account and will decrease the surplus cash amount in row 136. You should provide the name of the account in cell D132.

XXXX Other Reserve Accounts - Withdrawals. This line is used to record the amount of withdrawals made from other segregated reserve bank accounts during the reporting period. Withdrawals entered are assumed to have been deposited into the project's operating account and will increase the surplus cash amount in row 136. You should provide the name of the account in cell D133.

3A. Occupancy & Rent Info

Accurate and complete household and tenancy data must be submitted on the Occupancy & Rent Info worksheet as evidence that the project complies with the income eligibility and rent affordability restrictions of MOHCD's funding agreements. Enter the data described below into the chart in Section 3a - Occupancy & Rent Info for the tenant population that occupied the project as of the end of the reporting period. For vacant units and manager's units, you must supply data in columns D, E, P, R and T. All other columns should be left blank.

COLUMN	DESCRIPTION
C.	Row Number. Do not enter data in this column.
D	Unit No. Enter the unit number (or bed number for transitional or group housing) for each unit/bed in the property.
E.	Unit Type. Use the drop down menu to select the unit type (also shown below):
	Bed = (measurement for Group homes or transitional housing)
	"SRO" = Single Room Occupancy unit
	"Studio" = Studio unit
	"1BR" = 1 Bedroom unit
÷.	"2BR" = 2 Bedroom unit
	"3BR" = 3 Bedroom unit
	"4BR" = 4 Bedroom unit
	"5+BR" = 5 or more Bedroom unit
F.	Is the Unit Fully-Accessible or Adaptable? Use the drop down menu to indicate which
г.	is the onit runy-Accessible of Adaptable? Use the drop down mend to indicate which
	"Accessible - Mobility" = The unit is fully-accessible for persons with mobility impairment.
	"Accessible - Communication" = The unit is fully-accessible for persons with visual and hearing impairment.
•	"Mobility & Communication" = The unit is fully-accessible for persons with mobility, visual and hearing impairment.
	"Adaptable" = The unit was designed to be accessible, but some accessibility features may have been omitted or concealed.
	"Not Accessible or Adaptable" = Not Accessible or Adaptable.
G.	Date of Initial Occupancy. Enter the date when the tenant occupied their <i>first unit in the project</i> . For tenants who have transferred to another unit in the project, this date will be different than the date when they moved into their current unit.
H.	Household Annual Income at Initial Occupancy. Enter the tenant's annual household income from the initial income certification that was done before they moved into their <i>first unit in the project</i> . For tenants who have transferred to another unit in the project, this amount will be different than the amount from the rertification that was done when they moved into their current unit.
	Household Size at Initial Occupancy. Enter the number of people that was in the tenant's household when they
I.	occupied their first unit in the project. For tenants who have transferred to another unit in the project, this number may be different than it was when they moved into their current unit.
J.	Date of Most Recent Income Recertification. Enter date of most recent income recertification. Leave blank for vacant units.
K.	Household Annual Income as of Most Recent Recertification within reporting period. Enter annual income of the household from the most recent recertification. OK to leave blank ONLY if ALL funders do not require annual income recertifications.
L.	Household Size as of Most Recent Recertification within reporting period. Enter the number of occupants in the unit from the most recent recertification within the reporting period.
Μ.	Minimum Occupancy for Unit Type. The data here is automatically entered from items 25-31 on Worksheet #1A.
Ν.	Maximum Occupancy for Unit Type. The data here is automatically entered from items 25-31 on Worksheet #1A.
Ο.	Overhoused or Overcrowded? The data here is automatically generated based on entries in column K and on items 26- 32 on Worksheet #1A.

Overhoused or Overcrowded - Narrative A household is "Overhoused" if there are fewer people residing in the unit than the minumum occupancy. "Overcrowded" means that there are more people residing in the unit than the maximum occupancy. If the data in column N indicates that the household is overhoused or overcrowded, please describe any extenuating circumstances that justify the overhoused/overcrowded status and summarize efforts that you have made to transfer the tenant to a unit that is appropriate for the size of the household, if applicable.

Ρ.

Q.

R.

S.

Τ.

U.

V

W.

Х.

Is this Unit a HOPWA set-aside unit? (yes/no). "HOPWA set-aside" units are required when HOPWA capital funding is used to acquire, construct or rehab a project.

Rental Assistance. From the drop-down menu, select one code only to indicate the type of assistance, if any, being provided to the tenant (low-income units only). Select "None" if no rental assistance comes with the unit or none is provided to the tenant.

"RAD - PBV" = As a result of a RAD (Rental Assistance Demonstration) conversion, the project unit comes with a RAD Project-Based Section 8 subsidy that will remain with the unit after the tenant moves out.

"TPV" = As a result of a RAD (Rental Assistance Demonstration) conversion, the project unit comes with a HUD Tenant Protection Voucher subsidy to help prevent displacement and/or stabilize the property.

"Section 8 - Project Based" = The unit comes with Section 8 subsidy that will remain with the unit after the tenant moves out.

"Section 8 - Tenant Voucher" = Tenant is receiving assistance through the Section 8 Certificate or Voucher programs.

"PRAC - 202" = The unit receives a subsidy through a Project Rental Assistance Contract from HUD's 202 program.

"PRAC - 811" = The unit receives a subsidy through a Project Rental Assistance Contract from HUD's 811 program.

"S+C" = Tenant is receiving tenant-based assistance, or the unit has project-based assistance, from the Shelter Plus Care program.

"HOPWA" = The units is a HOPWA-designated unit under the project funding from the Housing Opportunities for People With AIDS program. While HOPWA is not a source of tenant-based assistance, if the tenant is receiving any other form of subsidy, please report on the amount of Rental Assistance on this worksheet and note the source of the Rental Assistance in the Narrative section of the AMR.

"VASH" = Tenant is receiving tenant-based assistance, or the unit comes with project-based rental assistance, from the Veterans Administration Supportive Housing program.

"LOSP" = The unit receives a subsidy through the City's Local Operating Subsidy Program.

"DAH (DPH)" = The unit receives a subsidy through the City's Direct Access to Housing Program of DPH.

"HSA Master Lease" = The unit receives a subsidy through the City's Master Lease Program of the Human Services Agency.

"MHSA" = The unit receives a subsidy under CA HCD's Mental Health Services Act.

"HOME TBA" = Tenant receives assistance from a HOME-funded rental assistance program.

"Rent Supplement" = Tenant receives a supplemental rent payment from an outside agency.

"Other" = Tenant is receiving, or unit comes with, rental assistance through another Federal, State or local program.

Amount of Rental Assistance. Enter the dollar amount of rental assistance that is paid on behalf of the household/tenant.

Amount of Maximum Gross Rent Allowed for Unit. Enter the maximum rent for the unit that is allowed by the most restrictive funder of the project.

Amount of Tenant Paid Rent for Unit. Enter only the amount of rent that the tenant pays. Do not include any rental assistance paid on behalf of the tenant by another party.

Utility Allowance. If the tenant pays for utilities, enter the Utility Allowance allowed for the unit. Enter zero (0) if the Utilities are paid by the project.

Household Rent Burden. THIS IS A SELF-CALCULATING CELL - ENTER NO DATA HERE. If the rent burden is 100% or greater, it is likely that the amount of tenant paid rent and/or the amount of HH income is incorrect, please review the data for accuracy. Typically, rent burdens should be 60% or less. If a unit has a rent subsidy, the typical requirement is for tenants to pay 30% of income toward rent.

Date of Most Recent Rent Increase within the Reporting Period. ONLY FOR UNITS THAT DO NOT HAVE RENTAL ASSISTANCE OR SUBSIDY. Enter date of most recent rent increase for unit.

Amount of Most Recent Rent Increase within the Reporting Period. ONLY FOR UNITS THAT DO NOT HAVE RENTAL ASSISTANCE OR SUBSIDY. Enter amount of most recent rent increase for unit.

Percentage of Most Recent Rent Increase. THIS IS A SELF-CALCULATING CELL - ENTER NO DATA HERE.

3B. Demographic	
 The two ethnic categories are defined below: Hispanic or Latino. A person of Cuban, Mexican, Puerto Rican, South or Central American, or other Spanish culture or origin, regardless of race. The term "Spanish origin" can be used in addition to "Hispanic" or "Latino." Not Hispanic or Latino. A person not of Cuban, Mexican, Puerto Rican, South or Central American, or other Spanish culture or origin, regardless of race. 	
 The 10 racial categories are defined below: American Indian or Alaska Native. A person having origins in any of the original peoples of North and South America (including Central America), and who maintains tribal affiliation or community attachment. Asian. A person having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian subcontinent including, for example, Cambodia, China, India, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Pakistan, the Philippine Islands, Thailand, and Vietnam. 	
 Black or African American. A person having origins in any of the black racial groups of Africa. Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander. A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Hawaii, Guam, Samoa, or other Pacific Islands. White. A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, the Middle East or North Africa. 	
 American Indian or Alaska Native and Black or African American. A person having these multiple race heritages as defined above. American Indian or Alaska Native and White. A person having these multiple race heritages as defined above. Asian and White. A person having these multiple race heritages as defined above. Black or African American and White. A person having these multiple race heritages as defined above. Other/Multi-Racial. For reporting individual responses for a person that is not included in any of the categories 	

Gender, Sex at Birth, and Sexual Orientation/Sexual Identity: on June 30, 2017, MOHCD published and distributed a Notice regarding new requirements to collect this demographic data. Click this cell to review the <u>Notice</u> if you have any questions about this.

Gender. Provide info for the Head of Household. The 8 possible answers for Gender are:

Female

listed above.

Male

Y.

Z.

- Gendergueer/Gender Non-binary
- Trans Female
- Trans Male
- Not listed
- Declined/Not Stated
- Question Not Asked

Sexual Orientation / Sexual Identity. Provide info for the Head of Household. The 7 possible answers for Sexual Orientation / Sexual Identity are:

- Bisexual
- · Gay /Lesbian/Same-Gender Loving
- Questioning /Unsure
- Straight/Heterosexual
- Not listed
- Decline to Answer
- Not Stated

Elderly Household. For each residential unit, enter "Yes" if the head of household is a person that is at least 62 years of age. Enter "No" if the head of the household is younger than 62.

Number of Children Under Age 18 in Household. Enter the number of occupants in the unit that were under age 18 as of the end date of the reporting period.

Disability. If the unit is occupied by a tenant with any of the listed disabilities, select the disability from the drop-down menu. Select "None" if the unit is not occupied by tenant with a listed disability.

3C. Summary of Reported Household Demographics

No data entry required. Output based on information reported from Worksheets 3A and 3B.

4. Narrative

Please follow the instructions provided on the worksheet.

5. Project Financing

Supply the info requested about all current financing of the project. Lenders should be listed in lien order, i.e., with the most-senior lender in the first lien position, the most-junior lender in last lien position.

6. Services Funding

For each service that is provided based on your answers to questions 51-61 on Worksheet 1A, you must supply additional info about each service provider on Worksheet 6, Services Funding,

7. Supplementary Audit Information - Required by MOHCD

Use this template to satisfy the audit requirement for MOHCD-funded projects. Project Owners/auditors may enter data directly into this worksheet and then print it to create the required Supplemental Schedules in the Audited Financial Statement. Alternatively, the audit requirement may be satisified by using a form generated by the Sponsor's accounting system, as long as the form includes all the elements contained within MOHCD's template.

Completeness Tracker

Use this worksheet to track your work and to verify that you have completed all required data entry.

Links to Relevant Policies

Double click on the following web links to access the policy documents posted at SFGOV for your reference. The web address of the pages on the web are included for manual navigation as well.

MOHCD Forms Page at SFMOHCD.ORG

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Program Income Overview

http://sfmohcd.org/sites/default/files/FileCenter/Documents/5141-MOH_ProgIncomeOverview.pdf

MOHCD Residual Receipt Policy

http://sfmohcd.org/sites/default/files/Documents/CURRENTResidualRecPolicy%202016.pdf

MOHCD Insurance Requirements Policy

http://sfmohcd.org/sites/default/files/FileCenter/Documents/5140-INSURANCE%20EXHIBIT%20K_2014-05-21.pdf

MOHCD Operating Fees Policy

http://sfmohcd.org/sites/default/files/Documents/CURRENT%20OperatingFeesPolicy%202016.pdf

	요즘 강성에서 가슴 것 같아요. 이렇게 가슴	Report - Property & Residents - Reporting Year 2018 - Office of Housing & Community Development
#	IDENTIFYING INFO	
1		Reporting Period Start Date (m/d/yyyy)
2		Reporting Period End Date (m/d/yyyy)
3		Property Name (select from drop down)
4		Property Full Street Address (e.g. "123 Main Street")
	CONTACT INFO	
5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sponsor Executive Director Name
· 6		Phone Number
7		E-mail
8		Property Management Company
9.		Property Manager Name
10		Phone Number
11		E-mail
12		Property Supervisor Name
13	· .	Phone Number
14		E-mail
15		Property Owner Name
16		Property Owner Contact Person
17		Phone Number
18	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E-mail
19	,	Asset Manager Name
20	• •	Phone Number
. 21	·	E-mail
22		AMR Preparer's Name
23	•	Phone Number
24		E-mail

			• •		
	PROPERTY/MARKETING INFO				
25		Treatment F or "no" from <i>skip questi</i>	Program, Shelter of the drop-down monosoft of the drop-down monosoft of the drop of the dr	or Transitional nenu to the left 39 below, and	nal Housing, Residential Group Home? (select "yes") If you answer "yes", I continue with question "1B.TransitionalProg."
	What is the Unit Mix for the Property? Please	includo onu mon	ogoria unita in thia ta		
	What is the onit wix for the property? Please			any.	T
	Unit Types	Number Of Units	Occupancy Standard: Minimum HH Size for this Unit Type*	Occupancy Standard: Maximum HH Size for this Unit Type*	*Occupancy Standards should be described in project's Approved Tenant Selection and Marketing Plan. If not defined there, supply the standards used organization-wide.
26	Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Units		1		
27	Studio Units- ,	1 ((())))))))))))))))	1		
28	One-Bedroom (1BR) Units		1		
29	Two-Bedroom (2BR) Units				
30	Three-Bedroom (3BR) Units				
31	Four-Bedroom (4BR) Units				
32	Five- or More (5+BR) Bedroom Units	-> 0	Collected University of the Annual Collection of the Annual Collecti		
34		during the r report here	- How many vaca eporting period? (is not less than th d on worksheet 3.	(Be sure that th ne number of v	ne number you
35		reporting ye calculated f You must o transitional	How many evicti- ear? (This data in rom the data that complete workshe housing, a reside transitional group	this field is au is entered on eet 1C, unless ential treatment	tomatically worksheet 1C. the project is
36	4	vacant unit ↔ household i ₩ this period of	ative worksheet.	s is the period on the unit is re you must ans	from the time a inted again. If wer Question # 4
37		waiting list?	st - How many ap ? (Please also su ubmission instruc	bmit a copy of	
38		When was	the waiting list las	st updated? (m	і/уууу)
		9,999,999,999,999,999,999,999,999,999,			

39				

Affirmative Marketing - Did you conduct any marketing of the project during the reporting period? If you conducted marketing during the reporting period, you must answer Question #5 on the Narrative worksheet. (Click on #5 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.)

40 What is the date of the last Capital Needs Assessment? (m/d/yyyy) 41 What is the projected date of the next Capital Needs Assessment? (m/d/yyyy) 42 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were issued against the property in the reporting year? (If there were no violations enter "0"). If the property was cited for code violations in the reporting year or has open, urresolved violations from prior years as indicated below, you must answer Question #2 on the Narrative worksheet. (Click on #2 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.) 43 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were cleared in the reporting year? 44 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were cleared in the reporting year? 45 Are there urgent Major Property Repairs needed on the property in the next two years? (Yes/NO) if there are meeded major repairs your must answer Question #3 on the Narrative worksheet.) 46 If the property has Immediate Capital Needs and lacks adequate funds in the Replacement of duns # needed to make up the difference, and supply additional explanation in question #3 of the Narrative report. (Click on #3 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.)									
41 (m/d/yyyy) 41 What is the projected date of the next Capital Needs Assessment? (m/d/yyyy) 41 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were issued against the property in the reporting year? (If there were no violations enter "0"). If the property was C cited for code violations in the reporting year or has open, unresolved violations from prior years as indicated below, you must answer Question #2 on the Narrative worksheet. (Click on #2 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.) 43 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were open from prior years? 44 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were cleared in the reporting year? 45 Are there urgent Major Property Repairs needed on the property in the next two years? (Yes/No) If there are needed major repairs you must answer Question #3 on the Narrative worksheet.) 46 If the property has Immediate Capital Needs and lacks adequate funds in the Replacement Reserve (or elsewhere) to cover the costs, please supply the amount of funds the explanation in question #3 of the Narrative report. (Click on the Narrative marksheet.)					ų.				
41 Assessment? (m/d/yyyy) 42 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were issued against the property in the reporting year? (If there were no violations enter "0"). If the property was cited for code violations in the reporting year or has open, unresolved violations from prior years as indicated below, you must answer Question #2 on the Narrative worksheet. (Click on #2 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.) 43 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were open from prior years? 44 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were cleared in the reporting year? 45 Are there urgent Major Property Repairs needed on the property in the next two years? (Yes/No) If there are needed major repairs you must answer Question #3 ot he Narrative worksheet.) 46 If the property has Immediate Capital Needs and lacks adequate funds in the Replacement Reserve (or elsewhere) 46 ever over the costs, please supply the amount of funds 47 needed to make up the difference, and supply additional explanation in question #3 of the Narrative export. (Click on #3 explanation in question #3 of the Narrative export. (Click on #3 explanation in question #3 of the Narrative export. (Click on #46		40							
42 were issued against the property in the reporting year? (If there were no violations enter "0"). If the property was cited for code violations in the reporting year or has open, unresolved violations from prior years as indicated below, you must answer Question #2 on the Narrative worksheet. (Click on #2 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.) 43 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were open from prior years? 44 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were cleared in the reporting year? 45 Are there urgent Major Property Repairs needed on the property in the next two years? (Yes/No) If there are needed major repairs you must answer Question #3 on the Narrative worksheet.) 46 If the property has Immediate Capital Needs and lacks adequate funds in the Replacement Reserve (or elsewhere) 46 **		41							
43 were open from prior years? 44 How many Health, Building or Housing Code Violations were cleared in the reporting year? 45 Are there urgent Major Property Repairs needed on the property in the next two years? (Yes/No) If there are needed major repairs you must answer Question #3 on the Narrative worksheet. (Click on #3 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.) 46 If the property has Immediate Capital Needs and lacks adequate funds in the Replacement Reserve (or elsewhere) to cover the costs, please supply the amount of funds meeded to make up the difference, and supply additional explanation in question #3 of the Narrative report. (Click on		42	· ·				were issued against the property in the reporting year? (If there were no violations enter "0"). If the property was cited for code violations in the reporting year or has open, unresolved violations from prior years as indicated below, you must answer Question #2 on the Narrative worksheet.		
44 were cleared in the reporting year? 45 Are there urgent Major Property Repairs needed on the property in the next two years? (Yes/No) If there are needed major repairs you must answer Question #3 on the Narrative worksheet. (Click on #3 at left to jump to Narrative worksheet.) 46 If the property has Immediate Capital Needs and lacks adequate funds in the Replacement Reserve (or elsewhere) to cover the costs, please supply the amount of funds needed to make up the difference, and supply additional explanation in question #3 of the Narrative report. (Click on #3 of the Narrative report. (Click on #3 of the Narrative report. (Click on #3 of the Narrative report.)		43		. ·				1999), 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1999, 1	
 ⁴⁵ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁸ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴¹ ⁴¹ ⁴² ⁴² ⁴³ ⁴⁴ ⁴⁴ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁸ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴¹ ⁴¹ ⁴² ⁴³ ⁴⁴ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁸ ⁴⁸ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴⁹ ⁴¹ ⁴¹ ⁴¹ ⁴² ⁴³ ⁴⁴ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁵ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁶ ⁴⁷ ⁴⁷ <li< td=""><td>-</td><td>44</td><td></td><td>· · · · ·</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>· .</td></li<>	-	44		· · · · ·					· .
 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 47 46 46 47 48 49 49 40 40 40 40 41 42 43 44 44 44 45 46 47 48 49 49 49 40 41 42 44 46 47 48 49 49 40 41 42 44 		45			•		property in the next two years? (Yes/No) If there are needed major repairs you must answer Question #3 on the Narrative worksheet. (<i>Click on #3 at left to jump to</i>		
		46				#3	adequate funds in the Replacement Reserve (or elsewhere) to cover the costs, please supply the amount of funds needed to make up the difference, and supply additional explanation in question #3 of the Narrative report. (Click on		
	Ŀ		L			J			· · .

	available to the residents free of charge	REQUIRED FOR questions 51-61. Indicate below any services that were e, on site or at another designated location within 1/4 mile of the project. You n about each of the marked services below on Worksheet "6.Services"
47		မို နွိ After School Program/s (y/n)
48		$\mathfrak{L}_{\widetilde{g}}$ Licensed Day Care Service (participant fees are allowable for \mathfrak{S}^{\geq} day care ONLY) (y/n)
49		ິຮູ້ ¥ Youth Program/s (y/n)
50		ຊ ຮຼ Educational Classes (e.g. basic skills, computer training, ອິ≤ີ ESL) (y/n)
51		နို နို့ Health and Wellness Services/Programs (y/n)
52		မို နို Employment Services (y/n)
53		နို နွိ Case Management, Information and Referrals (y/n)
54		ອຼ _ອ Benefits Assistance and Advocacy; Money Management; ອິ≷ Financial Literacy and Counseling (y/n)
55		ຼຼຼ _{ິ ຊຶ່} Support Groups, Social Events, Organized Tenant Activities ອິ ≤ (y/n)
56		မို နွိ Other Service #1 - Please specifiy in column G.
57		ມີ ຮູ້ Other Service #2 - Please specifiy in column G.

POPULATION SERVED

Target / Actual Populations: As of the last day of the reporting period, what are the Actual and Target Populations (expressed as Number of Households) for the Project?

Under Target Population, enter the number of units at the project that, as a requirement of a specific funding source (e.g. 202, HOPWA, McKinney), are targeted to and set aside for the target populations shown in the table. Under Actual Population, enter the number of households at the project that, as of the end of the reporting period, contained at least one person who is a member of the populations shown in the table.

	Target Pop	ulation	Actual Popul	ation
58	· 0	. Families	0	Families
· 59	0	Persons with HIV/AIDS	0	Persons with HIV/AIDS
60	0	Housing for Homeless	0	Housing for Homeless
61	0	Mentally or Physically Disabled	0	Mentally or Physically Disabled
62	0	Senior Housing	0 .	Senior Housing
⁻ 63	0	Substance Abuse	0	Substance Abuse
64	0	Domestic Violence Survivor	0	Domestic Violence Survivor
65	0	Veterans	0	Veterans
66	0	Formerly Incarcerated	0	Formerly Incarcerated
67	0	Transition- Aged Youth ("TAY")	0	Transition- Aged Youth ("TAY")

Remember, SAVE YOUR WORK!

	÷ .													
												,		
A	nnual Moi	nitoring R	port - Tran	sitional Pro	igrams - Reportin	g Year 2018 - N	Mayor's Office of	Housing & Con	munity Deve	lopment				
lect .	Address:		ante de com Ante de com				an an tao amin' an 1930. Na manana amin'			an a				
	t Capacity leet to be c		he target ca	apacity of this	s project? (All blan	ks in this sectior	n must be filled wit	h a number of "O	' or greater in	order for the				
T	A. Num Singles Not	B, Num Families	C1. Num Adults in	C2. Num Children in	D. Num of Beds		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·					
	in Families	,	Families	Families										
			· · · ·			•								
		ļ				(0) / IT								
	ns Served) During O	i perating Ye	ar (Ali blank	Na		nilies) That Can Be S n a number of "0" o		for the works	heet to be				
	ele.) A. Num	B. Num	C1. Num	C2. Num	<u></u>					l, este	·			
	Singles Not in Families	Families	Adults in Families	Children in Families										
-					Num on the first day Num entering the pr									
	(D 			Total Households Num who left the pr			·			•			
	0	0	0	0	Num in the program	on the last day of	the operating year							
_	(<i>.</i>	<capacity< td=""><td>Utilization Ra</td><td>Total Households te (by Household as</td><td></td><td>e last day of the op perating Year)</td><td>erating year</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></capacity<>	Utilization Ra	Total Households te (by Household as		e last day of the op perating Year)	erating year						
e C	apacity Util	ization Rate	is <u>LESS</u> that	1 75% you mu	st respond to the fo	llowing:								
Π													~	
					· .					•				
					1. Explain the reaso	on(s) why the capa	city utilization rate is	as low as it is; and						•
۰.						*								
							1.1							
-		· · · · ·		·				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
							н 1910 г. – С							
1					2. Describe plan/s t	o raise the capacit	y utilization rate to at	least 75%, with so	cific timeline.					
		• •							·					
								. *			• •			
		For the 0 hr	uraholdi tha	I EET the prov	nram during the opera	-	ny ware in the prolec	for the following le	ooths of time?	Total in cell H28	• • •			•
	of Stay:	For the 0 ho should mate	useholds tha h total of cell	LEFT the prog s H14 + 114. Al	gram during the opera Il blanks in this sectio	ating year, how ma n must be filled wit	iny were in the projec th a number of "0" or	t for the following le greater in order for	ngths of time? the worksheet to	(Total in cell H28 be complete.)	•	• .		•
gth 2	of Stay:	should mate	h total of cell month	LEFT the pro s H14 + I14. Al	gram during the opera II blanks in this section	ating year, how ma n must be filled wit	ny were in the projec th a number of "0" or	t for the following le greater in order for	ngths of time? the worksheet to	Total in cell H28 be complete.)	•	• •		
gth 2 3	of Stay:	Should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month	h total of cell month 15	: LEFT the proj s H14 + I14. Al	gram during the opera	ating year, how ma n must be filled wit	iny were in the projec th a number of "0" or	t for the following le greater in order for	ngths of time? the worksheet to	(Total in cell H28 be complete.)				•
gth 2 3 4 5	of Stay:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months	h total of cell month ns s 2 months 24 months	LEFT the prog s H14 + I14. Ai	gram during the opera II blanks in this sectio	n must be filled wit	my were in the projec th a number of '0' or	t for the following le greater in order for	ngths of time? the worksheet to	(Total in cell H28 be complete.)	•	•		•
gth 2 3 4 5 6 7	of Stay:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 5 month 7 months -1 13 months 25 months	month ns 2 months 24 months 3 years	LEFT the proj s H14 + I14. Al	II blanks in this sectio	n must be filled wit	ny were in the projec th a number of "0" or	t for the following le greater in order for	ngths of time? the worksheet to	(Total in cell H28 be complete.)	•	•		•
gth	0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months 25 months TOTAL# F	h total of cell month ns 2 months 24 months 3 years H's that left i	s H14 + I14. Al	II blanks in this sectio	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		•		
gth 2 3 4 5 7 8		should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months 25 months 25 months TOTAL# F For the 0 h should mate	h total of cell month is 2 months 24 months 3 years H's that left i museholds rep th total of cell	s H14 + I14. Al the program oried to have L s H14 + I14. A	II blanks in this section	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		•		
gth 2 3 tin 3	0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months -1 13 months 25 months TOTAL# I For the 0 hi should mate Rental - Ho Public Hou	h total of cell month is 2 months 24 months 3 years H's that left i buseholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm sing	s H14 + I14. Al	II blanks in this section	n must be filled wit \ ing the operating \ n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		• .		
gth 2 3 1 5 5 7 3 1	0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 month 3 - 6 month 7 months - 1 13 months 25 months TOTAL # F For the 0 h should mate Rental - Hoo Public Hou Section 8 V	h total of cell month ns 2 months 24 months 3 years H's that left 1 nuseholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher	s H14 + I14. Al be program orted to have L s H14 + I14. A hent (no subsid	II blanks in this sectio	n must be filled wit \ ing the operating \ n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		•		
gth 2 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 7 3 3 4 1 5 3 7 3 7 3 7 3	0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 13 months -1 13 months - 25 months TOTAL # F For the 0 hi should mat Rental - Ho Public Hou Section 8 v Subsidized Homeowne	th total of cell month is s 24 months 24 months 3 years H's that left J suscholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous rship	s H14 + I14. Al be program orted to have L s H14 + I14. A hent (no subsid e or apartment	II blanks in this sectio	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		•		
gth 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4	0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months - 1 13 months - 25 months TOTAL # F For the 0 h should mat Rental - Ho Public Hou Section 8 v Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w	h total of cell month is 2 months 2 months 24 months 3 years H's that left 1 suseholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous	s H14 + I14. Al the program. orted to have L s H14 + H4. A nent (no subsid e or apartment itends	II blanks in this sectio	n must be filled wit \ ing the operating \ n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		•		
gth 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	0 ation:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months - 25 months 25 months 25 months 25 months 25 months 7 br 0 h 0 h should mate Rental - Ho Public Hou Section 8 v Subsid/zed Homeowne Moved in w Permane	h total of cell month s 2 months 24 months 3 years H's that left 1 useeholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous rship ith family or fin th Housing S	s H14 + I14. Al the program. orted to have L s H14 + H4. A nent (no subsid e or apartment itends	I blanks in this sectio	ing the operating y n must be filled with n must be filled with NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)				
gth 2 3 4 5 7 3 4 5 7 3 4 5 5 5	0 ation:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 13 months - 25 months 25 months 25 months 25 months TOTAL: # L For the 0 ha Section 8 v Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w Permanel	h total of cell month is 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years H's that left use or Apartm sing oucher Rental - hous rship th family or fin th family or fin th fusing for l	s H14 + I14. Al	EFT the program du Blanks in this section I blanks in this section I bl	ing the operating y n must be filled with n must be filled with NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		• •	· ·	
gth 2 3 4 5 5 6 6 7 8 3 4 5 5 6 6 7 8 9 9 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 9 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 7 7	0 ation: 0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months - 1 13 months - 25 months 25 months 25 months ToTAL:# L For the 0 h should mat Rental - Ho Public Hou: Section 8 v Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w Permane Transitiona	th total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years 4 months 3 years 4 months 3 years 4 sthat left 1 usesholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous rship ith family or fi th family or fi	s H14 + I14. Al	EFT the program du Blanks in this section I blanks in this section I bl	n must be filled wit \ ing the operating \ n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)			· ·	
gth 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 5 6 7 8 8	0 ation:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months - 25 months 25 months 25 months ToTAL:# H For the 0 h should mate Rental - Ho Public Hou: Section 8 v Subsid/zed Homeowne Moved in w Permane Transitiona	h total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years 4 months 3 years 4 h sthat left 1 use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - housership ith family or fin thousing for l housing for l	s H14 + I14. Al	EFT the program du Blanks in this section I blanks in this section I bl	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)			· ·	
gth 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 9 0 1 2 3 4 7 8 8 9 9 0 7 7 8 8 9 9 0 7 7 8 8 8 9 9 0 7 7 8 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	0 ation: 0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months - 1 13 months - 2 5 months 25 months 25 months 70 TAL # F For the 0 h should mate Rental - Hod Public Hou Section 8 v Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w Permanen Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona	h total of cell month is 2 months 24 months 3 years 14's that left 1 4's that	s H14 + I14. Al	II blanks in this section EFT the program due II blanks in this section II blanks in this section (y) II blanks (y) II bla	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)			· ·	
gth 2 3 4 5 5 7 7 3 4 5 5 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 0 0	0 ation: 0	should make Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months - 13 months - For the 0 h should mat Potal - Ho Public Hou Subsidized Homeowne Moved in v <i>Permaneu</i> Moved in v <i>Transition</i> Moved in v <i>Transitio</i>	th total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 yeers H's that left 1 suseholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous rship th family or fi th family or fi housing for l that Housing i hospital cochel or other	s H14 + I14. Al be program. orted to have I s H14 + I14. A nent (no subsid e or apartment itends ubtotal nomeless perse riends TEMPO Subtotal	II blanks in this section EFT the program due II blanks in this section II blanks in this section (y) II blanks (y) II bla	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)			· ·	
gth 2 3 4 5 5 7 7 3 3 1 2 2 3 4 4 5 5 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 9 9 0 0 1 1 2	0 ation: 0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 5 month 7 months -1 13 months - 13 months - For the 0 h should mat Rental - Ho Public Hou: Section 8 V Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w <i>Permane</i> Transitiona Moved in w <i>Transitiona</i> Moved in w <i>Transitiona</i> Jail/Prison Medical Fa	th total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years H's that left 1 suscholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous rship oucher Rental - hous rship th family or f nal Housing for l inh family or f hospital cochol or other cochol or other	s H14 + I14. Al be program. orted to have I s H14 + I14. A nent (no subsid e or apartment itends ubtotal nomeless perse riends TEMPO Subtotal	II blanks in this section EFT the program due II blanks in this section II blanks in this section (y) II blanks (y) II bla	ing the operating y n must be filled with n must be filled with NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY NY	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)			· · ·	
gth 2 3 4 5 5 5 5 7 7 8 9 9 0 0 1 1 2 3 3 4 5 5 7 7 8 8 9 9 0 0 1 1 2 3 3 4 5 5 5 6 6 7 7 8 8 8 9 9 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 5 1 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 2 3 3 1 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	0 ation:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 5 month 7 months -1 13 months - 13 months - For the 0 h should mat Rental - Ho Public Hou: Section 8 V Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w <i>Permane</i> Transitiona Moved in w <i>Transitiona</i> Moved in w <i>Transitiona</i> Jail/Prison Medical Fa	h total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years H's that left 1 suscholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous rship th family or fi hal Housing for l ith family or fi nal Housing i hospital cochol of other cochol of other cochol of other cochol of subtotal	s H14 + I14. Al be program. orted to have I s H14 + I14. A nent (no subsid e or apartment itends ubtotal nomeless perse riends TEMPO Subtotal	II blanks in this section EFT the program due II blanks in this section II blanks in this section (y) II blanks (y) II bla	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ig th 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5 5 6 7 8 5 5 6 7 8 22 33 4 4 5 5 6 7 8 22 33 4 5 5 6 7 8 23 23 24 25 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	0 ation:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months - 1 13 months - 2 25 months 25 months 25 months 25 months 70 TAL # H For the 0 h should mat Rental - Ho Public Houx Section 8 v Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w Permanen Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona Moved in a Transitiona Moved in a Transitiona Moved in a Transitiona Moved in a Transitiona Inpatient al Jail/Prison Medical Fa Institutio	h total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years 4 months 3 years 4 months 3 years 4 months 3 years 4 months 4 months 4 months 4 months 4 months 4 months 5 months 4 months 4 months 5 months 4 months 5 months 4 months 5 months 6 months 6 months 6 months 6 months 6 months 6 months 6 months 6 months 6 months 7	s H14 + I14. Al be program. orted to have I s H14 + I14. A nent (no subsid e or apartment itends ubtotal nomeless perse riends TEMPO Subtotal	EFT the program due EFT the program due II blanks in this sectio IV)	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)			•	
ingth 2 2 3 4 5 6 7 7 8 8 5 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 0 0 11 12 2 33 24 25 5 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 0 0 11 12 2 33 34 34 35 33 33 34 34 35 35 35 37 37	0 ation: 0 0	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months - 13 months - Tomathan - For the 0 h should mate Porth 0 h should mate Public Hou: Section 8 V Subsidized Homeowne Moved in w <i>Transittion</i> Moved in w <i>Transittion</i> Medical Fa <i>Institution</i> Emergency Places not Unknown Other	h total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years H's that left 1 useholds rep th total of cell use or Apartm ing oucher Rental - hous rship th family or fi th family or fi nal Housing for I hespital cochol or other cochol or other shilty mal Subtotal Shelter meant for hur	s H14 + H4. Al	EFT the program due EFT the program due II blanks in this sectio IV)	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)			· · ·	
ig th 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8 5 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	0 ation:	should mate Less than 1 1 to 2 mont 3 - 6 month 7 months -1 13 months - 25 months - 25 months - 25 months - 25 months - 7 or the 0 h should mate Rental - Ho Public Hou: Section 8 v Subsid/26 Hou Pormane Moved in v Permane Moved in v Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona Moved in v Transitiona Institutio Emergency Places not Unknown Other Sub	h total of cell month s 2 months 2 months 2 months 3 years 14 sthat left 1 suseholds rep th total of cell use or Apartr ing oucher Rental - hous rship ith family or fi thal Housing for I ith family or fi hal Housing for I ith family or fi hal Housing for I ith family or fi shal Housing hospital cohol or other cohol or other meant for hur shelter meant for hur	s H14 + H4. Al , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	EFT the program due EFT the program due II blanks in this sectio IV)	n must be filled wit	th a number of "O" or year, how many left f	greater in order for	the worksheet to	be complete.)				

roject Addre	SS :
is section of th	AMR must be completed for all projects, except for transitional housing or residential treatment services.
umber of hous	sholds who lived in the project during the reporting period:
1	Number of households who lived in the project AT ANY TIME during the reporting period. Be sure to include all households that moved in during the reporting period
umber of h	ouseholds in the project who received Notices of Eviction during the reporting period for each of the following reasons:
f more than	one reason applies to a household, report only the primary reason.) You MUST answer every question (i.e., enter zero if applicable).
2	Breach of Lease Agreement
3 .	Capital Improvement
4	Condo Conversion
5	Demolition
6	Denial of Access to Unit
7	Development Agreement
8	. Ellis Act Withdrawal
9	Failure to Sign Lease Renewal
10	Good Samantan Tenancy Ends
11	Habitual Late Payment of Rent
12	illegal Use of Unit
13	Lead Remediation
14	Non-payment of Rent
15	Nuisance
16	Other
17	Öwner Move In
18	Roommate Living in Same Unit
19	Substantial Rehabilitation
20	Unapproved Subtenant
21	0 Total number of households who received Notices of Eviction

22	Breach of Léase Agreement
23	Capital Improvement
24	Condo Conversion
25	Demolition
26	Denial of Access to Unit
27 +	Development Agreement
28	Ellis Act Withdrawal
29	Failure to Sign Lease Renewal
30	Good Samaritan Tenancy Ends
31	Habitual Late Payment of Rent
32 ·	Illegal Use of Unit
33	Lead Remediation
34	Non-payment of Rent
35	Nuisance
36	Other
37	Owner Move In
38	Roommate Living in Same Unit
39	Substantial Rehabilitation
40	Unapproved Subtenant
41	0 Total number of unlawful detainer actions filed

42	Breach of Lease Agreement
43	Capital Improvement
44	Condo Conversion
45	Demolition
46	Denial of Access to Unit
47	Development Agreement
48	Ellis Act Withdrawal
49	Failure to Sign Lease Renewal
50	Good Samaritan Tenancy Ends
51	Habitual Late Payment of Rent
52	Iliegal Use of Unit
53	Lead Remediation
54	Non-payment of Rent
55	Nuisance
56	Other
57	Owner Move In
58	Roommate Living in Same Unit
59	Substantial Rehabilitation
60	Unapproved Subtenant
61	0 Total number of households evicted (total also used to answer question #35 on Worksheet 1A)

• .

5					
2)	B Annual Monitoring Report - Fiscal Activity - Reporting Year 2018	- Mayor's Office	e of Housing & Co	mmunity Develop	ment'
6	NCOME & EXPENSES				152-35
7	12 Month Report Period	Start Date:	1/0/1900	End Dale:	1/0/1900
8 9	Number of Unit	0 Astount			
0	Desciption of Income Accounts	Humber	Rasidentta)	tion-Residential	Total
1					
2	Rental Income		lola Altophan ·	n Constati Sin Constanti sin	
	Housing Units - Gross Potential Tenant Rents Rental Assistance Payments (clentify ALL sources in row below if applicable, including	5120	<u>.</u>		
24	LOSP funding}	5121	Name of the second	s en prinsi i	
25	Source/s>			laokin loha	
26	Commercial Unit Rents	5140	(HSSactorH) St I		lan tini tan
27 28	sub-total Gross Rental Income: Vacancy Loss - enter amounts as negative mumbers!		\$0.00	\$0,00	\$0.0 Vacency rot
				Nust click &	
29	Housing Units	5226		Residential Vac Rate Is > 16%	
	Commercial	5240		a to contraction and gene	0.001
31 32	sub-total Vacancies:	5240	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
33	NET RENTAL INCOME:		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
34 35	Other Income		line.co.um	a Siya Mudaga	Cista telebaria
	Garage and Parking Spaces	. 5170	 		ltal Maintel Driftma Prati
37	Miscellaneous Rent Income Supportive Services Income - Do not entier supportive services income if it is fracked in a separate budget and not appropriate per MOHCD toan terms to be included in Residual	5190			
36 39	Recepts calculation, Supportive Services Income Source/s- identify program source(s) if applicable ->	5300	l Transien verser	eningerine light spin-	
40	Interest Income - Project Operations (From Operating Account Only)	5400	<u>, 80775539977</u>		
41	Laundry and Vending	5910			防治病
42	Tenant Charges	5920 [°]	······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
44	Other Revenue sub-latal Other Income Received:	5990	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
4b 47	TOTAL INCOME RECEIVED:	·	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
48 49	NCOME & EXPENSES	Account	and <u>a spirite</u> Manual Habit	n an an Araban Maria an Araban	oliv zio kulent Legenda ange
50 51	Description of Esperise Accords	Number	Rusidenilal	Non-Residential	Total
52	Management Fee "Above the Line" Asset Management Fee (amount allowable may be imited, see Asset MgL	6320			nin (ada a ava contrata
53 54	Fee Policy) sub-total Management Expense;	l	\$0,00	\$0.00	50.0
55 56	Salaries/Benefits			1	Lages 7
570 577	Office Salanes Manager's Salary	6310 6330			
58	Employee Benefils: Heath Insurance & Disability Insurance	6723			rill Standard
	Employee Benefits: Retirement & Other Salary/Benefit Expenses			 	and a second
61	Administrative Rent Free Unit sub-total Salary/Benefit Expense;	6331	\$0,00	\$9.00	
	Administration Advertising and Markeling	6210	1	1	In the second second
64	Office Expenses	6311	···· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		dasterinterdite multipoperinte
	Office Rent -	6312 6340			banbirarin'n braianretaire
67 68	Audă Expense	6350 6351			
69	Booksesping/Accounting Services Bed Dobts	6351		· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	hultana aya asin shekara
70 71	<u>Literalianees Administrative Expenses (must click 3 oznizin II >\$19k)</u> sub-total Administrative Expense:	6390	\$0.00	\$0,00	Parts and the life
	Utilities Electricity	6450		1	Kuna kuna
74	Water	6451	1		line species
75 75	Gas Sower	6452 6453			
77 78	sub-total Utilities Expense: Yaxes and Licenses	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
79	Real Estate Taxos	6710	Į	:	
-	Payrolitaxes	6711		l,	
82	Miscallaneous Taxes, Licenses, and Permits sub-lotal Taxes and License Expense:	6719	50.00	\$0.00	SD.(
84	Insurance Property and Liability insurance	6720	· · · · ·		
85 86	Fidelity Bond Insurance Workers' Compensation	6721			Parte de 1994 Dec
87	Ornetors & Officers Liabilities Insurance	6724			
e.		1 0/24	1		an stadioù
	sub-loial insurance Expense:		\$0.00	\$0.00	
89	sub-total insurance Expense: Maintenance and Repairs JurPohr/ANT NOTE Bis TREATMENT OF CAPITAL AND NOVCANTAL WAINTDANKE REPAIRE S Those form the sublic, if you do a locate these segments has, be sub-total to a segment bu	PENSES GLAMIE F	OR PAYNENT BY PEPI and 210:215 below (cr	ACENENT RESERVE) 50.0 poselbia, azetinde
89 90	sub-folal insurance Expenses Muintenance and Repairs IPPORTANT NOTE BELTREATMENT OF CAPITAL AND NONCARTAL WANTENANCE REPAIR EX	PENSES GLAMIE F	OR PAYNENT BY REP	ACENENT RESERVE) 50.0 poseible, exclusio
89 90 91 92	sub-doki Insurance Expenses Maintenance and Repairs Record AV YOT As TRUCTOR OF CAPITAL ADD NOCLARIYAL SUMPTOWARD STATE These from 6th sudice, if type of Inducta base expenses here, is sum to provid the association Payroli Suggine	PEHFEJ SLIGHLE F rows 183 (non-apita) 6510 6515	OR PAYNENT BY PEPI and 210:215 below (cr	ACENENT RESERVE) 50.0 per=[b]a, astind+
89 90 91 92 93	sub-dali Insurance Expense Militanance and Repairs WASHTAN YOFT BAT FILM Heart OF CAN JALAND Nock-An TAX examplasts regraps an here from 68 models. If type 4 is being above optimal yors, for two to bain the expense is here from 68 models. If type 4 is being above optimal yors, for two to bain the expense is here from 68 models. If type 4 is being above optimal yors, for two to bain the expense is here from 68 models. If the expense is a second sec	FENSES SLIGHUS F rows 193 feer-capital 6510 6515 6520	OR PAYNENT BY PEPI and 210:215 below (cr	ACENENT RESERVE) 50.0 poseible, exclusio
89 90 91 92 93	sub-doki Insurance Expenses Maintenance and Repairs Record AV YOT As TRUCTOR OF CAPITAL ADD NOCLARIYAL SUMPTOWARD STATE These from 6th sudice, if type of Inducta base expenses here, is sum to provid the association Payroli Suggine	PEHFEJ SLIGHLE F rows 183 (non-apita) 6510 6515	OR PAYNENT BY PEPI and 210:215 below (cr	ACENENT RESERVE) 50.0 poerfile, exclude poerfile, exclude poerf
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96	sub-dol Insurance Expenses Integrated Vorth Act TREATING OF CAPITAL ADD NUCLEARING WATERDALES FOR AND Integrated Vorth Act TREATING OF CAPITAL ADD NUCLEARING WATERDALES FOR AND A Integrated Vorth Act TREATING ACTION AND A TREATING AND AND A TREATING Payrold Supples Comparest Comparest Grabages and Waterbard	Entres GLC::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	OR PAYNENT BY PEPI and 210:215 below (cr	ACENENT RESERVE) 50.0 peerbis, exclusion peerbis, exclusion peerbis, exclusion permission and the permission and the permission and the permission and the permission and the peerbis of the permission permission and the permission and the permission and the permission and the permission and the permission and the permission and the permission and the p
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 95 95 97	which call instances Expenses which call instances Expenses which call instances Expenses which call instances Expenses which calls in the second sec	Entres (Liamis) Finites (Liamis) 6510 6515 6520 6525 6530	OR PAYNENT BY PEPI and 210:215 below (cr	ACENENT RESERVE) 50.0 peerble, ecclusi- peerble, ecclusi- menne adapt annihitaraanin annihitaraanin
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98	ub-dol Insurance Expenses inspective Vort Re TRUSHEND OF CAPITAL ADD NOR-CAPITAL WATERPACE FRANCE inspective Vort Re TRUSHEND OF CAPITAL ADD NOR-CAPITAL WATERPACE FRANCE Payred Supplies Contracts Orthoge and Trush Removal Second PayredContract INAC Repairs and Maniferance Expension and Repairs Machineum-Cannot and Maniferance Trustment Insurance (Extra Device) Vanke and Maniferance Expension Nachineum-Cannot and Maniferance Vanke and Maniferance Expension Nachineum-Cannot and Maniferance Vanke and Maniferance Expension Nachineum-Cannot and Maniferance Supportive Services: Contral Insurance Services Agencies Supportive Services: Trushed on the Insurance Services Agencies Supportive Services: Control Instruments Nachineum-Cannot Services Supportive Services: Control Instruments Nachineum-Cannot Services Nachineum-Cannot Services Supportive Services: Control Instruments Nachineum-Cannot Services Nachineum-Cannot Services Nachineum-Cannot Services Supportive Services: Control Instruments Nachineum-Cannot Services Nachineum-Cannot Nachineum-	FRNER FLUCIFILE FL FRNER FLUCIFILE FL 6510 6515 6520 6525 6530 6570 6550	OR PAYNENT BY PEPI and 210:215 below (cr	ACDA (FIT REFERENCE)) 50.6 peeritika eretissi peeritika eretissi peeritissi peeritika eretissi peeritika eret
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99	und-dol Instance Expenses Weicheld Instance Expenses Weicheld Instance Expenses Weicheld Instance Expenses Weicheld Instance Expenses Payrol Support Contracts Contracts Contracts Contracts Contracts Security Payrol/Contract MAC Repairs and Manimance Expenses Machineses Expenses Machineses Expenses Support Su	FRNER FLUCIFILE FL FRNER FLUCIFILE FL 6510 6515 6520 6525 6530 6570 6550	De Paralent d'i Perpi and 21825 beaver	ACDA (FIT REFERENCE)) 50.0 pointfils exclude pointfils exclude incommunity
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 91 00	Understand Regarding Control of C	I FBH8E# FLScipLE F Feww 569 (сак-стрің) 6510 6515 6520 6525 6525 6525 6530 6550 6550 6550	De Paralent d'i Perpi and 21825 beaver	ACDALENT RELEVEN	postili sector postili sector internationali intern
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 91 00	und-dol Instance Expenses interport AV YOT par TRANSFORD OF CAPITAL ADD NORCAMPIAL REALIZED EXPENSES interport AV YOT par TRANSFORD OF CAPITAL ADD NORCAMPIAL REALIZED EXPENSES Support Support Support Support Support Add Statement Equipment Contract Support Supp	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	DR PAYABHT SY REPP and 210215 believ (c 	ACDAENT RELEASE N ACDAENT RELEASE N AND 5 50.00 50.00 50.00	perfits estimate perfits estimate perfits estimate perfits estimate performance and the perfit of the performance of the performance of the perfor
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 101	unit-deal instances encodes and Regaliz decorrect voter pairs decorrect d	Image: state state state state state State state state Image: state state state State Image: state state State Image: state	DR PAYABHT SY REPP and 210215 believ (c 	Activer framework (perfits estimate perfits estimate perfit
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95	und-dol-Instance Experience intervent vortr par TeXATOR OF CAVITAL ADD KONC-ARTAL SEATURET EXPERIENCE intervent vortr par TeXATOR OF CAVITAL ADD KONC-ARTAL SEATURET EXPERIENCE Payrod Suppose Contracts Contract Contra	Part 1 Conjul 7 Part 1 Conjul 7 Part 1 Conjul 7 6 510 6 515 6 523 6 523 6 523 6 523 6 520 6 525 6 520 6 550 6 550	DA PÁRSEN BY REP 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	Active of Section 2019	periodi estado periodi estado increase anticipation application of the second application of the second application of the second periodi estado periodi est
91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 101	und-dol Instance Expenses Whitesance and Repairs Unceptrata Yorty par TeXATher OF CADIA, ADD NOR-Artific Wartharder Expenses Repairs for 64 welds. If the dol for the expense fork, is want to need the assaulte by Payrod Supper Contracts Contract Contracts Contracts	Part 1 Compton Part 1 Compton 1	0 2 24120 27 25 20 20 27 25 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 20 27 20 20 27 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	50.000 (1997)	9 50.4 sperifyit estate 1000000000000000000000000000000000000
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 100 100	und-dol-Instance Expenses Labeled Instance Labeled La	Part 1 Conjul 7 Part 1 Conjul 7 Part 1 Conjul 7 6 510 6 515 6 523 6 523 6 523 6 523 6 520 6 525 6 520 6 550 6 550	0 2 24120 27 25 20 20 27 25 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 20 27 20 20 27 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	4.005(1)7 (2010)	perinti, setting mentili, setting mentili, setting mentili, mentili mentili, mentili mentili, mentili mentili, setting mentili
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 101 101 101	Lebelool Instance Expenses Lebelool Instance Lebelool Leb	Fairte F. Norgiu F. Storm - Storm - St	0 2 24120 27 25 20 20 27 25 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 20 27 20 20 27 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	4.000 (vr) (markaya (v) 4.000 (vr) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	So. So. So. So. So. So. So. So. So.
89 50 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 104 101 101 101	Lebelool Instance Expenses Lebelool Instance Lebelool Leb	Paper 2 Compare 1	0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	4.000 (vr) (markaya (v) 4.000 (vr) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	So. So. So. So. So. So. So. So. So.
89 90 91 97 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 96 97 98 99 90 100 100 100 100 100 100	Lud-dol Instance Expenses Lud-dol Instance Expenses Lingson Control Contecont Control Control Control Control Control Control Contrecont	Preve et Norgius F 95 (en 2016) 6510 6515 6520 6523 6530 65	0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	4.000 (vr) (markaya (v) 4.000 (vr) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	So. So. So. So. So. So. So. So. So.
89 90 91 92 93 94 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95	usid-dol Instance Teamset Materianse and Regalts Webcort Nort Pat TREATOR OF CAVITA, App Nort-Artifa, swartpoace represe paties Regard Nort Pat TREATOR OF CAVITA, App Nort-Artifa, swartpoace represe paties Payod Sogdes Contract Regard Nort Pat TREATOR OF CAVITA, App Nort-Artifa, swartpoace represe paties Payod Contract Payod Contract Payod Contract	Paint P Logit C rest 19 Accept C est 1	0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	4.000 (vr) (markaya (v) 4.000 (vr) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	poetbia podrača na sela podrač
89 90 91 91 92 93 94 95 99 96 99 97 97 99 97 97 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90	Lude dol Instance Expense Lude dol Instance Expense Legente A Vort par TRANSFOR OF CAVITA, ADD KNOC-AFTA, EAUTONAUE EXPENSE Line do a valor. If you do Indiada do era expense forz, jo kun to spaciel de a seaucide la Payod Supplement Contracts Contract Contra	Part 2 North Control (1997) 6 10 - 1997 - 1997 6 20 - 1997 - 1997 8 20 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 8 20 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 8 20 - 1997 -	0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	4.000 (vr) (markaya (v) 4.000 (vr) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	po entra estado po entra estado entra estado
89 90 91 97 93 94 95 95 95 97 95 99 90 90 90 97 95 99 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90	Lubicitariane e and Regaliz Belatrananes and Regaliz Herberg for de la fitte TREATION OF CAVITAL ADD KORCLAFTAL & MATTRANANE REPARED & Herberg for de la fitte TREATION OF CAVITAL ADD KORCLAFTAL & MATTRANANE REPARED & Herberg for de la fitte TREATION OF CAVITAL ADD KORCLAFTAL & MATTRANANE REPARED & Payod Borgers Contracts Subjects of the lange of the lange of the lange of the second ba- Borgers Contracts Subjects of the lange of the Match Instances Experience (Specific Add Statistics (Fitter Add Match Instances Experience) Match Instances Experience (Specific Add Statistics (Fitter Add Match Instances Experience) Match Instances Experience (Specific Add Statistics (Fitter Add Match Instances Experience) Subject Instances (Fitter Add Statistics (Fitter Add Statistics (Fitter Add Statistics (Fitter Add Match Instances Experience) Subject Instances (Fitter Add Statistics (Fitter Add Statistics (Fitter Add Match Instances Experience) Subject Instances (Fitter Add Statistics (Fit	Preve et Norgius F 95 (en 2016) 6510 6515 6520 6523 6530 65	0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	4.000 (vr) (markaya (v) 4.000 (vr) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	poetbia podrača na sela podrač

_	8	D	F	<u> </u>	J
15	Annual Monitoring Report - Fiscal Activity - Reporting Year 201	8 • Mayor's Office	of Housing & Co	mmunity Developm	nent
	Operating Reserve Account Withdrawals (For deposits to Operating Account.) Enter as positive number.				\$0.0
	Other Required Reserve Account Deposits (Source is Operating Account, Enter as positive number: Identify reserve account in next col) (1330)	ĺ			\$0.0
	Other Required Reserve Account Withdrawals (For deposit to Operating account. Enter as positive number identify account in next col				SD 0
114	Sub-total Ground Lease Base RenUBond Fees/Reserves	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
115		1			
116	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees		50.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
117		Acct Hum	Residentia)	Non-Residential	Total
118	1. TOTAL INCOME RECEIVED:		\$0,00	\$0,00	\$0.0
119	2. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES:		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
	3. NET OPERATING INCOME:		\$0,00	50,00	\$0.0

·			
· · · ·	B Annual Monitoring Report - Fiscal Activity - Reporting Year 20	D F H J 18 - Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development	
	121	Norm of Landar / Describe Other Ann	
	122 4, Debt Service (Principal and Interest) 123 Lenderl - Principal Paid (provide lender name to the right) 124 Interest Paid	Pald Rieffenfiat KonReidenlar Tobi	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Other Amount (describe to the right) 126 Lender/2 - Principal Paid (provide lender name to the right) 127 Interest Paid		·
	128 Other Amount (describe to the right) 129 Lender3 - Principal Paid (provide lender name to the right)		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	130 Interest Paid 131 Other Amount (describe to the right) 132 Lenderd - Principal Paid (provide lender name to the right)		
	133 Interest Paul 134 Other Amount (describe to the right)	s \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	
	136 137 Surplus Cash, Detall (NOI minus Debi Service and Reserve Activit		
	138 H amount for Surplus Cash above is negative:		
	you must provide a dealled explanation to question #6 on the Narrative workshel -you must NOT supply data for any of the fields for Uses of Surplus Cash below 139 Surplus Cash, Total	et <u>Go lo vs4 Haralive question 28</u>	
	Distribution of Surplus Cash/Residual Receipts - (Response Required.) in the s	pace below, please provide a detailed narrative summary of allowable	
	agreements of cooper Labor that accumulty monitor in the operations and/or is more agreements that govern Preservation and the calculation methodology, applicable anni 143-165, select the distribution provip for each of the uses of cash flow/suprise cash 141 agreements or other funder agreements, enter N/A in the box below.	in column H II distribution of surplus cash is not allowed under MOHCD	
	142 USEE OF SUMPLUS CAEN THAT ARE AUTHORIZED TO BE PAID PRIOR TO CALCU PATMENTS (OF APPLICABLE)	LATION OF RECOULT RECEIPTS Deviced on Priority Laws take have issued have been been a provident to the second sec	
	5. Operating Reserve Replanishments (Deposits made out of surplus cash to satisfy 144 minimum balance requirements). 6. "Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (gror written authorization from Cky/SFRA may be		
	145 required, see Asset Mgr. Fee Policy) 7a. Partnership Hunagement fee due from this reporting period. If any (tax credit 146 projects only; not allowed & project is beyond 15-year compliance period)		
	7b. Partnership Management fee accrued but unpaid from PRIOR reporting periods, If any tax credit projects only, per Cay policy, not aboved if project is bayond 15-year 147 Compliance period). 3a, Investor Services Fee (aka LP Asset) Nanagement Fee) due from this reporting		
	period. If any (lax credit projects only; per City policy; not allowed if project is beyond i5- (16) year compliance paned). eb; invivitati Services Fer (ska LP Asset Nanagriment Fee) accivited but umpild from PRIOR, reporting periods, if any (lax credit projects only; per City policy; not allowed if		
	149 project is beyond 15-year compliance period). 150 9. Deferred Developer tee, if any		
	10. Other payments: use question #1 on the Narralive (worksheet #4) to provide detaks about any fees or other payments, including ground lease residual rent payments for a non MOHCDXOCII ground lease. Failure to provide detaks will result in disallowance of this	Ga to was Distantive descente	
	expense. You may only include payments that were approved by MOHCD at time of fundays [51] that are also explicitly authorized by a Partnerstep Agreement or similar project document.		
	152 11ai, Debt Pmt to other lender1: Principal Paid (note lender name to nght) 153 11ail, Debt Pmt to other lender1: (ntarest Paid		- -
	154 1161, Debt Pmt Io other lender2: Prihcipal Paid (note lender name to right) 155 (1616, Debt Pmt to other lender2: Interest Paid 155 Total Payments preceding Residual Receipts Calculation	50.00	
	157 158 12. RESIDUAL RECEIPTS	so.oo	
	159 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	Gistri bulton Prjohty jodečtadovi jodečtadovi je na teleforma se stati salova je na teleforma	
	150 12a. MOHCD Residual Receipts Due for Loan Repayment		
	161 12b. MCHCD Residual Receipts Due for Ground Lease Residual Rent Payment 102 12c. Subbial Residual Receipts Payments to MCHCD	20.00	•
	153 12d. Residual Receipts Debt Prix to other lender3 (note lender name to right)		
	164 12e Residual Receipts Debt Pmt to other lenderd (note lender name to right)		
	155 12f. Resdual Receipts Debt Prix to other lender's (note lender name to ophi) 166 Total Residual Recipts Payment 167 DO NOT SUBMIT YOUR PROPOSED RESIDUAL RECEIPT PAYMENT TO MON		
	AND GENERATE AN INVOICE IF THE CALCULATION CAN BE VERIFIED AS AF 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165	PROPRIATE; IF THE CALCULATION CANNOT BE VERIFIED, MOHCD WILL	
	170		
	Proposed Owner Distributions (provide description in colume D and enter amount in 171 column J. Man amount is entered, a description is required.)		
	Proposed Other Distributions/Uses (provide description in column D and enter amount		
	column J. If an amount is entered, a description is required. If you had a Calendar Year 172 [COSP surplus, please acknowledge that and nois exact amount.] 173 [Final Balance: should be ZERG except when Surplus Cash (cell F136) is negative		
	174	50.00	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·		
			•
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	x	, · ·	

								÷		
										,
							·			
F	8	0]	F	н	J]					
15	Annual Monitoring Report - Fiscal Activity - Reporting Year 2018	Mayor's Office	of Housing & Co	mmunity Develops	ient					
175 176 177	ISERVE ACCOUNT DETAILS				nietogosta kon					
178	PERATRIC RESERVE (Or internet brack for any coartiers asking for a summer, enter the Minimum Required Balance:	o historia 🦾 👘								
180	Beginning Balance: Actual Annual Deposit (don'i edit - taken from page 1 account number 1365).	\$0.00								
182	Interest Earned: Annual Withdrawal Amount (enler as negative number):									
183	Ending Balance (don't edit cell calculated): Required Annual Deposit:	\$0.00								
185	Total Operating Expenses plus debt service (don't edit cell calculated)	\$0.00								
Π	If the calculated percentage shown to the right (Op Reserve Account Ending Balance divided by Tratal Op Expense) is less than 23.5%, you must describe how the project will remetly the shortfall in the adjacent cell.						<u>`</u>			
	If the calculated procentage shown to the right is greater than 26.5%, you must									
187	explain why the Op Reserve balance exceeds MOHCD's requirement in the adjacent cell.	0.000%		_						
	IEPLACEMENT RESERVE (Do not gave blanks for any questions asting for a number, elite Majorium Regulfed Balance:	r zaro Instead.)	a si hakin		alesta tanà					
190 191	Minimum Regulted Balance: Beginning Balance. Actual Annual Denosit:									
192 193	Actual Annual Deposit: Interest Earned:		na su donta a Mangarana a					• · ·		
194	Annual Withdrawal Amount (onler as negative number):									
195	Ending Bafance (don't edit cell calcutated): Required Annual Deposit (do not edit - taken from page 1 account number 1320)	\$0 00 \$0 00					•			
Ē	Describe how the amount of annual deposit and the minimum required balance is determined.		1 a - <u> </u>		and the set of the set of					
197				······		-				
	CHANGES TO ABAL ESTATE ASSETS Ther Begnning and Ending Balances in each of the categories insted below. Changes in asse	t categories will	Balance,	NAMES I NAMES	Balance,					
200	uto calculate. Judicing & Improvements		1/00/1900	Changes \$0,00	1/00/1900					
207	Offsite Improvements	· ·		50.00 \$0.00	•					
203	Stø Improvements			\$0,00						
204	and Improvements Functure, Fixtures & Equipment			50 00						
205	China L			50.00			•			
206			L	\$0.00						
207	Replacement Reserve-Eligible Expenditures: Provide details below about the Capital	and non-Capila) E	xpenditures that are	Replacement Reserv	e-eligible.]			,	
	Capital Repairs and Improvements: Enter capital reports and implovement costs associate positive change, an entry is required in each corresponding caleopry in rows 210-215. If the p	peraling account is a	used includy to fund th	he repair, and is later re	imbursed by the					
	replacement reserve during the reporting year, show the repair cost under "Replacement Res the replacement reserve during the reporting year, show the repair cost under "Operating Acc improvements made.	erve", if the operator ount." Use the sect	ig acount is used to fi ion below to supply a	und the reper and was description of the capi	not mimbursed by ai repairs and					
208		Capital Repa Replacement	ins and improveme	nts Punded By:		. *				
F	Cépital Repeix and Instantinine - Categories	Reserve	Operating Account	Other Source	Total Amount					•
212	Buidung & Improvements Offsite Improvements				50 00 50.00					
	Site Improvements				so oc					
214	Land Improvements				50.00	2				
215	Furnévie, Fixtures & Equipment				\$0.00					
216	Olber Total	\$0.0	30.00	50.00	SC DC	2				
210	To can Description of Capital Repairs and Imployements (1999) and the second participation of the second second second Second second	30.0	50,00	50.00	\$0.00	-				
215	Non-Capital Replacement Reserve Eligible Expenditures (i.e., labor costs): Enier the a	mounts used to fund	f non-capital replacer	ment reserve elixible en	cenditures Use	-				
	section below to supply explanations. Secure			्राज्यति हो संस्थित इ.स. वि. स.	N. S.S. att. dat					
2222	Paid out of Operating Budget, to be reimbursed by RR (shows the amount entered in row 10 Paid Directly from Replacement Reserve	3 abovel			Arrount 50 00	5				
22	Other Source	·				-				
22	Regional on a Man-Capital Reputational Reserve Eligibia Emergentica	na i an Aire	(56) (1 6) (16)	Total	\$0,0					
1				Trees tone, tone		1				
22	TOTAL REPLACEMENT RESERVE FLIGIBLE EXPENDITURES; The Replacement Reserve	1	1	Marga Har		-				
22	Waharana for the reporting period binuld not exceed the Tatal RR-digible Expendances. You must provide more details a blow or an explanation below if the RR windowski amount exceeds the Tatel RR- Eligible Expendances.	RR Withdraw Amount-	al > \$0.0	Total RR-Eligibi Expenditures-	so.0	0				
	peres Aloui RR Wings-e Amunin resea of Tale RR-10006 Episorums	10.000 10.000 10.000			hiro da					
22						-				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					,				

_	B		>		F			н		1	
15	Annual Monitoring Report - Fiscal Activity - Reporting Year 201	8 - Mayor	's Offic	e of H	ousing	8. Con	munit	y Devel	opme	nt	
	FEDERAL PROGRAM INCOME REPORT	10.000						15.18		145.2	5.75
-	This section must be completed if the project received any CDBG funding, even if the	amount	tenac		m lacon	a durle	a the re	nodina	nerloc	-	
33	For more information, use the following link or copy this web address for manual na		, 0000	progra		c oun	g uie is	porting	Perior		101
	hun there is a standard stand the standard standard and the standard stan										
24	Overview of Federal (BOKE and COBG) Program locome										
36											
37	CDBG PROGRAM INCOME										
	Proposed amounts to be used to fund eligible CDBG activities as described in the Federal CDBG Program Regulations at 24 CFR 570,201-205 and consistent with the	<u> </u>									
38		AMOUNT		DESC	RIPTION	j, k	• •	10			
	Amount to be used for CDBG eligible activity#1 (provide amount in cell to the right,			1							_
39	and activity description and regulation citation in column furthest to the right):										
	Amount to be used for CDBG eligible activity#2 (provide amount in cell to the right,			1			•				
40	and activity description and regulation citation in column furthest to the right):	1									
~	Amount to be used for CDBG eligible activity#3 (provide amount in cell to the right,										
41	and activity description and regulation citation in column furthest to the right):	1									
41	Amount to be deposited for use on future eligible COBG activities that will be					~~~~					
	undertaken by June 30, 2017 (prowde amount in cell to the right, and activity description and regulation citation in column furthest to the right);										
12	Other (provide amount in cell to the right, plus activity description and regulation			+							
43	citation in column furthest to the right):								•		
1	Total COBG Program Income Calculation(see instructions for guidance on how to										

~

			•										•									
								;					t.		· .	• •	.•					
	424378					Annu	al Monito	ring Report	- Occup	ancy & F	ent Info	- Reporti	ng Year 2018 - Mayoi	's Offic	e of Housing & Community De	velopmen	t	p.2516				
Project	Address:								<u> </u>	Data suppli	ed on this	worksheet mu	st be from the rent roll of the l	ast month	of the reporting period that was entered on	worksheet 1A	. 1/	0/1900		# Units	s:	0
											,		•									
		• Provide t	he data reques	ted for the ten	ant population	that was res	iding in the p	roject at the end	of the Repo	ting Period.												
		units, pro	vide data in co	lumns D, E, F,	Q and R only.								For vacant units and manager									
		(within re	porting period)	respectively.									a entered in columns J, K & L t unit that the tenant occupied									
		the projed	t, i.e. when the	ey first moved	n to the buildi	ng.		ance Type, pleas									n de la seconda de la secon El seconda de la seconda de					
		pasting c	onforms with the	e choices of the	e drop-down r	nenu. This	vili help prev	ent you from sub	mitting form	s with invali	i data, Any	forms with in	valid data will be returned with			999 (B) 1997 (B)						
	heri Agalia Angelagia						Patro Patro		Ind the second	1					Entre presidentes	SCOLUMN S		otojio (Hij	90-108-1934 		10042045-25-9	
¢	27 0 27	98 6 8 9 9	and the second second	G			an an t	Batherik balen.	nejive-galijivi	× ×	<u>CP (NUS)</u>	e	R (71)	<u> a</u>		i Color de la	Sin de la	<u>v</u>	W	(The second second	<u> 25883</u> 4639	s the light
	-	Unit Type (Bed / SRO / Studio / 1BR /	Is the Unit Fully Accessible or			Household Size	Date Of Most Recent Income Recerblication	Household Annual	Household Size (number) as of	Min Occupancy	Max	is the Household	Overhoused / Overcrowded - Narrative (Explanation required for each row where indicator is displayed in Column N and Co	Is this Unit a		Amount of	1	Utièty Allowani	HH Rent Burder (tenant paid ren plus utility	Date Of Most	Amount of Most	J Increase (ca
7 Num	Unit No	2BR / 3BR / 4BR / 5+BR). Use J/cp-	Adaptable? Use the drop-down menu below to indicate	Date of INITIAL OCCUPANCY (m/d/yyyy)	Household Annual Income AT INITIAL OCCUPANCY	AT INITIAL OCCUPANCY (number)	WITHIN REPORTING PERIOD	Income as of Moat Recent Recertification WITHIN REPORTING PERIOD	Most Recent Recertification WITHIN REPORTING	for Unit Type (per data entered on worksheet 1A)	Occupancy los Unit Type (per data entered o worksheet 1A)		indicator is displayed in Column N and Co O cell shows no highlighting. Describe any extenuating circumstances that justify the Overhoused/Overcrowded status,	HOPWA set- aside unit? (yes/no)	A Rental Assidance Type (select "none" if none) Amount of Ren Use drap-dawn menu chaires DNLY! Assistance	ai Maxmum Gross Rent Allowed for Unit (enter S0 d n/a)	Paid Rent fo Unit	(Enter \$0 if a utilities, are		Increase WITHIN THE REPORTING	G THE REPORTIN	IN do not enla
		down manu choices Ot <u>47</u> 7	which		•		(m/d/yyyy)	· FERIOD	PERIOD	WORSHEET (A)	watalieet (n)		summanze efforts made to transfer Hirl to unit of appropriate size.)			(enter 30 e tea)		included.)	never exceed 100%.	PERCED (m/aryyyy)	y) PERIOD	calcular
1											hitay	644444				†		+				
2											jolitik.					<u> </u>						
3									·		urz bisła Siędebska					 . 	<u> </u>	+			1:5999393 	40:43% #89:42
5	·															· •	ļ	ļ				
6 7				· · · ·	•										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			+				
8												45 (1997)										
9 10		+										andred (Webschield				<u>† </u>						
11 12					······										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
13	·					<u> </u>	· · ·									1		1				
14, 15					·							nicael se la secondario de la secondario d Esta contra de la secondario				· · ·			a data data data data data data data da			
16					•											ļ						
17																·	·	<u>+</u>				
19																		ļ			l transfer (
20 21	·											na an a				<u> </u>			developed Reference			
22																						
24																						
.25 26											er Maria Notici	l de forste de la desta de La desta desta de la desta d						<u> </u>		uddiri diyir Afrika diri		
27																		1	Senteration		1.200000	
28 29												ateletel Alakove				<u>}</u>		<u> </u>		olanila se sa Generalita		
30																		ļ		ide stepper		
31 32																		<u> </u>				
33 34																						
35																				Negative Negative		
36 37]																	
38								· · · ·										1	dia 10 aniz			
39 40				·							Ardyan. Aradar	ng katup Katup			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
41										1000731	(tanfa	ang gan digan					·					
42										in de la composition de la composition Notamina de la composition de la composit	an fer i Fagailte											
44										1920-94	4444	(leged)é										
45						1					and in the set	그는 것이 같은 것이 같이 같이 같이 했다.			I I	1 ·			Contract of the			

Project																	
Project											· .						
Project	e Constant	e Hinder Broth				Annual Monitoring Report - Demographic In Mayor's Office of Housing & Cor	ter i stale e stale gebre de la de la sur estale de la sur estale de la sur estale de la sur estale de la sur e	2018 -									
		ilegi Pépit T	<u>an de source</u> e			Data supplied on this worksheet must be from the rent roll of the last month of the reporting period that was entered on worksheet 1A. 1/0/1900 # Units:											
				· · · · · · · · ·													
		Select on Select on For legac Latino/His Select on	e Ethnicity category e Race category y race and ethnic spanic. In these ca e Gender and on	ory for the head for the head of f sity data that rep ases, the persor e Sexual Orients	of household. If unknown, m nousehold. If unknown, man orts race and ethnicity as a s i's ethnicity would be listed a ation/Identity category for the	esiding in the project at the end of the Reporting Period. nown, manager's or vacant unit, select "Not Reported". n, manager's or vacant unit, select "Not Reported". I y as a single field, an additional category of "Not Reported" should be used to categorize a head of household's race if it is listed as listed as Latino/Hispanic and his/her race would be listed as "Not Reported". y for the head of household. If unknown, manager's or vacant unit, select "Question Not Asked". See the Instructions that requires collection of this data beginning in 2017.											
c	less n 35	E		- a	here and the second			Katalogia	La compañía	N A AN							
Row Num		Unit Type (Bed / SRO / Studio / 1BR / 2BR / 3BR / 4BR / 5+BR)	Household Size (number) as of Most Recent		Ethnicity	Race (select from drop down menu)	Gender (select from drop down menu) for Occupancies AFTER 6/30/2017	Sexual Orientation / Sexual Ideniity (select from drop down menu) for Occupancies AFTER 6/30/2017	Elderly House hold (yes/no)	Number of Children under Age 18 in HH	Disability (select one)						
1	1.1993						· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
2							•										
3	1				-		·										
4																	
. 6							·····	· · · · · · · · · ·									
7								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
8								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·							
9					-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·									
11							······································										
12								•									
13					-												
14 15																	
16					· · · · · ·		· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
17								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
18										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
19 20						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·								
21							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
22				2													
23											ļ						
24 25				e te de la companya d La companya de la comp							·····						
26					4				<u> </u>								
27		·					•										
· 28	·	· ·					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
29 30					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												
31											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
32								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
33		1						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
n :							······································		·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
34 35		1	1 1		,						1						

Annual Monitoring Report - Summary of Reported Household Demographics - Reporting Year 2018 -Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development

Project Address:

Household Size

	# Reported	
	Households	% of Total
One Person Household	0	
Two Person Household	0	
Three Person Household	0	
Four Person Household	0	
Five Person Household	0	
Six Person Household	0	
Seven or more Person Household	0	
TOTAL Households*	0	
TOTAL Residents	0	
*Evaluation () unit(a) raparted on manager's or	uccont unit(n)	

Exc rted as manager's or vacant unit(s).

Households with Children Under 18	0
Number of Children Under 18	0
Households with Tenant with Physical Disability	C
Households with Tenant with Visual Disability	· c
Households with Tenant with Hearing Disability	. 0
Households with Tenant with Mental/Devt Disability	C
Households with Tenant with Other Disability	0
Households with Tenant with More than One Disability	C
Households with Tenant with No Disability	C

1/0/1900

Units:

Reported

Target and Actual Population Served

Last Day of Reporting Period

Other Household Demographics

	# Reported	
	Head of HH	% of Total
Hispanic/Latino	0	
Not Hispanic/Latino		
American Indian/Alaskan Native	Ċ	
Asian	C	-
Black/African American	C	
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander	0	
White	C	
American Indian/Alaskan Native and Black/African American	. C	•
American Indian/Alaskan Native and White	C	
Asian and White	c	
Black/African American and White	. C	
Other/Multiracial	C	
Not Reported	0	
Total Head of Households	1 (

Gender	# Reported Head of HH % of T	otal
Female	0	
Male	0	
Genderqueer/Gender Non-binary	0	
Trans Female	0	
Trans Male	0	
Not listed	0	
Declined/Not Stated	0	
Question Not Asked	0	
Total Head of Households	0	

	# Reported	
Sexual Orientation / Sexual Identity	Head of HH	% of Total
Bisexual	0	
Gay /Lesbian/Same-Gender Loving	0	
Questioning /Unsure	0	_
Straight/Heterosexual	0	
Not listed	0	
Decline to Answer	0	
Not Stated	0	
Question Not Asked	0	
Total Head of Households	0	

Target Population		Act	ual Population
0	Families	0	Families
0 ·	Persons with HIV/AIDS	0	Persons with HIV/AIDS
· 0	Housing for Homeless	0.	Housing for Homeless
0	Mentally or Physically Disabled	` O	Mentally or Physically Disabled
0	Senior Housing	· 0	Senior Housing
0	Substance Abuse	0	Substance Abuse
0	Domestic Violence Survivor	0	Domestic Violence Survivor
0	Veterans	0	Veterans
0 .	Formerly Incarcerated	0	Formerly Incarcerated
0	Transition-Aged Youth ("TAY")	0	Transition-Aged Youth ("TAY")

Elderly Households

Annual Monitoring Report - Narrative - Reporting Year 2018 -Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development

Project Street Address:

Reporting Period - Start Date: 1/0/1900 Reporting Period - End Date: 1/0/1900

MOHCD created the questions below to allow project owners to supply additional information about a small number of measurements that may indicate that a project is having difficulties. By providing this information, project owners will help provide context for the conclusions that can be made about the measurements. MOHCD will use the measurements and the information below to prioritize the projects that need closer scrutiny and support. Please supply as much information as is readily available.

1. Explanations & Comments

Use this space to record notes about any peculiarities in the data entry process. For example, if you entered a formula instead of a single number for a field, make a note here re: for which question on which worksheet that was done, and describe the formula & underlying numbers. Also use this field to describe in detail any amounts entered for "Other payments" on the worksheet "2.Fiscal," item 10.

2. Code Violations

Provide the following for any violations or citations of Health or Building or Housing Codes that were issued during the reporting period, or were issued in a prior reporting period but remained open during any time of the current reporting period:

Violation or Citation #	Date Issued	Issued By	Description	Cleared? (y/n
			· · ·	
-	······································			
				-
			· ·	
			· · ·	

(add additional rows as needed)

** ONLY FOR ALL VIOLATIONS THAT WERE NOT RESOLVED by the end of the reporting period: You must also attach a SCANNED copy of each Violation/Citation to your AMR submittal. **

Violation or Citation #	Date Cleared	Issued By	Description of Remedy
· ·			

(add additional rows as needed)

** ONLY FOR ALL VIOLATIONS THAT WERE NOT RESOLVED by the end of the reporting period: You must also attach a SCANNED copy of each Violation/Citation to your AMR submittal. **

3. Major Repairs

Describe any major repair or replacement needs that have been identified as being required within the next 2 years, and any related plans to pay for whatever is needed.

4. Vacant Unit Rent-Up Time

If the project had an average VACANT UNIT RENT-UP TIME greater than 30 days for question 36 on the worksheet "1A.Prop&Residents," you must supply the following:

- a. A description of the work done to analyze the cause/s of the high turnaround time, and what the identified causes are; and
- b. A description of the work done to identify means of reducing the turnaround time, and all viable remedies that have been identified; and
- c. A description of the plan to implement any remedies, including specific timelines for the implementation work.

5. Affirmative Marketing

Did you conduct any marketing of the project during the reporting period? If yes, please describe the marketing that was conducted, including

- a. when the marketing was conducted and how it was intended to reach populations least likely to apply for the project;
- b. any advertising, direct mailings, emailings and web postings that were done; and
- c. how many households were on the waiting list prior to the marketing and how many were on it after the marketing was completed.

6. Vacancy Rate ----->

If the project had a VACANCY RATE greater than 15%, as may be shown above from the Income Expense section of the worksheet "2.Fiscal," you must supply the following:

- a. A description of the work done to analyze the cause/s of the vacancy rate, and what the identified causes are; and
- b. A description of the work done to identify means of reducing the vacancy rate, and all viable remedies that have been identified; and
- c. A description of the plan to implement any remedies, including specific timelines for the implementation work.

7. Miscellaneous Expenses: Administrative/Operating & Maintenance

If the project had miscellaneous administrative or miscellaneous operating & maintenance expenses greater than \$10,000 respectively, you must provide a detailed itemization of these individual expenses below. Total expenses must equal the total amount reported on the worksheet "2.Fiscal."

Misc. Admin Expenses			
Expense Description	Amount	HUD Acct #	Notes
			· ·
			···
· ·	· · ·		
Total:	0.	00	
Diff. from Fiscal Activity WS:			
	· · ·		
Misc. Operating & Maintenance Ex	penses		
	•	HUD	
Expense Description	Amount	Acct #	Notes
5			
•			
			· · ·
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Total:	0.	00	
Diff. from Fiscal Activity WS:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

8. Negative Cash Flow

If the project had NEGATIVE CASH FLOW, as may be shown above from the Income Expense section of worksheet "2.Fiscal," you must supply the following:

- a. A description of the work done to analyze the cause/s of the shortfall, and what the identified causes are; and
- b. A description of the work done to identify remedies for the shortfall, and all viable remedies that have been identified; and
- c. A description of the plan to implement any remedies, including specific timelines for the implementation work.
- d. If the project has a Project-Based Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments (HAP) contract, please also supply the date of the last increase to the HAP contract, the date when the project will submit the next HAP contract rent increase, and any related comments about whether the project has been diligent in seeking annual increases to the HAP contract.

Annual Monitoring Report - Project Financing - Reporting Year 2018 - Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development

Provide information about all current financing of the project. Lenders should be listed in lien order, i.e., with the most-senior lender in the first lien position, the most-junior lender in last lien position.

Project Address: **Current Project Financing** Accrued Interest As Of End of Prior Reporting Monthly Debt Service Payment Outstanding Principal Balance As Of End of Reporting Period Lien Order Lender (and Loan Program if applicable) Loan Amount Interest Rate Maturity Date Repayment Terms Period 1 2 3. 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Annual Monitoring Report - Services Funding - Reporting Year 2018 - Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development

Completion of this page is required based on your answers to questions 51 thru 61 on worksheet 1A Prop&Residents. Supply one row of data for each service that is being provided. (If more than one service is being provided by the same Provider under the same grant, please repeat the data for each service provided.)

Current Services Funding	<u>an an a</u>	and the second secon	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			· · ·
егиісе Туре	Service Provider Name	Street Address where Service is Provided	Name of Funder of this Service	Grant Amount	Grant Start Date	Grant End Date
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·					
						······································
•	· · · ·					
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

的設備

Project Street Address:

Schedule of Operating Revenues For the Year Ended January 0, 1900

Rental Income		Total
5120 Gross Potential Tenant Rents	- · · ·	. \$0
5121 Rental Assistance Payments (inc. LOSP)		\$0
5140 Commercial Unit Rents		. \$0
	Total Rent Revenue:	\$0
Vacancies		
5220 Apartments		\$0
5240 Stores & Commercial		\$0
	Total Vacancies:	\$0
Net Rental Income: (Rent	Revenue Less Vacancies)	\$0
Other Revenue		*0
5170 Rent Revenue - Garage & Parking		\$0
5190 Misc. Rent Revenue		\$ <u>0</u>
5300 Supportive Services Income		\$0
5400 Interest Revenue - Project Operations (From	n Operating Acct Only)	\$0
5400 Interest Revenue - Project Operations (From	n All Other Accts)	
5910 Laundry & Vending Revenue		. \$0
5920 Tenant Charges		\$0
5990 Misc. Revenue		\$0
	Total Other Revenue:	\$0
· .	Total Operating Revenue:	\$0
Schedule of Operating Expenses For the Year Ended December 31, 1900

Management	· · · · · · · · ·	Total
6320 Management Fee		\$0
"Above the Line" Asset Management	Fee -	\$0 \$0
Above the Line Asset Management	Total Management Expenses:	\$0 \$0
		ψυ
Salaries/Benefits		
6310 Office Salaries		\$0
6330 Manager's Salary		\$0
6723 Employee Benefits: Health Insurance	& Disability Insurance	\$0
Employee Benefits: Retirement & Oth	er Salary/Benefit Expenses	\$0
6331 Administrative Rent Free Unit	· · · ·	\$0
	Total Salary/Benefit Expenses:	\$0
Administration	~	
6210 Advertising and Marketing		\$0
6311 Office Expenses		\$0
6312 Office Rent		\$0
6340 Legal Expense - Property	-	\$0
6350 Audit Expense		<u> </u>
6351 Bookkeeping/Accounting Services		\$0
6370 Bad Debts	· · · · · ·	\$0
6390 Miscellaneous Administrative Expense		\$0
	Total Administrative Expenses:	• \$0
Utilities 6450 Electricity	•	\$C
6451 Water		\$C
6452 Gas		•
6453 Sewer	-	\$C \$C
0455 Sewel	Total Utilitian Evennen	\$C \$C
	Total Utilities Expenses:	
Taxes and Licenses		
6710 Real Estate Taxes		\$C
6711 Payroll taxes		\$C
6790 Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses, and I	Permits	\$C
Tota	al Taxes and Licenses Expenses:	\$C
· · · ·	-	
Insurance		
6720 Property and Liability Insurance	Υ.	\$C
6721 Fidelity Bond Insurance		\$C
6722 Workers' Compensation		\$0
6724 Directors & Officers Liabilities Insurar		\$C
•	Total Insurance Expenses:	\$C

Schedule of Operating Expenses For the Year Ended December 31, 1900

	Maintenance and Repairs	Total	
6510	Payroll	· ·	\$0
6515	Supplies		\$0.
6520	Contracts		\$0
	Garbage and Trash Removal		\$0
	Security Payroll/Contract		\$0
	HVAC Repairs and Maintenance		\$0
	Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs		\$0
6590	Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses		\$0
	Total Maintenance and Repairs Expenses:		\$0
6900	Supportive Services	•	\$0
	Capital and Non-Capital Expenditures to be		
	Reimbursed from Replacement Reserve		\$0
			φυ
	Total Operating Expenses:		\$0
	Financial Expenses		
•	Enter amounts in yellow highlighted cells. Leave no cells blank. Enter "0" if app	licable.	۰.
	Interest on Mortgage (or Bonds) Payable		
	Interest on Other Mortgages	· •	
	Interest on Notes Payable (Long Term)		
	Interest on Notes Payable (Short Term)		
	Mortgage Insurance Premium/Service Charge		
6890	Miscellaneous Financial Expenses		<u><u></u></u>
	Total Financial Expenses:		\$0
6000	Total Cost of Operations before Depreciation:		\$0
5060		······	\$0
	Depresiation 8 Amostization Evenence	,	
	Depreciation & Amortization Expenses Enter amounts in yellow highlighted cells. Leave no cells blank. Enter "0" if app	licable	
6600	Depreciation Expense	nicable.	
	Amortization Expense		
0010	Operating Profit (Loss) after Deprecieation & Amortization:		\$0
	Net Entity Expenses		
	the right.	· ·	
7190		· .	
7190			
7190			
7190			
7190		•	
7190			
7190	• •		
7190			
7190			
7190		<u>.</u>	\$0
	Total Net Entity Expenses:		<u></u>
3050	Change in Total Not Access from Operations (Not Loss)		\$0

3250 Change in Total Net Assets from Operations (Net Loss) Amount computed in cell E139 should match audited financial statement.

Computation of Operating Cash Flow/Surplus Cash For the Year Ended January 0, 1900

		Total	
Operating Revenue	· · · · ·		\$0
Interest earned on restricted accounts			\$0
	Adjusted Operating Revenue		\$0
Operating Expenses			\$0
Net Operating Income			\$0
Other Activity	•		
Ground Lease Base Rent			\$0
Bond Monitoring Fee			\$0
Mandatory Debt Service - Principal			\$0
Mandatory Debt Service - Interest	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•.	\$0
Mandatory Debt Service - Other Amount	· · · ·		\$0
Deposits to Replacement Reserve Account			\$0
Deposits to Operating Reserve Account			\$0
Deposits to Other Restricted Accounts per Regulatory	/ Agreement		\$0
Withdrawals from Operating Reserve Account			\$0
Withdrawals from Other Required Reserve Account			\$0
· .	Total Other Activity:		\$0
Allocation of Non-Residential Surplus (LOSP onl		Are New York, and	-3-8-1
	Dperating Cash Flow/Surplus Cash:	499-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-	\$0

Distribution of Surplus Cash Ahead of Residual Receipts Payments

Select the Distribution Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be paid <u>ahead</u> of residual receipts payments.

		Total
	· .	
		\$0
		,
stribution of Residu	al Receipts	
•	al Receipts Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	id .
•	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	id .
lect the Distribution F	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	id Total
lect the Distribution F	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	
lect the Distribution F	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	
lect the Distribution F	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	
lect the Distribution F	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	
lect the Distribution F	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa receipts.	Total
lect the Distribution F	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pa	
lect the Distribution F h remaining residual	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pareceipts.	Total
lect the Distribution F h remaining residual	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pareceipts. Total Residual Receipts Distributions to Lenders:	Total \$0 \$0
lect the Distribution F th remaining residual	Priority number from Worksheet 2. Fiscal Activity for payments to be pareceipts.	Total

Summary of Replacement Reserve and Operating Reserve Activity For the Year Ended January 0, 1900

	Replacement Reserve	Operating Reserve
Balance, December 31, 1899	\$0	\$0
Actual Annual Deposit	· \$0	\$0
Interest Earned	\$0	\$0
Withdrawals	\$0	\$0
Balance, December 31, 1900	\$0	. \$0

Annual Monitoring Report - Completeness Tracker - Reporting Year 2018 -16g Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development

This checklist is a tool to help you track progress toward completion. NOTE: Do not submit the AMR until all items are "COMPLETED."

Reporting Start Date:	1/0/00	Project Address:	
Reporting End Date:	1/0/00	1	·····

Submission Instructions:

Once all worksheets below are "COMPLETED", email the AMR, completed Owner Compliance Certilication, along with the attachments required under the Insurance and Tax Certification per page 3 of the Owner Certification, waitlist, and audited financial statements to: moh.amr@sfgov.org.

The waiting list must include the following information for each person or household who has applied to live at the project and is still waiting to be considered for an available unit: name of head-of-household, contact information, date of application, number of people in the household, stated household income and desired unit size. Prior to submittal, the waiting list must be redacted to exclude any private information that should not be shared publicly, for example, Social Security numbers, ID numbers from other forms of identification, information related to disabilities or other health conditions. Please confer with legal counsel and let MOHOD know if you have any questions prior to submitting a copy of the project's waltist. This requirement is not applicable to transitional housing projects, residential treatment programs, shelters, group homes or permanent supportive housing for homeless people that is leased through a closed referral system.

PERMIT AND A PROPERTY OF A	Questions 1 thru 4	incomplete
	Questions 5 thru 24	incomplete
	Questions 25 thru 39	incomplete
	Questions 25 thru 55 Questions 40 thru 46	incomplete
	Questions 51 thru 57	incomplete
abeat 18 Trans	itional Programses and To E	Be Determined
	Questions 1 thru 11	To Be Determined
	Questions 12 thru 18	To Be Determined
sheet 1C. Evicti	Questions 19 thru 39	
sheet 1C. Evicti	Questions 19 thru 39	To Be Dotermined Be Determined
sheet 1C. Evicti	Questions 19 thru 39 on Data To E Question 1	To Be Determined Be Determined To Be Determined
sheet 1C/Evicti	Questions 19 thru 39 on Data To E	To Be Determined
sheet 1C. Evicti	Questions 19 thru 39 on Data To E Question 1	To Be Determined Be Determined To Be Determined

 incoco incoco	 and the second se	3125 V.S.
 Rental Income - Housing Unit GPTR	Incomplete	
Vacancy Loss - Housing Units	Incomplete	
Operating Expenses	incomplete	12.0
Surplus Cash/Residual Receipts (Rows 140 - 171)	Incomplete	
Operating Reserve (Rows 177 - 186)	incomplete	
Replacement Reserve (Rows 188 - 196)	Incomplete	×1.
Changes to Real Estate Assets (Rows 198 - 205)	incomplete	
Replacement Reserve Eligible Expenditures (Rows 209 - 228)	 incomplete	
Program Income (Rows 230 - 243)	incomplete	

	Does number of units entered on Worksheet 3 match total units	
	entered on Worksheet 1A or the total households that can be served in Worksheet 1B?	To Be Determined
	For each row with a Unit Number, was data entered in cells fo Subsidy Type and Utility Allowance?	
	Narrative Provided for All rows indicating Overhoused o Overcrowded	
	Overcrowded	
	Overcrowded	
orksheet 3B. De		Determined
orksheet 3B. De	Emographic Information	Determined To Be Determined
orksheet 3B. De	emographic information To Be	Determined To Be Determined
	In Comparison Information Information Information Information Information Information Information/Identity selected for each household Is Gender and Sexual Orientation/Identity selected for each household	Determined To Be Determined
	In Comparison Information Information Information Information Information Information Information/Identity selected for each household Is Gender and Sexual Orientation/Identity selected for each household	Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined
	In Comparison Information Information Information Information Information Information Information/Identity selected for each household Is Gender and Sexual Orientation/Identity selected for each household	Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined Determined To Be Determined
	In Comparison Information Information Information Information Information Information Information/Identity selected for each household Is Gender and Sexual Orientation/Identity selected for each household	Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined
	In Comparison Information Information Information Information Information Information Information/Identity selected for each household Is Gender and Sexual Orientation/Identity selected for each household	Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined Determined To Be Determine To Be Determinee To Be Determinee To Be Determinee
	emographic information To Be Is Ethnicity and Race selected for each household Is Gender and Sexual Orientation/Identity selected for each household rative To Be	Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined
lorksheet 3B. De lorksheet 4: Nari	emographic information To Be Is Ethnicity and Race selected for each household Is Gender and Sexual Orientation/Identity selected for each household rative To Be	Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined To Be Determined

Worksheet 5. Project Financing Worksheet 6. Services Funding

EXHIBIT J

OPERATIONAL RULES FOR SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING LOTTERIES AND RENTAL LEASE UP ACTIVITIES

The Operational Rules for San Francisco Housing Lotteries and Rental Lease Up Activities may be found in the current version of the Housing Preferences and Lottery Procedures Manual, which is incorporated herein by this reference and may be downloaded from the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development website at the following link:

https://sfmohcd.org/sites/default/files/Documents/MOH/Lottery Preferences/Lottery Preferences/ Manual.pdf

J-1

Operational Rules for San Francisco Housing Lotteries and Rental Lease Up Activities Hamlin Hotel

EXHIBIT K

MARKETING AND TENANT SELECTION PLAN

How are utilities paid by the renter?	Renter pays own utility bills directly.
	-OR-
	Renter is charged a flat rate of \$ by a third party vendor for the following utilities:on a monthly basis.
	-OR-
	All utilities are paid by the building.
Other fees and/or building rules	Please list any fees for pets, mandatory insurance, bounced check, etc. here.
Contact Person	
Phone	
Email	
Website	
How to obtain an	
application	
Application deadline	, 5pm
	, 5pm Applications must be <u>received</u> in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline.
Application deadline Address to which application should be	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline. Office: Rental Manager Name:
Application deadline Address to which	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline.Office:
Application deadline Address to which application should be delivered	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline. Office: Rental Manager Name: Address: City/State/Zip Code: Attn:
Application deadline Address to which application should be	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline. Office: Rental Manager Name: Address: City/State/Zip Code:
Application deadline Address to which application should be delivered Open House Dates (if	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline. Office: Rental Manager Name: Address: City/State/Zip Code: Attn: Date:
Application deadline Address to which application should be delivered Open House Dates (if	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline. Office: Rental Manager Name: Address: City/State/Zip Code: Attn: Date: Time: Date: Time:
Application deadline Address to which application should be delivered Open House Dates (if	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline. Office: Rental Manager Name: Address: City/State/Zip Code: Attn: Date: Date:
Application deadline Address to which application should be delivered Open House Dates (if	Applications must be received in paper form (no faxes or emails) by 5pm on the date of the deadline. Office: Rental Manager Name: Address: City/State/Zip Code: Attn: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date:

L-1

	(Consider working with City to rent Main Library Koret Auditorium if a larger lottery is anticipated.)
	Applicants do not need to be present at the lottery. Results will be posted to (place your web URL here) within two weeks of the lottery.
Special Note(s)	

II. Application/Selection Process and Timeline

The City and County of San Francisco's requirements for the marketing, application process, lottery process, tenant selection process and tenant screening criteria are defined by Exhibits H, I, J, & K.

[Please complete the following timeline as part of your Marketing Plan] <u>Timeline of Entire Process</u> (add info as needed)

Task Name	Date
Submittal of Marketing Plan to MOHCD	
Marketing period (3 months)	
Copy of Advertisements to required newspapers	
Applications Available to public	
Informational Workshop #1	
Informational Workshop #2	
Additional Community Outreach (if applicable)	
Application Deadline	
Lottery	
Demographic Summary of all Applicants to MOHCD	·
Certificate of Preference count to MOHCD	· .
Application Review / Approval Process- start date	<u> </u>
Lease-up process / timeline	
Initial MOHCD approvals returned	
First Occupancy	·
Rehabilitation start date- projected	
Project Closing- projected date	

III. Document Review

I/We certify that I/we and all agents involved in the process of renting affordable units have read Exhibits, H, I, J & K.

Representative (sign)		
Representative (print)	-	
Title (print)	. –	
Company (print)	-	
Date (print)		

Flyer Template (Sample)

Affordable Homes for Rent in San Francisco

Exterior Photo	Interior Photo		

3 two-bedroom + 3 three-bedroom "Below Market Rate" rental units available Bayside Village, 1125 Laurel Court, San Francisco

- New Units with Modern Design + Amenities
- (2) Two-bedroom units for _____ available to households at or under 55% of median income
- Renter households must earn no more than the income levels listed below:

Household Size	One Person	Two Person	Three Person	Four Person	Five Person
55% of Median Income 2014	\$37,350	\$42,750	\$48,050	\$53,400	\$57,650

Applications must be received by 5pm on Friday, April 13, 2014 to Smith Rentals, 300 Church St., San Francisco, CA 94114.

Contact Smith Rentals at (415) 282-10000 or john@smithrentals.com for application and information on the units and view the full unit posting at www.sfmohcd.org.

Units are monitored through the San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development and are subject to monitoring and other restrictions. Visit www.sfmohcd.org for program information.

Information session Monday, June 2, 2013, 6pm 123 Hyde Street

Open House Dates

June 2, 5-6pm; June 12, 12-1pm; June 25, 5-6pm All applicants are encouraged to apply. Lottery preference will be given to Residential Certificate of Preference holders^{*}, Displaced Tenants[†], and households that live or work in San Francisco.

^{**} Residential Certificate of Preference holders are households that hold a Residential Certificate of Preference under the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency's Property Owner and Occupant Preference Program. Contact 415-701-5613 for more information.

[†] Displaced Tenants are those who applied to Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD) and is determined by MOHCD to qualify for 1 of 3 categories of tenants formerly residing in San Francisco and who were forced to vacate their residence.

L-4

Unit #	Bedroom Count	Bath Count	Square Feet	Floor	Rent	Income Maximum	Minimum Monthly Household Income Required	Deposit Required
E113	Studio	1	448	1	\$939	55% of AMI	\$2347.50	\$939
E114	1	1	605	1	\$1066	55% of AMI	\$2665	\$1066
E105	2	1	846	1	\$1192	55% of AMI	\$2980	\$1192

COP Postcard Template (sample)

Affordable Homes for Rent in San Francisco

Exterior Photo		Interior Photo						
			• .					
								•
	,							
							·	

3 two-bedroom (\$rent amount)+ 3 three-bedroom (\$rent amount) rental units available at Bayside Village, 1125 Laurel Court

Renter Households must have a minimum monthly income of \$_____

Renter households must earn no more than the income levels listed below:

Household Size	One Person	Two Person	Three Person	Four Person	Five Person	
55% of Median \$39,650 Income 2012		\$45,300	\$51,000	\$56,650	\$61,200	
•	• • •				-	



. .

Side Two: Mayor's Office of Housing & Community Development 1 South Van Ness, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

Applications must be received by 5pm on Friday, April 13, 2012 to: Makras Real Estate, 1193 Church St. San Francisco, CA 94114.

L-5

For more information & to apply Contact JM Rentals (415) 282-8400 or victor@jmrentals.com or www.sfmohcd.org

> Information session Monday, June 2, 2012, 6pm 123 Hyde Street

Project Description

Multifamily Securities Program City and County of San Francisco

Hamlin Hotel

Overview

The funds described in the "Financing Structure" section below will be used to finance the acquisition and rehabilitation of Hamlin Hotel, a 67-unit affordable multifamily housing project located at 385 Eddy Street, San Francisco, CA 94102 in the City and County of San Francisco (the "Project"). This single room occupancy building was constructed at the turn of the century, post-1906 earthquake and is on the National Register of Historic Places as a contributor to the Uptown Tenderloin Historic District. It is currently owned by Hamlin Hotel, L.P., whose general partner is Hamlin Hotel Corporation, an affiliate of Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc. Its limited partner, San Francisco Residential Hotels, L.P., is the previous owner of the property and has 1% interest in the partnership.

Prior to closing on construction financing, Hamlin Hotel Corporation will negotiate San Francisco Residential Hotels, L.P.'s early exit from the partnership. The transfer of ownership at construction close will then effectively be from Hamlin Hotel Corporation to a new tax credit partnership.

Following rehabilitation, the Project will include approximately 25,000 square feet of gross floor area, comprised of approximately 22,000 square feet of residential area and 3,000 square feet of non-residential area. Non-residential spaces will include property management and resident services offices on the ground floor as well as maintenance areas in the basement.

Total project costs, including the cost to acquire the land and rehabilitate the existing building, will be approximately \$56,600,000 or \$845,000 per dwelling unit.

The residential unit distribution, which will include 0 superintendent units, is:

<u>Unit type</u>	Number of units
SRO	67
Studio	0
1-Bedroom	0
2-Bedroom	0
3-Bedroom	0
4-Bedroom	0

100 percent of the residential units will serve households with incomes less than or equal to 60 percent of the San Francisco County Area Median Income (AMI).

All units will hold a preference for formerly homeless households referred from the City and County of San Francisco's Continuum of Care program. All units will also receive Section 8 PBV through at least 2038. In the event of subsidy loss, affordability targeting will remain limited to the more restrictive of the following: 50% AMI by the California Department of Housing and Community Development or 60% AMI by the City and County of San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing.

Residents

No residents will be displaced as all residents will have the right to return after any temporary relocation that might be required. It is anticipated that this occupied rehabilitation project will be completed in phases, with tenants temporarily relocated for approximately 8-12 weeks during each phase.

Autotemp, Inc., a local relocation consulting firm with over 150 years of combined experience across 9 associates, has been contracted to provide relocation services for this project.

Site Description and Scope of Work

Address: 2 Block/Lot: 0

385 Eddy Street, San Francisco, CA 94102 0338/018

The scope of work for the rehabilitation will include:

- New domestic hot water boiler
- New hydronic heating system
- New accessible trash chute and trash room
- New accessible elevator
- New community room and warming kitchen
- New bike storage
- New accessible mailroom
- Reconfigured entry/lobby and property management offices
- New resident services offices
- Fire sprinkler and alarm system upgrades
- Security system upgrades
- New energy-efficient lighting throughout
- New signage throughout
- New accessible common kitchens and bathrooms
- New stair to roof from 6th floor
- New roof and elevator machine room
- New exterior windows
- New plumbing and toilet fixtures throughout
- New paint, flooring and doors in units
- Renovation of 7 units into mobility units
- Renovation of 3 units into communication units
- Historic restoration of Eddy Street façade
- Exterior brick repointing and waterproofing as needed

Development and Management Team

Project Sponsor:Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc.General Contractor:AmOne Corp.Architect of Record:Barcelon and Jang Architecture, Inc.Property Manager:Caritas Management Corporation

Project Ownership Structure

Borrower Entity: Managing General Partner: Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P. Hamlin Hotel LLC (affiliate of Chinatown Community Development Center, Inc.)

An investor limited partner will own a 99.99% interest in the borrower entity.

Financing Structure

The following sources of capital financing are expected to be utilized:

- tax-exempt bonds issued by the City;
- 4% low income housing tax credits (LIHTC);
- seller carryback financing and GP loan;
- deferred developer fee;
- income from operations; and
- assumed debt.

The sale of LIHTC will generate equity financing for the Project. The amount of private activity taxexempt bonds used during construction will be sized specifically to meet the 50% of aggregate basis test required for the LIHTC.

Schedule

Financing is anticipated to close in November 2019, with construction commencing within 30 days of closing. Construction is scheduled to be completed by July 2021.



CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE

915 Capitol Mall, Room 311 Sacramento, CA 95814 p (916) 653-3255 f (916) 653-6827 cdlac@treasurer.ca.gov www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdlac MEMBERS FIONA MA, CPA, CHAIR

STATE TREASURER GAVIN NEWSOM

GOVERNOR BETTY T. YEE

STATE CONTROLLER

VINCENT P. BROWN

July 19, 2019

Kate Hartley Director City and County of San Francisco 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: RESOLUTION ATTESTING TO THE TRANSFER OF PRIVATE ACTIVITY BOND ALLOCATION

Dear Ms. Hartley:

Enclosed is a copy of Resolution No. 19-081, adopted by the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (the "Committee") on July 17, 2019, authorizing the City and County of San Francisco (the "Applicant") to use \$26,967,500 of its unused Carryforward Allocation for the Hamlin Hotel Project.

While your application was for a portion of the 2019 State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds, because you had remaining carryforward allocation, the Committee decided to transfer some or all of that allocation to this Project. The Resolution establishes the terms and conditions under which the allocation has been granted. Please read it carefully and keep a copy in your permanent files.

The following is additional information pertaining to the use of the allocation for this Project:

1. <u>Performance Deposit</u>: Pursuant to Section 5050 of the Committee's Regulations, the performance deposit certified in support of this project (\$100,000) is to remain on deposit until you receive written authorization from the Committee that it may be released. This written release will be provided once the Committee receives the "Report of Action Taken" form indicating that the allocation transferred was used for the issuance of bonds for the specific Project, a copy of the conformed regulator agreement and the payment of the second installment of the CDLAC filing fee. A copy of the conformed regulatory agreement should be sent electronically to CDLAC@treasurer.ca.gov. The full amount of the deposit will be released upon the Committee's approval if at least 80% of the allocation is used for the issuance of bonds. If an amount less than 80% of the allocation is used to issue bonds, a proportionate amount of the deposit will be subject to forfeiture.

2. <u>IRS Certification</u>: The IRS-required certification will be prepared and sent to bond counsel once the Committee receives the "Report of Action Taken" form.

3. <u>Second Installment of Filing Fee</u>: Enclosed is an invoice for this Project. The invoice attached herein should be considered final, due and payable upon the issuance of bonds.

Kate Hartley July 19, 2019 Page 2

4. <u>Compliance</u>: The Certification of Compliance II or equivalent form is to be submitted by the Project Sponsor to the Applicant's specified deadline, but no later than March 1st annually until the project's Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. Following the submission of the Certificate of Completion or equivalent form to the Applicant, the Certification of Compliance II is to be submitted March 1st every three (3) years thereafter. In addition, an Annual Applicant Public Benefits and On-going Compliance Self-Certification (Self Certification) form must be submitted by the Applicant online every year until the Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. After the completion of the project has been reported, the Self Certification will be required to be submitted March 1st every three years thereafter pursuant to Section 5144 of the CDLAC Regulations. Verification to CDLAC of income and rental information is not required in advance of the submission of the Certificate of Completion. A copy of the Certification of Compliance II and the Certificate of Completion in thtp://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdlac. Failure to submit compliance may result in disqualification from future program participation.

Please consult the Committee's Regulations for a full explanation of the use of allocation. Do not hesitate to contact me should you have questions.

Sincerely,

Vincent P. Brown

Executive Director

Enclosures

ce: Scott Madden, City and County of San Francisco
 Ronald E. Lee, Esq., Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation
 Genise Choy, Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P.

THE CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081

A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING STATE CEILING ON QUALIFIED PRIVATE ACTIVITY BONDS FOR A QUALIFIED RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROJECT IN 2019

WHEREAS, the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee ("Committee") has received an application ("Application") from the City and County of San Francisco ("Applicant") for the transfer to the Applicant of a portion of the 2019 State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds under Section 146 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, for use by the Applicant to issue bonds or other obligations ("Bonds") for a Project as specifically described in Exhibit A ("Project") (capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Regulations of the Committee implementing the Allocation of the State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds); and

WHEREAS, the Project Sponsor has represented and the Applicant has confirmed in the Application certain facts and information concerning the Project; and

WHEREAS, in evaluating the Project and allocating a portion of the State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds to the Applicant for the benefit of the Project, the Committee has relied upon the written facts and information represented in the Application by the Project Sponsor and the Applicant; and

WHEREAS, previously the Committee transferred to the Applicant a portion of the State Ceiling on Private Activity Bonds for rental projects on a carryforward basis ("Carryforward Allocation"); and

WHEREAS, to fully utilize the remaining Carryforward Allocation, the Committee must approve its transfer to other projects with the same issuer; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate for the Committee to make a transfer of a portion of the 2019 State Ceiling on Qualified Private Activity Bonds ("Allocation") in order to benefit such Project described in the Application and/or to authorize the transfer of the remaining Carryforward Allocation to the Projects described in the Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee resolves as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby transferred to the Applicant authorization to use \$26,967,500 of its remaining Carryforward for the Project. Such Allocation may be used only by the Applicant and only for the issuance of Bonds for the Project, as specifically described in Exhibit A. All of the terms and conditions of Exhibit A are incorporated herein as though set forth in full (this resolution, together with Exhibit A are hereafter referred to collectively as this "Resolution").

Section 2. The terms and conditions of this Resolution shall be incorporated in appropriate documents relating to the Bonds. The Project Sponsor and the Applicant, and all their respective successors and assignees, will be bound by such terms and conditions. The Applicant shall monitor the Project for compliance with the terms and conditions of this Resolution. In addition, the Project shall be subject to the monitoring provisions of California Code of Regulations, Title 4, Section 10337(c) and Section 5220 of the Committee's Regulations.

Section 3. Any modification to the Project made prior to the issuance of the Bonds that impacts the resolution must be reported to the Executive Director and, if the Executive Director determines such modification to be material in light of the Committee's Regulations, shall require reconsideration by the Committee before the Allocation may be used for the Project. After Bonds are issued, the terms and conditions set forth in this Resolution shall be enforceable by the Committee through an action for specific performance or any other available remedy. In addition, after bonds are issued, changes to Items #1, #6, #7, #10 thru #12, #14 thru #16, #18 thru #26, and #37 of the Exhibit A require Committee or Executive Director approval for the term of commitment; changes to item #2, #13, #17, #27, and #39 thru #41 of the Exhibit A cannot be altered; changes to Items #3 thru #5 of the Exhibit A require no Committee or Executive Director approval but any alterations must be reported to CDLAC staff for the affordability period; changes to Items #8 and #9 of the Exhibit A require no CDLAC notification; and changes to Items #28 thru #36 and #38 of the Exhibit A require Committee or Executive Director approval only prior to the Project being Placed in Service by the CA Tax Credit Allocation Committee (TCAC).

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081

Page 2 of 3

<u>Section 4.</u> Any material changes in the structure of the bond sale prior to the issuance of the Bonds and not previously approved by the Committee shall require approval of the Committee Chair or the Executive Director.

Section 5. The transfer of proceeds from the sale of bonds to a project other than the Project subject to this Resolution is allowable only with the prior approval of the Executive Director in consultation with the Chair, except when the Project is unable to utilize any of its allocation and the Applicant is requesting the transfer of the entire Allocation to different project(s). In such case, prior approval of the Committee must be obtained. Any transfer made pursuant to this section may only be made to another project of the same issuer that has been previously approved by the Committee.

<u>Section 6.</u> The Applicant is not authorized to use any Allocation transferred hereby from the 2019 State Ceiling to make a carryforward election with respect to the Project. The Applicant is not authorized to transfer any Allocation or Carryforward Allocation to any governmental unit in the State other than this Committee.

Section 7. The Allocation transferred herein to the Applicant shall automatically revert to this Committee unless the Applicant has issued Bonds for the Project by the close of business on January 13, 2020. Upon the discretion of the Executive Director, the expiration may be extended pursuant to the provisions in Chapter 1, Article 8 of the Committee's Regulations.

<u>Section 8.</u> Within twenty-four (24) hours of using the Allocation to issue Qualified Private Activity Bonds, the Applicant shall notify the Committee at CDLAC@treasurer.ca.gov that the Allocation has been used. This notice shall identify the Applicant, the project or program, the date the Allocation was used and the amount of Allocation used.

Section 9. Within fifteen (15) calendar days of the Bond closing, the Applicant or its counsel shall formally transmit to the Committee information regarding the issuance of the Bonds by submitting a completed Report of Action Taken in a form prescribed by and made available by the Committee.

Section 10. Any differences between the amount of Bonds issued and the amount of the Allocation granted in Section 1 of this Resolution shall automatically revert to the Committee. If at any time prior to the expiration date set forth in Section 7 hereof the Applicant determines that part or all of the Allocation will not be used to issue Bonds by that date, the Applicant shall take prompt action by resolution of its governing Board or by action of its authorized officer to return such unused Allocation to the Committee. Any unused amount of the Carryforward Allocation authorized in Section 1 of the Resolution shall be retained by the Applicant for the period allowed by Section 146(f)(3)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code regarding carryforward elections. Use of any unused Carryforward Allocation shall be in accordance with Section 5132 of the Committee's Regulations regarding carryforward elections.

Section 11. The staff of the Committee is authorized and directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Applicant together with a request that the Applicant retain a copy of this Resolution in the Applicant's official records for the term of the Bonds under this Allocation or the term of the income and rental restrictions whichever is longer. The Committee staff is further directed to retain a copy of this Resolution in the files of the Committee (or any successor thereto) for the same period of time.

Section 12. In consideration of the Allocation transferred to, and the Carryforward Allocation authorized for use by the Applicant and the Project Sponsor, the Applicant and the Project Sponsor shall comply with all of the terms and conditions contained in this Resolution and ensure that these terms and conditions are included in the documents related to the Bonds. Further, the Applicant and the Project Sponsor expressly agree that the terms and conditions of this Resolution may be enforced by the Committee through an action for specific performance or any other available remedy, provided however, that the Committee agrees not to take such action or enforce any such remedy that would be materially adverse to the interests of Bondholders. In addition, the Applicant and the Project Sponsor shall ensure that the Bond documents, as appropriate, expressly provide that the Committee is a third party beneficiary of the terms and conditions set forth in this Resolution.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081

Page 3 of 3

Section 13. The Certification of Compliance II or equivalent form is to be submitted by the Project Sponsor to the Applicant's specified deadline, but no later than March 1st annually until the project's Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. Following the submission of the Certificate of Completion or equivalent form to the Applicant, the Certification of Compliance II is to be submitted March 1st every three years thereafter. In addition, an Annual Applicant Public Benefits and On-going Compliance Self-Certification (Self Certification) form must be submitted by the Applicant online every year until the Certificate of Completion has been submitted to the Applicant. After the completion of the project has been reported, the Self Certification will be required to be submitted March 1st every three years thereafter pursuant to Section 5144 of the CDLAC Regulations. Verification to CDLAC of income and rental information is not required in advance of the submission of the Certificate of Completion. A copy of the Certification of Compliance II and the Certificate of Completion the projection forms may be found at this website location: http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdlac. Failure to submit compliance may result in disqualification from future program participation.

Section 14. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

CERTIFICATION

I, Vincent P. Brown, Executive Director of the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee, hereby certify that the above is a full, true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted at a meeting of the Committee held in the Jesse Unruh Building, 915 Capitol Mall, Room 587, Sacramento, California 95814, on July 17, 2019 at 1:31 p.m. with the following votes recorded:

AYES:

Jovan Agee for State Treasurer Fiona Ma, CPA Jolie Onodera for Governor Gavin Newsom Anthony Sertich for State Controller Betty T. Yee

NOES: ABSTENTIONS: ABSENCES: None None None

Vincent P. Brown, Executive Director

Date: July 19, 2019

	EXHIBIT A							
1.	Applicant:	City and County of San Francisco						
2.	Application No.:	19-478						
3.	Project Sponsor:	Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P. (Hamlin Hotel LLC)						
4.	Project Management Co.;	Caritas Management Corporation						
5.	Project Name:	Hamlin Hotel						
6.	Type of Project:	Acquisition and Rehabilitation/Family						
7.	Location:	San Francisco, CA						
8.	Private Placement Purchaser:	Silicon Valley Bank/Constr./California Community Reinvestment Corporation/Perm Not Applicable						
All units identified in the CDLAC resolution, including both the Federally Bond-Restricted Units and the Other Re Units, will be incorporated into the Bond Regulatory Agreement. Assumptions to be included in the Bond Regulat Agreement regarding the Other Restricted Units will include the AMI as outlined in the CDLAC resolution, a limi that tenants pay no more than 30% of their income and 1.5 persons per bedroom occupancy standard to determine applicable rent. Applicable								
9.	Public Sale: Credit Enhancement Provider:	Not Applicable Not Applicable						
10,	Total Number of Units: 67	plus 0 unrestricted manager unit(s)						
11.	Total Number of Restricted Rent	al Units: 67						
12.	The term of the income and renta achieved or when the project is o	l restrictions for the Project will be at least 55 years from the date 50% occupancy is therwise placed in service.						
13.	foreclosure, exercise of power of	not terminate prior to the end of the CDLAC Resolution affordability term in the event of sale, and/or transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure in connection with a deed of g the repayment of Cash Flow Permanent Bonds.						
14.	The Project will utilize Gross Res Applicable	nts as defined in Section 5170 of the Committee's Regulations.						
15.	Income and Rental Restrictions: a. Federally Bond-Restricted Se At least 40% of the total u	t-aside Units: nits will be restricted at 60% of the Area Median Income.						
	b. Other Restricted Units For the entire term of the inco	ome and rental restrictions, the Project will have:						
	At least 67 Qualified Re income is at or below 50% of	esidential units rented or held vacant for rental for persons or families whose the Area Median Income.						

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 (<u>QUALIFIED RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROJECT</u>) <u>EXHIBIT A</u>

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A

Page 2 of 5

- 16. 10% of the units will be restricted to households with incomes no greater than 50% of the Area Median Income in accordance with Section 5191 of the Committee's Regulations. These units will be distributed as follows:
 - Not Applicable:0Studios:0One-bedroom:0Two-bedroom:0Three-bedroom:0Four-bedroom:0Five-bedroom:0

17. For substantial renovation projects, a minimum of \$35,000 in hard construction costs, including overhead, profit, and general conditions, will be expended for each Project unit.

Applicable

- A minimum of \$15,725,381 of public funds will be expended for the Project. Applicable
- At a minimum, the financing for the Project shall include a Taxable Tail in the amount of \$0,000. Taxable debt may only be utilized for Project related expenses, not for the cost of issuance for which the Project Sponsor could otherwise have used tax-exempt financing. Not Applicable
- If the Project received points for having large family units for the entire term of the income and rental restrictions, the Project will have at least 0 three-bedroom or larger units. Not Applicable
- For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will provide to Project residents high-speed Internet or wireless (WiFi) service in each Project unit.
 Not Applicable
- 22. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents an after school program of an ongoing nature on-site or there must be an after school program available to Project residents within 1/2 mile of the Project except where Project will provide no cost round trip transportation. The program shall include, but is not limited to: tutoring, mentoring, homework club, art, and recreational activities to be provided weekdays throughout the school year for at least ten (10) hours per week.

Not Applicable

23. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents instructor-led educational, health and wellness, or skill building classes. The classes shall include, but are not limited to: financial literacy, computer training, home-buyer education, GED, resume building, ESL, nutrition, exercise, health information/awareness, art, parenting, on-site food cultivation & preparation and smoking cessation. Classes shall be provided at a minimum of 84 hours per year (drop-in computer labs, monitoring and technical assistance shall not qualify) and be located within 1/2 mile of the Project except where Project will provide no cost round trip transportation.

Not Applicable

24. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents 20 hours or more per week of licensed childcare on-site, or there must be 20 hours or more per week of licensed childcare available to Project residents within 1/2 mile of the Project except where Project will provide no cost round trip transportation.

Not Applicable

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A Page 3 of 5

25. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents health and wellness services and programs within 1/2 mile of the Project or except where the Project will provide no cost round trip transportation. Such services and programs shall provide individualized support for tenants (not group classes) but need to be provided by licensed individuals or organizations. The services shall include, but are not limited to: visiting nurses programs, intergenerational visiting programs, and senior companion programs. Services shall be provided for a minimum of 100 hours per year.

Not Applicable

26. For a period of fifteen (15) years after the Project is placed in use, the Project will offer to Project residents a bona fide service coordinator. The responsibilities must include, but are not limited to: (a) providing tenants with information about available services in the community, (b) assisting tenants to access services through referral and advocacy, and (c) organizing community-building and/or enrichment activities for tenants (such as holiday events, tenant council, etc.).

Not Applicable

27. Minimum sustainable specifications will be incorporated into the project design per Section 5205 of the CDLAC Regulations.

Applicable

Section Waived:

Energy Efficiency
Landscaping
Roofs
Exterior Doors
Appliances (ENERGY STAR)
Window Coverings
Water Heater
Floor Coverings
Insulation (Greengard Emission Criteria)

28. The project commits to becoming certified under any one of the following programs upon completion:

a.	Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design (LEED for Homes)	Not Applicable
b.	Green Communities	Not Applicable
c.	Passive House Institute US (PHIUS)	Not Applicable
d.	Passive House	Not Applicable
e.	Living Building Challenge	Not Applicable
f.	National Green Building Standard ICC / ASRAE – 700 silver or higher	Not Applicable
	rating	
g.	Green Point Rated Multifamily Guidelines	Not Applicable
h.	WELL	Not Applicable

- 29. The Project is a New Construction or Adaptive Reuse Project that commits to Energy Efficiency (including heating, cooling, fan energy, and water heating but not the following end uses: lighting, plug load, appliances, or process energy) beyond the requirements in Title 24, Part 6 of California Building Code (Percentage Better than the 2016 Standards):
 - a. 7% Not Applicable
 - b. 12% Not Applicable

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A Page 4 of 5

30. The Project is a New Construction or Adaptive Reuse Project that commits to Energy Efficiency. The local building department has determined that building permit applications submitted on or before December 31, 2016 are complete and energy efficiency beyond the requirements in the 2013 Title 24, Part 6, of the California Building Code (the 2013 Standards) for the project as a whole shall be awarded.

a. 9% Not Applicable

- b. 15% Not Applicable
- 31. The Project is a New Construction or Adaptive Reuse Project that commits to Energy Efficiency with renewable energy that provides the following percentages of project tenants' energy loads (Offset of Tenants' Load):

a.	20%	Not Applicable
b,	30%	Not Applicable
c.	40%	Not Applicable

- 32. The Project is a Home Energy Rating System (HERS 11) Rehabilitation Project that commits to improve energy efficiency above the current modeled energy consumption of the project as a whole by:
 - a. 15% Not Applicable
 - b. 20% Not Applicable
- 33. The project is a Rehabilitation Project that commits to developing and/or managing the Project with the following Photovoltaic generation or solar energy:
 - a. Photovoltaic generation that offsets tenants loads
 - b. Photovoltaic generation that offsets 50% of common area load
- Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable
- c. Solar hot water for all tenants who have individual water meters
- 34. The Project is a Rehabilitation Project and will implement sustainable building management practices that include: 1) development of a project-specific maintenance manual including replacement specifications and operating information on all energy and green building features; and 2) undertaking formal building systems commissioning, retro-commissioning or re-commissioning as appropriate (continuous commissioning is not required).

Not Applicable

- 35. The Project is a Rehabilitation project that individually meters or sub-meters currently master-metered gas, electricity, or central hot water systems for all tenants. Not Applicable
- 36. The project will commit to use no irrigation at all, irrigate only with reclaimed water, greywater, or rainwater (excepting water used for Community Gardens) or irrigate with reclaimed water, greywater or rainwater in an amount that annually equals 10,000 gallons or 150 gallons per unit whichever is less. Not Applicable
- 37. The project will commit to having at least one (1) nonsmoking building. If the project only has one (1) building, it will be subject to a policy developed by the Sponsor that prohibits smoking in contiguous designated units. These restrictions will be incorporated into the lease agreements for the appropriate units.

Not Applicable

38. The project will commit to having a parking ratio equivalent to or less than one (1) parking stall per single room occupancy or one-bedroom restricted rental unit and 1.5 parking stalls per two-bedroom or larger restricted rental unit.

Applicable

RESOLUTION NO. 19-081 Exhibit A Page 5 of 5

39. As specified in Section 5144(b) of the Committee's Regulations, sponsors will be required to utilize TCAC's Compliance Manual specifically Section VI: Qualify Tenants for Low Income Housing Tax Credit Units, to verify tenant income in conjunction with initial occupancy. No less than every three (3) years after the project is completed, the Sponsor must collect and retain the following income and verification documentation related to all the Federally Bond-Restricted units identified in the Committee Resolution: TCAC Tax Income Calculation (TIC) or equivalent documentation, all associated source income documentation, evidence of the verifying income computation, and unit lease.

Applicable

40. As specified in Section 5144(c) of the Committee's Regulations, compliance with the income and rental requirements of the Federally Bond-Restricted Units identified in the Committee Resolution and the Bond Regulatory Agreement must be demonstrated by the Applicants initial review of 20% of all management files associated with the Federally Bond-Restricted units and subsequent review every three (3) years of 20% of all management files associated with the Federally Bond-Restricted units.

Applicable

41. As specified in Section 5144(d) of the Committee's Regulations, applicants are required to ensure an onsite inspection as well as an on-site review of the 20% Federally Bond-Restricted units is performed every 3 years after the Qualified Project Period has commenced.

The following entity will conduct the site and file inspections: Not Applicable

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE ACCOUNTING SERVICES 915 Capitol Mall, Room 311 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 653-3255

FILING FEE INVOICE

PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF BOND CLOSING

Date: July 19, 2019

Invoice No.: FY 19-009 Application No.: 19-478 Analyst Initials: RCF

To: Scott Madden Asset Manager City and County of San Francisco I South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

AMOUNT OF BOND ALLOCATION USED:

2^{na} Installment of fee levied pursuant to Section 8869.90 of the California Government Code;

NAME OF ISSUER: City and County of San Francisco Hamlin Hotel NAME OF PROJECT: July 17, 2019 ALLOCATION AWARD DATE: \$26,967,500 ALLOCATION AWARD AMOUNT: AMOUNT DUE: Allocation award x .00035 S 9,438.63 Less initial application fee -\$ 1,200.00 Amount Due S 8,238.63 Issuer or bond trustee to complete the following (please use ink): BOND ISSUANCE DATE: \$ PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF BOND ISSUE:

The application fee is based on the amount of allocation used to issue bonds. Please complete the following *only if* the amount of allocation used is less than the amount of allocation awarded, and remit the *revised* amount due.

REVISED AMOUNT DUE:	Amount issued x .00035	from Texts	\$	
	Less initial application fee		-\$	1,200,00
	Revised Amount Due	-	\$	
PLEASE WRITE	APPLICATION NUMBER ON YOUR CHF	(к. Ок		

\$

RETURN A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT.

Office of the Mayor SAN FRANCISCO



London N. Breed Mayor

2019 SEP 24 PH 3: 38

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
 FROM: Sophia Kittler
 RE: Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds Hamlin Hotel, 385 Eddy Street - Not to Exceed \$26,967,500
 DATE: Tuesday, September 23, 2019

Resolution authorizing the issuance and delivery of multifamily housing revenue bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$26,967,500 for the purpose of providing financing for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a 67-unit, affordable multifamily rental housing project located at 385 Eddy Street within the City; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a trust indenture providing terms and conditions of the bonds; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a regulatory agreement and declaration of restrictive covenants; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a loan agreement; authorizing the collection of certain fees; ratifying and approving any action heretofore taken in connection with the bonds and the project; granting general authority to City officials to take actions necessary to implement this resolution; and related matters.

Should you have any questions, please contact Sophia Kittler at 415-554-6153.



San Francisco Ethics Commission

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220, San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: 415.252.3100 . Fax: 415.252.3112 ethics.commission@sfgov.org . www.sfethics.org Received On:

File #: 190978 Bid/RFP #:

Notification of Contract Approval

SFEC Form 126(f)4 (S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126(f)4) A Public Document

Each City elective officer who approves a contract that has a total anticipated or actual value of \$100,000 or more must file this form with the Ethics Commission within five business days of approval by: (a) the City elective officer, (b) any board on which the City elective officer serves, or (c) the board of any state agency on which an appointee of the City elective officer serves. For more information, see: <u>https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers</u>

1. FILING INFORMATION	
TYPE OF FILING	DATE OF ORIGINAL FILING (for amendment only)
Original	
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION – Explain reason for amendment	

2. CITY ELECTIVE OFFICE OR BOARD	
OFFICE OR BOARD	NAME OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER
Board of Supervisors	Members

3. FILER'S CONTACT	
NAME OF FILER'S CONTACT	TELEPHONE NUMBER
Angela Calvillo	415-554-5184
FULL DEPARTMENT NAME	EMAIL
Office of the Clerk of the Board	Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

4. CONTRACTING DI	EPARTMENT CONTACT		
NAME OF DEPARTMEN	NTAL CONTACT	DEPARTMENT CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER	
Scott Madden		415-701-5536	
FULL DEPARTMENT N	AME	DEPARTMENT CONTACT EMAIL	
MYR	Mayor's Office of Housing and Community D	eveloutentadden@sfgov.org	

1

NAME OF CONTRACTOR	TELEPHONE NUMBER
Hamlin Hotel 2019, L.P.	(415) 984-1450
STREET ADDRESS (including City, State and Zip Code)	EMAIL
1525 Grant Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94133	genise.choy@chinatowncdc.org

6. CONTRACT			
DATE CONTRACT WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY	ELECTIVE OFFICER(S)	ORIGINAL BID/RFP NUMBER	FILE NUMBER (If applicable)
			190978
DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT OF CONTRACT			
\$26,967,500	e tega		
NATURE OF THE CONTRACT (Please describe)			
Tax-exempt multifamily housing of the Hamlin Hotel at 385 Edd FINANCING WHICH WILL NOT REQUIF THE REPAYMENT OF THE BONDS.	ly Street, San F	rancisco, California.	THIS IS A CONDUIT
7. COMMENTS			

	ONTRACT APPROVAL contract was approved by:
11115	
	THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM
	A BOARD ON WHICH THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) SERVES Board of Supervisors
	THE BOARD OF A STATE AGENCY ON WHICH AN APPOINTEE OF THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM SITS

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

List the names of (A) members of the contractor's board of directors; (B) the contractor's principal officers, including chief executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract.

#	LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR	FIRST NAME	Түре
1	Chin	Philip	Board of Directors
2	Chin	Gregory	Board of Directors
3	Wu	Cindy	Board of Directors
4	Gansen	Karen	Board of Directors
5	Golvin	Benjamin	Board of Directors
6	Chin	Philip	Other Principal Officer
7	Wu	Cindy	Other Principal Officer
8	Chin	Gregory	CFO
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

List the names of (A) members of the contractor's board of directors; (B) the contractor's principal officers, including chief executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract.

#	LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR	FIRST NAME	ТҮРЕ
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25		÷.	
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			
37			
38			

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

List the names of (A) members of the contractor's board of directors; (B) the contractor's principal officers, including chief executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract.

#	LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR	FIRST NAME	ТҮРЕ
39			
40		A	
41			
42			
43			
44			
45		<u> </u>	
46			
47			
48		·	
49			
50			
	Check this box if you need to include add Select "Supplemental" for filing type.	itional names. Please submit a separate	form with complete information.

10. VERIFICATION

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. I have reviewed this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information I have provided here is true and complete.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

SIGNATURE OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER OR BOARD SECRETARY OR	DATE SIGNED
CLERK	
BOS Clerk of the Board	